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SECTION 1 — PURPOSE, NEED, AND SCOPE

1.1 Project Purpose, Need, and Scope

The need for accessibility to various planned river features was documented in the 1993
Oklahoma City Riverfront Redevelopment Authority’s North Canadian River Riverfront
Corridor Plan (see Appendix G-2). This Environmental Assessment (EA) evaluates the
effects of the proposed construction of two (2) Oklahoma River improvement projects
which will modify the Oklahoma River levee (federally constructed project). These
improvement projects, construction of a boat dock and a pedestrian bridge, address the

need for accessibility to the river documented in the 1993 Corridor Plan.

The proposed EMBARK First Americans Museum (FAM) boat dock and the MAPS4
pedestrian bridge will be built in an area along the south bank of the Oklahoma River,
west of Eastern Avenue. These projects will provide access to the existing FAM as well
as the OKANA resort and indoor waterpark currently under construction. The sole use of
this south riverbank area is recreational, including not only the FAM and proposed
OKANA resort but also flatwater canoe/kayak and rowing activities sponsored by
RIVERSPORT OKC, an official US Olympic & Paralympic training site. The primary
purpose and need of the boat dock and pedestrian bridge is to improve neighborhoods

and quality of life, and to transform public spaces. See Figures 1-1 and 1-2.

Boat Dock: The EMBARK FAM boat dock project is funded by a grant from the Federal
Transit Administration and will be the sixth dock on the North Canadian River serving the
EMBARK ferry system. The boat dock will be a fixed structure cut into the south bank of
the Oklahoma River. This boat dock will provide access to the existing FAM and proposed
OKANA resort and indoor waterpark. Terraced seating near the dock will allow
observation of the starting line of RIVERSPORT boat races.

Pedestrian Bridge: The pedestrian bridge will connect to the north bank of the river and
the existing Greenway Trail, a paved trail used by both bicycle and pedestrian traffic. The
southern point of the pedestrian bridge will be built just east of the boat dock’s terraced

seating and provide connection to the bicycle/pedestrian trail meandering along the north

TEIM ET446
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bank of the river. The pedestrian bridge will span the Oklahoma River, near the FAM site,
downstream from the Oklahoma RIVERSPORT Foundation starting line tower. At this
location, the bridge will provide a unique view for special events on the river and everyday
use by connecting the Greenway and Eagle Lake Trails located on either riverbank. The
proposed bridge will accommodate pedestrian foot traffic and will have adequate
clearance for river traffic such as the RIVERSPORT modular dock system, Oklahoma
River Cruises, and Public Works maintenance boats. Additionally, the bridge will

aesthetically complement the surrounding space, particularly the OKANA site.

1.2 Background

Both projects will alter the North Canadian River, i.e., Oklahoma River, levee system.
This EA is part of a Section 408 submittal package requesting USACE review and
approval of the projects. Further, the boat dock is funded by a grant from the Federal
Transit Administration, who has completed its own NEPA compliance document (see
Appendix G-1).

The National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 1969 (Public Law 91-190) requires all
Federal agencies to address the environmental impacts of any major Federal action on
the natural and human environment. Guidance for complying with the NEPA is contained
in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Parts 1500 through 1508, and in
Engineering Regulation (ER) 200-2-2, Procedures for Implementing NEPA. The primary
intent of NEPA is to ensure that environmental information is made available to public
officials and citizens regarding major actions taken by Federal agencies. This EA was

developed to assure that the proposed project complies with the intent of NEPA.

TEIM ET446
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SECTION 2 — ALTERNATIVES IDENTIFICATION
2.1 No Action Alternative

The Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) regulations implementing the provisions of

NEPA require Federal agencies to consider a "no action" alternative. These regulations
define the "no action" alternative as the continuation of existing conditions and their
effects on the environment, without implementation of, or in lieu of, a proposed action.
This alternative represents the existing condition and serves as the baseline against
which to compare the effects of the other alternatives. The no action alternative would
retain the existing condition and would not result in any project-related environmental
impacts or losses of fish and wildlife habitat.

However, the no action alternative is not consistent with the 1993 River Corridor Plan,
which identified the need for a boat dock at the FAM and a pedestrian bridge near Eastern
Avenue. Therefore, the no action alternative was not carried forward for the detailed

evaluation described in this EA.

2.2 Action Alternative
The action alternative is (1) construction of a boat dock to facilitate access to the FAM
and OKANA sites, and (2) construction of a pedestrian bridge across the Oklahoma River

west of Eastern Avenue.

Boat Dock: The location of the boat dock was chosen for its proximity to the FAM and
OKANA sites, as well as the Riversport races starting line. Two (2) primary designs were
considered for the boat dock, i.e., a floating dock and a fixed dock. The fixed dock design
was chosen because it maximizes the adjacent public gathering areas, is more user

friendly, aesthetically preferable, and requires less long term maintenance.

Pedestrian Bridge: The location of the pedestrian bridge was selected to provide
pedestrian accessibility to the FAM and OKANA sites, Greenway Trail and Eagle Lake
Trails located on the north and south banks of the River, respectively. The bridge location
was also selected to provide a unique opportunity to view the Riversport starting line

tower. An underground natural gas pipeline crosses the River west of Eastern Avenue.

TEIM ET446
November 2023 Page 2-1



USACE NEPA Document
408-SWT-2023-0025 and 408-SWT-2023-0026 EMBARK Boat Dock and MAPS4 Pedestrian Bridge

Therefore, the final proposed bridge location was chosen to avoid the pipeline (west of

the pipeline) while providing convenient access to the FAM and OKANA sites.

Two pedestrian bridge structural beam options were considered, i.e., concrete and steel
beams. While concrete beams are readily available, use of them would result in steep
trail connections. The steel beam option provides more construction flexibility, allows for
flatter trail connections, and is anticipated to have a longer design life than concrete

beams. Therefore, the steel beam design option has been chosen.

TEIM ET446
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SECTION 3 - PROPOSED ACTION
3.1 DESCRIPTION OF ACTION
The proposed action is construction of a boat dock and a pedestrian bridge. The proposed
EMBARK First Americans Museum (FAM) boat dock and the MAPS4 pedestrian bridge
will be built in an area along the south bank of the Oklahoma River, west of Eastern

Avenue. These projects will provide access to the existing FAM as well as the OKANA
resort and indoor waterpark currently under construction. The sole use of this south
riverbank area is recreational, including not only the FAM and proposed OKANA resort
but also flatwater canoe/kayak and rowing activities sponsored by RIVERSPORT OKC,
an official US Olympic & Paralympic training site. See Figure 1-2.

Boat Dock Concept: The EMBARK FAM boat dock project will be the sixth dock on the
North Canadian River serving the EMBARK ferry system. The boat dock will be a fixed
structure cut into the south bank of the Oklahoma River. This boat dock will provide
access to the existing FAM and proposed OKANA resort and indoor waterpark. Terraced
seating near the dock will allow observation of the starting line of RIVERSPORT boat

races.

Pedestrian Bridge Concept: The pedestrian bridge will connect to the north bank of the
river and the existing Greenway Trail, a paved trail used by both bicycle and pedestrian
traffic. The southern point of the pedestrian bridge will be built just east of the boat dock’s
terraced seating and provide connection to the bicycle/pedestrian trail meandering along
the north bank of the river. The pedestrian bridge will span the Oklahoma River, near the
FAM site, downstream from the Oklahoma RIVERSPORT Foundation starting line tower.
At this location, the bridge will provide a unique view for special events on the river and
everyday use by connecting the Greenway and Eagle Lake Trails located on either
riverbank. The proposed bridge will accommodate pedestrian foot traffic and will have
adequate clearance for river traffic such as the RIVERSPORT modular dock system,
Oklahoma River Cruises, and Public Works maintenance boats. Additionally, the bridge
will aesthetically complement the surrounding space, particularly the OKANA site.

TEIM ET446
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Boat Dock Details: The boat dock will be constructed in a cove to be created on the
south shore of the river. Above the boat dock will be transitions (both stairs and ADA
compliant ramps) leading up to a public gathering area and an amphitheater west of the
public gathering area. The boat dock area will be graded and dredged, then built with
retaining walls, footings, and steel piles driven to bedrock to support the retaining walls.
The ends of the boat dock retaining walls, both on the west and the east, will be
constructed of steel sheet piling. These retaining walls will transition from steel sheet

piling to reinforced concrete when they turn into the boat dock cove.

Pedestrian Bridge Details: The proposed pedestrian bridge will have a 20’ clear
width and will be approximately 485’ long with a consistent low chord elevation of 1179’
to provide adequate clearance to the water surface, approximately 14’. There are five
spans resting on four, 72" drilled shafts. The pier spacings were coordinated with
RIVERSPORT OKC to ensure the bridge will not impact the future eight rowing lanes and
the associated modular dock system. Given the pier spacings, the bridge spans from the
south to north bank are 88’10”, 88’0”, 88’0”, 100°0”, and 100’10”. On either bank, the

bridge abutments utilize vertical walls to minimize fill in the FEMA floodplain/floodway.

The bridge piers will need to be constructed by barges. Once the piers have been
constructed, the steel beams need cranes to be laid into place. The steel beams have the
potential of being constructed on the riverbank and launched in a cantilever fashion from
the abutments over to the bridge piers. The steel beam launch method would limit the
amount of time the bridge contractor needs to be in the water, resulting in less interference
with boats. After the beams and deck forms have been placed, the concrete deck will
need to be poured, which can be done with a pump truck from the riverbank. As each
bridge span cures, the concrete pump truck will be able to drive onto the cured bridge
deck to reach the next span.

Ideally, the contractor will have access to both riverbanks to provide greater flexibility in
their construction methods. For the north bank, a construction entrance will be needed
from the 1-40 eastbound off-ramp for Eastern Avenue. However, the south bank may not

be readily available, given the ongoing construction for the OKANA site. Further

TEIM ET446
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coordination will be needed with the OKANA developers to determine access to the south
bank.

TEIM ET446
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SECTION 4 — AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT
4.1 LOCATION AND LAND USE
The proposed action is located in Oklahoma County, within the Corporate Limits of the
City of Oklahoma City, and on the banks of the North Canadian River (aka “Oklahoma
River”). For assessment of potential environmental impacts from the proposed action, a

Study Area was established of adequate size and location to accommodate analysis of
the proposed boat dock and pedestrian bridge, as well as a future proposed Oklahoma
River improvement project. See Figure 4-1. The area adjacent to the south bank of the
Oklahoma River is currently under construction for the OKANA resort and indoor
waterpark. The proposed EMBARK First Americans Museum (FAM) boat dock and the
MAPS4 pedestrian bridge will be built in an area along the south bank of the Oklahoma
River — west of Eastern Avenue. These features will provide access to the existing FAM
as well as the OKANA resort and indoor waterpark. The sole use of this south riverbank
area is recreational, including not only the FAM and proposed OKANA resort but also
flatwater canoe/kayak and rowing activities sponsored by RIVERSPORT OKC, an official
US Olympic & Paralympic training site. The pedestrian bridge will connect to the north
bank of the river and the existing Greenway Trail, a paved trail used by both bicycle and
pedestrian traffic. Both the north and south bank areas are owned by OKANA MDE, LLC,
a wholly owned subsidiary of the Chickasaw Nation, and who is in full cooperation with
the City of Oklahoma City in development of these areas for recreational use. The City of
Oklahoma City will obtain long-term leases from OKANA MDE, LLC to construct and
maintain the proposed boat dock and pedestrian bridge. OKANA MDE, LLC has provided

a statement of no-objection to these projects (see Appendix A).

4.2 CLIMATE

The Study Area has a temperate, sub humid climate, typical of the central part of
Oklahoma. Seasonal changes vary in intensity, but the changes between seasons are
gradual. Summer is usually the wettest season. Average annual precipitation varies from
29-38 inches.

TEIM ET446
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4.3 SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC CONDITIONS

The City of Oklahoma City, according to the U. S. Census Bureau, had a year 2020
population of 682,760, and an estimated 2023 population of 697,763. With respect to
population, Oklahoma City is the 20" largest city in the United States, as well as the 6%
fastest-growing city from 2020 to 2022. The City has an actual corporate land area of
606 square miles.

The ethnic makeup of Oklahoma City per the 2020 Census is:

WItE e 89.2%
Black or African American..........cccceeevvvieiiiieeeeiieeennn. 13.7%
American Indian and Alaska Native ...........c..cccceeueennee. 3.3%
ASIAN ..o 4.8%
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander................. 0.1%

The remainder is listed as “two or more races” or “some other race”.

The 2021 average household income for Oklahoma City was $59,214, as compared to
$55,826 for the state of Oklahoma and $69,717 for the U.S. The HHS Poverty Guideline
for 2023 is $27,750.

4.4 AIR QUALITY
The proposed project is located in Oklahoma County. Oklahoma County is in attainment
with the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for the six (6) criteria pollutants

carbon monoxide, lead, nitrogen dioxide, ozone, particulate matter, and sulfur dioxide.

4.5 NATURAL RESOURCES

The Study Area is mapped within the Cross Timbers Transition subregion of the Central
Great Plains ecoregion of Oklahoma, which is composed of rough plains that are
sometimes broken and incised streams. The native vegetation of the region is mixed
grass prairie, tall grass prairie, and cross timbers; however, rangeland and cropland also
cover much of the land outside of Oklahoma City (Woods et al. 2005). Along much of the
Canadian River outside of Oklahoma City, bottomland forests often contain hackberry,
red elm, sugarberry, and green ash, but a tremendous variety of vegetation occurs where

the tallgrass prairie meets the post oak-blackjack forest (Hoagland 2008). According to

TEIM ET446
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the National Land Cover Database (NLCD), the Study Area adjacent to the river consists
of grasslands, but the rest of the Study Area has been developed (NLCD 2023).

Geologically, the Study Area is underlain by Holocene-age Alluvium, which consists of
gravel, sand, silt, and clay with thickness averaging about 50 feet along major streams
(USGS 2022a). Three soils are mapped within the Study Area: Yahola fine sandy loam,
Gaddy loamy fine sand, and Gracemore loamy fine sand. The remainder of the land has

been classified as “urban land.”

The proposed project area lies within the Prairie Tableland ecoregion. Natural vegetation
in the Prairie Tableland ecoregion is mixed grass prairie. It has greater natural vegetation
density, less rainfall variability, less evaporation, and receives more precipitation than
neighboring Red Prairie and Red River Tablelands to the west. Soils are not as sandy as
other nearby ecoregions and broad, shallow, low gradient channels with silty bottoms are
common. Streams often go dry during the late summer and autumn. At other times, turbid
water over one meter deep may occur in larger streams. Uncommon, short stream
reaches with gravel, cobble, or bedrock substrates support a few darter species, freckled
madtoms, and suckermouth minnows. Most wildlife is confined to the borders of stream
channels (Woods, et al. 2005).

An official species list was obtained through the United States Fish and Wildlife Service’s
(USFWS) online Information, Planning, and Conservation (IPaC) decision support
system. This system is a conservation planning tool for streamlining the environmental
review process. The threatened, endangered, and candidate species listed for Oklahoma

County are presented in the following text.

TEIM ET446
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Oklahoma County Threatened & Endangered Species, USFWS

SPECIES CLASSIFICATION
Tricolored Bat Proposed Endangered
Piping Plover Threatened

Red Knot Threatened

Whooping Crane Endangered
Monarch Butterfly Candidate

4.6 CULTURAL RESOURCES
A cultural resources field study of the Study Area was conducted on June 14, 2023 and

identified no cultural resources nor historic properties within the Study Area.

4.7 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
A hazardous material study of the Study Area was conducted on September 16, 2014.
Based upon the site visit and a review of available environmental records, no recognized

environmental conditions were identified within the Study Area.
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SECTION 5 — ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF THE PROPOSED ACTION
5.1 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS EVALUTATION PROCEDURES

Information relative to social, economic, and environmental factors was collected for

evaluation through a process of agency solicitation, database/records review, and
specialist field studies of threatened and endangered species, waters and wetlands,
cultural resources, and hazardous materials. The Study Area utilized for evaluation of
the proposed river improvements was an approximately 66-acre area located in Sections
1 and 2 of Township 11 North, Range 3 West. The Study Area ranged from 495’ to 1,025’

wide along the Oklahoma River and was 4,530’ in length (see Figure 4-1).

5.2 SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC IMPACTS

5.2.1 Environmental Justice (Executive Order 12898)

Executive Order 12898 requires each Federal agency to make environmental justice part
of its mission by identifying and addressing, as appropriate, disproportionately high and
adverse human health or environmental effects of its programs, policies and activities on

minority populations and low-income populations.

Under NEPA, the identification of a disproportionately high and adverse human health or
environmental effect on a low-income population, minority population, or Indian tribe does
not preclude a proposed agency action from going forward, nor does it necessarily compel
a conclusion that a proposed action is environmentally unsatisfactory. Rather, the
identification of such an effect serves to heighten agency attention to alternatives
(including alternative sites), mitigation strategies, monitoring needs, and preferences

expressed by the affected community or population.

Low-income populations in an affected area are identified with the annual statistical
poverty thresholds from the Bureau of the Census Reports on Income and Poverty. In
identifying low-income populations, agencies may consider as a community either a group
of individuals living in geographic proximity to one another, or a set of individuals (such
as migrant workers or Native Americans), where either type of group experiences

common conditions of environmental exposure or effect.

TEIM ET446
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Minorities are comprised of individual(s) who are members of the following population
groups: American Indian or Alaskan Native; Asian or Pacific Islander; Black, not of

Hispanic origin; or Hispanic.

Minority populations are identified where either: (a) the minority population of the affected
area exceeds 50 percent or (b) the minority population percentage of the affected area is
meaningfully greater than the minority population percentage in the general population or
other appropriate unit of geographic analysis. In identifying minority communities,
agencies may consider as a community either a group of individuals living in geographic
proximity to one another, or a geographically dispersed/transient set of individuals (such
as migrant workers or Native American), where either type of group experiences common
conditions of environmental exposure or effect. The selection of the appropriate unit of
geographic analysis may be a governing body’s jurisdiction, a neighborhood, census
tract, or other similar unit that is to be chosen so as to not artificially dilute or inflate the
affected minority population. A minority population also exists if there is more than one
minority group present and the minority percentage, as calculated by aggregating all
minority persons, meets one of the above-stated thresholds.

Disproportionately high and adverse human health effects: When determining whether
human health effects are disproportionately high and adverse, agencies are to consider
the following three factors to the extent practicable: (a) Whether the health effects, which
may be measured in risks and rates, are significant or above generally accepted norms.
Adverse health effects may include bodily impairment, infirmity, illness, or death; and (b)
Whether the risk or rate of hazard exposure by a minority population, low—income
population, or Indian tribe to an environmental hazard is significant and appreciably
exceeds or is likely to appreciably exceed the risk or rate to the general population or
other appropriate comparison group; and (c) Whether health effects occur in a minority
population, low-income population, or Indian tribe affected by cumulative or multiple

adverse exposures from environmental hazards.

Based upon the review of U. S. Census data for the City of Oklahoma, the proposed
action is anticipated to have no disproportionately high and adverse human health or

environmental effects on minority populations or low-income populations.
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5.2.2 Protection of Children (Executive Order 13045)

On April 21, 1997, President Clinton issued Executive Order 13045 (EO 13045),
Protection of Children From Environmental Health Risks and Safety Risks, which notes
that children often suffer disproportionately from environmental health and safety risks,
due in part to a child’s size and maturing bodily systems. The executive order defines
environmental health and safety risks as risks to health or to safety that are attributable
to products or substances that the child is likely to come in contact with or ingested (such
as the air we breathe, the food we eat, the water we drink or use for recreation, the soll
we live on, and the products we use or are exposed to). Executive Order 13045 requires
Federal agencies, to the extent permitted by law and mission, to identify and assess
environmental health and safety risks that may affect children disproportionately. The
Order further requires Federal agencies to ensure that its policies, programs, activities,
and standards address these disproportionate risks. Executive Order 13045 is addressed
in this NEPA document to examine the effects this action will have on children.

The proposed action poses no disproportionate environmental health and safety risks to

children.

5.2.3 Floodplain Management (Executive Order 11988)

Because both riverbanks are completely planned out for recreational purposes by FAM,
OKANA, and the City of Oklahoma City, no additional development is possible in these
floodplain areas. See Appendix G-3 for a news article containing artist renderings of the

fully-developed areas.

5.3 NATURAL RESOURCE IMPACTS

5.3.1 Threatened and Endangered Species

A biological assessment of threatened and endangered species and their habitat was
conducted of the Study Area on June 14, 2023. The field investigation indicated there
will be no effect on the Red Knot and Monarch Butterfly, and that the project may affect,
but is not likely to adversely affect, the Tricolored Bat, Piping Plover, and Whooping
Crane. The biological assessment is contained in Appendix C-3 with an updated United
States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) Species list provided in Appendix C-2.
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Coordination with the USFWS was conducted and a consultation letter was provided
(see Appendix C-1) where the USFWS concurred with the findings of the biological

assessment.

5.3.2 Waters and Wetlands
A waters and wetlands evaluation of the Study Area was conducted on June 14, 2023

and identified a total of seven (7) potentially jurisdictional streams and two (2) potentially
jurisdictional waters and wetlands within the Study Area. The evaluation is contained in

Appendix E.

Appendices B-1 and B-2 contain the Pre-Construction Notice for Nationwide Permit
#13 for the boat dock and the Pre-Construction Notice for Nationwide Permit #14 for the

pedestrian bridge.

54 OTHER IMPACTS

5.4.1 Cultural Resources

A cultural resources field study of the Study Area was conducted on June 14, 2023 and
identified no cultural resources nor historic properties within the Study Area. The report
has been removed to protect any historically or archeologically significant findings.
Consultation letters were sent to the Oklahoma Archeological Survey (OAS), the State
Historic Preservation Office (SHPO), and the following Tribes: Caddo Nation of
Oklahoma, Citizen Potawatomi Nation, lowa Tribe of Oklahoma, Kickapoo Tribe of
Oklahoma, Muscogee (Creek) Nation, and Osage Nation. OAS and SHPO provided
consultation letters stating that no historic or archeological sites were known in the area.
These OAS, SHPO, and Tribal consultation letters can be found in Appendices D-1, D-
2, and D-3, respectively.

5.4.2 Water Quality

Floodplain permitting will be obtained from the City of Oklahoma City Floodplain
Administrator. Water quality impacts will be minimized through implementation of a
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) developed in accordance with the
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Nationwide Storm Water Permit for Construction Activities. The SWPPP will include best
management practices (BMPs) to reduce runoff and erosion, as well as the potential for

fuel and oil spills related to construction activities.

5.4.3 Hazardous Materials

A hazardous material study of the Study Area was conducted on September 16, 2014.
Based upon the site visit and a review of available environmental records, no recognized
environmental conditions were identified within the Study Area. The report is included

in Appendix F.

The potential for fuel and oil spills will be minimized through the implementation of best
management practices outlined in the site-specific SWPPP to be developed for the
construction project. The SWPPP will also include spill response measures to be followed

in the event of a release of fuel or oil.

5.4.4 Air Quality
Typical air emissions generated from construction activities include:
e particulate matter from soil disturbance and construction equipment and vehicle
fuel combustion, and

e oxides of nitrogen from construction equipment and vehicle fuel combustion.

Because the construction activity will be short-term (i.e., estimated time to complete the
boat dock is 8 months, and to complete the pedestrian bridge is 6 months) and does not
require extensive earth disturbance, the project is not anticipated to have any appreciable

effect on air quality.

5.4.5 Noise
There would be an increase in noise from heavy equipment and trucks during

construction of the river improvement projects, but this would be temporary and last only
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during the construction. No special noise sensitive land uses or activities that may be

affected by construction noise are in proximity to the water pipeline project.

5.4.6 Transportation and Utilities

Traffic signs will be posted as appropriate to warn adjacent roadway traffic of the
construction activities and presence of workers near the roadway. One traffic lane may
be temporarily blocked during certain phases of the construction, but construction of the

proposed project will not require the closure of any local roads.

If any existing aboveground or belowground utility locations are in conflict with the
proposed project, the utilities will be relocated. Regardless, all utility services will be

continued with no interruption.

5.4.7 Cumulative Impacts

Construction of the EMBARK FAM boat dock and the MAPS4 pedestrian bridge are
anticipated to increase access to the FAM and OKANA waterpark. A possible cumulative
impact may be construction of other traffic-dependent businesses, such as gas stations
and convenience stores, near this growing recreational area; however, the increase in
these types of businesses would likely happen even without the proposed boat dock and

pedestrian bridge due to the new traffic stimulated by the FAM and the OKANA waterpark.

5.4.8 Direct Effect on the Federally Constructed Project

The existing condition of the portion of the levee that will be altered for construction of the
boat dock and pedestrian bridge is horizontally and vertically stabilized with riprap. The
following construction details are provided to demonstrate there will be no effect on the

levee.

EMBARK FAM Boat Dock - Retaining Walls and Sheet Pile Walls

The EMBARK FAM boat dock will be constructed using cast-in-place conventional
cantilever retaining walls and sheet pile walls. These retaining walls will have two (2)

differing typical section designs. Design Typical “A” ranges in height from nine (9) feet to
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seventeen (17) feet tall and the foundation will be concrete footings supported by
HP12x53 steel piles. Design Typical “B” ranges in height from two (2) feet to eight (8) feet
tall and the foundation will be a spread footings on subgrade. The subgrade will be
comprised of two (2) feet of aggregate base on silty sand. Expansive soils are not reported
nor expected near or around the retaining walls and sheet pile walls.

MAPS4 Pedestrian Bridge, Abutments and Retaining Walls

The pedestrian bridge will consist of five (5) spans over the Oklahoma River using vertical

face abutments and four (4) piers. The bridge abutments will be located on the north and
south shores of the Oklahoma River and positioned 2’-0” behind the top of bank/top of rip
rap, and will extend east thirty-five (35) feet downstream. These retaining walls will then

make a ninety (90) degree turn inland for eighty-five (85) feet, perpendicular to the shore.

The bridge embankment walls will have two (2) differing typical section structural designs.
Design Typical “A” ranges in height from nine (9) feet to seventeen (17) feet tall and will
be supported on concrete footings and HP12x53 steel piles. Design Typical “B” ranges in
height from two (2) feet to eight (8) feet tall and will be supported by spread footings on
subgrade. The subgrade will be comprised of two (2) feet of aggregate base on silty
sand. Expansive soil is not reported nor expected near or around the bridge, abutments,
and retaining walls. Bridge piers will be located between the shores in the river basin and

each will be supported by a single six (6) foot diameter drilled shaft.

Flooding and Water Control Management

Hydraulic analysis, as summarized in Section 5 of the 408 Submittal, modelled the effects
of construction of the pedestrian bridge and a low water dam. That modeling indicates
that the maximum backwater associated with the new structures is 0.10 feet at river
station 264.309, a minimal rise in the base flood elevation. This project will obtain

floodplain permitting from the City of Oklahoma City Floodplain Administrator.
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Construction of the boat dock and the pedestrian bridge is not anticipated to have impacts
on the operation of water control structures. Specifically, operation of the downstream

Eastern Avenue lock and dam will continue unchanged.

Conclusion
The OKC North Canadian channel was constructed for Flood Risk Reduction. The
proposed boat dock and pedestrian bridge projects will not impact the operation of the

Federal project, the levee, as authorized by Congress.
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SECTION 6 — MITIGATION PLAN

Impacts from the proposed boat dock and pedestrian bridge projects are limited to

impacts to potentially jurisdictional waters under the Ordinary High Water Mark
(OHWM). These impacts are to be addressed with Nationwide Section 404 Permits #13
and #14 for the boat dock and the pedestrian bridge, respectively. The Pre-construction
Notifications for these can be found in Appendices B-1 and B-2.
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SECTION 7 — FEDERAL, TRIBAL, STATE, AND LOCAL AGENCY COORDINATION
Agency coordination included consultation with:

e United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)

e Oklahoma Archeological Society (OAS)

e Oklahoma State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO)

e Caddo Nation of Oklahoma

e Citizen Potawatomi Nation

e |owa Tribe of Oklahoma
e Kickapoo Tribe of Oklahoma
e Muscogee (Creek) Nation

e Osage Nation
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SECTION 9 — APPLICABLE ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS

Archaeological and Historic Preservation Act, 1974, as amended

Clean Air Act, as amended

Clean Water Act, 1977, as amended (Federal Water Pollution Control Act)

Emergency Wetlands Resources Act of 1986

Endangered Species Act, 1973, as amended

Farmland Protection Policy Act

Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976

Federal Water Project Recreation Act, as amended

Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act, as amended

Flood Control Act of 1936

Flood Control Act of 1944, as amended

Land and Water Conservation Fund Act, 1965, as amended
Migratory Bird Treaty Act

National Environmental Policy Act, as amended

National Historic Preservation Act, 1966, as amended
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 1990
Noise Control Act of 1972

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976
Rivers and Harbors Act, 1894, as amended and supplemented
Rivers and Harbors Act, 1899

Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1961

Water Resources Development Act, multiple years
Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Act

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, as amended

Floodplain Management

Protection of Wetlands

Environmental Justice

Protection of Children

Invasive Species

16 USC 469, et. seq.

42 USC 76009, et. seq.

33 USC 1251, et.seq.

16 USC 3901-3932

16 USC 1531, et. seq.

7 USC 4201, et. seq.

43 USC 1701-1784

16 USC 460-1-12, et. seq.
16 USC 661, et. seq.

16 USC 460d

16 USC 4601, et. seq.
16 USC 701-719¢c

42 USC 4321, et. seq.
16 USC 4704, et. seq.
25 USC 3001-13, et. seq.
PL 92-574

42 USC 6901-6992k

33 USC 401, et. seq.

33 USC 403, Section 10
PL 87-88

PL 99-662

16 USC 1001, et. seq.
16 USC 1271, et. seq.
EO 11988

EO 11990

EO 12898

EO 13045

EO 13112
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APPENDIX A
CORRESPONDENCE
OKANA MDE, LLC STATEMENT OF NO-OBJECTION




SECTION 408 STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

OKANA MDE, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Chickasaw Nation, is aware of and
in support of the proposed Oklahoma River improvement projects which are the subject
of this Section 408 request to the United States Army Corps of Engineers, i.e., the
EMBARK FAM boat dock and the pedestrian bridge. OKANA MDE, LLC owns the
property on the south bank of the Oklahoma River where the boat dock will be built, as
well as the property on the north and south banks where the pedestrian bridge will be
built. As a non-federal sponsor, OKANA MDE, LLC hereby expresses no objection to
these two projects and is in full support of the projects.

NON-FEDERAL SPONSOR SIGNATURES

Chad Claborn, Asset Manager
OKANA MDE, LLC.

Signature: %ﬁ/ %/

Date: /ﬂ//? 23




APPENDIX B-1
NATIONWIDE PERMIT (NWP)
PRE-CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION (PCN)

NWP #13 FOR EMBARK FAM BOAT DOCK




U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Form Approved ~sEr
NATIONWIDE PERMIT PRE-CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION (PCN) OMB No. 0710-0003;3
; Expires: 02-28-2022
33 CFR 330. The proponent agency is CECW-CO-R.

DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT OF 1974

Authority Rivers and Harbors Act, Section 10, 33 USC 403; Clean Water Act, Section 404, 33 USC 1344; Regulatory Program of the Corps of
Engineers (Corps); Final Rule 33 CFR 320-332.
Principal Purpose Information provided on this form will be used in evaluating the nationwide permit pre-construction notification.

Routine Uses - This information may be shared with the Department of Justice and other federal, state, and local government agencies, and the public and
may be made available as part of the agency coordination process.
Disclosure Submission of requested information is voluntary, however, if information is not provided the permit application cannot be evaluated nor can

a permit be issued.

The public reporting burden for this collection of information, 0710-0003, is estimated to average 11 hours per response, including the time for reviewing
instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send
comments regarding the burden estimate or burden reduction suggestions to the Department of Defense, Washington Headquarters Services, at
whs.me-alex.esd.mbx.dd-dod-information-collections@mail. mil. Respondents should be aware that notwithstanding any other provision of law, no person shall be
subject to any penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information if it does not display a currently valid OMB control number.

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN YOUR RESPONSE TO THE ABOVE EMAIL.
One set of original drawings or good reproducible copies which show the location and character of the proposed activity must be attached to this application (see

sample drawings and/or instructions) and be submitted to the district engineer having jurisdiction over the location of the proposed activity. An application that is
not completed in full will be returned.

(ITEMS 1 THRU 4 TO BE FILLED BY THE CORPS)

1. APPLICATION NO. 2. FIELD OFFICE CODE 3. DATE RECEIVED (4. DATE APPLICATION COMPLETE

(ITEMS BELOW TO BE FILLED BY APPLICANT)

5. APPLICANT'S NAME 8. AUTHORIZED AGENT'S NAME AND TITLE (agent is not required)
First - Cory Middle - Last - Hubert First - Melissa Middle - Last - Boothe
Company - City of Oklahoma City Company - TEIM Design, PLLC

Company Title - COTPA E-mail Address - mboothe@teimdesign.com

E-mail Address - cory.hubert@okc.gov

6. APPLICANT'S ADDRESS 9. AGENT'S ADDRESS
Address- 2000 S. May Avenue Address- 3020 NW 149th Street

City - Oklahoma City  State- OK Zip- 73108 Country -USA City - Oklahoma City  State - OK Zip- 73134 Country -USA

7. APPLICANT'S PHONE NOs. with AREA CODE 10. AGENT'S PHONE NOs. with AREA CODE
a. Residence b. Business ¢. Fax d. Mobile a. Residence b. Business ¢. Fax d. Mobile
405-297-2932 405-752-1122
STATEMENT OF AUTHORIZATION
11. | hereby authorize, Melissa Boothe to act in my behalf as my agent in the processing of this nationwide permit pre-construction notification

and to furnish, upon request, supplemental information in /s};!pp}/t/tff this nationwide permit pre-construction notification.

A w7l /.23 7025
~_7 SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT DATE

i NAME, LOCATION, AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT OR ACTIVITY

12. PROJECT NAME or TITLE (see instructions)

Construction of EMBARK First Americans Museum (FAM) Boat Dock, Oklahoma River, Oklahoma City, OK

ENG FORM 6082, OCT 2019 PREVIOUS EDITIONS ARE OBSOLETE. Page 1 of 6



NAME, LOCATION, AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT OR ACTIVITY

13. NAME OF WATERBODY, IF KNOWN (if applicable) 14. PROPOSED ACTIVITY STREET ADDRESS (if applicable)
North Canadian River, i.e., Oklahoma River See attached LOCATION MAP.
15. LOCATION OF PROPOSED ACTIVITY (see instructions) City: State:  Zip:
Latitude °N Longitude ‘W .
35.45985 97.48166 Oklahoma City OK
16. OTHER LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS, IF KNOWN (see instructions)
State Tax Parcel ID Municipality
City of Oklahoma
Section Township Range
2 TIIN R3W

17. DIRECTIONS TO THE SITE
From Tulsa Corps. office, proceed on [-44 west, continuing south on I-35, take Eastern Avenue exit south of NE 4th Street, proceed south on

Eastern Avenue to the site.

18. IDENTIFY THE SPECIFIC NATIONWIDE PERMIT(S) YOU PROPOSE TO USE
NWP 13 - Bank Stabilization

19. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED NATIONWIDE PERMIT ACTIVITY (see instructions)

The EMBARK FAM boat dock project will be the sixth dock on the North Canadian River serving the EMBARK ferry system. The boat
dock will be a fixed structure cut into the south bank of the Oklahoma River. This boat dock will provide access to the existing FAM and
proposed OKANA resort and indoor waterpark. Terraced seating near the dock will allow observation of the starting line of RIVERSPORT
boat races. See the boat dock plan and profile sheets included in the associated Section 408 submittal package.

20. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED MITIGATION MEASURES (see instructions)
The proposed project will not result in the loss of any wetlands or streams (see Blocks 22 and 24).

21. PURPOSE OF NATIONWIDE PERMIT ACTIVITY (Describe the reason or purpose of the project, see instructions)

The need for accessibility to various planned river features was documented in the 1993 Oklahoma City Riverfront Redevelopment
Authority’s North Canadian River Riverfront Corridor Plan. The EMBARK FAM boat dock project is funded by a grant from the Federal
Transit Administration and will be the sixth dock on the North Canadian River serving the EMBARK ferry system. The proposed EMBARK
FAM boat dock will be built in an area along the south bank of the Oklahoma River, west of Eastern Avenue. The project will provide access
to the existing FAM as well as the OKANA resort and indoor waterpark currently under construction. The sole use of this south riverbank
area is recreational, including not only the FAM and proposed OKANA resort but also flatwater canoe/kayak and rowing activities sponsored
by RIVERSPORT OKC, an official US Olympic & Paralympic training site. The primary purpose and need of the boat dock is to improve
neighborhoods and quality of life, and to transform public spaces.

22. QUANTITY OF WETLANDS, STREAMS, OR OTHER TYPES OF WATERS DIRECTLY AFFECTED BY PROPOSED NATIONWIDE PERMIT ACTIVITY
(see instructions)

Acres Linear Feet Cubic Yards Dredged or Discharged
0 acres of wetlands 399 linear feet of stream (OK River) TABLE 1  103.74 cu yds of fill (TABLE 1)

Each PCN must include a delineation of wetlands, other special aquatic sites, and other waters, such as lakes and ponds, and perennial, intermittent,
and ephemeral streams, on the project site.

23. List any other NWP(s), regional general permit(s), or individual permit(s) used or intended to be used to authorize any part of the proposed project or any
related activity. (see instructions)
None.
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25. 1s any porlion of the nationwide pammit activily already complete? DYes X [No IfYes, describe the completed work:

28. List the name(s) of any spacies listed as endangered or threalened under the Endangered Species Act that mlght-be affected by the proposed NWP aclivity
or ulilize the designated critical habltal that might be affected by the proposed NWP activity. (see instructions)
Based upon a biological assessment conducted July 2023, the project may attect but is not likely to adversely afiect the: Whooping Crane,

Triti(olored Bat, and Piping Plover. A copy of the biological assessment is included as an Appendix to the associated Section 408 submittal
package.

27. List any historic properties that have the potential to be affected by the proposed NWP activity or include a vicinity map indicating the location of the hl.s.t;nri.c
propenrty or properties. (see instructions)

Based upon a cultural resource study conducted June 2023, there are no historic properties within the project area. A copy of the cultural

resource study is included as an Appendix to the associated Section 408 submittal package.

28. For a proposed NWP activity that will oceur in a component of the National Wild and Scenic River System, or In a river officially designated by Congress as a
“study river” for possible inclusion in the system while the river is in an official study status, identify the Wild and Scenic River or the “sludy river™:
There are no National Wild and Scenic Rivers or "study rivers” within the project area.

29. ifthe propcs;éd NWP activity also requires permission from the Corps pursuant to 33 U.S.C. 408 because it will alter or temporarily or permanéhﬁy occupy or
use a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers federally authorized civil works project, have you submitted a written request for section 408 permission fiom the Corpss
district having jurisdiction over that project? IZ|Yes DNO

If “yes", please provide the date your request was submitted to the Corps district: 2023-10-31

30. Ifthe terms of the NWP(s) you want to use require additional information to be included in the PCN, pleass include that information in this space or provide it
on an additional sheet of paper marked Block 30. (see instructions)

A Floodplain Development Permit will be obtained from the City of Oklahoma City Local Floodplain Administrator.
See attached BLOCK 30 for alternative analysis.

31. Pre-construction nofification Is hereby made for one or more nationwide permit(s) to authorize the work described in this nolification. | certify that thes

h2izvrs Pl ' [0 2 25

DATE SIGNATURE OF AGENT DATE

i F

The dn/n'slructlon nofification must be signed by the person who desires to underiake the proposed activity (applicant) and, if the statement in Block 11 has
been filled out and signed, the authorized agent 3

18 U.S.C. Section 1001 provides that: Whoever, in any manner within the jurisdiction of any depariment or agency of the United States knowingly and willfully
falsifies, conceals, or covers up any frick, scheme, or disguises a material fact or makes any false, fictitious or fraudulent stalements or representations or makes
or uses any false writing or document knowing same to contain any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or entry, shall be fined not more than $10,000 or
Imprisoned not more than five years or both.
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Instructions for Preparing a
Department of the Army
Nationwide Permit (NWP) Pre-Construction Notification (PCN)
Blocks 1 through 4. To be completed by the Corps of Engineers.

Block 5. Applicant’s Name. Enter the name and the e-mail address of the responsible party or parties. If the responsible party is an agency, company,
corporation, or other organization, indicate the name of the organization and responsible officer and title. If more than one party is associated with the
preconstruction notification, please attach a sheet of paper with the necessary information marked Block 5.

Block 6. Address of Applicant. Please provide the full address of the party or parties responsible for the PCN. If more space is needed, attach an extra sheet of
paper marked Block 6.

Block 7. Applicant’'s Telephone Number(s). Please provide the telephone number where you can usually be reached during normal business hours.
Blocks 8 through 11. To be completed, if you choose to have an agent.

Block 8. Authorized Agent’s Name and Title. Indicate name of individual or agency, designated by you, to represent you in this process. An agent can be an
attorney, builder, contractor, engineer, consultant, or any other person or organization. Note: An agent is not required.

Blocks 9 and 10. Agent’s Address and Telephone Number. Please provide the complete mailing address of the agent, along with the telephone number
where he / she can be reached during normal business hours.

Block 11. Statement of Authorization. To be completed by the applicant, if an agent is to be employed.

Block 12. Proposed Nationwide Permit Activity Name or Title. Please provide a name identifying the proposed NWP activity, e.g., Windward Marina, Rolling
Hills Subdivision, or Smith Commercial Center.

Block 13. Name of Waterbody. Please provide the name (if it has a name) of any stream, lake, marsh, or other waterway to be directly impacted by the NWP
activity. If it is a minor (no name) stream, identify the waterbody the minor stream enters.

Block 14. Proposed Activity Street Address. If the proposed NWP activity is located at a site having a street address (not a box number), please enter it in
Block 14.

Block 15. Location of Proposed Activity. Enter the latitude and longitude of where the proposed NWP activity is located. Indicate whether the project location
provided is the center of the project or whether the project location is provided as the latitude and longitude for each of the “corners” of the project area requiring
evaluation. If there are multiple sites, please list the latitude and longitude of each site (center or corners) on a separate sheet of paper and mark as Block 15.

Block 16. Other Location Descriptions. If available, provide the Tax Parcel Identification number of the site, Section, Township, and Range of the site (if
known), and / or local Municipality where the site is located.

Block 17. Directions to the Site. Provide directions to the site from a known location or landmark. Include highway and street numbers as well as names. Also
provide distances from known locations and any other information that would assist in locating the site. You may also provide a description of the location of the
proposed NWP activity, such as lot numbers, tract numbers, or you may choose to locate the proposed NWP activity site from a known point (such as the right
descending bank of Smith Creek, one mile downstream from the Highway 14 bridge). If a large river or stream, include the river mile of the proposed NWP
activity site if known. If there are multiple locations, please indicate directions to each location on a separate sheet of paper and mark as Block 17.

Block 18. Identify the Specific Nationwide Permit(s) You Propose to Use. List the number(s) of the Nationwide Permit(s) you want to use to authorize the
proposed activity (e.g., NWP 29).

Block 19. Description of the Proposed Nationwide Permit Activity. Describe the proposed NWP activity, including the direct and indirect adverse
environmental effects the activity would cause. The description of the proposed activity should be sufficiently detailed to allow the district engineer to determine
that the adverse environmental effects of the activity will be no more than minimal. Identify the materials to be used in construction, as well as the methods by
which the work is to be done.

Provide sketches when necessary to show that the proposed NWP activity complies with the terms of the applicable NWP(s). Sketches usually clarify the activity
and result in a quicker decision. Sketches should contain sufficient detail to provide an illustrative description of the proposed NWP activity (e.g.,a conceptual
plan), but do not need to be detailed engineering plans.

The written descriptions and illustrations are an important part of the application. Please describe, in detail, what you wish to do. If more space is needed, attach
an extra sheet of paper marked Block 19.
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Block 20. Description of Proposed Mitigation Measures. Describe any proposed mitigation measures intended to reduce the adverse environmental effects
caused by the proposed NWP activity. The description of any proposed mitigation measures should be sufficiently detailed to allow the district engineer to
determine that the adverse environmental effects of the activity will be no more than minimal and to determine the need for compensatory mitigation or additional
mitigation measures.

Block 21. Purpose of Nationwide Permit Activity. Describe the purpose and need for the proposed NWP activity. What will it be used for and why? Also
include a brief description of any related activities associated with the proposed project. Provide the approximate dates you plan to begin and complete all
work.

Block 22. Quantity of Wetlands, Streams, or Other Types of Waters Directly Affected by the Proposed Nationwide Permit Activity. For discharges of
dredged or fill material into waters of the United States, provide the amount of wetlands, streams, or other types of waters filled, flooded, excavated, or drained
by the proposed NWP activity. For structures or work in navigable waters of the United States subject to Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899,
provide the amount of navigable waters filled, dredged, or occupied by one or more structures (e.g., aids to navigation, mooring buoys) by the proposed

NWP activity.

For multiple NWPs, or for separate and distant crossings of waters of the United States authorized by NWPs 12 or 14, attach an extra sheet of paper marked
Block 21 to provide the quantities of wetlands, streams, or other types of waters filled, flooded, excavated, or drained (or dredged or occupied by structures, if in
waters subject to Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899) for each NWP. For NWPs 12 and 14, include the amount of wetlands, streams, or other
types of waters filled, flooded, excavated, or drained for each separate and distant crossing of waters or wetlands. If more space is needed, attach an extra sheet
of paper marked Block 22.

Block 23. Identify Any Other Nationwide Permit(s), Regional General Permit(s), or Individual Permit(s) Used to Authorize Any Part of Proposed
Activity or Any Related Activity. List any other NWP(s), regional general permit(s), or individual permit(s) used or intended to be used to authorize any part of
the proposed project or any related activity. For linear projects, list other separate and distant crossings of waters and wetlands authorized by NWPs 12 or 14
that do not require PCNs. If more space is needed, attach an extra sheet of paper marked Block 23.

Block 24. Compensatory Mitigation Statement for Losses of Greater Than 1/10-Acre of Wetlands When Pre-Construction Notification is Required.
Paragraph (c) of NWP general condition 23 requires compensatory mitigation at a minimum one-for-one replacement ratio will be required for all wetland losses
that exceed 1/10-acre and require pre-construction notification, unless the district engineer determines in writing that either some other form of mitigation is more
environmentally appropriate or the adverse environmental effects of the proposed NWP activity are no more than minimal without compensatory mitigation, and
provides an activity-specific waiver of this requirement. Describe the proposed compensatory mitigation for wetland losses greater than 1/10 acre, or provide an
explanation of why the district engineer should not require wetland compensatory mitigation for the proposed NWP activity. If more space is needed, attach an
extra sheet of paper marked Block 24.

Block 25. Is Any Portion of the Nationwide Permit Activity Already Complete? Describe any work that has already been completed for the NWP activity.

Block 26. List the Name(s) of Any Species Listed As Endangered or Threatened under the Endangered Species Act that Might be Affected by the
Nationwide Permit Activity. If you are not a federal agency, and if any listed species or designated critical habitat might be affected or is in the vicinity of the
proposed NWP activity, or if the proposed NWP activity is located in designated critical habitat, list the name(s) of those endangered or threatened species that
might be affected by the proposed NWP activity or utilize the designated critical habitat that might be affected by the proposed NWP activity. If you are a Federal
agency, and the proposed NWP activity requires a PCN, you must provide documentation demonstrating compliance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species
Act.

Block 27. List Any Historic Properties that Have the Potential to be Affected by the Nationwide Permit Activity. If you are not a Federal agency, and if any
historic properties have the potential to be affected by the proposed NWP activity, list the name(s) of those historic properties that have the potential to be
affected by the proposed NWP activity. If you are a Federal agency, and the proposed NWP activity requires a PCN, you must provide documentation
demonstrating compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act.

Block 28. List the Wild and Scenic River or Congressionally Designated Study River if the Nationwide Permit Activity Would Occur in such a River. If
the proposed NWP activity will occur in a river in the National Wild and Scenic River System or in a river officially designated by Congress as a “study river”
under the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, provide the name of the river. For a list of Wild and Scenic Rivers and study rivers, please visit http://www.rivers.gov/.

Block 29. Nationwide Permit Activities that also Require Permission from the Corps Under 33 U.S.C. 408. If the proposed NWP activity also requires
permission from the Corps under 33 U.S.C. 408 because it will temporarily or permanently alter, occupy, or use a Corps federal authorized civil works project,
indicate whether you have submitted a written request for section 408 permission from the Corps district having jurisdiction over that project.
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Block 30. Other Information Required For Nationwide Permit Pre-Construction Notifications. The terms of some of the Nationwide Permits include
additional information requirements for preconstruction notifications:

* NWP 3, Maintenance —information regarding the original design capacities and configurations of the outfalls, intakes, small impoundments, and canals.

* NWP 31, Maintenance of Existing Flood Control Facilities —a description of the maintenance baseline and the dredged material disposal site.

* NWP 33, Temporary Construction, Access, and Dewatering —a restoration plan showing how all temporary fills and structures will be removed and the area
restored to pre-project conditions.

* NWP 44, Mining Activities —if reclamation is required by other statutes, then a copy of the final reclamation plan must be submitted with the pre-construction
notification.

* NWP 45, Repair of Uplands Damaged by Discrete Events —documentation, such as a recent topographic survey or photographs, to justify the extent of the
proposed restoration.

* NWP 48, Commercial Shellfish Aquaculture Activities —(1) a map showing the boundaries of the project area, with latitude and longitude coordinates for
each corner of the project area; (2) the name(s) of the species that will be cultivated during the period this NWP is in effect; (3) whether canopy predator nets
will be used; (4) whether suspended cultivation techniques will be used; and (5) general water depths in the project area (a detailed survey is not required).

* NWP 49, Coal Remining Activities —a document describing how the overall mining plan will result in a net increase in aquatic resource functions must be
submitted to the district engineer and receive written authorization prior to commencing the activity.

* NWP 50, Underground Coal Mining Activities —if reclamation is required by other statutes, then a copy of the reclamation plan must be submitted with the
pre-construction notification.

If more space is needed, attach an extra sheet of paper marked Block 30.

Block 31. Signature of Applicant or Agent. The PCN must be signed by the person proposing to undertake the NWP activity, and if applicable, the authorized
party (agent) that prepared the PCN. The signature of the person proposing to undertake the NWP activity shall be an affirmation that the party submitting the
PCN possesses the requisite property rights to undertake the NWP activity (including compliance with special conditions, mitigation, etc.).

DELINEATION OF WETLANDS, OTHER SPECIAL AQUATIC SITES, AND OTHER WATERS

Each PCN must include a delineation of wetlands, other special aquatic sites, and other waters, such as lakes and ponds, and perennial, intermittent, and
ephemeral streams, on the project site. Wetland delineations must be prepared in accordance with the current wetland delineation manual and regional
supplement published by the Corps. The permittee may ask the Corps to delineate the special aquatic sites and other waters on the project site, but there may
be a delay if the Corps does the delineation, especially if the project site is large or contains many wetlands, other special aquatic sites, and other waters. The 45
day PCN review period will not start until the delineation is submitted or has been completed by the Corps.

DRAWINGS AND ILLUSTRATIONS
General Information.

Three types of illustrations are needed to properly depict the work to be undertaken. These illustrations or drawings are identified as a Vicinity Map, a Plan View
or a Typical Cross-Section Map. Identify each illustration with a figure or attachment number. For linear projects (e.g. roads, subsurface utility lines, etc.) gradient
drawings should also be included. Please submit one original, or good quality copy, of all drawings on 82x11 inch plain white paper (electronic media may be
substituted). Use the fewest number of sheets necessary for your drawings or illustrations. Each illustration should identify the project, the applicant, and the type
of illustration (vicinity map, plan view, or cross-section). While illustrations need not be professional (many small, private project illustrations are prepared by
hand), they should be clear, accurate, and contain all necessary information.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS

For proposed NWP activities that involve discharges into waters of the United States, water quality certification from the State, Tribe, or EPA must be obtained or
waived (see NWP general condition 25). Some States, Tribes, or EPA have issued water quality certification for one or more NWPs. Please check the
appropriate Corps district web site to see if water quality certification has already been issued for the NWP(s) you wish to use. For proposed NWP activities in
coastal states, state Coastal Zone Management Act consistency concurrence must be obtained, or a presumption of concurrence must occur (see NWP general
condition 26). Some States have issued Coastal Zone Management Act consistency concurrences for one or more NWPs. Please check the appropriate Corps
district web site to see if Coastal Zone Management Act consistency concurrence has already been issued for the NWP(s) you wish to use.
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ATTACHMENTS TO PCN, BOAT DOCK

Location Map

Table 1 - Summary Of Estimated Fill Material Amounts
Wetland/Waterway Site Map

Oklahoma Stream Mitigation Sheets A1, A2, and A3
Block 30, Alternative Analysis
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TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED FILL MATERIAL AMOUNTS
CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY
OKLAHOMA RIVER PROJECTS - EMBARK BOAT DOCK

) Length Along Bank Fill Material Fill per Running Foot
Bridge Feature

frlislis (LF) () (CY/LF)
Retaining Wall 399 103.74 0.26
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ADVERSE IMPACT FACTORS WORKSHEET (A-1)

Factors: Variables:

Stream Type
Impacted (ST)

Ephemeral
0.3

Intermittent

0.4

Perennial

0.8

Priority

Waters (PW) 0.05

All Other

Secondary

0.4

Priority
0.8

Severely

Impaired
0.1

Existing
Condition (EC)

Impaired
0.4

Partially
Impaired
0.6

Moderately
Functional
0.8

Fully Functional

1.6

Impact
Duration (ID)

Temporary
0.05

Recurring

0.15

Permanent
0.3

Impact
Activity (I1A)

Clearing

0.05
or0.1*

Utility
Crossing/Bridge
Footing
0.15

Below

Grade

Culvert
0.3

Armor

0.5

Detention
Facility

Morpho-
logic

Change
1.5

0.75

Impound-
ment

Pipe

2.0 2.2

Fill

2.5

Linear
Impact
Magnitude
(LIM)

0.0003 multiplied by linear feet (LF) of stream impact (recorded in each column below)

IMPACT FACTORS

Site Name

Boat Dock

Station ID

Stream Type Impacted (ST)

0.8

Priority Waters (PW)

0.4

Existing Condition (EC)

0.4

Impact Duration (ID)

0.3

Impact
Activity (1A)

0.5

Linear Impact Magnitude (LIM)

0.12

Sum of Factors (M ) =
(ST+PW+EC+ID+IA+LIM)

2.52

Linear Feet of Stream Impact (LF)

399

Required Credits (C) =M * LF

1,005.48

Compensation Ratio' * (C)

N/A, this is not a mitigation project

Total Credits Required from all Columns=

1,005.48

1. Compensation Ratio - when the Corps determines that a third party mitigation source is acceptable to fulfill
compensatory mitigation requirements the total credits determined on this worksheet shall be applied to mitigation
banks or in-lieu fee programs at a 1:1 ratio when the impact area is within an approved service are, however, an
increased compensation ratio may be used at the Corps discretion when an impact occurs beyond the geographic
service area of an approved mitigation bank or in-lieu fee program.

* Impact Activity - Clearing on both sides of stream double the clearing category to 0.1.
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IN-STREAM WORKSHEET (A-2)

FACTORS: VARIABLES:
Stream Type (ST) Ephemeral Intermittent Perennial
0.15 0.2 0.4
Priority Waters (PW) All Other Secondary Priority
0.05 0.2 0.4
Net Benefit (NB) Stream Relocation |Preservation |Minimal | Moderate Good Excellent
to Accommodate Only 0.9 1.2 24 3.5
Proposed Project 0.65

0.5

Site Protection (SP) | Corps approved site protection
without third party grantee

Corps approved site protection recorded with third party
grantee, or transfer of title to a conservancy

from all Columns =

0.0 0.5
Credit Schedule (CS) Schedule 1 Schedule 2 Schedule 3
0.3 0.1 0.0

IN-STREAM FACTORS

Site Name: Boat Dock

Station ID:

Stream Type (ST) 0.4

Priority Waters (PW) 0.2

Net Benefits (NB) 05

Site Protection (SP) N/A

Credit Schedule (CS) N/A

Sum Factors (M) = 11

(ST+PW+NB+SP+CS) :

Stream Length

Benefitted

(do not count each bank 399

separately or count

same channel reach

twice) (LF) =

Credits (C)=M * LF 438.9

Total In-Stream N/A, not a

Credits Generated C mitigation

* LK Factor! = project

Total from Riparian

Buffer Worksheet 2394

(Page 32) =

Total (In-stream

Credits + Riparian 678.3

Credits) =

Total In-Stream

Credits Generated 678.3

1. Location and Kind (LK) Factor only applies to permittee-responsible mitigation projects (see page 20 of document).
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RIPARIAN BUFFER WORKSHEET (A-3)

Stream Type Ephemeral Intermittent Perennial
0.15 0.2 0.4
Priority Waters JAIll Other Waters Secondary Primary
0.05 0.2 0.4
Net Benefit Riparian Restoration/Establishment, Enhancement, and Preservation Factors
(for each (select values from Table 1) (also see Minimum Buffer Width (MBW) page 17)
side of
Supplemental Condition: Buffer established, enhanced or preserved on both stream banks
Buffer Credit To calculate:(Net Benefit Stream Side A + Net Benefit Stream Side B)/2

Site Protection

Corps approved site protection
without third party grantee

Corps approved site protection recorded with third party
grantee, or transfer of title to a conservancy

0.0 0.5
Credit Schedule Schedule 1 Schedule 2 Schedule
0.3 0.1 3
Temporal Lag Over 20 10to 20 5to0 10 Oto5
(Years) -0.3 -0.2 -0.1 0.0
RIPARIAN FACTORS
Site Name Boat Dock
Station ID
Stream Type (ST) 04
Priority Waters (PW) 0.2
Net Benefit | Stream Side 0.00
=) | Stream Side 0.00
Supplemental Buffer Credit 0.00
SBC] (Buffer on both sides) )
Site Protection (SP) N/A
Credit | Stream Side A N/A
Schedule Stream Side B
(CS) I N/A
Temporal Lag (TL) N/A
Sum Factor (M)=( ST+ PW+ 06
NB+SBC+SP+CS+TL) )
Linear Feet of Stream
Buffered (LF)= (do not count
each bank separately or 399
count same channel segment
Credits (C) =M * LF &9_4
Total Credits Generated
C * LK Factor' = N/A
Are current photos of Riparian
Area(s) documented for the N
Corps?
Total Riparian Credits Generated from all Columns = _ 239.4

1. Location and Kind (LK) Factor only applies to permittee-responsible mitigation projects (see page 20 of document).
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EMBARK FAM BOAT DOCK, ALTERNATIVE ANALYSIS

The no action alternative would retain the existing condition and would not result in any project-
related environmental impacts or losses of fish and wildlife habitat. However, the no action
alternative is not consistent with the 1993 River Corridor Plan, which identified the need for a boat dock
at the First Americans Museum and a pedestrian bridge near Eastern Avenue.

The location of the boat dock was chosen for its proximity to the FAM and OKANA sites, as well as the
Riversport races starting line. Two (2) primary designs were considered for the boat dock, i.e., a
floating dock and a fixed dock. The fixed dock design was chosen because it maximizes the adjacent
public gathering areas, is more user friendly, aesthetically preferable, and requires less long term
maintenance.



APPENDIX B-2

NATIONWIDE PERMIT (NWP)
PRE-CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION (PCN)
NWP #14 FOR MAPS4 PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE




U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Form Approved -
NATIONWIDE PERMIT PRE-CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION (PCN) OMEINO. Gril0:0003
33 CFR 330. The proponent agency is CECW-CO-R. Expires: 02:26:2022
DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT OF 1974

Authority Rivers and Harbors Act, Section 10, 33 USC 403, Clean Water Act, Section 404, 33 USC 1344; Regulatory Program of the Corps of
Engineers (Corps); Final Rule 33 CFR 320-332.
Principal Purpose Information provided on this form will be used in evaluating the nationwide permit pre-construction notification.

Routine Uses This information may be shared with the Department of Justice and other federal, state, and local government agencies, and the public and
may be made available as part of the agency coordination process.
Disclosure Submission of requested information is voluntary, however, if information is not provided the permit application cannot be evaluated nor can

a permit be issued.

The public reporting burden for this collection of information, 0710-0003, is estimated to average 11 hours per response, including the time for reviewing
instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send
comments regarding the burden estimate or burden reduction suggestions to the Department of Defense, Washington Headquarters Services, at

whs.me-alex.esd.mbx.dd-dod-information-colleclions@mail.mil. Respondents should be aware that notwithstanding any other provision of law, no person shall be
subject to any penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information if it does not display a currently valid OMB control number.

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN YOUR RESPONSE TO THE ABOVE EMAIL.

One set of original drawings or good reproducible copies which show the location and character of the proposed activity must be attached to this application (see
sample drawings and/or instructions) and be submitted to the district engineer having jurisdiction over the location of the proposed activity. An application that is
not completed in full will be returned.

(ITEMS 1 THRU 4 TO BE FILLED BY THE CORPS)

1. APPLICATION NO. 2. FIELD OFFICE CODE 3. DATE RECEIVED |4. DATE APPLICATION COMPLETE

(ITEMS BELOW TO BE FILLED BY APPLICANT)

5. APPLICANT'S NAME 8. AUTHORIZED AGENT'S NAME AND TITLE (agent is not required)
First - David Middle - Last - Todd First - Melissa Middle - Last - Boothe
Company - City of Oklahoma City Company - TEIM Design, PLLC

Company Title - MAPS Program Manager E-mail Address - mboothe@teimdesign.com

E-mail Address - david.todd@okc.gov

6. APPLICANT'S ADDRESS 9. AGENT'S ADDRESS

Address- 420 W. Main, Suite 400 Address- 3020 NW 149th Street

City - Oklahoma City  State- OK Zip- 73102 Country -USA City - Oklahoma City  State- OK Zip - 73134 Country -USA

7. APPLICANT'S PHONE NOs. with AREA CODE 10. AGENT'S PHONE NOs. with AREA CODE

a. Residence b. Business ¢. Fax d. Mobile a. Residence b. Business c. Fax d. Mobile
405-297-3461 405-752-1122

STATEMENT OF AUTHORIZATION

11. | hereby authorize, Melissa Boothe ct in my behalf as my agent in the processing of this nationwide permit pre-construction notification

and to furnish, upon request, supplemental informationyin support of t onstruction notification.
/9

::"l iGNATURE@ﬁAF'P CANT ATE

jmnationwide permit pr

NAME, LOCATION, AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT OR ACTIVITY

12. PROJECT NAME or TITLE (see instructions)

Construction of MAPS4 Pedestrian Bridge, Oklahoma River, Oklahoma City, OK
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NAME, LOCATION, AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT OR ACTIVITY

13. NAME OF WATERBODY, IF KNOWN (if applicable) 14. PROPOSED ACTIVITY STREET ADDRESS (if applicable)
North Canadian River, i.e., Oklahoma River See attached LOCATION MAP.
15. LOCATION OF PROPOSED ACTIVITY (see instructions) City: State:  Zip:
Latitude °N Longitude ‘W .
35.46016 97.47981 Oklahoma City OK
16. OTHER LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS, IF KNOWN (see instructions)
State Tax Parcel ID Municipality
City of Oklahoma
Section Township Range
2 TIIN R3W

17. DIRECTIONS TO THE SITE
From Tulsa Corps. office, proceed on [-44 west, continuing south on I-35, take Eastern Avenue exit south of NE 4th Street, proceed south on

Eastern Avenue to the site.

18. IDENTIFY THE SPECIFIC NATIONWIDE PERMIT(S) YOU PROPOSE TO USE
NWP 14 - Linear Transportation Projects

19. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED NATIONWIDE PERMIT ACTIVITY (see instructions)

The proposed pedestrian bridge will have a 20’ clear width and will be approximately 485’ long with a consistent low chord elevation of
1179’ to provide adequate clearance to the water surface, approximately 14°. There are five spans resting on four, 72” drilled shafts. The pier
spacings were coordinated with RIVERSPORT OKC to ensure the bridge will not impact the future eight rowing lanes and the associated
modular dock system. Given the pier spacings, the bridge spans from the south to north bank are 88’107, 88’0, 88’0, 100°0”, and 100°10”.
On either bank, the bridge abutments utilize vertical walls to minimize fill in the FEMA floodplain/floodway.

The bridge piers will need to be constructed by either utilizing coffer dams, work platforms, barges, and/or lowering the Eastern Basin. The
ideal window of time to lower the basin is from November 2023 through February 2024 as there will be fewer RIVERSPORT OKC racing
events in the winter. Additionally, this will allow OKC Public Works to complete maintenance repairs on the Eastern Avenue Dam, as well
as other maintenance in the Regatta Park area. Once the piers have been constructed, the steel beams need cranes to be laid into place. The
steel beams have the potential of being constructed on the riverbank and launched in a cantilever fashion from the abutments over to the
bridge piers. The steel beam launch method would limit the amount of time the bridge contractor needs to be in the water, resulting in less
interference with boats. After the beams and deck forms have been placed, the concrete deck will need to be poured, which can be done with a
pump truck from the riverbank. As each bridge span cures, the concrete pump truck will be able to drive onto the cured bridge deck to reach
the next span.

Ideally, the contractor will have access to both riverbanks to provide greater flexibility in their construction methods. For the north bank, a
construction entrance will be needed from the 1-40 eastbound off-ramp for Eastern Avenue. However, the south bank may not be readily
available, given the ongoing construction for the OKANA site. Further coordination will be needed with the OKANA developers to determine
access to the south bank.

See the pedestrian bridge plan and profile sheets included in the associated Section 408 submittal package.

20. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED MITIGATION MEASURES (see instructions)
The proposed project will not result in the loss of any wetlands or streams (see Blocks 22 and 24).

21. PURPOSE OF NATIONWIDE PERMIT ACTIVITY (Describe the reason or purpose of the project, see instructions)

The need for accessibility to various planned river features was documented in the 1993 Oklahoma City Riverfront Redevelopment
Authority’s North Canadian River Riverfront Corridor Plan. The primary objective of the MAPS4 Pedestrian Bridge project is to improve
neighborhoods, quality of life, and transform public spaces. The pedestrian bridge will connect to the north bank of the river and the existing
Greenway Trail, a paved trail used by both bicycle and pedestrian traffic. The southern point of the pedestrian bridge will be built just east of
the boat dock’s terraced seating and provide connection to the bicycle/pedestrian trail meandering along the north bank of the river. The
pedestrian bridge will span the Oklahoma River, near the First Americans Museum site, downstream from the Oklahoma RIVERSPORT
Foundation starting line tower. At this location, the bridge will provide a unique view for special events on the river as well as everyday use
by connecting the Greenway and Eagle Lake Trails located on either riverbank. The proposed bridge will accommodate pedestrian foot
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traffic and will have adequate clearance for river traffic such as the RIVERSPORT modular dock system, Oklahoma River Cruises, and
Public Works maintenance boats. Additionally, the bridge will aesthetically complement the surrounding space, particularly the OKANA site.

22. QUANTITY OF WETLANDS, STREAMS, OR OTHER TYPES OF WATERS DIRECTLY AFFECTED BY PROPOSED NATIONWIDE PERMIT ACTIVITY
(see instructions)

Acres Linear Feet Cubic Yards Dredged or Discharged
.003 acres of fill (Piers) TABLE 1 6 linear feet of stream (OK River) TABLE 1 46.07 CY fill material (Piers) TABLE 1

Each PCN must include a delineation of wetlands, other special aquatic sites, and other waters, such as lakes and ponds, and perennial, intermittent,
and ephemeral streams, on the project site.

23. List any other NWP(s), regional general permit(s), or individual permit(s) used or intended to be used to authorize any part of the proposed project or any
related activity. (see instructions)
None.

24. If the proposed activity will result in the loss of greater than 1/10-acre of wetlands and requires pre-construction notification, explain how the compensatory
mitigation requirement in paragraph (c) of general condition 23 will be satisfied, or explain why the adverse environmental effects are no more than minimal
and why compensatory mitigation should not be required for the proposed activity.

Based upon a site review, the only potentially jurisdictional wetlands within the project area west of Eastern Avenue are located north of the

sidewalk where the pedestrian bridge will tie in and thus will not be impacted by construction of the bridge. See the attached WETLAND

WATERWAY SITE MAP from the wetlands delineation conducted July 2023. A copy of the wetlands delineation is included as an

Appendix to the associated Section 408 submittal package. Also attached are OKLAHOMA STREAM MITIGAITON WORKSHEETS Al,

A2, AND A3.

25. Is any portion of the nationwide permit activity already complete? |:|Yes |X|No If Yes, describe the completed work:

26. List the name(s) of any species listed as endangered or threatened under the Endangered Species Act that might be affected by the proposed NWP activity
or utilize the designated critical habitat that might be affected by the proposed NWP activity. (see instructions)

Based upon a biological assessment conducted July 2023, the project may affect but is not likely to adversely affect the: Whooping Crane,

Tricolored Bat, and Piping Plover. A copy of the biological assessment is included as an Appendix to the associated Section 408 submittal

package.

27. List any historic properties that have the potential to be affected by the proposed NWP activity or include a vicinity map indicating the location of the historic
property or properties. (see instructions)

Based upon a cultural resource study conducted June 2023, there are no historic properties within the project area. A copy of the cultural
resource study is included as an Appendix to the associated Section 408 submittal package.

28. For a proposed NWP activity that will occur in a component of the National Wild and Scenic River System, or in a river officially designated by Congress as a
“study river” for possible inclusion in the system while the river is in an official study status, identify the Wild and Scenic River or the “study river”:

There are no National Wild and Scenic Rivers or "study rivers" within the project area.

29. If the proposed NWP activity also requires permission from the Corps pursuant to 33 U.S.C. 408 because it will alter or temporarily or permanently occupy or
use a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers federally authorized civil works project, have you submitted a written request for section 408 permission from the Corps
district having jurisdiction over that project? Yes No

If “yes”, please provide the date your request was submitted to the Corps district: 2023-10-31

30. If the terms of the NWP(s) you want to use require additional information to be included in the PCN, please include that information in this space or provide it
on an additional sheet of paper marked Block 30. (see instructions)

A Floodplain Development Permit will be obtained from the City of Oklahoma City Local Floodplain Administrator.

See attached BLOCK 30 for alternative analysis.
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31. Pre-construction notification is hereby made for one or more nationwide permit(s) to authorize the work described in this notification. | cartify that the

23 P pbisin  Lpdter mﬁ%’; 2

SIGNATURE OF AGENT

L
The pre-construction notification must be signed by the person who desires to undertake the proposed activity (applicant) and, if the statement in Block 11 has
been filled out and signed, the authorized agent.

18 1.5.C. Section 1001 provides that: Whoever, in any manner within the jurisdiction of any depariment or agency of the Uniled States knowingly and willfully
falsifies, conceals, or covers up any frick, scheme, or disguises a material fact or makes any false, fictibous or fraudulent statements or representations or makes
or uses any false writing or document knowing same 1o conlain any fatse. fictitious or fraudulent statements or entry, shall be fined not more than $10,000 or
imprisoned not more than five years or bolh
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Instructions for Preparing a
Department of the Army
Nationwide Permit (NWP) Pre-Construction Notification (PCN)
Blocks 1 through 4. To be completed by the Corps of Engineers.

Block 5. Applicant’s Name. Enter the name and the e-mail address of the responsible party or parties. If the responsible party is an agency, company,
corporation, or other organization, indicate the name of the organization and responsible officer and title. If more than one party is associated with the
preconstruction notification, please attach a sheet of paper with the necessary information marked Block 5.

Block 6. Address of Applicant. Please provide the full address of the party or parties responsible for the PCN. If more space is needed, attach an extra sheet of
paper marked Block 6.

Block 7. Applicant’'s Telephone Number(s). Please provide the telephone number where you can usually be reached during normal business hours.
Blocks 8 through 11. To be completed, if you choose to have an agent.

Block 8. Authorized Agent’s Name and Title. Indicate name of individual or agency, designated by you, to represent you in this process. An agent can be an
attorney, builder, contractor, engineer, consultant, or any other person or organization. Note: An agent is not required.

Blocks 9 and 10. Agent’s Address and Telephone Number. Please provide the complete mailing address of the agent, along with the telephone number
where he / she can be reached during normal business hours.

Block 11. Statement of Authorization. To be completed by the applicant, if an agent is to be employed.

Block 12. Proposed Nationwide Permit Activity Name or Title. Please provide a name identifying the proposed NWP activity, e.g., Windward Marina, Rolling
Hills Subdivision, or Smith Commercial Center.

Block 13. Name of Waterbody. Please provide the name (if it has a name) of any stream, lake, marsh, or other waterway to be directly impacted by the NWP
activity. If it is a minor (no name) stream, identify the waterbody the minor stream enters.

Block 14. Proposed Activity Street Address. If the proposed NWP activity is located at a site having a street address (not a box number), please enter it in
Block 14.

Block 15. Location of Proposed Activity. Enter the latitude and longitude of where the proposed NWP activity is located. Indicate whether the project location
provided is the center of the project or whether the project location is provided as the latitude and longitude for each of the “corners” of the project area requiring
evaluation. If there are multiple sites, please list the latitude and longitude of each site (center or corners) on a separate sheet of paper and mark as Block 15.

Block 16. Other Location Descriptions. If available, provide the Tax Parcel Identification number of the site, Section, Township, and Range of the site (if
known), and / or local Municipality where the site is located.

Block 17. Directions to the Site. Provide directions to the site from a known location or landmark. Include highway and street numbers as well as names. Also
provide distances from known locations and any other information that would assist in locating the site. You may also provide a description of the location of the
proposed NWP activity, such as lot numbers, tract numbers, or you may choose to locate the proposed NWP activity site from a known point (such as the right
descending bank of Smith Creek, one mile downstream from the Highway 14 bridge). If a large river or stream, include the river mile of the proposed NWP
activity site if known. If there are multiple locations, please indicate directions to each location on a separate sheet of paper and mark as Block 17.

Block 18. Identify the Specific Nationwide Permit(s) You Propose to Use. List the number(s) of the Nationwide Permit(s) you want to use to authorize the
proposed activity (e.g., NWP 29).

Block 19. Description of the Proposed Nationwide Permit Activity. Describe the proposed NWP activity, including the direct and indirect adverse
environmental effects the activity would cause. The description of the proposed activity should be sufficiently detailed to allow the district engineer to determine
that the adverse environmental effects of the activity will be no more than minimal. Identify the materials to be used in construction, as well as the methods by
which the work is to be done.

Provide sketches when necessary to show that the proposed NWP activity complies with the terms of the applicable NWP(s). Sketches usually clarify the activity
and result in a quicker decision. Sketches should contain sufficient detail to provide an illustrative description of the proposed NWP activity (e.g.,a conceptual
plan), but do not need to be detailed engineering plans.

The written descriptions and illustrations are an important part of the application. Please describe, in detail, what you wish to do. If more space is needed, attach
an extra sheet of paper marked Block 19.
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Block 20. Description of Proposed Mitigation Measures. Describe any proposed mitigation measures intended to reduce the adverse environmental effects
caused by the proposed NWP activity. The description of any proposed mitigation measures should be sufficiently detailed to allow the district engineer to
determine that the adverse environmental effects of the activity will be no more than minimal and to determine the need for compensatory mitigation or additional
mitigation measures.

Block 21. Purpose of Nationwide Permit Activity. Describe the purpose and need for the proposed NWP activity. What will it be used for and why? Also
include a brief description of any related activities associated with the proposed project. Provide the approximate dates you plan to begin and complete all
work.

Block 22. Quantity of Wetlands, Streams, or Other Types of Waters Directly Affected by the Proposed Nationwide Permit Activity. For discharges of
dredged or fill material into waters of the United States, provide the amount of wetlands, streams, or other types of waters filled, flooded, excavated, or drained
by the proposed NWP activity. For structures or work in navigable waters of the United States subject to Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899,
provide the amount of navigable waters filled, dredged, or occupied by one or more structures (e.g., aids to navigation, mooring buoys) by the proposed

NWP activity.

For multiple NWPs, or for separate and distant crossings of waters of the United States authorized by NWPs 12 or 14, attach an extra sheet of paper marked
Block 21 to provide the quantities of wetlands, streams, or other types of waters filled, flooded, excavated, or drained (or dredged or occupied by structures, if in
waters subject to Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899) for each NWP. For NWPs 12 and 14, include the amount of wetlands, streams, or other
types of waters filled, flooded, excavated, or drained for each separate and distant crossing of waters or wetlands. If more space is needed, attach an extra sheet
of paper marked Block 22.

Block 23. Identify Any Other Nationwide Permit(s), Regional General Permit(s), or Individual Permit(s) Used to Authorize Any Part of Proposed
Activity or Any Related Activity. List any other NWP(s), regional general permit(s), or individual permit(s) used or intended to be used to authorize any part of
the proposed project or any related activity. For linear projects, list other separate and distant crossings of waters and wetlands authorized by NWPs 12 or 14
that do not require PCNs. If more space is needed, attach an extra sheet of paper marked Block 23.

Block 24. Compensatory Mitigation Statement for Losses of Greater Than 1/10-Acre of Wetlands When Pre-Construction Notification is Required.
Paragraph (c) of NWP general condition 23 requires compensatory mitigation at a minimum one-for-one replacement ratio will be required for all wetland losses
that exceed 1/10-acre and require pre-construction notification, unless the district engineer determines in writing that either some other form of mitigation is more
environmentally appropriate or the adverse environmental effects of the proposed NWP activity are no more than minimal without compensatory mitigation, and
provides an activity-specific waiver of this requirement. Describe the proposed compensatory mitigation for wetland losses greater than 1/10 acre, or provide an
explanation of why the district engineer should not require wetland compensatory mitigation for the proposed NWP activity. If more space is needed, attach an
extra sheet of paper marked Block 24.

Block 25. Is Any Portion of the Nationwide Permit Activity Already Complete? Describe any work that has already been completed for the NWP activity.

Block 26. List the Name(s) of Any Species Listed As Endangered or Threatened under the Endangered Species Act that Might be Affected by the
Nationwide Permit Activity. If you are not a federal agency, and if any listed species or designated critical habitat might be affected or is in the vicinity of the
proposed NWP activity, or if the proposed NWP activity is located in designated critical habitat, list the name(s) of those endangered or threatened species that
might be affected by the proposed NWP activity or utilize the designated critical habitat that might be affected by the proposed NWP activity. If you are a Federal
agency, and the proposed NWP activity requires a PCN, you must provide documentation demonstrating compliance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species
Act.

Block 27. List Any Historic Properties that Have the Potential to be Affected by the Nationwide Permit Activity. If you are not a Federal agency, and if any
historic properties have the potential to be affected by the proposed NWP activity, list the name(s) of those historic properties that have the potential to be
affected by the proposed NWP activity. If you are a Federal agency, and the proposed NWP activity requires a PCN, you must provide documentation
demonstrating compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act.

Block 28. List the Wild and Scenic River or Congressionally Designated Study River if the Nationwide Permit Activity Would Occur in such a River. If
the proposed NWP activity will occur in a river in the National Wild and Scenic River System or in a river officially designated by Congress as a “study river”
under the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, provide the name of the river. For a list of Wild and Scenic Rivers and study rivers, please visit http://www.rivers.gov/.

Block 29. Nationwide Permit Activities that also Require Permission from the Corps Under 33 U.S.C. 408. If the proposed NWP activity also requires
permission from the Corps under 33 U.S.C. 408 because it will temporarily or permanently alter, occupy, or use a Corps federal authorized civil works project,
indicate whether you have submitted a written request for section 408 permission from the Corps district having jurisdiction over that project.
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Block 30. Other Information Required For Nationwide Permit Pre-Construction Notifications. The terms of some of the Nationwide Permits include
additional information requirements for preconstruction notifications:

* NWP 3, Maintenance —information regarding the original design capacities and configurations of the outfalls, intakes, small impoundments, and canals.

* NWP 31, Maintenance of Existing Flood Control Facilities —a description of the maintenance baseline and the dredged material disposal site.

* NWP 33, Temporary Construction, Access, and Dewatering —a restoration plan showing how all temporary fills and structures will be removed and the area
restored to pre-project conditions.

* NWP 44, Mining Activities —if reclamation is required by other statutes, then a copy of the final reclamation plan must be submitted with the pre-construction
notification.

* NWP 45, Repair of Uplands Damaged by Discrete Events —documentation, such as a recent topographic survey or photographs, to justify the extent of the
proposed restoration.

* NWP 48, Commercial Shellfish Aquaculture Activities —(1) a map showing the boundaries of the project area, with latitude and longitude coordinates for
each corner of the project area; (2) the name(s) of the species that will be cultivated during the period this NWP is in effect; (3) whether canopy predator nets
will be used; (4) whether suspended cultivation techniques will be used; and (5) general water depths in the project area (a detailed survey is not required).

* NWP 49, Coal Remining Activities —a document describing how the overall mining plan will result in a net increase in aquatic resource functions must be
submitted to the district engineer and receive written authorization prior to commencing the activity.

* NWP 50, Underground Coal Mining Activities —if reclamation is required by other statutes, then a copy of the reclamation plan must be submitted with the
pre-construction notification.

If more space is needed, attach an extra sheet of paper marked Block 30.

Block 31. Signature of Applicant or Agent. The PCN must be signed by the person proposing to undertake the NWP activity, and if applicable, the authorized
party (agent) that prepared the PCN. The signature of the person proposing to undertake the NWP activity shall be an affirmation that the party submitting the
PCN possesses the requisite property rights to undertake the NWP activity (including compliance with special conditions, mitigation, etc.).

DELINEATION OF WETLANDS, OTHER SPECIAL AQUATIC SITES, AND OTHER WATERS

Each PCN must include a delineation of wetlands, other special aquatic sites, and other waters, such as lakes and ponds, and perennial, intermittent, and
ephemeral streams, on the project site. Wetland delineations must be prepared in accordance with the current wetland delineation manual and regional
supplement published by the Corps. The permittee may ask the Corps to delineate the special aquatic sites and other waters on the project site, but there may
be a delay if the Corps does the delineation, especially if the project site is large or contains many wetlands, other special aquatic sites, and other waters. The 45
day PCN review period will not start until the delineation is submitted or has been completed by the Corps.

DRAWINGS AND ILLUSTRATIONS
General Information.

Three types of illustrations are needed to properly depict the work to be undertaken. These illustrations or drawings are identified as a Vicinity Map, a Plan View
or a Typical Cross-Section Map. Identify each illustration with a figure or attachment number. For linear projects (e.g. roads, subsurface utility lines, etc.) gradient
drawings should also be included. Please submit one original, or good quality copy, of all drawings on 82x11 inch plain white paper (electronic media may be
substituted). Use the fewest number of sheets necessary for your drawings or illustrations. Each illustration should identify the project, the applicant, and the type
of illustration (vicinity map, plan view, or cross-section). While illustrations need not be professional (many small, private project illustrations are prepared by
hand), they should be clear, accurate, and contain all necessary information.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS

For proposed NWP activities that involve discharges into waters of the United States, water quality certification from the State, Tribe, or EPA must be obtained or
waived (see NWP general condition 25). Some States, Tribes, or EPA have issued water quality certification for one or more NWPs. Please check the
appropriate Corps district web site to see if water quality certification has already been issued for the NWP(s) you wish to use. For proposed NWP activities in
coastal states, state Coastal Zone Management Act consistency concurrence must be obtained, or a presumption of concurrence must occur (see NWP general
condition 26). Some States have issued Coastal Zone Management Act consistency concurrences for one or more NWPs. Please check the appropriate Corps
district web site to see if Coastal Zone Management Act consistency concurrence has already been issued for the NWP(s) you wish to use.
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ATTACHMENTS TO PCN, PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE

Location Map

Table 1 - Summary Of Estimated Fill Material Amounts
Wetland/Waterway Site Map

Oklahoma Stream Mitigation Sheets A1, A2, and A3
Block 30, Alternative Analysis
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TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED FILL MATERIAL AMOUNTS
CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY
OKLAHOMA RIVER PROJECTS - MAPS4 PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE

Length of River Area of Impact . .
. Fill Material
Bridge Feature Impacted under the OHWM (cv)
(LF) (AC)
Bridge Piers 6 0.003 46.07
Bridge Abutments 0 0 0
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Factors:

ADVERSE IMPACT FACTORS WORKSHEET (A-1)

Variables:

Stream Type
Impacted (ST)

Ephemeral
0.3

Intermittent

0.4

Perennial

0.8

Priority
Waters (PW)

All Other

0.05

Secondary

0.4

Priority
0.8

Existing
Condition (EC)

0.1

Severely
Impaired

Impaired
0.4

Partially
Impaired
0.6

Moderately
Functional
0.8

Fully Functional

1.6

Impact
Duration (ID)

Temporary
0.05

Recurring

0.15

Permanent
0.3

Impact
Activity (I1A)

Clearing

0.05

or0.1*

Utility
Crossing/Bridge
Footing
0.15

Below

Grade

Culvert
0.3

Armor

0.5

Detention
Facility

Morpho-
logic

Change
1.5

0.75

Impound-
ment

Pipe

2.0 2.2

Fill

2.5

Linear
Impact
Magnitude
(LIM)

0.0003 multiplied by linear feet (LF) of stream impact (recorded in each column below)

IMPACT FACTORS

Site Name

Pedestrian Bridge

Station ID

Pier Locations

Stream Type Impacted (ST)

0.8

Priority Waters

(PW)

0.4

Existing Condition (EC)

0.4

Impact Duration (ID)

0.3

Impact
Activity (1A)

0.15

Linear Impact Magnitude (LIM)

0.0018

Sum of Factors (M ) =
(ST+PW+EC+ID+IA+LIM)

2.052

Linear Feet of Stream Impact (LF)

6

Required Credits (C) =M * LF

12.31

Compensation Ratio' * (C)

N/A, this is not a mitigation project

Total Credits Required from all Columns=

12.31

1. Compensation Ratio - when the Corps determines that a third party mitigation source is acceptable to fulfill
compensatory mitigation requirements the total credits determined on this worksheet shall be applied to mitigation
banks or in-lieu fee programs at a 1:1 ratio when the impact area is within an approved service are, however, an
increased compensation ratio may be used at the Corps discretion when an impact occurs beyond the geographic
service area of an approved mitigation bank or in-lieu fee program.

* Impact Activity - Clearing on both sides of stream double the clearing category to 0.1.
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IN-STREAM WORKSHEET (A-2)

FACTORS: VARIABLES:
Stream Type (ST) Ephemeral Intermittent Perennial
0.15 0.2 0.4
Priority Waters (PW) All Other Secondary Priority
0.05 0.2 0.4
Net Benefit (NB) Stream Relocation |Preservation |Minimal | Moderate Good Excellent
to Accommodate Only 0.9 1.2 24 3.5
Proposed Project 0.65

0.5

Site Protection (SP)

Corps approved site protection

without third party grantee

Corps approved site protection recorded with third party
grantee, or transfer of title to a conservancy

from all Columns =

0.0 0.5
Credit Schedule (CS) Schedule 1 Schedule 2 Schedule 3
0.3 0.1 0.0

IN-STREAM FACTORS

Site Name: Pedestrian Bridge

Station ID: Pier Locations

Stream Type (ST) 04

Priority Waters (PW) 0.2

Net Benefits (NB) 05

Site Protection (SP) N/A

Credit Schedule (CS) N/A

Sum Factors (M) = 11

(ST+PW+NB+SP+CS) )

Stream Length

Benefitted

(do not count each bank 6

separately or count

same channel reach

twice) (LF) =

Credits (C)=M * LF 6.6

Total In-Stream N/A, not a

Credits Generated C mitigation

* LK Factor! = project

Total from Riparian

Buffer Worksheet 3.6

(Page 32) =

Total (In-stream

Credits + Riparian 10.2

Credits) =

Total In-Stream

Credits Generated 10.2

1. Location and Kind (LK) Factor only applies to permittee-responsible mitigation projects (see page 20 of document).
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RIPARIAN BUFFER WORKSHEET (A-3)

Stream Type Ephemeral Intermittent Perennial
0.15 0.2 0.4
Priority Waters JAIll Other Waters Secondary Primary
0.05 0.2 0.4
Net Benefit Riparian Restoration/Establishment, Enhancement, and Preservation Factors
(for each (select values from Table 1) (also see Minimum Buffer Width (MBW) page 17)
side of
Supplemental Condition: Buffer established, enhanced or preserved on both stream banks
Buffer Credit

To calculate:(Net Benefit Stream Side A + Net Benefit Stream Side B)/2

Site Protection

Corps approved site protection
without third party grantee

Corps approved site protection recorded with third party
grantee, or transfer of title to a conservancy

Total Riparian Credits Generated from all Columns =

0.0 0.5
Credit Schedule Schedule 1 Schedule 2 Schedule
0.3 0.1 3
Temporal Lag Over 20 10to 20 5to0 10 Oto5
(Years) -0.3 -0.2 -0.1 0.0
RIPARIAN FACTORS
Site Name Pedestrian Bridge
Station ID Pier Locations
Stream Type (ST) 04
Priority Waters (PW) 0.2
Net Benefit | Stream Side 0.00
=) | Stream Side 0.00
Supplemental Buffer Credit 0.00
SBC] (Buffer on both sides) )
Site Protection (SP) N/A
Credit | Stream Side A N/A
Schedule Stream Side B
(CS) I N/A
Temporal Lag (TL) N/A
Sum Factor (M)=( ST+ PW+ 06
NB+SBC+SP+CS+TL) )
Linear Feet of Stream
Buffered (LF)= (do not count
each bank separately or 6
count same channel segment
Credits (C) =M * LF w
Total Credits Generated
C * LK Factor' = N/A
Are current photos of Riparian
Area(s) documented for the N
Corps?

3.6

1. Location and Kind (LK) Factor only applies to permittee-responsible mitigation projects (see page 20 of document).
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MAPS4 PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE ALTERNATIVE ANALYSIS

The no action alternative would retain the existing condition and would not result in any project-
related environmental impacts or losses of fish and wildlife habitat. However, the no action
alternative is not consistent with the 1993 River Corridor Plan, which identified the need for a boat
dock at the First Americans Museum and a pedestrian bridge near Eastern Avenue.

The location of the pedestrian bridge was selected to provide pedestrian accessibility to the FAM and
OKANA sites, Greenway Trail and Eagle Lake Trails located on the north and south banks of the River,
respectively. The bridge location was also selected to provide a unique opportunity to view the
Riversport starting line tower. An underground natural gas pipeline crosses the River west of Eastern
Avenue. Therefore, the final proposed bridge location was chosen to avoid the pipeline (west of the
pipeline) while providing convenient access to the FAM and OKANA sites.

Two pedestrian bridge structural beam options were considered, i.e., concrete and steel beams.
While concrete beams are readily available, use of them would result in steep trail connections. The steel
beam option provides more construction flexibility, allows for flatter trail connections, and is anticipated
to have a longer design life than concrete beams. Therefore, the steel beam design option has been
chosen.
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United States Department of the Interior [mu¥iz-
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Ecological Services Program

Oklahoma Ecological Services Field Office
9014 East 21 Street
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74129
(918) 581-7458 (Office) / (918) 581-7467 (Fax)

Date:

January 31, 2024

To:

Melissa Boothe

TEIM Design

3020 NW 149th St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73134

Project Name:

Oklahoma River Projects - Pedestrian Bridge & Boat Dock

Consultation Code:

2023-0098923

Dear Project Proponent:

Thank you for using the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) Oklahoma Ecological Services Field
Office (ESFO) online project review process. By providing this letter in conjunction with your complete
project review package, you are certifying that you have accurately completed the USFWS Online Project
Review Process for the referenced project in accordance with all instructions provided, using the best
available information to reach your conclusions. Concurrence with “not likely to adversely affect”
determinations does not provide any exemption for violations of section 9 of the Endangered Species Act
of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531-1544, 87 Stat. 884), as amended (ESA) or “take” of federally-listed species. The
Federal action agency is ultimately responsible for ensuring compliance with the ESA and any take that
occurs due to your proposed action would be considered a violation under section 9 of the ESA.

This letter and the enclosed project review package complete the review of your project in accordance
with the ESA. This letter also provides information for your project review under the National
Environmental Policy Act (National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190, 42 U.S.C.4321-
4347, 83 Stat. 852), as amended.



A copy of this letter, with all forms completed, and the project review package must be emailed to
okprojectreview@fws.gov for this certification to be valid. This letter and the project review package
will be maintained in Service records. Please allow the Oklahoma ESFO 45 days to review your
information. If the Oklahoma ESFO determines that the package is not complete, or that additional
coordination is necessary, we will contact you. If, after 45 days from the date of your email
submittal of your project review package, the Oklahoma ESFO has not contacted you, consider
your section 7 consultation complete.

The proposed action consists of:

The City of Oklahoma City is proposing recreational enhancements in and along the North Canadian River (aka “ Oklahoma River” ). The environmental study footprint
encompasses the construction activities associated with the following projects as outlined below. Refer to Figure 2 for the proposed locations of the improvements.

1. Boat Dock: The EMBARK FAM boat dock project is funded by a grant from the Federal Transit Administration and will be the sixth dock on the North Canadian River
serving the EMBARK ferry system. The boat dock will be a fixed structure cut into the North Canadian River bank. This boat dock will provide access to the existing FAM
and proposed OKANA resort and indoor waterpark. Terraced seating near the dock will allow observation of the starting line of RIVERSPORT boat races.

2. Pedestrian Bridge: The primary objective of the MAPS4 Pedestrian Bridge project is to improve neighborhoods, quality of life, and transform public spaces. The
pedestrian bridge will connect to the north bank of the river and the existing Greenway Trail, a paved trail used by both bicycle and pedestrian traffic. The southern point of
the pedestrian bridge will be built just east of the boat dock’ s terraced seating and provide connection to the bicycle/pedestrian trail meandering along the north bank of
the river. The pedestrian bridge will span the Oklahoma River, near the FAM site, downstream from the Oklahoma Riversport Foundation starting line tower. At this location,
the bridge will provide a unique view for special events on the river and everyday use by connecting the Greenway and Eagle Lake Trails located on either riverbank. The
proposed bridge will accommodate pedestrian foot traffic have adequate clearance for river traffic such as the Riversport modular dock system, Oklahoma River Cruises,
and Public Works maintenance boats. Additionally, the bridge will aesthetically complement the surrounding space, particularly, the OKANA site.

The proposed bridge has a 20’  clear width and is approximately 485’ long with a consistent low chord elevation of 1179" to provide adequate clearance to the water

surface, approximately 14’ . There are five spans resting on four, 72" drilled shafts. The pier spacings were coordinated with the Riversport to ensure the bridge will not
impact the future eight rowing lanes and the associated modular dock system. Given the pier spacings, the bridge spans, from the south to north bank, are 88’ 10" , 88’
0" ,88 0" ,100° 0" ,and 100" 10" . On either bank, the bridge abutments utilize vertical walls to minimize fill in the FEMA floodplain/floodway.

Construction Sequence

The bridge piers will need to be constructed by either utilizing coffer dams, work platforms barges, and/or lowering the Eastern Basin. The ideal window of time to lower the
basin is from November 2023 through February 2024 as there will be fewer Riversport racing events in the winter. Additionally, this will allow Public Works to complete
maintenance repairs on the Eastern Dam, as well as other maintenance in the Regatta Park area.

Once the piers have been constructed, the steel beams need cranes to be laid into place. The steel beams have the potential of being constructed on the riverbank and
launched in a cantilever fashion from the abutments over to the bridge piers. The steel beam launch method would limit the amount of time the bridge contractor needs to
be in the water, resulting in less interference with boats. After the beams and deck forms have been placed, the concrete deckwill need to be poured, which can be done
with a pump truck from the riverbank. As each bridge span cures, the concrete pump truck will be able to drive onto the cured bridge deck to reach the next span.

Ideally, the contractor will have access to both riverbanks to provide greater flexibility in their construction methods. For the north bank, a construction entrance will be
needed from the |-40 eastbound off-ramp for Eastern Avenue. However, the south bank may not be readily available, given the ongoing construction for the OKANA site.
Further coordination will be needed with the OKANA developers to determine access to the south bank.

Project start and completion dates:

2024

Federal agency or federal program providing a permit, grant, authorization, loan, etc. associated with the
proposed project and how that agency is associated with your project:

US Army Corps of Engineers

Federal Agency/Program Point of Contact (name, phone, and email address):

Dr. Tony Clyde
918-669-7556
tony.clyde@usace.army.mil




The species conclusions table in the enclosed project review package summarizes your ESA conclusions.
These conclusions resulted in “not likely to adversely affect/modify” determinations for listed species and
critical habitat in relation to potential effects of your proposed project. We certify that the use of the
online project review process in strict accordance with the instructions provided as documented in the
enclosed project review package results in reaching the appropriate determinations. Therefore, we concur
with determinations of “not likely to adversely affect” for listed species and critical habitat reached by
proper use of this process. For projects where this particular determination is reached, additional
coordination with this office is not needed.

Candidate species are not legally protected pursuant to the ESA. However, the Service encourages efforts
to avoid or minimize adverse impacts to them from project effects. Some federal agencies have standing
policies that grant limited protections to candidate species. Conservation of candidate species now may
preclude future needs to federally list them as endangered or threatened, at which point their legal
protection would become required. Please contact this office for additional coordination if your project
action area contains candidate species.

Should project plans change or if additional information on the distribution of listed species or
critical habitat becomes available, this determination may be reconsidered. You should re-visit the
Service's Information, Planning, and Conservation (IPaC) website at http:/ecos/fws.gov/ipac/ within
90 days of project initiation to ensure species information is correct. If new species or critical habitat
is identified, this letter is no longer valid and a new project package should be submitted to the
Oklahoma ESFO.

Information about the online project review process including instructions and use, species
information, and other information regarding project reviews within Oklahoma is available at our
website: http://www.fws.gov/southwest/es/oklahoma/ . If you have any questions, please call 918-
581-7458 or send an email message to OKProjectReview(@fws.gov.

Sincerely,
/s/ Kenneth Collins
Field Supervisor

Enclosures:

1) ENTIRE PROJECT REVIEW PACKAGE (check those you are including):
[ISpecies Conclusion Table (required)
[ITPaC Species List and Action Area map (required)
[ This letter (Online Concurrence Letter) (required)
] Additional maps (recommended for adequate review)

2) Other relevant project data/documents

1. Biological Assessment with attachements and maps prepared by Ellis Environmental and TEIM
Design

2. USFWS Generated Consultaiton Package

3. Statement of No-Objection for the USACE 408 package, but mentioned in the USFWS Generated
Consultation Package



http://ecos/fws.gov/ipac/
http://www.fws.gov/southwest/es/oklahoma/
mailto:OKProjectReview@fws.gov
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Oklahoma Ecological Services Field Office
9014 East 21st Street
Tulsa, OK 74129-1428
Phone: (918) 581-7458 Fax: (918) 581-7467

In Reply Refer To: February 05, 2024
Project Code: 2023-0098923
Project Name: Oklahoma River Projects - Pedestrian Bridge & Boat Dock

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project
location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as
well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your
proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the
Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical
habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the
Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be
completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be
completed by visiting the [PaC website at regular intervals during project planning and
implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested
through the IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the
ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the
Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), Federal agencies are required to
utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered
species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or
designated critical habitat.

A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2)
(©)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological
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evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may
affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended
contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that
listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the
agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service
recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed
within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered
Species Consultation Handbook" at:

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/endangered-species-consultation-
handbook.pdf

Migratory Birds: In addition to responsibilities to protect threatened and endangered species
under the Endangered Species Act (ESA), there are additional responsibilities under the
Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (BGEPA) to
protect native birds from project-related impacts. Any activity, intentional or unintentional,
resulting in take of migratory birds, including eagles, is prohibited unless otherwise permitted by
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)). For more
information regarding these Acts, see https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-bird-permit/what-
we-do.

The MBTA has no provision for allowing take of migratory birds that may be unintentionally
killed or injured by otherwise lawful activities. It is the responsibility of the project proponent to
comply with these Acts by identifying potential impacts to migratory birds and eagles within
applicable NEPA documents (when there is a federal nexus) or a Bird/Eagle Conservation Plan
(when there is no federal nexus). Proponents should implement conservation measures to avoid
or minimize the production of project-related stressors or minimize the exposure of birds and
their resources to the project-related stressors. For more information on avian stressors and
recommended conservation measures, see https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/threats-birds.

In addition to MBTA and BGEPA, Executive Order 13186: Responsibilities of Federal Agencies
to Protect Migratory Birds, obligates all Federal agencies that engage in or authorize activities
that might affect migratory birds, to minimize those effects and encourage conservation measures
that will improve bird populations. Executive Order 13186 provides for the protection of both
migratory birds and migratory bird habitat. For information regarding the implementation of
Executive Order 13186, please visit https://www.fws.gov/partner/council-conservation-
migratory-birds.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project
planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Code in the header of
this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project that you submit
to our office.
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Attachment(s):

= Official Species List

USFWS National Wildlife Refuges and Fish Hatcheries
Bald & Golden Eagles

Migratory Birds

Wetlands

OFFICIAL SPECIES LIST

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed
action".

This species list is provided by:

Oklahoma Ecological Services Field Office
9014 East 21st Street

Tulsa, OK 74129-1428

(918) 581-7458
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PROJECT SUMMARY

Project Code: 2023-0098923

Project Name: Oklahoma River Projects - Pedestrian Bridge & Boat Dock
Project Type: Recreation - New Construction

Project Description: CITY OF OKLHOMA CITY PROPOSES CONSTRUCTION OF A
BOAT DOCK AND PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE ALONG THE NORTH
CANADIAN RIVER
Project Location:
The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www.google.com/maps/@35.4617323,-97.47627661314974,14z7

OklahomaCity

Cine Dl City

Counties: Oklahoma County, Oklahoma
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ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT SPECIES

There is a total of 5 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA
Fisheries!, as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office
if you have questions.

1. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of

Commerce.
MAMMALS
NAME STATUS
Tricolored Bat Perimyotis subflavus Proposed
No critical habitat has been designated for this species. Endangered

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/10515

BIRDS
NAME STATUS
Piping Plover Charadrius melodus Threatened

Population: [Atlantic Coast and Northern Great Plains populations] - Wherever found, except
those areas where listed as endangered.

There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6039

Rufa Red Knot Calidris canutus rufa Threatened
There is proposed critical habitat for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1864

Whooping Crane Grus americana Endangered
Population: Wherever found, except where listed as an experimental population
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/758

50f12


https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/10515
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6039
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1864
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/758

Project code: 2023-0098923 02/05/2024

INSECTS
NAME STATUS
Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus Candidate

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743

CRITICAL HABITATS
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S
JURISDICTION.

YOU ARE STILL REQUIRED TO DETERMINE IF YOUR PROJECT(S) MAY HAVE EFFECTS ON ALL
ABOVE LISTED SPECIES.

USFWS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LANDS
AND FISH HATCHERIES

Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a
'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to
discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS OR FISH HATCHERIES WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.

BALD & GOLDEN EAGLES

Bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act! and the
Migratory Bird Treaty Act?.

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to bald or
golden eagles, or their habitats3, should follow appropriate regulations and consider
implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described in the links below. Specifically,
please review the "Supplemental Information on Migratory Birds and Eagles".

1. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
2. The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
3. 50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

There are bald and/or golden eagles in your project area.

For guidance on when to schedule activities or implement avoidance and minimization measures
to reduce impacts to migratory birds on your list, see the PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE
SUMMARY below to see when these birds are most likely to be present and breeding in your
project area.
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NAME BREEDING SEASON
Bald Eagle Haliaeetus leucocephalus Breeds Sep 1 to
This is not a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) in this area, but warrants attention Jul 31

because of the Eagle Act or for potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from certain
types of development or activities.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1626

PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE SUMMARY

The graphs below provide our best understanding of when birds of concern are most likely to be
present in your project area. This information can be used to tailor and schedule your project
activities to avoid or minimize impacts to birds. Please make sure you read "Supplemental
Information on Migratory Birds and Eagles", specifically the FAQ section titled "Proper
Interpretation and Use of Your Migratory Bird Report" before using or attempting to interpret
this report.

Probability of Presence ()

Green bars; the bird's relative probability of presence in the 10km grid cell(s) your project
overlaps during that week of the year.

Breeding Season ( )
Yellow bars; liberal estimate of the timeframe inside which the bird breeds across its entire
range.

Survey Effort (|)
Vertical black lines; the number of surveys performed for that species in the 10km grid cell(s)
your project area overlaps.

No Data (-)
A week is marked as having no data if there were no survey events for that week.

probability of presence breeding season | survey effort — no data
SPECIES JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
Bald Eagle
Non-BCC nWME Bt Wtk W o G R - e b R
Vulnerable

Additional information can be found using the following links:

» Eagle Management https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle-management

* Measures for avoiding and minimizing impacts to birds https://www.fws.gov/library/

collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds
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= Nationwide conservation measures for birds https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/
documents/nationwide-standard-conservation-measures.pdf

= Supplemental Information for Migratory Birds and Eagles in IPaC https://www.fws.gov/

media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-
project-action

MIGRATORY BIRDS

Certain birds are protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act! and the Bald and Golden Eagle
Protection Act?.

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to
migratory birds, eagles, and their habitats® should follow appropriate regulations and consider
implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described in the links below. Specifically,
please review the "Supplemental Information on Migratory Birds and Eagles".

1. The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
2. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
3. 50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

For guidance on when to schedule activities or implement avoidance and minimization measures
to reduce impacts to migratory birds on your list, see the PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE
SUMMARY below to see when these birds are most likely to be present and breeding in your
project area.

BREEDING

NAME SEASON
Bald Eagle Haliaeetus leucocephalus Breeds Sep 1 to

This is not a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) in this area, but warrants attention Jul 31

because of the Eagle Act or for potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from certain types

of development or activities.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1626
Chimney Swift Chaetura pelagica Breeds Mar 15

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA  to Aug 25
and Alaska.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9406

Kentucky Warbler Oporornis formosus Breeds Apr 20
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA  tg Aug 20
and Alaska.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9443

Lesser Yellowlegs Tringa flavipes Breeds
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA  elsewhere
and Alaska.

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9679
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BREEDING
NAME SEASON
Little Blue Heron Egretta caerulea Breeds Mar 10

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) only in particular Bird Conservation Regions to Qct 15
(BCRs) in the continental USA
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9477

Red-headed Woodpecker Melanerpes erythrocephalus Breeds May 10
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA  tg Sep 10
and Alaska.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9398

PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE SUMMARY

The graphs below provide our best understanding of when birds of concern are most likely to be
present in your project area. This information can be used to tailor and schedule your project
activities to avoid or minimize impacts to birds. Please make sure you read "Supplemental
Information on Migratory Birds and Eagles", specifically the FAQ section titled "Proper
Interpretation and Use of Your Migratory Bird Report" before using or attempting to interpret
this report.

Probability of Presence ()

Green bars; the bird's relative probability of presence in the 10km grid cell(s) your project
overlaps during that week of the year.

Breeding Season ( )
Yellow bars; liberal estimate of the timeframe inside which the bird breeds across its entire
range.

Survey Effort (/)
Vertical black lines; the number of surveys performed for that species in the 10km grid cell(s)
your project area overlaps.

No Data (-)
A week is marked as having no data if there were no survey events for that week.

probability of presence breeding season | survey effort — no data
SPECIES JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
Bald Eagle
Non-BCC bl HEE Wb Wbl T e b R R R
Vulnerable
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(CON)
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Additional information can be found using the following links:

» Eagle Management https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle-management
» Measures for avoiding and minimizing impacts to birds https://www.fws.gov/library/
collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds

= Nationwide conservation measures for birds https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/
documents/nationwide-standard-conservation-measures.pdf

» Supplemental Information for Migratory Birds and Eagles in [PaC https://www.fws.gov/

media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-
project-action

WETLANDS

Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section
404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers District.

Please note that the NWI data being shown may be out of date. We are currently working to
update our NWI data set. We recommend you verify these results with a site visit to determine
the actual extent of wetlands on site.

FRESHWATER POND
= PUSCx

PABA4F

PUBFx
PUBFh
PUBHx

FRESHWATER FORESTED/SHRUB WETLAND
= PFO1A
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RIVERINE
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Phone:
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ENDANGERED, THREATENED AND CANDIDATE SPECIES,
DESIGNATED CRITICAL HABITAT,
BALD EAGLE AND MIGRATORY BIRD ASSESSMENTS

Project: Oklahoma River Improvements / Boat Dock & Pedestrian Bridge
County: Oklahoma

Water Body: North Canadian River (aka: Oklahoma River)

USFWS Project Code: 2023-0098923

Email used for IPAC: Renee@ellisenvironmental.org

1.  PROJECT OVERVIEW

The project’s general location is south of 1-40/1-35 and East/West of Eastern Avenue (First
Americans Boulevard) - Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (See Figure 1). The City of Oklahoma City
proposes the construction of a boat dock and pedestrian bridge as recreational improvements in
the Oklahoma River.

1.1 Federal Nexus

Ellis Environmental, LLC was retained by TEIM (Client) on behalf of the city of Oklahoma City to
conduct a biological assessment for the Oklahoma River Projects in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma.
The project requires oversight from the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) and is subject to
Section 7(c) of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) of 1973, as amended. Section 7 of the ESA
requires that, through consultation with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), federal
actions do not jeopardize the continued existence of any threatened, endangered, or proposed
species or result in the destruction or adverse modification of critical habitat. This assessment
evaluates the potential effects of the proposed project on species that are federally listed under
the ESA. Specific project design elements are identified that avoid or minimize adverse effects of
the proposed project on listed species and designated critical habitat.

1.2 Project Description

/Ayéhs

Recreation/Enhancement

Description of the existing conditions and reason for proposed project

The area adjacent to the south bank of the North Canadian River (aka “Oklahoma River”) is
currently under construction for the OKANA resort and indoor waterpark. The proposed
EMBARK First Americans Museum (FAM) boat dock and a pedestrian bridge will be built in an
area along the south bank of the Oklahoma River, which will provide access to the existing FAM
as well as the OKANA resort and indoor waterpark. The sole use of this south riverbank area is
recreational, including not only the FAM and proposed OKANA resort but also flatwater
canoe/kayak and rowing activities sponsored by RIVERSPORT OKC, an official US Olympic &
Paralympic training site. The pedestrian bridge will connect to the north bank of the river and
the existing Greenway Trail, a paved trail used by both bicycle and pedestrian traffic. Both the
north and south bank areas are owned by the FAM development company, who is in full
cooperation with the City of Oklahoma City in development of these areas for recreational use.


mailto:Renee@ellisenvironmental.org
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Description of proposed improvements
The City of Oklahoma City is proposing recreational enhancements in and along the North
Canadian River (aka “Oklahoma River”). The environmental study footprint encompasses the
construction activities associated with the following projects as outlined below. Refer to Figure
2 for the proposed locations of the improvements.

1. Boat Dock: The EMBARK FAM boat dock project is funded by a grant from the Federal
Transit Administration and will be the sixth dock on the North Canadian River serving the
EMBARK ferry system. The boat dock will be a fixed structure cut into the North Canadian River
bank. This boat dock will provide access to the existing FAM and proposed OKANA resort and
indoor waterpark. Terraced seating near the dock will allow observation of the starting line of
RIVERSPORT boat races.

2. Pedestrian Bridge: The primary objective of the MAPS4 Pedestrian Bridge project is to
improve neighborhoods, quality of life, and transform public spaces. The pedestrian bridge will
connect to the north bank of the river and the existing Greenway Trail, a paved trail used by
both bicycle and pedestrian traffic. The southern point of the pedestrian bridge will be built
just east of the boat dock’s terraced seating and provide connection to the bicycle/pedestrian
trail meandering along the north bank of the river. The pedestrian bridge will span the
Oklahoma River, near the FAM site, downstream from the Oklahoma Riversport Foundation
starting line tower. At this location, the bridge will provide a unique view for special events on
the river and everyday use by connecting the Greenway and Eagle Lake Trails located on either
riverbank. The proposed bridge will accommodate pedestrian foot traffic have adequate
clearance for river traffic such as the Riversport modular dock system, Oklahoma River Cruises,
and Public Works maintenance boats. Additionally, the bridge will aesthetically complement
the surrounding space, particularly, the OKANA site.

The proposed bridge has a 20’ clear width and is approximately 485’ long with a consistent low
chord elevation of 1179’ to provide adequate clearance to the water surface, approximately
14’. There are five spans resting on four, 72” drilled shafts. The pier spacings were coordinated
with the Riversport to ensure the bridge will not impact the future eight rowing lanes and the
associated modular dock system. Given the pier spacings, the bridge spans, from the south to
north bank, are 88’10”, 88’0”, 88’0”, 100’0”, and 100’10”. On either bank, the bridge abutments
utilize vertical walls to minimize fill in the FEMA floodplain/floodway.

Construction Sequence

The bridge piers will need to be constructed by either utilizing coffer dams, work platforms,
barges, and/or lowering the Eastern Basin. The ideal window of time to lower the basin is from
November 2023 through February 2024 as there will be fewer Riversport racing events in the
winter. Additionally, this will allow Public Works to complete maintenance repairs on the
Eastern Dam, as well as other maintenance in the Regatta Park area.

Once the piers have been constructed, the steel beams need cranes to be laid into place. The
steel beams have the potential of being constructed on the riverbank and launched in a
cantilever fashion from the abutments over to the bridge piers. The steel beam launch method
would limit the amount of time the bridge contractor needs to be in the water, resulting in less
interference with boats. After the beams and deck forms have been placed, the concrete deck
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will need to be poured, which can be done with a pump truck from the riverbank. As each bridge
span cures, the concrete pump truck will be able to drive onto the cured bridge deck to reach

the next span.

Ideally, the contractor will have access to both riverbanks to provide greater flexibility in their
construction methods. For the north bank, a construction entrance will be needed from the
I-40 eastbound off-ramp for Eastern Avenue. However, the south bank may not be readily
available, given the ongoing construction for the OKANA site. Further coordination will be

needed with the OKANA developers to determine access to the south bank.

1.3  Project Area and Setting

. . Environmental Stud
Project Location \J

Footprint
. Level IV

T Sectlr:).n & Lat/Long DI . A Ecoregion

ovl;/gig;p (NAD 83) imensions creage (Woods et al.

2005)
Section 2 Start: Study footprint 66.09 Cross Timbers
T11N 35.460573 N, ranges from 495’ Transition
R3W 97.483526 W to 1,025’ wide
along Oklahoma
Section 1 End: River and is 4,530’
T1INR 35.463593 N, in length
3w 97.469275 W
Action Area:

Ecoregion & Game Type

Game Type

(Duck and

Fletcher 1943)

Bottomland

The project’s Action Area includes a 1-mile buffer surrounding the Environmental Study footprint to

accommodate potential species impacts. See Figure 3.

2. FEDERALLY LISTED SPECIES AND DESIGNATED CRITICAL HABITAT

Species Range and Occurrence Evaluation (Check V all that apply)

Species IPaC? Watershed? Water Body?
Check if Yes Check if YES Check if Yes
Whooping Crane O
Piping Plover
Red Knot
Tri-colored Bat
Monarch Butterfly

1Species is on the Proposed Project’s IPaC List

2Action Area is within a watershed associated with occupied water bodies
3Action Area includes an occupied water body

4Project site within 5 miles of known records

/;%ns

Records*
Check if Yes

d
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Designated or Proposed Critical Habitat Action Area includes Designated Critical Habitat
(Check V if Yes)
Whooping Crane O
Study footprint is within what percentage Whooping Crane migratory corridor: 80%

The study footprint is not within 15 miles of Salt Plains NWR, Hackberry Flat, or Foss Reservoir.

3. ENVIRONMENTAL BASELINE

3.1. Ecological Processes and Conditions

Soils (Soil Map of Oklahoma by Carter and Gregory 2008)

Soil Class Central Rolling Red Prairies

Soil Name Port-Dale-Yahola-Gaddy-Gracemore-MclLain-Relnach

Soil Type Mollisols; Entisols

Soil Characteristics Very deep, sandy, loamy and silt soils on nearly level slopes (1%)

Climate (Woods et al. 2005)

Precipitation Mean annual inches 29-38
Growing Season Number of days 205-225
Summer min/max 70/94

M T t
€an lemperatures Winter min/max 23/49

River System
North Canadian River (aka: Oklahoma River), Crooked Oak Creek & unnamed tributaries to North
Canadian River

Land Use and Land Ownership
Mixture of rangeland and cropland. Oil and gas fields occur.

From Woods et al. 2005 Overgrazing, channelization, and releases of water from upstream
flood control reservoirs have promoted channel incision.
From Field investigation Urban/Commercialized with oil/gas fields nearby.

Terrestrial and Aquatic Community Descriptions (based on field site visit)
Site investigation was conducted on June 14, 2023. Figure 2 presents locations of photographs taken
during the site visit. The study footprint is within a commercialized/urban area of Oklahoma City
paralleling 1-40/1-35. The Oklahoma River is impounded at Eastern Avenue with a low water dam. The
river was actively being used by individuals for recreation on the day of the site visit. Additionally,
transient individuals and their belongings were observed under the Eastern Avenue bridge. The south
riverbank (west of Eastern Avenue) exhibited graded topsoil and was under active construction for the
OKANA resort. The river is incised throughout the study footprint due to prior construction activities
and/or urbanization. The vegetation along the lower terrace of the river banks exhibited dominant
herbaceous vegetation such as cheatgrass (Bromus sp.), dallisgrass (Paspalum dilatatum), Johnson grass
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(Sorghum halepense), Aster spp., tickseed (Coreopsis sp.) and sedge (Carex sp). The upper terrace of
the north bank (west of Eastern Avenue) consists of a bike trail and appears to have been planted with
native vegetation consisting of species such as beeblossom (Gaura lindheimeri), lizard-tail Guara
(Oenothera curtiflora), lemon mint (Monarda citriodora), black-eyed Susan (Rudbeckia hirta), wine cup
(Callirhoe involucrate), white prickly poppy (Argemone albiflora), little bluestem (Schizachyrium
scoparium), and golden crownbeard (Oenothera speciosa). One small, isolated wetland was present
between I-40 and the bike trail. Hydrophytic vegetation at this location was dominated by sedge (Carex
sp.). The river located east of Eastern Avenue (downstream of the existing low water dam) is deeply
incised and exhibited sandbar habitat. A limited amount of riparian forest was present along the upper
terrace of the south bank associated with two tributaries. The riparian species present along the
tributaries include American Elm (UImus americana), sugarberry (Celtis laevigata), red cedar (Juniperus
virginiana), and smooth sumac (Rhus glabra). The Oklahoma Climatological Survey’s Drought Monitor
depicts this portion of the state as being “abnormally dry” for the past 12 months.

3.2 Species Habitat Analysis

Pedestrian survey of entire study footprint (including 300-foot work zone buffer in karst areas)
Bridge/Structure inspected for bat use (Completed Bridge Inspection Form — Appendix C)
SPECIES HABITAT
Whooping Shallowly-submerged sandbars in large river channels occur within the 0.25
Crane miles of the Environmental Study Footprint.
If within the 75% migration corridor, provide the number of acres of emergent
oy . . 0.17
wetlands that occur within the Environmental Study Footprint.
Croplands suitable for foraging occur within the 0.25 miles of the .

Environmental Study Footprint and is within the 95% migration corridor.

Piping Plover  Sparsely vegetated sandy or gravelly shorelines and islands associated with the
major river systems occur within the 0.25 miles of the Environmental Study

Footprint.
Salt flats or mudflats associated with reservoirs occur within the 0.25 miles of .
the Environmental Study Footprint.
Red Knot Mudflats associated with reservoirs occur within the 0.25 miles of the
. . O
Environmental Study Footprint.
Tricolored Bat Limestone karsts features occur within 0.5 mile of the Environmental Study 0
Footprint.
Live or dead trees/and or snags with a DBH of >= 3 inches occur within the
. . O
Environmental Study Footprint.
Barns or sheds occur within the Environmental Study Footprint. O
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SPECIES HABITAT

Linear treed features such as fencerows, riparian forests, and other wooded
corridors occur within 1 mile of the Environmental Study Footprint. Wooded

corridors may be dense or loose aggregates of trees with variable amounts of
Tricolored Bat canopy closure.

continued

Number of acres of forested/wooded area within the Environmental Study
Footprint (include shapefiles). Include forests and woodlots, as well as linear
features such as fencerows, riparian forests, and other wooded corridors. 0
Wooded areas may be dense or loose aggregates of trees with variable amounts
of canopy closure.

Monarch Presen.ce of milkweed (Asclepias sp.) species within the Environmental Study .

Butterfly Footprint.

Presence of flowering or potentially flowering nectar plants (defined as forbs
that can provide nectar for monarchs at some point in the growing season)
within the Environmental Study Footprint.

Presence of additional native habitat within the Environmental Study
Footprint.

3.3 Bridge, Culvert & Structure Assessment Form for All Listed Bat Species

A field assessment of structures was conducted for bat use. However, all bridge and structures are 1,000
feet or more from suitable bat habitat (e.g. an urban or agricultural area without suitable foraging habitat
or corridors linking the bridge, culvert or structure to suitable foraging habitat). USFWS’s “Bridge/Culvert
and Structure Bat Assessment Form” was completed and included in Appendix C for reference.

4, ANALYSIS OF EFFECTS

4.1 Direct Effects

Specific actions of the project and the results of those actions
on species habitats.

If habitat is checked “yes” within the action area identified
above will not be impacted, describe why.

Habitat impacts
Species/ Resource expected from
project activities

Whooping Crane O Shallowly submerged sandbar habitat is present within the
study footprint. One small emergent wetland (isolated) is
present within the study footprint; however, due to its size,
it is not likely to support foraging habitat for the Whooping
Crane. The construction projects may have potential noise
impacts that could deter use of the on-site habitat and
habitat within 0.25 miles resulting in short-term, temporary
impacts to foraging habitat. However, due to the on-site
construction activities currently underway, any effects of
this project to the Whooping Crane would be discountable.
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Piping Plover

Tri-colored Bat

Monarch Butterfly

4.2 Indirect Effects

Long-term habitat alterations

Species/ Resource
n/a

Indirect land use impacts

Biological Assessment Report
Boat Dock/Pedestrian Bridge

Shoreline habitat associated with the river is within the
study footprint. The construction projects may have
potential noise impacts that could deter use of the on-site
shoreline habitat and habitat within 0.25 miles resulting in
short-term, temporary impacts to foraging habitat.
However, due to the on-site construction activities
currently underway, any effects of this project to the Piping
Plover would be discountable.

No suitable habitat is present within the study footprint as
this is an urbanized area. However, noise disturbances
associated with construction activities may cause
deterrence from using nearby foraging and/or roosting
habitat within the 1-mile travel corridor (Figure 4). This
habitat is present along existing fence rows, riparian
forests, and other wooded corridors. Due to the on-site
construction activities currently underway, any effects of
this project to the Tri-colored Bat would be discountable.
A small amount of suitable habitat consisting of flowering
plants that may support monarch breeding or foraging was
present within the study footprint.  However, the
construction activities associated with the projects will
have no effects on these native plant areas.

Identify long-term, permanent changes in habitat

The proposed improvements may make this area a focal point for additional development, which could
lead to increased habitat fragmentation and loss.
4.3 Interrelated and Interdependent Actions and Activities

The project’s improvements could result in the development of new businesses outside of the project’s
footprint and utility relocations. An estimated four new businesses on 0.5 acre lots could result in a loss
of 2 acres of potential Monarch Butterfly habitat.
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Effect
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4.4 Conclusions

No Effect Red Knot & Monarch Butterfly
May affect, not likely to adversely affect | Whooping Crane & Piping Plover
Not likely to jeopardize the continued | Tri-colored Bat

existence of the species — Proposed &
Candidate species only (no conference
required)

5. BALD AND GOLDEN EAGLE PROTECTION ACT ASESSMENT
5.1 Bald Eagle Assessment

The Bald Eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus) is a large predatory bird protected by the Bald and Golden Eagle
Protection Act and the Migratory Bird Treaty Act. Activities that would disturb eagles are prohibited under
the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act. “Disturb” means to agitate an eagle to the degree that causes
or is likely to (1) cause injury, (2) interfere with breeding, feeding or sheltering behavior, or (3) nest
abandonment.

. w/in 660-
Potential Bald Eagle Habitat i ft Buffer .
Study Details
Present Footprint of Stut_iy
Footprint
Presence of Cottonwood, American elm, sumac, sugarberry and red
Sycamore, Pecan or Pine cedar trees and saplings were present east of
Eastern Avenue along upper terrace of
O Oklahoma River and bike trail. No
cottonwood, sycamore, pecan or pine trees
were observed within the study footprint but
may be present within 660’.
Open foraging areas with large Open water areas with mature tree-lined
trees O edge habitat is within the 660-ft buffer along

the Oklahoma River.
Distance to closest perennial | River or On site

water bodies Lake Oklahoma River is on site
Potential Bald Eagle Nests None observed
(Il (Il
Observed
Bald Eagles Observed in the = None observed

general vicinity

General Description of Bald | Open water is present within the study footprint with scarce amounts

Eagle Nesting Habitat and | of mature trees just outside of the southeastern study boundary.

Impact Determination, within | Large trees are present within the 660-ft buffer which may provide

the Study Footprint and within | suitable nesting and roosting habitat. Therefore, suitable foraging,

660-ft of the Study Footprint roosting, and nesting habitat is present within the 660-ft buffer near
the Oklahoma River.
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: w/in 660-
. . w/in
Potential Bald Eagle Habitat ft Buffer .
Study Details
Present Footprint of Study
P Footprint

Bald Eagle habitat is present within the 660-ft buffer of the Study Footprint. Refer to Figure 5 for
the Bald Eagle habitat buffer and the proposed project improvements.

In order to avoid impacts to Bald Eagles, if Bald Eagles or their habitat are observed during the biological
assessment, a survey for eagles and their nests will be conducted within 660 feet of the work zone,
during the winter prior to, and within one year of, the start of construction. If a nest is found,
appropriate conservation measures based on the National Bald Eagle Management Guidelines will be
implemented.

6. MIGRATORY BIRD TREATY ACT (MBTA) ASSESSMENT
6.1 Structure Assessment

Cliff Swallows (Petrochelidon pyrrhonota) and Barn Swallows (Hirundo rustica) are small colonial and semi-
colonial nesting birds protected by the federal Migratory Bird Treaty Act. Barn Swallows use man-made
structures for nesting and live in close association with humans. Both species commonly use bridges and
culverts in Oklahoma for nesting. Other migratory birds can also nest on transportation structures. See
Figure 6 for a depiction of migratory bird use of structures within the study footprint.

Identify ALL structures including pipe culverts. LABEL according to | Approx. | Approx. | Approx.
instructions within the cells below. Describe structure type. Identify | Number | Number | Number
roadway over what feature. Identify named streams where possible. | of Cliff | of Barn | of Eastern
Provide shapefiles and map according to LABEL, identifying pos/neg | Swallow | Swallow | Phoebe
swallow structures Nests Nests Nests
Bridge #1: NBI# 26128 (First Americans Blvd over Oklahoma River) >100 - 1

Bridge #2: NBI# 19839 (Reno Avenue Bridge over 1-40/1-35 & | - - -
Oklahoma River)

Bike Path Bridge #1 - - -

Bike Path Bridge #2 - - -

Other MB and Nests | Several Little Blue Herons and one American White Pelican were observed
Observed foraging within and around the Study Footprint.

Based on existing plans, no work on suitable drainage structures will occur

In order to avoid impacts to migratory birds, if structures are being used by these birds, any activities
that may destroy active nests, eggs or birds shall be completed between September 1 and February 28,
when nests are not occupied. If seasonal avoidance cannot be accomplished, structures shall be
protected from new nest establishment prior to March 1, by means that do not result in death or injury
to these birds.

A,
/GH\S 10
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6.2 Birds of Conservation Concern

Species Identified on IPaC list Breeding Season
Chimney Swift (Chaetura pelagica) March 15 to August 25
Kentucky Warbler (Oporornis formosus) April 20 to August 20
Lesser Yellowlegs (Tringa flavipes) Breeds elsewhere
Little Blue Heron (Egretta caerulea) March 10 to October 15

Red-headed Woodpecker (Melanerpes erythrocephalus) | May 10 to September 10

The Chimney Swift nests in tree cavities or vertical artificial structures (such as chimneys). The
Red-headed Woodpecker nests in tree cavities. The Kentucky Warbler utilizes forested areas for ground
nesting. The Little Blue Heron nests in trees or shrubs, usually 3’-15' above ground or water. This project
does not involve activities which would remove any structures or trees/forested areas; therefore, no
affects to these species are anticipated. The Lesser Yellowlegs does not breed in the project’s vicinity;
therefore, no affects to this species are anticipated.

In order to avoid impacts to ground nesting and tree nesting USFWS Birds of Conservation Concern,
ground disturbance and/or the removal of trees and shrubs will be restricted to areas within the actual
limits of construction, and all aspects of the project (e.g. temporary work areas, alignments) will be
modified to avoid ground disturbance and/or tree removal, if possible.

6.3 Interior Least Tern

Sparsely vegetated islands or sandbars along large rivers, with nearby areas of
shallow water, occur within the 0.25 miles of the Environmental Study Footprint.

Suitable habitat is present within the study footprint and the 0.25-mile migratory bird buffer. The
proposed boat dock and pedestrian bridge will have no impacts to this habitat; therefore, no affects to
this species are anticipated.

Interior Least Terns are protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act. In order to avoid impacts to
Interior Least Terns, any activities that may destroy active nests, eggs or birds shall be completed
between September 1 and April 30, outside the nesting season. If construction activities will occur during
the active nesting season, a 0.25-mile no-work-zone buffer from the Ordinary High Water Mark of the
River will be established until the nesting survey can be completed. Any Interior Least Terns nesting in
the area must be protected by limiting all work within 0.25 miles of any nesting colonies until after
September 1 and be completed by April 30, the following year.

A,
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Oklahoma River Improvements Biological Assessment Report
City of Oklahoma City Boat Dock/Pedestrian Bridge

7. REFERENCES

Carter, Brian J. and Mark S. Gregory. 2008. “Soil Map of Oklahoma”
Oklahoma State University. Department of Plant and Soil Sciences.

Cornell Lab. Chimney Swift Overview, All About Birds, Cornell Lab of Ornithology and Kentucky Warbler
Identification, All About Birds, Cornell Lab of Ornithology and Red-headed Woodpecker Life
History, All About Birds, Cornell Lab of Ornithology

Duck, L. G. and Jack B. Fletcher. 1943. The Game Types of Oklahoma. A Report to the Oklahoma Game
and Fish Commission. http://www.biosurvey.ou.edu/duckflt/dfhome.html

Harrington, B. A. 2001. Red Knot (Calidris canutus). In The Birds of North America, No. 563 (A. Poole and
F. Gill, eds.). The Birds of North America, Inc., Philadelphia, PA.

National Audobon Society. “Little Blue Heron”
Little Blue Heron | Audubon Field Guide

Oklahoma Climatological Survey. U.S. Drought Monitor. Oklahoma.
http://climate.ok.gov/index.php/climate/map/u.s._drought_monitor_oklahoma/drought_wildfire

Oklahoma Natural Heritage Inventory. Response on 6/29/2023.
http://oknaturalheritage.ou.edu/content/info-request/online-request/submit-request.php

U.S. Department of Transportation. Federal Highway Administration. “Migratory Bird Treaty Act and
Executive Order 13186”. February 2, 2001. http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/environment/migbird.htm

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. “Monarch Butterfly.”
Species Profile for Monarch butterfly(Danaus plexippus) (fws.gov)

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. “Piping Plover.”
Species Profile for Piping Plover(Charadrius melodus) (fws.gov)

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. “Red Knot.”
Red Knot (Calidris canutus) | U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (fws.gov)

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. “Tri-colored Bat.”
Species Profile for Tricolored bat(Perimyotis subflavus) (fws.gov)

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. “Whooping Crane” and Travel Corridor Map Shapefiles
Species Profile for Whooping crane(Grus americana) (fws.gov)

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. Federally listed, proposed and candidate aquatic species and aquatic
dependent  species watersheds and occupied water bodies of Oklahoma
https://www.fws.gov/southwest/es/oklahoma/add docs.htm

A
y/eH\s 12


https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Chimney_Swift/overview
https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Kentucky_Warbler/id
https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Kentucky_Warbler/id
https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Red-headed_Woodpecker/lifehistory
https://www.allaboutbirds.org/guide/Red-headed_Woodpecker/lifehistory
https://www.audubon.org/field-guide/bird/little-blue-heron
http://oknaturalheritage.ou.edu/content/info-request/online-request/submit-request.php
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp0/profile/speciesProfile?spcode=B079
https://fws.gov/species/red-knot-calidris-canutus
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/10515
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp0/profile/speciesProfile?spcode=B003
https://www.fws.gov/southwest/es/oklahoma/add_docs.htm

Oklahoma River Improvements Biological Assessment Report
City of Oklahoma City Boat Dock/Pedestrian Bridge

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. “Federal Laws that Protect Bald Eagles.” May 20, 2008.
http://www.fws.gov/midwest/eagle/protect/laws.html

US. Fish and Wildlife Service. “Information, Planning, and Conservation System”
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/user/login. Accessed June 28, 2023

Woods, A.J., Omernik, et al. 2005. Ecoregions of Oklahoma. Reston, Virginia, U.S. Geological Survey.

A,
/GH\S 13


http://www.fws.gov/midwest/eagle/protect/laws.html
https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/user/login

Oklahoma County

PROJECT
LOCATION

S | B
CORERCN
=
A
N
N

A

0

1

BN ] viles

GIS Mapping  Natural Resources » Noise
304.550.4756

FIGURE TITLE

LOCATION MAP - BOAT DOCK & PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE

DATE

7/6/12023

SCALE

AS SHOWN

DOCUMENT TITLE

BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT, OKLAHOMA RIVER IMPROVEMENTS

DESIGNED BY

RE

APPROVED BY

RE

CLIENT

TEIM DESIGN PLLC / CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY

DRAWN BY

RE

FIGURE NUMBER

LOCATION

OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

1




E RENO AVE

FIRST AMERICANS BLVD

GIS Mapping  Natural Resources e Noise

304.550.4756

PHOTO LOCATION MAP - BOAT DOCK & PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE
BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT, OKLAHOMA RIVER IMPROVEMENTS

TEIM DESIGN PLLC / CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY

OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

=2 study Footprint
Proposed Action

@ Photo Location

A 0 300 600
N B reet

L
|
E=
= 9|t
= Z
— w %
w = = =
@ > z <
-} (@) w O
9} o] 3 le)
(TR [a)] (@) -
DATE 716/2023
SCALE AS SHOWN
DESIGNED BY RE
APPROVED BY RE
DRAWN BY RE

FIGURE NUMBER

Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

2




E RENO AVE

EASTERN AVE (FIRST AMERICANS BLVD)

@ Study Footprint

Action Area

,& 0 025

N | — i
Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

GIS Mapping  Natural Resources e Noise

304.550.4756

ACTION AREA MAP - BOAT DOCK & PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE
BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT, OKLAHOMA RIVER IMPROVEMENTS

TEIM DESIGN PLLC / CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY

OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

L
|
E=
= 5|t
= Z
— w %
w = = =
@ > z <
-} (@) w O
9} o] 3 le)
(TR [a)] (@) -
DATE 716/2023
SCALE AS SHOWN
DESIGNED BY RE
APPROVED BY RE
DRAWN BY RE

FIGURE NUMBER

3




1 MILE

Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

GIS Mapping  Natural Resources e Noise

304.550.4756

BAT TRAVEL CORRIDOR MAP - BOAT DOCK & PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE
BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT, OKLAHOMA RIVER IMPROVEMENTS

TEIM DESIGN PLLC / CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY

OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

ﬁ Study Footprint

D Bat Travel Corridor

A

N

0 0.3
I, /iles

L
|
E=
= E|c
= Z
— w %
w = = =
@ > z <
-} (@) w O
9} o] 3 le)
(TR [a)] (@) -
DATE 716/2023
SCALE AS SHOWN
DESIGNED BY RE
APPROVED BY RE
DRAWN BY RE

FIGURE NUMBER

A4




RENO AVE

EASTERN AVE

GIS Mapping  Natural Resources e Noise

304.550.4756

EAGLE HABITAT BUFFER MAP - BOAT DOCK & PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE
BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT, NORTH CANADIAN RIVER IMPROVEMENTS

TEIM DESIGN PLLC / CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY

OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

N

Study Footprint
Proposed Action

Eagle Habitat w/in 660
Eagle Habitat Buffer

0 300 600
E Feet

L
|
E=
2 wlc
= Z
— w %
w = = =
@ > z <
-} (@) w O
9} o] 3 le)
(TR [a)] (@) -
DATE 716/2023
SCALE AS SHOWN
DESIGNED BY RE
APPROVED BY RE
DRAWN BY RE

FIGURE NUMBER

Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

S




Bike Path
Bridge #2

E RENO AVE

Bike Path
Bridge #1

FIRST AMERICANS BLVD

Bridge #2

Bridge #1

GIS Mapping  Natural Resources e Noise

304.550.4756

STRUCTURES LOCATION MAP - BOAT DOCK & PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE
BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT, OKLAHOMA RIVER IMPROVEMENTS

TEIM DESIGN PLLC / CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY

OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

@ Study Footprint
B Migratory Bird - Positive
O Migratory Bird - Negative

/
L\ 0 300 600

N [ E—

L
|
E=
= O|t
= Z
— w %
w = = =
@ > z <
-} (@) w O
9} o] 3 le)
(TR [a)] (@) -
DATE 716/2023
SCALE AS SHOWN
DESIGNED BY RE
APPROVED BY RE
DRAWN BY RE

FIGURE NUMBER

Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

6




Photo 1: Oklahoma River. View from Bridge #1 over First Americans Blvd facing west.

Photo 2: Swallow nests along Bridge #1. View from south of bridge facing north.

Photo 3: OKANA construction area. View from south bank of Oklahoma River, west of Bridge #1 facing east.

Photo 4: Pedestrian Bridge #1. View facing northwest.
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Photo 5: Along Bike Path. View from upper terrace of the north bank of Oklahoma River, west of Bridge #1 facing east.

Photo 6: Pedestrian Bridge #2. View facing southwest.

Photo 7: Intermittent tributary convergence to Oklahoma River. View facing southwest.

Photo 8: Low water dam (Bridge #1). View from north bank of Oklahoma River facing south.
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Photo 9: Tributary convergence to Oklahoma River. View facing northeast.

Photo 10: Tributary convergence to Oklahoma River. View facing northeast.

Photo 11: View from south bank of Oklahoma River, east of low water dam (Bridge #1) facing westward.

Photo 12: View from east of low water dam facing southward. Pipeline bridge crossing in the background.
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Oklahoma Ecological Services Field Office
9014 East 21st Street
Tulsa, OK 74129-1428
Phone: (918) 581-7458 Fax: (918) 581-7467

In Reply Refer To: June 28, 2023
Project Code: 2023-0098923
Project Name: NORTH CANADIAN RIVER IMPROVEMENTS

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project
location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as
well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your
proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the
Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical
habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the
Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be
completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be
completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website at regular intervals during project planning and
implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested
through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the
ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the
Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), Federal agencies are required to
utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered
species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or
designated critical habitat.

A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2)
(©)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological
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evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may
affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended
contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that
listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the
agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service
recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed
within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered
Species Consultation Handbook" at:

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF

Migratory Birds: In addition to responsibilities to protect threatened and endangered species
under the Endangered Species Act (ESA), there are additional responsibilities under the
Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (BGEPA) to
protect native birds from project-related impacts. Any activity, intentional or unintentional,
resulting in take of migratory birds, including eagles, is prohibited unless otherwise permitted by
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)). For more
information regarding these Acts see https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations.php.

The MBTA has no provision for allowing take of migratory birds that may be unintentionally
killed or injured by otherwise lawful activities. It is the responsibility of the project proponent to
comply with these Acts by identifying potential impacts to migratory birds and eagles within
applicable NEPA documents (when there is a federal nexus) or a Bird/Eagle Conservation Plan
(when there is no federal nexus). Proponents should implement conservation measures to avoid
or minimize the production of project-related stressors or minimize the exposure of birds and
their resources to the project-related stressors. For more information on avian stressors and
recommended conservation measures see https://www.fws.gov/birds/bird-enthusiasts/threats-to-
birds.php.

In addition to MBTA and BGEPA, Executive Order 13186: Responsibilities of Federal Agencies
to Protect Migratory Birds, obligates all Federal agencies that engage in or authorize activities
that might affect migratory birds, to minimize those effects and encourage conservation measures
that will improve bird populations. Executive Order 13186 provides for the protection of both
migratory birds and migratory bird habitat. For information regarding the implementation of
Executive Order 13186, please visit https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/
executive-orders/e0-13186.php.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project
planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Code in the header of
this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project that you submit
to our office.
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OFFICIAL SPECIES LIST

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed
action".

This species list is provided by:

Oklahoma Ecological Services Field Office
9014 East 21st Street

Tulsa, OK 74129-1428

(918) 581-7458
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PROJECT SUMMARY

Project Code: 2023-0098923

Project Name: NORTH CANADIAN RIVER IMPROVEMENTS
Project Type: Recreation - New Construction

Project Description: CITY OF OKLHOMA CITY PROPOSES CONSTRUCTION OF A
BOAT DOCK AND PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE ALONG THE NORTH
CANADIAN RIVER
Project Location:
The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www.google.com/maps/@35.461806100000004,-97.47627020289856,14z

OklahomaTity

et Dl City

Counties: Oklahoma County, Oklahoma


https://www.google.com/maps/@35.461806100000004,-97.47627020289856,14z
https://www.google.com/maps/@35.461806100000004,-97.47627020289856,14z
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ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT SPECIES

There is a total of 5 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA
Fisheries!, as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office
if you have questions.

1. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of

Commerce.
MAMMALS
NAME STATUS
Tricolored Bat Perimyotis subflavus Proposed
No critical habitat has been designated for this species. Endangered

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/10515

BIRDS
NAME STATUS
Piping Plover Charadrius melodus Threatened

Population: [Atlantic Coast and Northern Great Plains populations] - Wherever found, except
those areas where listed as endangered.

There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6039

Red Knot Calidris canutus rufa Threatened
There is proposed critical habitat for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1864

Whooping Crane Grus americana Endangered
Population: Wherever found, except where listed as an experimental population
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/758



https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/10515
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6039
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1864
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/758
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INSECTS
NAME STATUS
Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus Candidate

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743

CRITICAL HABITATS
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S
JURISDICTION.

YOU ARE STILL REQUIRED TO DETERMINE IF YOUR PROJECT(S) MAY HAVE EFFECTS ON ALL
ABOVE LISTED SPECIES.


https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743
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USFWS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LANDS
AND FISH HATCHERIES

Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a
'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to
discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS OR FISH HATCHERIES WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.


http://www.fws.gov/refuges/
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MIGRATORY BIRDS

Certain birds are protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act! and the Bald and Golden Eagle
Protection Act?.

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to
migratory birds, eagles, and their habitats should follow appropriate regulations and consider
implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described below.

1. The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
2. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
3. 50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

The birds listed below are birds of particular concern either because they occur on the
USFWS Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) list or warrant special attention in your
project location. To learn more about the levels of concern for birds on your list and how this
list is generated, see the FAQ below. This is not a list of every bird you may find in this location,
nor a guarantee that every bird on this list will be found in your project area. To see exact
locations of where birders and the general public have sighted birds in and around your project
area, visit the E-bird data mapping tool (Tip: enter your location, desired date range and a species
on your list). For projects that occur off the Atlantic Coast, additional maps and models detailing
the relative occurrence and abundance of bird species on your list are available. Links to
additional information about Atlantic Coast birds, and other important information about your
migratory bird list, including how to properly interpret and use your migratory bird report, can be
found below.

For guidance on when to schedule activities or implement avoidance and minimization measures
to reduce impacts to migratory birds on your list, click on the PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE
SUMMARY at the top of your list to see when these birds are most likely to be present and
breeding in your project area.

BREEDING
NAME SEASON
Bald Eagle Haliaeetus leucocephalus Breeds Sep 1 to
This is not a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) in this area, but warrants attention Jul 31
because of the Eagle Act or for potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from certain types
of development or activities.
Chimney Swift Chaetura pelagica Breeds Mar 15

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA  tgo Aug 25
and Alaska.

Kentucky Warbler Oporornis formosus Breeds Apr 20
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA  to Aug 20
and Alaska.


https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/laws-legislations/migratory-bird-treaty-act.php
https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/laws-legislations/bald-and-golden-eagle-protection-act.php
https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/species
http://ebird.org/ebird/map/
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BREEDING
NAME SEASON
Lesser Yellowlegs Tringa flavipes Breeds

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA  e]lsewhere
and Alaska.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9679

Little Blue Heron Egretta caerulea Breeds Mar 10
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) only in particular Bird Conservation Regions tg Oct 15
(BCRs) in the continental USA

Red-headed Woodpecker Melanerpes erythrocephalus Breeds May 10
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA o Sep 10
and Alaska.

PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE SUMMARY

The graphs below provide our best understanding of when birds of concern are most likely to be
present in your project area. This information can be used to tailor and schedule your project
activities to avoid or minimize impacts to birds. Please make sure you read and understand the
FAQ "Proper Interpretation and Use of Your Migratory Bird Report" before using or attempting
to interpret this report.

Probability of Presence ()

Each green bar represents the bird's relative probability of presence in the 10km grid cell(s) your
project overlaps during a particular week of the year. (A year is represented as 12 4-week
months.) A taller bar indicates a higher probability of species presence. The survey effort (see
below) can be used to establish a level of confidence in the presence score. One can have higher
confidence in the presence score if the corresponding survey effort is also high.

How is the probability of presence score calculated? The calculation is done in three steps:

1. The probability of presence for each week is calculated as the number of survey events in
the week where the species was detected divided by the total number of survey events for
that week. For example, if in week 12 there were 20 survey events and the Spotted Towhee
was found in 5 of them, the probability of presence of the Spotted Towhee in week 12 is
0.25.

2. To properly present the pattern of presence across the year, the relative probability of
presence is calculated. This is the probability of presence divided by the maximum
probability of presence across all weeks. For example, imagine the probability of presence
in week 20 for the Spotted Towhee is 0.05, and that the probability of presence at week 12
(0.25) is the maximum of any week of the year. The relative probability of presence on
week 12 is 0.25/0.25 = 1; at week 20 it is 0.05/0.25 = 0.2.

3. The relative probability of presence calculated in the previous step undergoes a statistical
conversion so that all possible values fall between 0 and 10, inclusive. This is the
probability of presence score.

Breeding Season ()


https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9679
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Yellow bars denote a very liberal estimate of the time-frame inside which the bird breeds across
its entire range. If there are no yellow bars shown for a bird, it does not breed in your project
area.

Survey Effort (I)

Vertical black lines superimposed on probability of presence bars indicate the number of surveys
performed for that species in the 10km grid cell(s) your project area overlaps. The number of
surveys is expressed as a range, for example, 33 to 64 surveys.

No Data (-)
A week is marked as having no data if there were no survey events for that week.

Survey Timeframe

Surveys from only the last 10 years are used in order to ensure delivery of currently relevant
information. The exception to this is areas off the Atlantic coast, where bird returns are based on
all years of available data, since data in these areas is currently much more sparse.

probability of presence breeding season | survey effort — no data
SPECIES JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
Bald Eagle
Non-BCC tMM EEtE MR MEEE CE e MR Rk - e T b b
Vulnerable

oy e FEEE F W R R R o Wt

(CON)

Kentucky Warbler

BeC Rangewide 110+ HH+HH HHH HHEE EEE RS H b B I e e
(CON)

Lesser Yellowlegs

poc Ragenide. HHHF A B e R e

(CON)

ittle Bl
Livetweeon Lty bbbt HREE RN Wt DRl ARG 0 e Fe

e H e R R b o e e

BCC Rangewide
(CON)

Additional information can be found using the following links:

= Birds of Conservation Concern https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/species

* Measures for avoiding and minimizing impacts to birds https://www.fws.gov/library/
collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds



https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/species
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds
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= Nationwide conservation measures for birds https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/
documents/nationwide-standard-conservation-measures.pdf

MIGRATORY BIRDS FAQ

Tell me more about conservation measures I can implement to avoid or minimize impacts
to migratory birds.

Nationwide Conservation Measures describes measures that can help avoid and minimize
impacts to all birds at any location year round. Implementation of these measures is particularly
important when birds are most likely to occur in the project area. When birds may be breeding in
the area, identifying the locations of any active nests and avoiding their destruction is a very
helpful impact minimization measure. To see when birds are most likely to occur and be breeding
in your project area, view the Probability of Presence Summary. Additional measures or permits
may be advisable depending on the type of activity you are conducting and the type of
infrastructure or bird species present on your project site.

What does IPaC use to generate the list of migratory birds that potentially occur in my
specified location?

The Migratory Bird Resource List is comprised of USFWS Birds of Conservation Concern
(BCQ) and other species that may warrant special attention in your project location.

The migratory bird list generated for your project is derived from data provided by the Avian
Knowledge Network (AKN). The AKN data is based on a growing collection of survey, banding,
and citizen science datasets and is queried and filtered to return a list of those birds reported as
occurring in the 10km grid cell(s) which your project intersects, and that have been identified as
warranting special attention because they are a BCC species in that area, an eagle (Eagle Act
requirements may apply), or a species that has a particular vulnerability to offshore activities or
development.

Again, the Migratory Bird Resource list includes only a subset of birds that may occur in your
project area. It is not representative of all birds that may occur in your project area. To get a list
of all birds potentially present in your project area, please visit the Rapid Avian Information
Locator (RAIL) Tool.

What does IPaC use to generate the probability of presence graphs for the migratory birds
potentially occurring in my specified location?

The probability of presence graphs associated with your migratory bird list are based on data
provided by the Avian Knowledge Network (AKN). This data is derived from a growing

collection of survey, banding, and citizen science datasets.

Probability of presence data is continuously being updated as new and better information
becomes available. To learn more about how the probability of presence graphs are produced and
how to interpret them, go the Probability of Presence Summary and then click on the "Tell me
about these graphs" link.

How do I know if a bird is breeding, wintering or migrating in my area?
To see what part of a particular bird's range your project area falls within (i.e. breeding,
wintering, migrating or year-round), you may query your location using the RAIL Tool and look


https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/nationwide-standard-conservation-measures.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/nationwide-standard-conservation-measures.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/nationwide-standard-conservation-measures.pdf
https://avianknowledge.net/index.php/beneficial-practices/
https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/permits.php
https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/species
https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/species
http://www.avianknowledge.net/
http://www.avianknowledge.net/
https://data.pointblue.org/api/v3/annual-summaries-about-data-types.html
https://data.pointblue.org/api/v3/annual-summaries-about-data-types.html
https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle-management
https://data.pointblue.org/apps/rail/
https://data.pointblue.org/apps/rail/
https://avianknowledge.net/
https://data.pointblue.org/api/v3/annual-summaries-about-data-types.html
https://data.pointblue.org/apps/rail/
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at the range maps provided for birds in your area at the bottom of the profiles provided for each
bird in your results. If a bird on your migratory bird species list has a breeding season associated
with it, if that bird does occur in your project area, there may be nests present at some point
within the timeframe specified. If "Breeds elsewhere" is indicated, then the bird likely does not
breed in your project area.

What are the levels of concern for migratory birds?
Migratory birds delivered through IPaC fall into the following distinct categories of concern:

1. "BCC Rangewide" birds are Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) that are of concern
throughout their range anywhere within the USA (including Hawaii, the Pacific Islands,
Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands);

2. "BCC - BCR" birds are BCCs that are of concern only in particular Bird Conservation
Regions (BCRs) in the continental USA; and

3. "Non-BCC - Vulnerable" birds are not BCC species in your project area, but appear on
your list either because of the Eagle Act requirements (for eagles) or (for non-eagles)
potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from certain types of development or activities
(e.g. offshore energy development or longline fishing).

Although it is important to try to avoid and minimize impacts to all birds, efforts should be made,
in particular, to avoid and minimize impacts to the birds on this list, especially eagles and BCC
species of rangewide concern. For more information on conservation measures you can
implement to help avoid and minimize migratory bird impacts and requirements for eagles,
please see the FAQs for these topics.

Details about birds that are potentially affected by offshore projects

For additional details about the relative occurrence and abundance of both individual bird species
and groups of bird species within your project area off the Atlantic Coast, please visit the
Northeast Ocean Data Portal. The Portal also offers data and information about other taxa besides
birds that may be helpful to you in your project review. Alternately, you may download the bird
model results files underlying the portal maps through the NOAA NCCOS Integrative Statistical

Modeling and Predictive Mapping of Marine Bird Distributions and Abundance on the Atlantic
Outer Continental Shelf project webpage.

Bird tracking data can also provide additional details about occurrence and habitat use
throughout the year, including migration. Models relying on survey data may not include this
information. For additional information on marine bird tracking data, see the Diving Bird Study
and the nanotag studies or contact Caleb Spiegel or Pam Loring.

What if I have eagles on my list?
If your project has the potential to disturb or kill eagles, you may need to obtain a permit to avoid
violating the Eagle Act should such impacts occur.

Proper Interpretation and Use of Your Migratory Bird Report

The migratory bird list generated is not a list of all birds in your project area, only a subset of
birds of priority concern. To learn more about how your list is generated, and see options for
identifying what other birds may be in your project area, please see the FAQ "What does IPaC
use to generate the migratory birds potentially occurring in my specified location". Please be


https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/species
https://www.fws.gov/birds/management/managed-species/bald-and-golden-eagle-information.php
http://www.northeastoceandata.org/data-explorer/?birds
https://coastalscience.noaa.gov/project/statistical-modeling-marine-bird-distributions/
https://coastalscience.noaa.gov/project/statistical-modeling-marine-bird-distributions/
https://coastalscience.noaa.gov/project/statistical-modeling-marine-bird-distributions/
http://www.boem.gov/AT-12-02/
http://www.boem.gov/AT-13-01/
mailto:Caleb_Spiegel@fws.gov
mailto:Pamela_Loring@fws.gov
https://fwsepermits.servicenowservices.com/fws
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aware this report provides the "probability of presence" of birds within the 10 km grid cell(s) that
overlap your project; not your exact project footprint. On the graphs provided, please also look
carefully at the survey effort (indicated by the black vertical bar) and for the existence of the "no
data" indicator (a red horizontal bar). A high survey effort is the key component. If the survey
effort is high, then the probability of presence score can be viewed as more dependable. In
contrast, a low survey effort bar or no data bar means a lack of data and, therefore, a lack of
certainty about presence of the species. This list is not perfect; it is simply a starting point for
identifying what birds of concern have the potential to be in your project area, when they might
be there, and if they might be breeding (which means nests might be present). The list helps you
know what to look for to confirm presence, and helps guide you in knowing when to implement
conservation measures to avoid or minimize potential impacts from your project activities,
should presence be confirmed. To learn more about conservation measures, visit the FAQ "Tell
me about conservation measures I can implement to avoid or minimize impacts to migratory
birds" at the bottom of your migratory bird trust resources page.
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WETLANDS

Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section
404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers District.

Please note that the NWI data being shown may be out of date. We are currently working to
update our NWI data set. We recommend you verify these results with a site visit to determine
the actual extent of wetlands on site.

FRESHWATER POND
= PUBFh

= PAB4F
= PUBHx
» PUBFX
» PUSCx
FRESHWATER EMERGENT WETLAND
= PEMI1F
= PEMIC
= PEM1Cx
= PEMI1Fx
RIVERINE
= R2UBH
= R4SBC
= R2USC
= R5UBF

LAKE
» L1UBHx

FRESHWATER FORESTED/SHRUB WETLAND
= PFO1A
= PSS1Ax
= PSS1A


http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=PUBFh
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=PAB4F
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=PUBHx
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=PUBFx
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=PUSCx
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=PEM1F
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=PEM1C
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=PEM1Cx
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=PEM1Fx
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=R2UBH
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=R4SBC
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=R2USC
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=R5UBF
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=L1UBHx
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=PFO1A
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=PSS1Ax
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/wetlands/decoder?CodeURL=PSS1A
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IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION
Agency: Oklahoma City city

Name: Renee Ellis

Address: 3020 NW 149TH ST

City: Oklahoma City

State: OK

Zip: 73134

Email renee@ellisenvironmental.org

Phone: 3045504756

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION
Lead Agency: Army Corps of Engineers



USFWS Bridge/Culvert and Structure Bat Assessment Form

Bridge/Culvert and Structure Bat Assessment Form Instructions

This form will be completed to document bat occupancy or bat use of bridges, culverts, and other
structures. This form (or a different form with the same information) shall be submitted to the
appropriate personnel within the DOT and USFWS for recordkeeping (or uploaded into the
Information, Planning, and Consultation (IPaC) Determination Key for use of the Programmatic
Biological Opinion for Transportation Projects in the Range of the Indiana Bat and Northern Long-
Eared Bat) prior to conducting: any activities below the deck surface either from the underside or
from above the deck surface that bore down to the underside; any activities within the culvert where
bats may be located; any activities that could impact expansion joints; any activities involving deck
removal on bridges; or any activities involving structure demolition for bridges, culverts, and/or other
structures.

Assessments must be completed within two (2) years of conducting any work (see the above bullet),
regardless of whether assessments have been conducted in the past. Assessments conducted during
the bat active season is the preferred time of year; however, we recognize this is not always possible.
Assessments must be completed in appropriate weather conditions, suitable for the assessor to
observe common signs of bat use.

Evidence of bat use may include visual observation (live and/or dead), presence of guano, presence of
staining, audible observation, and/or odor observation. Presence of one or more indicators is
sufficient evidence that bats may be using the bridge, culvert, and/or other structure.

If bat use of a bridge, culvert, and/or other structure is noted, additional studies may be undertaken
during bat active season to identify the specific bat species utilizing the structure, or protected bat
species presence can be assumed, in order to comply with threatened and endangered species
regulations. Bat active season dates, typically between April and November, vary regionally and by
species, so assessors should consult with their local USFWS Field Office for more specific active
season dates.

For use of the Programmatic Biological Opinion for Transportation Projects in the Range of the
Indiana Bat and Northern Long-Eared Bat — If the bridge/culvert or structure is 1,000 feet or more
from suitable bat habitat1 (e.g., an urban or agricultural area without suitable foraging habitat or
corridors linking the bridge to suitable foraging habitat), check the appropriate box and fill out the
table below. No further assessment is required.

Signature:

Date & Time of Project # Route/Facility Carried | County
Assessment Oklahoma City: Oklahoma | Egstern Avenue/ Oklahoma
o/11/2023 River Improvements First Americans Blvd
Federal Structure ID Structure Coordinates This bridge/culvert or structure is 1,000 feet
NBI# 26128 (latitude and longitude) or more from suitable bat habitat?
35.461708N Renee' Ellis
97.476827W Name:

T

e Any questions pertaining to assessments or this form should be directed to the local USFWS Field

Office.

N~

! Refer to the USFWS’s summer survey guidance for the definition of suitable habitat
(http://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/mammals/inba/inbasummersurveyguidance.html).

? This condition is only for use of the Programmatic Biological Opinion for Transportation Projects in the Range of the Indiana

bat and Northern long-eard bat.

Last Revised March 2022

Assessment Form Instructions



http://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/mammals/inba/inbasummersurveyguidance.html
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Ollahoma Avcheological Survey

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA

December 21, 2023

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Attn: Andrew Commer

Chief, Regulatory Office
2488 East 81% St.

Tulsa, OK 74137-4290

Re: OAS FY24-0422 USACE Proposed Boat Dock Construction & Pedestrian Bridge in Oklahoma City. {SWT
408-2023-0025) & (408 SWT-2023-0026).
Legal Description: NE ¥ Section 2, T11N, R3W, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma.

Dear Mr. Commmer:

The Community Assistance Program staff of the Oklahoma Archeological Survey has reviewed the above
referenced project to identify areas that may potentially contain prehistoric or historic archeological
materials (historic properties). The location of your project has been crosschecked with the state site files
containing approximately 27,000 archaeological sites, which are currently recorded for the state of
Oklahoma. Qur records indicate that parts of your project area have been previously surveyed and that no
significant prehistoric cultural resources were located. Thus, an additional field inspection is not considered
necessary for your project. Should construction activities expose buried archeological materials such as
chipped stone, tools, pottery, bone, historic crockery, glass, metal items or building materials, this agency
should be contacted immediately at (405)325-7211.

This environmental review and evaluation are done in cooperation with the State Historic Preservation
Office, Oklahoma Historical Society. The responsible federal agency or their official delegate must also have a
letter from that office to document consultation pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act.

In addition to our review comments, under 36CFR Part 800.3 you are reminded of your responsibility to
consult with the appropriate Native American tribe/groups to identify any concerns they may have pertaining
to this undertaking and potential impacts to properties of traditional and/or ceremonial value.

Sincerely,

WAL Pl

Lewis Dolmas
Staff Archaeologist

L. Stackelbeck, Ph.D.
Archaeologist

cc: SHPO e

JAN - 4 20

111 Chesapeake, Room 102, Norman, Oklahoma 73019-5111 PHONE: {405) 325-7211 FAX: (405) 325-7604
A UNIT OF ARTS AND SCIENCES SERVING THE PEOPLE OF OKLAHOMA

®



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TULSA DISTRICT
2488 EAST 815" STREET
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137-4290

November 22, 2023

Dr. Kary Stackelbeck

State Archaeologist

Oklahoma Archaeological Survey
111 East Chesapeake, Room 102
Norman, OK 73019

Re: SWT-408-2023-0025 (EMBARK Boat Dock) and 408-SWT-2023-0026 (MAPS4
Pedestrian Bridge) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

Dear Dr. Stackelbeck,

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Tulsa District is reviewing a request from the
City of Oklahoma City for the construction of a boat dock (SWT-408-2023-0025) and
pedestrian bridge (408-SWT-2023-0026) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. The proposed
project is located immediately adjacent to the EMBARK First Americans Museum
Project located at 659 American Indian Blvd, Oklahoma City, OK 73129. The boat dock
will be a fixed structure cut into the south bank of the Oklahoma River. The pedestrian
bridge will span the river connecting the north bank with the south bank (Enclosures 1
and 2).

The Area of Potential Effect (APE) for the proposed undertaking is within a U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers federally authorized civil works project and therefore requires
compliance with 33 USC 408 (Section 408) and Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act of 1966. Based on a review of the project area using aerial
photographs and historic maps, it was determined that the APE is located within a
highly disturbed area that has been previously impacted from construction of the levee,
construction of the roadways, and the construction of the First Americans Museum. No
previously recorded sites are located within the APE and it is highly unlikely that
unrecorded historic properties exist in the APE. After conducting this background
research USACE has determined that the undertaking meets the criteria for a finding of
No Historic Properties Affected (36CFR Part 800.4 (d)(1)). We are seeking your
concurrence with this finding.



If you have questions or require additional information, please contact Jack “Gus”
Adamson, Archeologist, Regional Planning and Environmental Center, Branch, via
email at Jack.Adamson@usace.army.mil or by telephone at (417) 849-3610.

Sincerely,
Kenneth, Shingleton

Kenneth Shingleton
Chief, Environmental Branch
Regional Planning and Environmental Center
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Enclosure 2:
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APPENDIX D-2
OKLAHOMA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE
CONSULTATION LETTER
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7N State Historic Preservation Office

December 11, 2023

Mr. Kenneth Shingleton, Chief
Environmental Branch

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Tulsa District
2488 East 8lst Street

Tulsa, OK 74137

RE: File #0483-24; USACE Proposed EMBARK Boat Dock Project #SWT-408-2023-0025 &
MAPS-4 Pedestrian Bridge Project #SWT-408-2023-0026, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Dear Mr. Shingleton:

We have received and reviewed the documentation submitted on the referenced project in
Oklahoma County. Additionally, we have examined the information contained in the Oklahoma
Landmarks Inventory (OLI) files and other materials on historic resources available in our office.
We find that there are no known historic properties affected within the referenced project's area of
potential effect.

In addition to our review, you must contact the Oklahoma Archeological Survey (OAS), 111 East
Chesapeake, #102, Norman OK 73019-5111 (#405-325-7211, FAX #405-325-7604), to obtain a
determination about the presence of prehistoric resources that may be eligible for the National
Register of Historic Places. Should the OAS conclude that there are no prehistoric archaeological sites
or other types of "historic properties," as defined in 36 CFR Part 800.16(1), which are eligible for
inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places within the project area and that such sites are
unlikely to occur, we concur with that opinion.

The OAS may conclude that an on-site investigation of all or part of the project impact area is
necessary to determine the presence of archaeological resources. In the event that such an
investigation reveals the presence of prehistoric archaeological sites, we will defer to the judgment of
the OAS concerning whether or not any of the resources should be considered “historic properties”
under the Section 106 review process. If sites dating from the historic period are identified during the
survey or are encountered during implementation of the project, additional assessments by the State
Historic Preservation Office will be necessary.

Should further correspondence pertaining to this project be necessary, please reference the above
underlined file number. If you have any questions, please contact Kristina Wyckoff, Historical
Archaeologist, at 405-521-6381. Thank you.

Deputy State Historic
Preservation Officer

LO:pm

800 Nazih Zuhdi Drive, Oklahoma City, OK 73105-7917 A,
405-521-6249 | Fax 405-522-0816 | www.okhistory.org/shpo 3¢ OKLAHOMA



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TULSA DISTRICT
2488 EAST 815" STREET
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137-4290

November 22, 2023

Dr. Lynda Ozan

State Archaeologist

Oklahoma Historic Preservation Office
800 Nazih Zuhdi Drive

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Re: SWT-408-2023-0025 (EMBARK Boat Dock) and 408-SWT-2023-0026 (MAPS4
Pedestrian Bridge) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

Dear Dr. Ozan,

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Tulsa District is reviewing a request from the
City of Oklahoma City for the construction of a boat dock (SWT-408-2023-0025) and
pedestrian bridge (408-SWT-2023-0026) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. The proposed
project is located immediately adjacent to the EMBARK First Americans Museum
Project located at 659 American Indian Blvd, Oklahoma City, OK 73129. The boat dock
will be a fixed structure cut into the south bank of the Oklahoma River. The pedestrian
bridge will span the river connecting the north bank with the south bank (Enclosures 1
and 2).

The Area of Potential Effect (APE) for the proposed undertaking is within a U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers federally authorized civil works project and therefore requires
compliance with 33 USC 408 (Section 408) and Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act of 1966. Based on a review of the project area using aerial
photographs and historic maps, it was determined that the APE is located within a
highly disturbed area that has been previously impacted from construction of the levee,
construction of the roadways, and the construction of the First Americans Museum. No
previously recorded sites are located within the APE and it is highly unlikely that
unrecorded historic properties exist in the APE. After conducting this background
research USACE has determined that the undertaking meets the criteria for a finding of
No Historic Properties Affected (36CFR Part 800.4 (d)(1)). We are seeking your
concurrence with this finding.



If you have questions or require additional information, please contact Jack “Gus”
Adamson, Archeologist, Regional Planning and Environmental Center, Branch, via
email at Jack.Adamson@usace.army.mil or by telephone at (417) 849-3610.

Sincerely,
Kenneth Shingleton

Kenneth Shingleton
Chief, Environmental Branch
Regional Planning and Environmental Center



Enclosure 1:

Oklahoma County

)
L
R ieyash
oo
44
- 4
MWHOMA 4

CITY

506,132

4 4
4

LAKE ALUMA
PQF, 88

~
LINMCOLN LBLVD.

+
49 msmlpROJECT™

»

2% | meJCoCATION

4
J = —1 W ow i} SMITH
- z % % 3 VILLAGE
z 4 SF {:} 4 424 - POF. 66
z [ é 2 b o Eal ;
e DOWNTOWN gl s @
AIRPARK HPAY B

4 4 4 e— 4

=
ARK /B GRanD BIVD. -

A

4
HOMA

204,550

P )
%Qlls

GlS Mapping ® Matural Resources # Molse

FIGURE TITLE DATE 772023
LOCATION MAP SCALE AS BHOWN
DOCUMENT TITLE DESIGNED BY RE
SECTION 408 SUBMITTAL PACKAGE APPROVED BY RE
CLIENT DIRAN BY RE
TEIM DESIGN PLLC FIGURE NUMBER

ot LOCATION 1 _1
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

PAGE 1-2



Enclosure 2:

Proposed Action

300 600
| S—

|
Bl O Ueor Golitianatlyy

/4
ellis

envionmental

GIS Mapping o Natural Resources + Naise
3045504756

OKLAHOMA RIVER IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS, PROPOSED LOCATIONS

SECTION 408 SUBMITTAL PACKAGE

TEIM DESIGN PLLC / CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY
OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

w
4
=
4 =f
E z z
o o]
L = = =
4 5 = =g
> o w O
@ e} =) a
[ (=] o =
DATE 7/6/2023
SCALE | AS SHOwN
DESIGNED BY RE
APPROVED BY RE
DRAWN BY RE

FIGURE NUMBER

1-2

PAGE 1-3




APPENDIX D-3
TRIBAL
CONSULTATION LETTERS




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TULSA DISTRICT
2488 EAST 815" STREET
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137-4290

November 22, 2023

Jonathan M. Rohrer

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Caddo Nation of Oklahoma

Post Office Box 487

Binger, Oklahoma 73009

Re: SWT-408-2023-0025 (EMBARK Boat Dock) and 408-SWT-2023-0026 (MAPS4
Pedestrian Bridge) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

Dear Mr. Rohrer,

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Tulsa District is reviewing a request from the
City of Oklahoma City for the construction of a boat dock (SWT-408-2023-0025) and
pedestrian bridge (408-SWT-2023-0026) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. The proposed
project is located immediately adjacent to the EMBARK First Americans Museum
Project located at 659 American Indian Blvd, Oklahoma City, OK 73129. The boat dock
will be a fixed structure cut into the south bank of the Oklahoma River. The pedestrian
bridge will span the river connecting the north bank with the south bank (Enclosures 1
and 2).

The Area of Potential Effect (APE) for the proposed undertaking is within a U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers federally authorized civil works project and therefore requires
compliance with 33 USC 408 (Section 408) and Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act of 1966. Based on a review of the project area using aerial
photographs and historic maps, it was determined that the APE is located within a
highly disturbed area that has been previously impacted from construction of the levee,
construction of the roadways, and the construction of the First Americans Museum. No
previously recorded sites are located within the APE and it is highly unlikely that
unrecorded historic properties exist in the APE. After conducting this background
research USACE has determined that the undertaking meets the criteria for a finding of
No Historic Properties Affected (36CFR Part 800.4 (d)(1)). We are seeking your
concurrence with this finding.



If you have questions or require additional information, please contact Jack “Gus”
Adamson, Archeologist, Regional Planning and Environmental Center, Branch, via
email at Jack.Adamson@usace.army.mil or by telephone at (417) 849-3610.

Sincerely,
Kenneth, Shingleton

Kenneth Shingleton
Chief, Environmental Branch
Regional Planning and Environmental Center



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TULSA DISTRICT
2488 EAST 815" STREET
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137-4290

November 22, 2023

Ms. Kelli Mosteller

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Citizen Potawatomi Nation

1899 S. Gordon Cooper Drive
Shawnee, Oklahoma 74801

Re: SWT-408-2023-0025 (EMBARK Boat Dock) and 408-SWT-2023-0026 (MAPS4
Pedestrian Bridge) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

Dear Ms. Mosteller,

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Tulsa District is reviewing a request from the
City of Oklahoma City for the construction of a boat dock (SWT-408-2023-0025) and
pedestrian bridge (408-SWT-2023-0026) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. The proposed
project is located immediately adjacent to the EMBARK First Americans Museum
Project located at 659 American Indian Blvd, Oklahoma City, OK 73129. The boat dock
will be a fixed structure cut into the south bank of the Oklahoma River. The pedestrian
bridge will span the river connecting the north bank with the south bank (Enclosures 1
and 2).

The Area of Potential Effect (APE) for the proposed undertaking is within a U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers federally authorized civil works project and therefore requires
compliance with 33 USC 408 (Section 408) and Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act of 1966. Based on a review of the project area using aerial
photographs and historic maps, it was determined that the APE is located within a
highly disturbed area that has been previously impacted from construction of the levee,
construction of the roadways, and the construction of the First Americans Museum. No
previously recorded sites are located within the APE and it is highly unlikely that
unrecorded historic properties exist in the APE. After conducting this background
research USACE has determined that the undertaking meets the criteria for a finding of
No Historic Properties Affected (36CFR Part 800.4 (d)(1)). We are seeking your
concurrence with this finding.



If you have questions or require additional information, please contact Jack “Gus”
Adamson, Archeologist, Regional Planning and Environmental Center, Branch, via
email at Jack.Adamson@usace.army.mil or by telephone at (417) 849-3610.

Sincerely,
Kenneth, Shingleton

Kenneth Shingleton
Chief, Environmental Branch
Regional Planning and Environmental Center



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TULSA DISTRICT
2488 EAST 815" STREET
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137-4290

November 22, 2023

Ms. Amy Scott

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
lowa Tribe of Oklahoma

335588 E 750 Road

Perkins, Oklahoma 74059-3268

Re: SWT-408-2023-0025 (EMBARK Boat Dock) and 408-SWT-2023-0026 (MAPS4
Pedestrian Bridge) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

Dear Ms. Scaott,

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Tulsa District is reviewing a request from the
City of Oklahoma City for the construction of a boat dock (SWT-408-2023-0025) and
pedestrian bridge (408-SWT-2023-0026) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. The proposed
project is located immediately adjacent to the EMBARK First Americans Museum
Project located at 659 American Indian Blvd, Oklahoma City, OK 73129. The boat dock
will be a fixed structure cut into the south bank of the Oklahoma River. The pedestrian
bridge will span the river connecting the north bank with the south bank (Enclosures 1
and 2).

The Area of Potential Effect (APE) for the proposed undertaking is within a U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers federally authorized civil works project and therefore requires
compliance with 33 USC 408 (Section 408) and Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act of 1966. Based on a review of the project area using aerial
photographs and historic maps, it was determined that the APE is located within a
highly disturbed area that has been previously impacted from construction of the levee,
construction of the roadways, and the construction of the First Americans Museum. No
previously recorded sites are located within the APE and it is highly unlikely that
unrecorded historic properties exist in the APE. After conducting this background
research USACE has determined that the undertaking meets the criteria for a finding of
No Historic Properties Affected (36CFR Part 800.4 (d)(1)). We are seeking your
concurrence with this finding.



If you have questions or require additional information, please contact Jack “Gus”
Adamson, Archeologist, Regional Planning and Environmental Center, Branch, via
email at Jack.Adamson@usace.army.mil or by telephone at (417) 849-3610.

Sincerely,
Kenneth Shingleton

Kenneth Shingleton
Chief, Environmental Branch
Regional Planning and Environmental Center



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TULSA DISTRICT
2488 EAST 815" STREET
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137-4290

November 22, 2023

Ms. Kay Rhoads
Administrative Assistant
Kickapoo Tribe of Oklahoma
Post Office Box 70
McCloud, Oklahoma 74851

Re: SWT-408-2023-0025 (EMBARK Boat Dock) and 408-SWT-2023-0026 (MAPS4
Pedestrian Bridge) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

Dear Ms. Rhoads,

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Tulsa District is reviewing a request from the
City of Oklahoma City for the construction of a boat dock (SWT-408-2023-0025) and
pedestrian bridge (408-SWT-2023-0026) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. The proposed
project is located immediately adjacent to the EMBARK First Americans Museum
Project located at 659 American Indian Blvd, Oklahoma City, OK 73129. The boat dock
will be a fixed structure cut into the south bank of the Oklahoma River. The pedestrian
bridge will span the river connecting the north bank with the south bank (Enclosures 1
and 2).

The Area of Potential Effect (APE) for the proposed undertaking is within a U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers federally authorized civil works project and therefore requires
compliance with 33 USC 408 (Section 408) and Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act of 1966. Based on a review of the project area using aerial
photographs and historic maps, it was determined that the APE is located within a
highly disturbed area that has been previously impacted from construction of the levee,
construction of the roadways, and the construction of the First Americans Museum. No
previously recorded sites are located within the APE and it is highly unlikely that
unrecorded historic properties exist in the APE. After conducting this background
research USACE has determined that the undertaking meets the criteria for a finding of
No Historic Properties Affected (36CFR Part 800.4 (d)(1)). We are seeking your
concurrence with this finding.



If you have questions or require additional information, please contact Jack “Gus”
Adamson, Archeologist, Regional Planning and Environmental Center, Branch, via
email at Jack.Adamson@usace.army.mil or by telephone at (417) 849-3610.

Sincerely,
Kenneth, Shingleton

Kenneth Shingleton
Chief, Environmental Branch
Regional Planning and Environmental Center



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TULSA DISTRICT
2488 EAST 815" STREET
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137-4290

November 22, 2023

Mr. Turner Hunt

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Muscogee (Creek) Nation

Post Office Box 580

Okmulgee, OK 74447

Re: SWT-408-2023-0025 (EMBARK Boat Dock) and 408-SWT-2023-0026 (MAPS4
Pedestrian Bridge) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

Dear Mr. Hunt,

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Tulsa District is reviewing a request from the
City of Oklahoma City for the construction of a boat dock (SWT-408-2023-0025) and
pedestrian bridge (408-SWT-2023-0026) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. The proposed
project is located immediately adjacent to the EMBARK First Americans Museum
Project located at 659 American Indian Blvd, Oklahoma City, OK 73129. The boat dock
will be a fixed structure cut into the south bank of the Oklahoma River. The pedestrian
bridge will span the river connecting the north bank with the south bank (Enclosures 1
and 2).

The Area of Potential Effect (APE) for the proposed undertaking is within a U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers federally authorized civil works project and therefore requires
compliance with 33 USC 408 (Section 408) and Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act of 1966. Based on a review of the project area using aerial
photographs and historic maps, it was determined that the APE is located within a
highly disturbed area that has been previously impacted from construction of the levee,
construction of the roadways, and the construction of the First Americans Museum. No
previously recorded sites are located within the APE and it is highly unlikely that
unrecorded historic properties exist in the APE. After conducting this background
research USACE has determined that the undertaking meets the criteria for a finding of
No Historic Properties Affected (36CFR Part 800.4 (d)(1)). We are seeking your
concurrence with this finding.



If you have questions or require additional information, please contact Jack “Gus”
Adamson, Archeologist, Regional Planning and Environmental Center, Branch, via
email at Jack.Adamson@usace.army.mil or by telephone at (417) 849-3610.

Sincerely,
Kenneth Shingleton

Kenneth Shingleton
Chief, Environmental Branch
Regional Planning and Environmental Center



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TULSA DISTRICT
2488 EAST 815" STREET
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137-4290

November 22, 2023

Dr. Andrea Hunter

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Osage Nation

627 Grandview Avenue
Pawhuska, OK 74056

Re: SWT-408-2023-0025 (EMBARK Boat Dock) and 408-SWT-2023-0026 (MAPS4
Pedestrian Bridge) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

Dear Dr. Hunter,

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Tulsa District is reviewing a request from the
City of Oklahoma City for the construction of a boat dock (SWT-408-2023-0025) and
pedestrian bridge (408-SWT-2023-0026) in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. The proposed
project is located immediately adjacent to the EMBARK First Americans Museum
Project located at 659 American Indian Blvd, Oklahoma City, OK 73129. The boat dock
will be a fixed structure cut into the south bank of the Oklahoma River. The pedestrian
bridge will span the river connecting the north bank with the south bank (Enclosures 1
and 2).

The Area of Potential Effect (APE) for the proposed undertaking is within a U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers federally authorized civil works project and therefore requires
compliance with 33 USC 408 (Section 408) and Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act of 1966. Based on a review of the project area using aerial
photographs and historic maps, it was determined that the APE is located within a
highly disturbed area that has been previously impacted from construction of the levee,
construction of the roadways, and the construction of the First Americans Museum. No
previously recorded sites are located within the APE and it is highly unlikely that
unrecorded historic properties exist in the APE. After conducting this background
research USACE has determined that the undertaking meets the criteria for a finding of
No Historic Properties Affected (36CFR Part 800.4 (d)(1)). We are seeking your
concurrence with this finding.



If you have questions or require additional information, please contact Jack “Gus”
Adamson, Archeologist, Regional Planning and Environmental Center, Branch, via
email at Jack.Adamson@usace.army.mil or by telephone at (417) 849-3610.

Sincerely,
Kenneth Shingleton

Kenneth Shingleton
Chief, Environmental Branch
Regional Planning and Environmental Center
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Oklahoma River Improvements Waters & Wetlands Evaluation Report
TEIM / City of Oklahoma City July 2023

WATERS & WETLANDS EVALUATION REPORT

Project: Oklahoma River Improvements
County: Oklahoma
Water Body: North Canadian River (aka: Oklahoma River)

1. PROJECT OVERVIEW

The project’s general location is south of 1-40/1-35 and East/West of Eastern Avenue (First Americans
Boulevard) - Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (See Figure 1). The City of Oklahoma City proposes the
construction of a boat dock, pedestrian bridge, and a low water dam as recreational improvements in
the Oklahoma River.

1.1 Federal Nexus

Ellis Environmental, LLC was retained by TEIM (Client) on behalf of the city of Oklahoma City, to conduct
a waters and wetlands evaluation for the Oklahoma River Improvements in Oklahoma County,
Oklahoma. The project requires oversight from the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). This report
evaluates the presence of potentially jurisdictional waters within the study footprint.

1.2. Project Description
Recreation/Enhancement

Description of the existing conditions and reason for proposed project:

The area adjacent to the south bank of the North Canadian River (aka “Oklahoma River”) is currently
under construction for the OKANA resort and indoor waterpark. The proposed EMBARK First
Americans Museum (FAM) boat dock and the MAPS4 pedestrian bridge will be built in an area along
the south bank of the Oklahoma River — west of Eastern Avenue. These features will provide access to
the existing FAM as well as the OKANA resort and indoor waterpark. The sole use of this south
riverbank area is recreational, including not only the FAM and proposed OKANA resort but also
flatwater canoe/kayak and rowing activities sponsored by RIVERSPORT OKC, an official US Olympic &
Paralympic training site. The pedestrian bridge will connect to the north bank of the river and the
existing Greenway Trail, a paved trail used by both bicycle and pedestrian traffic. Both the north and
south bank areas are owned by the FAM development company, who is in full cooperation with the
City of Oklahoma City in development of these areas for recreational use.

An existing low water dam is currently present under the Eastern Avenue bridge. An additional low
water dam is proposed along the Oklahoma River between the Eastern and Reno Avenue bridges,
approximately 1,400’ downstream of Eastern Avenue. The site is in the FEMA Zone AE special flood
hazard area. The City of Oklahoma City owns both the north and south bank areas where the low
water dam will be built; therefore, no land acquisition is anticipated for the low-head dam or the
associated access road. Both banks currently include bicycle/pedestrian trails and the sole use of the
area is recreational. The primary objective of the low-head dam project is to improve neighborhoods,
quality of life, and transform public spaces. The low-head dam will provide a picturesque space for the
community to attend events.
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Oklahoma River Improvements Waters & Wetlands Evaluation Report
TEIM / City of Oklahoma City July 2023

Description of proposed improvements:

The City of Oklahoma City is proposing recreational enhancements in and along the North Canadian
River (aka “Oklahoma River”). The environmental study footprint encompasses the construction
activities associated with the following projects as outlined below: (1.) Boat Dock; (2.) Pedestrian
Bridge; and (3.) Low Water Dam.

1. Boat Dock: The EMBARK FAM boat dock project is funded by a grant from the Federal Transit
Administration and will be the sixth dock on the North Canadian River serving the EMBARK ferry
system. The boat dock will be a fixed structure cut into the North Canadian River bank. This boat dock
will provide access to the existing FAM and proposed OKANA resort and indoor waterpark. Terraced
seating near the dock will allow observation of the starting line of RIVERSPORT boat races.

2. Pedestrian Bridge: The primary objective of the MAPS4 Pedestrian Bridge project is to improve
neighborhoods, quality of life, and transform public spaces. The pedestrian bridge will connect to the
north bank of the river and the existing Greenway Trail, a paved trail used by both bicycle and
pedestrian traffic. The southern point of the pedestrian bridge will be built just east of the boat dock’s
terraced seating and provide connection to the bicycle/pedestrian trail meandering along the north
bank of the river. The pedestrian bridge will span the Oklahoma River, near the FAM site, downstream
from the Oklahoma Riversport Foundation starting line tower. At this location, the bridge will provide a
unique view for special events on the river and everyday use by connecting the Greenway and Eagle
Lake Trails located on either riverbank. The proposed bridge will accommodate pedestrian foot traffic
have adequate clearance for river traffic such as the Riversport modular dock system, Oklahoma River
Cruises, and Public Works maintenance boats. Additionally, the bridge will aesthetically complement
the surrounding space, particularly, the OKANA site. The proposed pedestrian bridge has a 20’ clear
width and is approximately 485’ long with a consistent low chord elevation of 1179’ to provide
adequate clearance to the water surface, approximately 14’. There are five spans resting on four, 72"
drilled shafts. The pier spacings were coordinated with the Riversport to ensure the bridge will not
impact the future eight rowing lanes and the associated modular dock system. Given the pier spacings,
the bridge spans, from the south to north bank, are 88’10”, 88’0”, 88’0”, 100’0”, and 100°10”. On either
bank, the bridge abutments utilize vertical walls to minimize fill in the FEMA floodplain/floodway.

Construction Sequence

The bridge piers will need to be constructed by either utilizing coffer dams, work platforms, barges,
and/or lowering the Eastern Basin. The ideal window of time to lower the basin is from November 2023
through February 2024 as there will be fewer Riversport racing events in the winter. Additionally, this
will allow Public Works to complete maintenance repairs on the Eastern Avenue Dam, as well as other
maintenance in the Regatta Park area. Once the piers have been constructed, the steel beams need
cranes to be laid into place. The steel beams have the potential of being constructed on the riverbank
and launched in a cantilever fashion from the abutments over to the bridge piers. The steel beam
launch method would limit the amount of time the bridge contractor needs to be in the water,
resulting in less interference with boats. After the beams and deck forms have been placed, the
concrete deck will need to be poured, which can be done with a pump truck from the riverbank. As
each bridge span cures, the concrete pump truck will be able to drive onto the cured bridge deck to
reach the next span.

Ideally, the contractor will have access to both riverbanks to provide greater flexibility in their
construction methods. For the north bank, a construction entrance will be needed from the 1-40
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Oklahoma River Improvements Waters & Wetlands Evaluation Report
TEIM / City of Oklahoma City July 2023

eastbound off-ramp for Eastern Avenue. However, the south bank may not be readily available, given
the ongoing construction for the OKANA site. Further coordination will be needed with the OKANA
developers to determine access to the south bank.

3. The proposed low water dam will be a fixed crest sheet pile dam with the following features:

o 500’ of sheet pile driven to bedrock to mitigate seepage
Cap to cover exposed sheet pile edge
280’ notch matching existing river width
Downstream riprap for scour protection
Notch for sediment/debris removal
4’ minimum depth to cover bottom of river
No impact to Eastern Avenue Dam operation or maintenance

o Maintenance of water quality due to shallow pool depth

Preliminary hydraulic modeling indicates CLOMR/LOMR & City floodplain variance will be required.

O O O O O O

2. ENVIRONMENTAL STUDY FOOTPRINT DESCRIPTION

2.1 Project Area and Setting

Project Location Environmental Study Footprint
Sec:_n::l:sahr;'g)e & :.;’;/[I;(:;f,; Dimensions Acreage
Section 2-T1IN R3W  Start: 35.460573 N, Study footprint ranges from 495’ to 66.09
97.483526 W 1,025’ wide along Oklahoma River and is
Section 1-T11N R3W End: 35.463593 N, 4,530’ in length
97.469275 W

2.2 Soil Conditions

The NRCS soil survey map was utilized to identify potentially hydric soils that may be present with the
study footprint. See Figure 3.

Hydric
Map Unit Name P:::e:t Drainage Class Rating Description
2 YES = NO

Gaddy-Gracemore 0-1% Somewhat X Frequently flooded

complex (GaGa) excessively

drained

Urban land (URB) - - -

Yahola-Urban land 0-1% Well drained X Protected

complex (YaUA)
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2.3 Data Sources Reviewed

USGS 7.5 minute NWI Map USACE Wetland Regional Additional Resources
Quad Supplement Reviewed
Midwest City, OK US Fish & Wildlife Great Plains Region - | 2020 National List of
Service: Central Great Plains | Plant  Species that

“CONUS_wet_poly” subregion (LRR H) Occur in Wetlands:
vector digital data Region: Great Plains

2.4 Study Footprint General Description & Vegetation

Terrestrial and Aquatic Community Descriptions (based on field site visit)

The study area is within a commercialized/urban area of Oklahoma City paralleling 1-40/1-35. The
Oklahoma River is currently impounded at Eastern Avenue with a low water dam. The river was
actively being used by individuals for recreation on the day of site visit. Additionally, transient
individuals and their belongings were observed under the Eastern Avenue bridge. The south
riverbank (west of Eastern Avenue) exhibited graded topsoil and was under active construction for the
OKANA resort. The river is incised throughout the study footprint due to prior construction activities
and/or urbanization. The vegetation along the lower terrace of the river banks exhibited dominant
herbaceous vegetation such as cheatgrass (Bromus sp.), dallisgrass (Paspalum dilatatum), Johnson
grass (Sorghum halepense), Aster spp., tickseed (Coreopsis sp.), English plantain (Plantago lanceolata),
curly dock (Rumex crispus), frogfruit (Phyla nodiflora), and sedge (Carex sp). The upper terrace of the
north bank (west of Eastern Avenue) consists of a bike trail and appears to have been planted with
native vegetation consisting of species such as beeblossom (Gaura lindheimeri), lizard-tail Guara
(Oenothera curtiflora), lemon mint (Monarda citriodora), black-eyed Susan (Rudbeckia hirta), wine
cup (Callirhoe involucrate), white prickly poppy (Argemone albiflora), little bluestem (Schizachyrium
scoparium), and golden crownbeard (Oenothera speciosa). The river located east of Eastern Avenue
(downstream of the existing low water dam) is deeply incised and exhibited sandbar habitat and one
riverine wetland consisting of dock-leaf smartweed (Persicaria lapathifolia) and chairmaker’s club-
rush (Schoenoplectus americanus). A limited amount of riparian forest was present along the upper
terrace of the south bank associated with two intermittent tributaries. The riparian species present
along these tributaries included American Elm (Ulmus americana), sugarberry (Celtis laevigata), red
cedar (Juniperus virginiana), and smooth sumac (Rhus glabra). The Oklahoma Climatological Survey’s
Drought Monitor depicts this portion of the state as being “abnormally dry” for the past 12 months.

3. WATERS AND WETLANDS EVALUATION

3.1 Streams and Drainages Summary

Feature Stream Name Mapped on 7.5 Feature Type Potential Acres within
Label Minute USGS Based on Jurisdictional Environmental
Field Data Status Study Footprint
S1 Oklahoma River Yes Perennial Likely 33.77 Ac
\p
,;/ems
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Feature
Label

S2

S3

sS4

S5

S6

S7

Stream Name

Unnamed
tributary to
Oklahoma River

Unnamed
tributary to
Oklahoma River

Unnamed
tributary to
Oklahoma River

Unnamed
tributary to
Oklahoma River

Unnamed
tributary to
Oklahoma River

Unnamed
tributary to
Oklahoma River

Mapped on 7.5
Minute USGS

Yes

No

No

Yes

No

No

3.2 Wetlands and Ponds Summary

Feature
Label

w1

W2

Type of Wetland
or Pond

Emergent

Riverine

3.4 Feature Descriptions
The site investigation was conducted on June 14, 2023. Photographs of each feature and its location
within the study footprint is included in Figure 5 and Appendix A.

Streams and Drainages

Feature Type
Based on
Field Data

Intermittent

Ephemeral

Intermittent

Intermittent

Ephemeral

Ephemeral

Cowardin
Classification

PEM1E

R2USC2

S1: North Canadian (Oklahoma) River — Perennial Drainage
This river enters the study area west of Eastern Avenue and flows eastward until it exits the study area.
A low water dam is currently present under the Eastern Avenue bridge which impounds water to the

/;%ns

Potential
Jurisdictional
Status

Likely

Likely

Likely

Likely

Likely

Likely

Potential
Jurisdictional
Status

Unlikely

Likely
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Acres within
Environmental
Study Footprint

0.29 Ac

0.03 Ac

0.01 Ac

0.01 Ac

0.004 Ac

0.04 Ac

Acres within
Environmental
Study Footprint

0.18 Ac

0.16 Ac
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west of the bridge. No riparian tree canopy is present along the banks of the river; rather, the banks
consist of herbaceous cover. The riverbanks east of the low water dam are deeply incised. The
estimated ordinary high water marks ranged from approximately 460 to 470 feet wide west of the low
water dam and 80 to 260 feet wide east of the low water dam. Approximately 4,482 linear feet of the
channel is located within the study footprint. The estimated total area of disturbance associated with
this drainage is approximately 33.77 acres. The river is mapped as a perennial drainage on the US
Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-Minute Topographic Map and Site Map (Figures 2 and 5). This drainage is
likely to be considered jurisdictional because it meets the definition of a) a stream and b) “waters of the
state, tribe or the United States.”

$2: Intermittent Drainage

This drainage is an unnamed tributary to the Oklahoma River. It enters the study area south of 1-40/1-35
and west of Eastern Avenue and flows southward until its confluence with the Oklahoma River. No
riparian tree canopy is present along the banks of the drainage; rather, the banks consist of rip-rap and
herbaceous vegetation. The estimated ordinary high water marks were approximately 75 feet wide and
widened to 130 feet wide at its confluence with the Oklahoma River. Approximately 108 linear feet of
the channel is located within the study limits. The estimated total area of disturbance associated with
this drainage is approximately 0.29 acres. The creek is mapped as an intermittent drainage on the US
Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-Minute Topographic Map and Site Map (Figures 2 and 5) and is a tributary
to the Oklahoma River. This drainage is likely to be considered jurisdictional because it meets the
definition of a) a stream and b) “waters of the state, tribe or the United States.”

$3: Ephemeral Drainage

This drainage is an unnamed tributary to the Oklahoma River. It enters the study area south of 1-40/1-35
and west of Eastern Avenue and flows southward until its confluence with the Oklahoma River. No
riparian tree canopy is present along the banks of the drainage; rather, the banks consist of rip-rap and
herbaceous vegetation. The estimated ordinary high water marks were approximately 4 feet wide and
widened to 30 feet wide at its confluence with the Oklahoma River. Approximately 108 linear feet of
the channel is located within the study limits. The estimated total area of disturbance associated with
this drainage is approximately 0.03 acres. The drainage is not mapped on the US Geological Survey
(USGS) 7.5-Minute Topographic Map (Figure 2); however, it appears to be a tributary to the Oklahoma
River. The field site is displayed on the Site Map (Figure 5) as S3. This drainage is likely to be considered
jurisdictional because it meets the definition of a) a stream and b) “waters of the state, tribe or the
United States.” Non-Relatively Permanent Waters (RPW) are jurisdictional under the Clean Water Act
(CWA) where there is a “significant nexus” with a Traditional Navigable Water (TNW). For each specific
request for non-RPWs, USACE field staff will need to perform significant nexus evaluation to determine
if tributary is jurisdictional under the CWA.

$4: Intermittent Drainage

This drainage is an unnamed tributary to the Oklahoma River. It enters the study area east of Eastern
Avenue and south of the Oklahoma River and flows northeast until its confluence with the Oklahoma
River. The wooded canopy surrounding the drainage consisted of American elm, smooth sumac, and
sugarberry trees and saplings. The estimated ordinary high water marks ranged from approximately 10
to 15 feet wide. Approximately 51 linear feet of the channel is located within the study limits. The
estimated total area of disturbance associated with this drainage is approximately 0.01 acres. The

/Ayéhs
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drainage is not mapped on the US Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-Minute Topographic Map (Figure 2);
however, it appears to be a tributary to the Oklahoma River. The field site is displayed on the Site Map
(Figure 5) as S4. This drainage is likely to be considered jurisdictional because it meets the definition of
a) a stream and b) “waters of the state, tribe or the United States.”

S5: Intermittent Drainage

This drainage is an unnamed tributary to the Oklahoma River. It enters the study area east of Eastern
Avenue and south of the Oklahoma River and flows northward until its confluence with the Oklahoma
River. The wooded canopy surrounding the drainage consisted of American elm, smooth sumac, red
cedar and sugarberry trees and saplings. The estimated ordinary high water marks ranged from
approximately 5 to 8 feet wide. Approximately 77 linear feet of the channel is located within the study
limits. The estimated total area of disturbance associated with this drainage is approximately 0.01 acres.
The creek is mapped as an intermittent drainage on the US Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-Minute
Topographic Map and Site Map (Figures 2 and 5) and is a tributary to the Oklahoma River. This drainage
is likely to be considered jurisdictional because it meets the definition of a) a stream and b) “waters of
the state, tribe or the United States.”

S6: Ephemeral Drainage

This drainage is an unnamed tributary to the Oklahoma River. It enters the study area south of 1-40/I1-35
and east of Eastern Avenue and flows southeast until its confluence with the Oklahoma River. No
riparian tree canopy is present along the banks of the drainage; rather, the banks consist of rip-rap and
herbaceous vegetation. The estimated ordinary high water marks were approximately 2 feet wide.
Approximately 116 linear feet of the channel is located within the study limits. The estimated total area
of disturbance associated with this drainage is approximately 0.004 acres. The drainage is not mapped
on the US Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-Minute Topographic Map (Figure 2); however, it appears to be a
tributary to the Oklahoma River. The field site is displayed on the Site Map (Figure 5) as S6. This
drainage is likely to be considered jurisdictional because it meets the definition of a) a stream and b)
“waters of the state, tribe or the United States.” Non-Relatively Permanent Waters (RPW) are
jurisdictional under the Clean Water Act (CWA) where there is a “significant nexus” with a Traditional
Navigable Water (TNW). For each specific request for non-RPWs, USACE field staff will need to perform
significant nexus evaluation to determine if tributary is jurisdictional under the CWA.

S$7: Ephemeral Drainage

This deeply incised drainage is an unnamed tributary to the Oklahoma River. It enters the study area
south of 1-40/1-35 and east of Eastern Avenue and flows southeast until its confluence with the
Oklahoma River. No riparian tree canopy is present along the banks of the drainage; rather, the eroded
banks consist of herbaceous vegetation. The estimated ordinary high water marks ranged from
approximately 2 feet wide at the top terrace and widened to 6 feet wide at its confluence with the
Oklahoma River. Approximately 171 linear feet of the channel is located within the study limits. The
estimated total area of disturbance associated with this drainage is approximately 0.04 acres. The
drainage is not mapped on the US Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-Minute Topographic Map (Figure 2);
however, it appears to be a tributary to the Oklahoma River. The field site is displayed on the Site Map
(Figure 5) as S7. This drainage is likely to be considered jurisdictional because it meets the definition of
a) a stream and b) “waters of the state, tribe or the United States.” Non-Relatively Permanent Waters
(RPW) are jurisdictional under the Clean Water Act (CWA) where there is a “significant nexus” with a
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Traditional Navigable Water (TNW). For each specific request for non-RPWs, USACE field staff will need
to perform significant nexus evaluation to determine if tributary is jurisdictional under the CWA.

Wetlands and ponds

Two riverine wetlands were depicted within the study footprint on the NWI mapping (Figure 4). During
field reconnaissance, it was determined that these areas were no longer present. This is likely due to
the existing low water dam’s altering of the normal hydrologic functions of the river at this location. The
features listed below were present at the time of site investigation.

W1: Emergent Wetland (Non-jurisdictional)

(0.18 acre) This linear feature is located along I1-35/1-40. The site is displayed in the photographs and
identified on the site map as W1 (Figure 5 and Appendix A). This area is not recorded on the NWI
mapping (Figure 4). The observed dominant species were Carex sedge, frog fruit, curly dock, and
dallisgrass. The soil was mapped as Yahola-Urban land complex (YaUB); 0-1% slopes, well drained.
Hydric soils were confirmed by the matrix coloration of 2.5YR 2.5/1 from 0-3 inches and 7.5YR 3/2 with
concentrations of 7.5YR 4/6 from 3-6 inches and 7.5YR 3/2 with concentrations of 2.5YR 4/6 from 6-12
inches. The soils were classified as loam, clay loam, sandy clay, respectively. Hydric soil indicator A11-
Depleted Below Dark Surface is met. Wetland hydrology is evidenced by inundation, saturation and
water-stained leaves. This wetland is classified as PEMI1E (palustrine, persistent, seasonally
flooded/saturated), following the Cowardin classification system. Functions of this wetland likely
include surface water detention and wildlife habitat. This site meets the definition of a wetland
pursuant to the USACE and Section 404 of the Clean Water Act. However, it is considered a roadside
ditch that does not carry a permanent flow of water and does not have a surface connection to an
adjacent water of the U.S. Therefore, this feature is not likely jurisdictional.

W2: Riverine Wetland

(0.16 acre) This linear feature is located along the floodplain of the Oklahoma River. The site is
displayed in the photographs and identified on the site map as W2 (Figure 5 and Appendix A). This area
is not recorded on the NWI mapping (Figure 4). The observed dominant species were dock-leaf
smartweed and chairmaker’s club-rush. The soil was mapped as Gaddy-Gracemore complex (GaGa); 0-
1% slopes, somewhat excessively drained, frequently flooded. Hydric soils were confirmed by the matrix
coloration of 5Y 2.5/1 from 0-2 inches and 5Y 6/2 with concentrations of 10YR 4/6 from 2-12 inches.
The soils were classified as muck and sand, respectively. Hydric soil indicator S5-Sandy Redox is met.
Wetland hydrology is evidenced by inundation, saturation, water-stained leaves and FAC-neutral test.
This wetland is classified as R2USC2 (riverine, lower perennial, unconsolidated shore, sand), following
the Cowardin classification system. Functions of this wetland likely include surface water detention,
water quality improvement and wildlife habitat. The site meets the definition of a wetland pursuant to
the USACE and Section 404 of the Clean Water Act and has a continuous surface connection to the
Oklahoma River; therefore, it is likely jurisdictional.
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Photo 1: S1 - Oklahoma River. View from Eastern Avenue (First Americans Blvd) bridge facing west.

Photo 2: S2 — Intermittent Drainage. View facing west.

Photo 3: S3 — Ephemeral Drainage. View facing north.

Photo 4: S4 — Intermittent Drainage at convergence to Oklahoma River. View facing northeast.

TEIM Design PLLC Waters & Wetlands Evaluation Report
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Photo 5: S5 — Intermittent Drainage at convergence to Oklahoma River. View facing northeast.

Photo 6: Eastern Avenue bridge - View from north bank of Oklahoma River facing south.

Photo 7: View along north bank’s terrace of Oklahoma River — facing southeast.
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Photo 8: W2 — Riverine Wetland. View facing eastward.

Photo 9: S6 — Ephemeral Drainage. View facing north.

Photo 10: S7. View from northern terrace facing southward.
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HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ASSESSMENT
OKLAHOMA RIVER IMPROVEMENTS
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1.0 ASESSMENT SUMMARY
1.1 OVERVIEW
Abernathy Consulting Services LLC (ABE), on behalf of TEIM Design (TEIM), has conducted an
assessment of potential hazardous materials in the vicinity of several proposed Oklahoma River
improvement projects. The purpose of the assessment was to identify hazardous material-related
problems within and adjacent to an area in which several Oklahoma River improvement projects are

planned.

1.2 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Several Oklahoma River improvement projects are planned in the general location depicted in Figure
1. A single Study Area was defined which encompasses the footprints of all of these Oklahoma River
improvement projects and is depicted in Figure 2. The Study Area is located in Sections 1 and 2 of
Township 11 North, Range 3 West, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma.

1.3 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

e Land use within the Study Area is limited to various uses of the North Canadian River, also known
as the Oklahoma River. West of Eastern Avenue, the river water level is adequate to accommodate
various river sport activities. East of Eastern Avenue, the river is at its normal undammed level and
consists of a few streams and several sand bars. North of the Study Area is 1-40, and the First
Americans Museum is located south of the Study Area west of Eastern Avenue. A new OKANA
hotel and indoor water park is being constructed adjacent to the First Americans Museum. South
of the Study Area and east of Eastern Avenue is Eagle Lake Trail, a meandering pedestrian trail
created by the City of Oklahoma City, as well as several active oil & gas facilities.

¢ One City of Oklahoma City observation water well is located within the Study Area and numerous
groundwater monitoring wells installed to support the First Americans Museum and associated
developments are located within 1/8th mile of the Study Area.

e Oklahoma Corporation Commission records and historical aerial photographs indicate numerous
oil and gas wells in the vicinity of the Study Area have been plugged and abandoned over the
years. Records searches indicate one (1) oil and gas well plugged and abandoned within the Study
Area, and four (4) active wells located within 1/8th mile of the Study Area.

e Regulatory records indicate five (5) potential hazardous materials sites within or in close proximity
to the Study Area, although two of those sites were anonymous complaints made regarding spills

and lack adequate information to be mapped.
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e Underground utilities noted within the Study Area include Oklahoma City sanitary sewer paralleling
the river on its north bank, overhead pipelines crossing the river near the Reno Avenue bridge, and
a buried salt water pipeline crossing the river and assumedly terminating at an active salt water

disposal located south of the Study Area.

1.4 RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
Based upon the site visit and a review of available environmental records, no recognized environmental

conditions were noted within the Study Area.

D | Qe AW@%
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2.0 ASSESSMENT METHODS
21 STUDY AREA DESCRIPTION

Several Oklahoma River improvement projects are planned in the general location depicted in Figure
1. A single Study Area was defined which encompasses the footprints of all of these Oklahoma River
improvement projects and is depicted in Figure 2. The Study Area is located in Sections 1 and 2 of
Township 11 North, Range 3 West, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma. The Study Area footprint,
encompassing approximately 66 acres, encompasses both banks of the Oklahoma River, and extends

from approximately 1,500 feet west of Eastern Avenue to just past Reno Avenue.

22 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES

221 Records Review

The following records were reviewed and are referenced in Section 3 of this report:

e Physical Setting: Records reviewed to determine the Study Area physical setting included United
States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographic Maps, the USGS Hydrologic Atlas, and
the United States Department of Agriculture Soil Survey for Oklahoma County.

o Environmental Database Records: Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) performed a search

of available environmental records for the Study Area and provided the findings in a report.

o Water, Qil, and Gas Well Information: The EDR report was reviewed for water, oil, and gas wells

which may be located in or near the Study Area. The Oklahoma Water Resources Board and
Oklahoma Corporation Commission online databases were also reviewed to confirm the EDR well

information.

222 Site Visit
A site visit was conducted on June 14, 2023 to verify information yielded by the records review and to
observe the Study Area for any indications of hazardous materials within the Study Area. The results

of the site visit are presented in Section 3.3 of this report.

23 REPORT FORMAT

Section 1.0 is a brief summary of the findings and recommendations, Section 2.0 explains the
assessment methods, Section 3.0 provides the detailed assessment findings, and Section 4.0 is a list
of references relied upon for this assessment. Tables, Figures, and Appendix materials are placed at

the end of the report.

2.4 REPORT LIMITATIONS LANGUAGE
It is noted that the assessment cannot wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for
recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property. To prepare this assessment, ABE

conducted a visit to the Study Area and obtained and reviewed records and record searches provided
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by commercial vendors and government agencies. ABE has not made, nor has it been asked to make,

any independent investigation concerning the accuracy, reliability, or completeness of such information.

All sources of information on which ABE has relied in making its conclusions are identified in Section
4.0 of this report. Any information, regardless of source, not listed therein has not been evaluated or
relied upon by ABE in the context of this report. The conclusions, therefore, represent ABE’s
professional opinion based solely and exclusively on visual observations and the sources of information
identified in Section 4.0.

The opinions and recommendations presented in this report apply only to site conditions and features
as they existed at the time of ABE’s site visit. The opinions and recommendations presented in this
report cannot be applied to conditions and features of which ABE is unaware and has not had the

opportunity to evaluate.

This assessment was conducted on behalf of TEIM and is intended for TEIM’s sole use. Any other
person or entity obtaining, using, or relying on this report hereby acknowledges that they do so at their
own risk, and that ABE shall have no responsibility or liability for the consequences thereof. This report
is intended to be used in its entirety, taking or using in any way excerpts from this report are not
permitted because, when taken out of context, such excerpts run the risk of being misinterpreted and

are not representative of its findings; therefore, any party doing so does so at its own risk.
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3.0 ASSESSMENT NARRATIVE
31 STUDY AREA DESCRIPTION

3.1.1  Location and Legal Description

The Study Area is located in Sections 1 and 2 of Township 11 North, Range 3 West, Oklahoma County,
Oklahoma. Figure 1 provides a location map of the project. The Study Area footprint, encompassing
approximately 66 acres, encompasses both banks of the Oklahoma River, and extends from

approximately 1,500 feet west of Eastern Avenue to just past Reno Avenue.

3.1.2 Land Use

Land use within the Study Area is limited to various uses of the North Canadian River, aka the
Oklahoma River. West of Eastern Avenue, the river water level is adequate to accommodate various
river sport activities. East of Eastern Avenue, the river is at its normal undammed level and consists of
a few water streams and several sand bars. North of the Study Area is 1-40, and the First Americans
Museum is located south of the Study Area west of Eastern Avenue. A new OKANA hotel and indoor
water park is being constructed adjacent to the First Americans Museum. South of the Study Area and
east of Eastern Avenue is Eagle Lake Trail, a meandering pedestrian trail created by the City of

Oklahoma City, as well as several active oil & gas facilities.

3.1.3 Physical Setting Information
The physical setting of the Study Area can be addressed in terms of topography, surface water,

groundwater, and geology, as follows:

Topography: Based upon review of the USGS 7.5 Minute Midwest City Quadrangle Map and a site
visit, the Study Area topography is relatively flat, with the nearest mapped contours being 1,200 feet

above mean sea level (AMSL).

Surface Water: The river flow is west to east.

Groundwater: According to the OGS Hydrologic Atlas #4, Reconnaissance of the Water Resources of
the Oklahoma City Quadrangle, Central Oklahoma, the Study Area is underlain by Alluvium, consisting
of sand, silt, clay, and lenticular beds of gravel. The Hydrologic Atlas indicates nearby water wells have
depths to water ranging from 121 to 256 feet below land surface and water well yields of 70 gallons per

minute.

According to the EDR database (see Section 3.2.2 and Appendix A) and Oklahoma Water Resources
Board (OWRB) water well records information, one City of Oklahoma City observation well is located

within the Study Area and numerous monitoring wells installed to support the First Americans Museum
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and associated developments are located within 1/8 mile of the Study Area. These wells are listed in
Table 1.

Geology: Dominant soil type in the Study Area is the Gaddy-Gracemore complex, characterized by 0

— 1 percent slopes and frequently flooding.

3.2 RECORDS REVIEW

3.21 Environmental Records

EDR conducts reviews of available environmental records for known hazardous waste management
sites, aboveground or underground storage tank sites, and similar potentially-impacted sites identified
in the Study Area. A copy of the EDR report is included as Appendix A. Based on a review of the
Federal and State environmental databases, the EDR database report obtained for this project
identified five (5) potential hazardous materials sites within or in close proximity to the Study Area, as
listed in Table 3. Two of those sites were anonymous complaints made regarding spills and lack
adequate information to be mapped. The remaining three sites are presented in Figure 2. It is noted
the commercial disposal well labeled as EDR Site 1 is likely the same facility as the Penthouse salt
water disposal well listed in Table 3 as oil/gas well Site 4. The other component of oil/gas well Site 4
is the Penthouse oil well, located slightly north of the disposal well and labeled in Figure 2 as Well 4.

The Penthouse oil well and salt water disposal well are included in the Appendix B photographs.

A Sanborn fire insurance map search was also conducted by EDR and no maps of the Study Area were
found. See Appendix D for the EDR Sanborn Report.

3.2.2 Oil and Gas Well Records

Oklahoma Corporation Commission records and historical aerial photographs (see Section 3.2.3)
indicate numerous oil and gas wells in the vicinity of the Study Area have been plugged and abandoned
over the years. The EDR records search (See Appendix A) indicates one (1) oil and gas well plugged
and abandoned within the Study Area, as well as two (2) active oil wells and two (2) active disposal
wells located within 1/8th mile of the Study Area. These wells are listed in Table 2, and approximate

locations of these wells are indicated on Figure 2.

3.2.3 Historical Aerial Photographs
Aerial photographs from the years 1937, 1954, 1963, 1969, 1984, 1990, 2006, and 2019 were obtained
from EDR for review of the Study Area. These photographs were reviewed and compared for changes
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in the Study Area and vicinity over time. Comparison of the photographs provides some information

about the age of certain features noted within and near the Study Area:

e The 1937 photograph predates the construction of 1-40 and Reno Avenue. Several oil tank
batteries are visible within the Study Area east of Eastern Avenue. The North Canadian River
appears more meandering in this photograph than its present day course.

¢ In the 1954 photograph, more oil and gas facilities are visible, as well as a lagoon system on
the east end of the Study Area. A bridge can be seen crossing the river. Although that bridge
is no longer present, the associated bridge pilings are still visible in the river bed today.

¢ Inthe 1963 photograph, I-40 is visible. Fewer oil and gas facilities are evident, and the currently
existing utilities pipeline over the east end of the river is present. The levee system is now
visible.

e The 1969 photograph depicts the same oil and gas facilities present in the area today.

e The construction of Reno Avenue over the bridge is completed in the 1984 photograph.

e The 1990 photograph shows most of the land south of the river to be covered with various
trails, assumed to be for recreational off-roading activities.

e The First American Museum construction has commenced in the 2006 photograph. The dam
at Eastern Avenue is in place, resulting in a higher river level west of Eastern Avenue.

e The 2019 photograph depicts the City’s trail system in the southeast quadrant of Eastern
Avenue and the river, although the current trails on the north bank of the river are not visible.

The aerial photographs for the Study Area are included in Appendix D.

3.3 SITE VISIT
The site visit was conducted by Diane Abernathy of Abernathy Consulting Services LLC (ABE) on June

14, 2023 and consisted of a visual inspection, accompanied by notes and photographs.

No indications of hazardous materials were noted within the Study Area. Several oil and gas facilities
are present in the near vicinity of the Study Area and are depicted in Figure 2.

Underground utilities noted within the Study Area include Oklahoma City sanitary sewer paralleling the
river on its north bank, overhead pipelines crossing the river near the Reno Avenue bridge, and a buried
salt water pipeline crossing the river and assumedly terminating at the Baker Townsend salt water
disposal well depicted in Figure 2 as Well #3. Photographs of the buried salt water sign and the Baker

Townsend salt water disposal well are included in Appendix B.

Figure 2 indicates the site visit observations.
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3.4 RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
Based upon the site visit and a review of available environmental records, no recognized environmental

conditions were noted within the Study Area.
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Table 1: Groundwater Wells

I\;I";_!Dp'I?D#;# Well Owner Well Type
(11) City of Oklahoma City Observation Well
(g) American Indian Cultural Center Monitoring Well

(A clister) Various Monitoring Well

(B c/?/ster) C P Integrated Monitoring Well

(c clgster)) American Indian Cultural Center Monitoring Well
6

(D cluster)

American Indian Cultural Center

Monitoring Well




Table 2: Oil and Gas Wells

DEEIE Wwell
(EDR Well Name Status Section/Township/Range Quarter Section

ID) Type
1 Hasting NA Plugged/Abandoned 1/11N/3W SWA/NW4/NW4

(A) Atkinson NA Plugged/Abandoned 1/11N/3W SW4/SWA/NWA/NW4
(g) Baker #1 oil Active 1/11N/3W NW4/NW4/NW4
5 Baker NA Plugged/Abandoned 1/11N/3W SE4/NW4/NW4
(B) Baker SWD Active 11IN/3W SE4/NWANWA4
Townsend

. Pesthouse oil Active 1/11N/3W SW4/SW4/NW4
(©) Pesthouse SWD Active 1/11N/3W SWA4/SW4/NW4




Table 3: Potential Hazardous Material Sites, EDR Report

Location
(’I\-:IISE IIB) Site Name relsa\::I\azto Address RD‘;’::t;tal :g Status / Comment
Area
EDR reported as a commercial disposal
Underaround well operated by Rainbo Service
1 uIC Within 35.4604800, In'ectior?ControI Company. Conversations with the
(1) -97.4755220 | (UIC) owner indicate the well is in fact a salt
water disposal well (See Item 4, Table
3)
A 2013 anonymous complaint was made
of a radiation release (perhaps
2 2013 associated with the Rainbo Service
Anonymous Within 35.46, -97.48 OK COMPLAINT Company disposal well). Case is
(2) ; . o
Complaint reported as closed, with no remediation.
Not enough information to map on
Figure 2.
A 2013 anonymous complaint was made
of a self-reported spill (perhaps
3 2013 associated with the Rainbo Service
Anonymous Within 35.46, -97.48 OK COMPLAINT Company disposal well). Case is
(3) . . o
Complaint reported as closed, with no remediation.
Not enough information to map on
Figure 2.
Evans .
4 Transport . 1-35 south at I- Voluntary Cleanup Spill of hydrocarbons from an overturned
: Within 40 west (north tanker truck was reported in 2012 and
(4) Gasoline £ ri Program (VCP) h losed 2013
Spil of river) the case was close .
The soils at this site were impacted by
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. In
Outside ) . 2021 the DEQ recommended no further
5 AICCM Land but in Brownfle_lds,_ Site action so long as the following Land
Development 35.46, -97/48 with Institutional o .
(12) close Use Restrictions are met:
LLC A Controls (INST) .
proximity e  Commercial land use only

e  Groundwater cannot be used for
potable or irrigation purposes
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Appendix A
EDR Radius Map™ Report with Geocheck®
December 15, 2022



MAPS 4 River Fron
First Americans Blvd
Oklahoma City, OK 73117

Inquiry Number: 7204954.2s
December 15, 2022

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

Ceox

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBE-GXH



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION PAGE
Executive Summary. _ _ _ _ o e ES1
Overview Map. _ _ _ _ _ _ il _ 2
Detail Map. _ - _ 3
Map Findings Summary. _ _ _ _ _ e 4
Map Findings. _ _ _ _ e 8
Orphan Summary. _ _ _ _ . 193
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. _ ___ _ ____ ________________ GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ o . A-1
Physical Setting Source Summary. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o e A-2
Physical Setting SSURGO Soil Map_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o __________. A-5
Physical Setting Source Map_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o __________ A-22
Physical Setting Source Map Findings. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ e __ A-24
Physical Setting Source Records Searched. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ __ ___ __ ___ ___ ____________ PSGR-1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist
from other sources. This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates,
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TC7204954.2s Page 1




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

FIRST AMERICANS BLVD
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 35.4619160 - 35~ 27’ 42.89”
Longitude (West): 97.4769050 - 97" 28’ 36.85"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 14

UTM X (Meters): 638208.0

UTM Y (Meters): 3925136.8

Elevation: 1159 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 12543169 MIDWEST CITY, OK
Version Date: 2018

West Map: 12543181 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
Version Date: 2018

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150623
Source: USDA

TC7204954.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
FIRST AMERICANS BLVD
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
1 uiC Higher 1ft.
2 OK COMPLAINT Higher 1 ft.
3 OK COMPLAINT Lower 1ft.
4 EVANS TRANSPORT GASO  |-35 SOUTH AT I-40 W VCP Higher 41, 0.008, ENE
A5 RED ROCK PET CO NO 2 34 GRAND AVE E EDR Hist Auto Higher 263, 0.050, East
A6 STEPHENS E F FILLING 131 GRAND AVE E EDR Hist Auto Higher 267, 0.051, East
A7 127 29 PEERYS SERVIC 127 GRAND AVE E EDR Hist Auto Higher 268, 0.051, East
B8 GIPSON BROS SERV STA 201 GRAND AVE E EDR Hist Auto Higher 287, 0.054, East
B9 KLEIN OIL CO NO 6 203 GRAND AVE E EDR Hist Auto Higher 290, 0.055, East
A10 HAWK J C SERV FILL S 100 GRAND AVE E EDR Hist Auto Higher 363, 0.069, East
All ARROW CLEANERS 110 GRAND AVE E EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 363, 0.069, East
12 AICCM LAND DEVELOPME INST CONTROL Higher 404, 0.077, South
C13 303 5 PREST MACH: WK 303 GRAND AVE E EDR Hist Auto Higher 466, 0.088, East
Cl4 BUTLER SERV STA EQUI 302 GRAND AVE E EDR Hist Auto Higher 521, 0.099, East
D15 UNDERWOOD GARY D 1948 E RENO EDR Hist Auto Higher 536, 0.102, North
D16 TRADE WINDS MOBIL 1948 RENO AVE E EDR Hist Auto Higher 536, 0.102, North
D17 GARY DALES 66 1948 E RENO LUST, UST, HIST UST Higher 536, 0.102, North
C18 PRATTS AUTOREPRS 320 GRAND AVE E EDR Hist Auto Higher 561, 0.106, East
19 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 2130 E. CALIFORNIA A AIRS, DRYCLEANERS, TIER 2 Higher 589, 0.112, NE
D20 WOOLF PEARL RFILL S 1900 RENO AVE E EDR Hist Auto Higher 604, 0.114, NNW
E21 SUNSHINE TRUCK STOP 1903 RENO AVE E EDR Hist Auto Higher 639, 0.121, NNW
D22 FREDRICK WILSON 1935 E RENO LUST, UST, HIST UST Higher 665, 0.126, North
F23 YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTE 1600 E RENO HIST UST Higher 673, 0.127, WNW
F24 YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTE 1600 E RENO LUST, UST Higher 673, 0.127, WNW
E25 CHECKERS TRUCK STOP 1901 E RENO LUST, UST, HIST UST Higher 680, 0.129, NNW
G26 PHILLIPS O.C. PRODUC 2700 E RENO HIST UST Higher 810, 0.153, East
G27 PHILLIPS O.C. PRODUC 2700 E RENO UST Higher 810, 0.153, East
H28 STANDARD IRON & META 1501 E. RENO AVE SWRCY Higher 863, 0.163, WNW
H29 STANDARD IRON & META 1501 E RENO LUST, UST, HIST UST Higher 863, 0.163, WNW
H30 ELLIS PROPERTY (VACA 1501 RENO LUST, UST, HIST UST Higher 863, 0.163, WNW
H31 STANDARD IRON & META 1501 E RENO CORRACTS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS Higher 863, 0.163, WNW
132 PARAWAX REFINERY 700 S IRVING SEMS-ARCHIVE, PRP Higher 991, 0.188, SSE
133 PARAWAS REFINERY 801 SOUTH IRVING STR SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 1243, 0.235, SSE
J34 FORMER ICX 1315 E RENO AVENUE UST Higher 1273, 0.241, WNW
J35 FORMER ICX 1315 E RENO AVENUE HIST UST Higher 1273, 0.241, WNW
36 PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY 20 S MARTIN LUTHER K LUST, LAST, UST, AST, HIST UST, TIER 2 Higher 1280, 0.242, NNE
37 TOWNLEY DAIRY 400 S ECKROAT LUST, UST Higher 1564, 0.296, ESE
K38 MID AMERICA CHEMICAL 1801 SKYLINE DR LUST, LAST, AST, OK COMPLAINT, TIER 2 Higher 1811, 0.343, SSW
39 BRUCE RYAN NOMINEE 100 SOUTH LOTTIE LUST, UST Higher 1862, 0.353, WNW
7204954.2s Page 2



Target Property Address:

FIRST AMERICANS BLVD
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

L40 DOUBLE EAGLE REFINER SHWS Higher 1889, 0.358, North
L41 DOUBLE EAGLE INST CONTROL Higher 1889, 0.358, North
K42 SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT L 1715 S SKYLINE DRIVE LUST, UST, HIST UST, TIER 2 Higher 1892, 0.358, SSW
M43 PIE NATIONWIDE 1925 SE SKYLINE LUST, UST Higher 1895, 0.359, South
M44 GRISBY HOLDINGS CORP 1905 E SKYLINE DR LUST, UST, HIST UST Higher 1924, 0.364, South
45 DEL PAINT MANUFACTUR 3105 E RENO LUST, UST, HIST UST Higher 2121, 0.402, East
46 PHILLIPS PETROLEUM C 910 S FAIRMONT SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2121, 0.402, SE
N47 INTEGRITY METALS 1101 E. RENO SWRCY Higher 2132, 0.404, WNW
N48 INTERSTATE METALS CO 1101 E RENO LUST, UST, BROWNFIELDS, HIST UST, AIRS Higher 2132, 0.404, WNW
N49 INTERSTATE METALS 1101 E RENO AVENUE US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 2132, 0.404, WNW
50 DERICHEBOURG RECYCLI 100 N BATH AVE SWRCY Higher 2195, 0.416, NW
N51 INTERSTATE METALS INST CONTROL Higher 2237, 0.424, West
N52 OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT 1100 E RENO LUST, UST Higher 2242, 0.425, West
53 CARTER & SONS FREIGH 2420 SE 8TH STR LUST, UST Higher 2262, 0.428, ESE
54 FOURTH STREET ABANDO 2200 BLOCK NE 4TH Delisted NPL, SEMS, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST... Higher 2287, 0.433, NNE
55 FUEL AT THE FLAG #5 1113 S EASTERN LUST, UST, HIST UST Higher 2354, 0.446, South
056 HEARN MACHINE WORKS 3201 E. RENO AVE. VCP Higher 2519, 0.477, East
057 DW HEARN MACHINE WOR 3201 E RENO SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2519, 0.477, East
P58 FOURTH STREET INST CONTROL Higher 2562, 0.485, NNE
P59 FOURTH STREET REFINE SHWS Higher 2562, 0.485, NNE
60 HENLEY’S SEALANT/ZON 200 WISCONSIN SEMS, PRP Higher 2576, 0.488, North
61 DOUBLE EAGLE REFINER 301 N RHODE ISLAND Delisted NPL, SEMS, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST... Higher 2734, 0.518, NNW
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _______________ Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF._______________. RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG. ... ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

RCRA-SQG.___ ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRA-VSQG._______________. RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System

ERNS.___ . Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
SWFILF.___ Permitted Solid Waste Disposal & Processing Facilities

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
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INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP_________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

SCAP_ . Site Cleanup Assistance program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIANODI ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPENDUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.__________._.__. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. ... Section 7 Tracking Systems

RMP. .. Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.__ .. Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS .. FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER_______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO___________________. Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. .. ... Incident and Accident Data
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CONSENT.__________________ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

ECHO._____ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFASNPL.__________________. Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES.____. Federal Sites PFAS Information

PFASTSCA ___ . .. PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST_____. PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR.______________. PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFASWQP__________________ Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFASNPDES.______________. Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFASECHO._______________. Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT. __ All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC______. Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
PFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
AIRS. ... Permitted AIRS Facility Listing
ASBESTOS.._______________. Asbestos Notification

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing
TIER 2. ... Tier 2 Data Listing

MINES MRDS___________.___. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDRMGP____________________ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGAHWS. ... Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGALF .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ... ___. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL: The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the
criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may
deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.

A review of the Delisted NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2022 has revealed that there
are 2 Delisted NPL sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FOURTH STREET ABANDO 2200 BLOCK NE 4TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) 54 138
EPA ID:: OKD980696470
Site ID:: 601297

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINER 301 N RHODE ISLAND NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.518 mi.) 61 166
EPA ID:: OKD007188717
Site ID:: 601029

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2022 has revealed that there are 2
SEMS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FOURTH STREET ABANDO 2200 BLOCK NE 4TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) 54 138
Site ID: 0601297
EPA Id: OKD980696470

HENLEY’S SEALANT/ZON 200 WISCONSIN N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) 60 165

Site ID: 0607040
EPA Id: OKN000607040

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly
known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
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assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a
given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential
NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2022 has revealed that there
are 4 SEMS-ARCHIVE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PARAWAX REFINERY 700 S IRVING SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) 132 57
Site ID: 0601121
EPA Id: OKD062270590

PARAWAS REFINERY 801 SOUTH IRVING STR SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) 133 59
Site ID: 0605326
EPA I1d: OK0000605326

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM C 910 S FAIRMONT SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.) 46 95
Site ID: 0601116
EPA Id: OKD060778065

DW HEARN MACHINE WOR 3201 E RENO E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) 057 159
Site ID: 0601034
EPA Id: OKD007194517

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2022 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

STANDARD IRON & META 1501 E RENO WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) H31 43
EPA ID:: OKD990699423

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS: A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

A review of the US ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/15/2022 has revealed that
there is 1 US ENG CONTROLS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FOURTH STREET ABANDO 2200 BLOCK NE 4TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) 54 138
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EPA ID:: OKD980696470
EPA ID:: OKD980696470

US INST CONTROLS: A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use

restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on

site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

A review of the US INST CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/15/2022 has revealed that
there is 1 US INST CONTROLS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
FOURTH STREET ABANDO 2200 BLOCK NE 4TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) 54 138
EPA ID:: OKD980696470
Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities
SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. Available information varies by state.
A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2022 has revealed that there are 2
SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINER N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) L40 83
FOURTH STREET REFINE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.) P59 163

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported

leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Oklahoma Corporation Commission’s Leaking

UST list.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/05/2022 has revealed that there are 18
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

Page

GARY DALES 66 1948 E RENO NO-1/8(0.102 mi.) D17
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5505096
Close Date: 01/26/2000

FREDRICK WILSON 1935 E RENO N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) D22
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5508258
Close Date: 11/22/1996

YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTE 1600 E RENO WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) F24

16

25

28
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STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5507078
Close Date: 10/24/1994

CHECKERS TRUCK STOP

STATUS: Closed

Facility 1d: 5510187
Close Date: 12/27/1999
Close Date: 04/25/1991
Close Date: 10/06/1993
Close Date: 03/27/2006
Close Date: 03/01/1989

1901 E RENO

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

STANDARD IRON & META
STATUS: Closed
Facility Id: 5505351
Close Date: 10/14/2003
Close Date: 03/23/1994

ELLIS PROPERTY (VACA
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5510419
Close Date: 01/11/2001

PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5511197
Close Date: 05/10/2017
Close Date: 02/29/2008
Close Date: 12/08/2009

TOWNLEY DAIRY
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5502145
Close Date: 10/29/2002

MID AMERICA CHEMICAL
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5514905
Close Date: 03/09/2000

BRUCE RYAN NOMINEE
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5503040
Close Date: 08/18/1999

SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT L
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5505434
Close Date: 03/15/1990

PIE NATIONWIDE
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5502761
Close Date: 07/14/1994

GRISBY HOLDINGS CORP
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5500989
Close Date: 06/11/1991

DEL PAINT MANUFACTUR

1501 E RENO

1501 RENO

20 S MARTIN LUTHER K

400 S ECKROAT

1801 SKYLINE DR

100 SOUTH LOTTIE

1715 S SKYLINE DRIVE

1925 SE SKYLINE

1905 E SKYLINE DR

3105 E RENO

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.)

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.)

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.)
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STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5508558
Close Date: 11/26/2001
Close Date: 07/11/1991
INTERSTATE METALS CO 1101 E RENO WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.404 mi.) N48 101
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5504605
Close Date: 11/22/2019
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT 1100 E RENO W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) N52 136
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5501515
Close Date: 01/23/1996
CARTER & SONS FREIGH 2420 SE 8TH STR ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) 53 137
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5503943
Close Date: 04/01/1989
FUEL AT THE FLAG #5 1113 S EASTERN S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.) 55 156
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5505556
Close Date: 04/03/2002

LAST: The Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank database.

A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/05/2022 has revealed that there are 2
LAST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY 20 S MARTIN LUTHER K NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) 36 61
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5511197
Close Date: 07/16/2009

MID AMERICA CHEMICAL 1801 SKYLINE DR SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) K38 70
STATUS: Closed
Facility 1d: 5514905
Close Date: 05/20/2011

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Oklahoma Corporation
Commission’s State UST List, List Il Version.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/05/2022 has revealed that there are 9 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

GARY DALES 66 1948 E RENO N 0 -1/8 (0.102 mi.) D17 16
Facility Id: 5505096
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TankStatus: POU

FREDRICK WILSON 1935 E RENO N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) D22 25
Facility 1d: 5508258
TankStatus: TOU

YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTE 1600 E RENO WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) F24 28
Facility 1d: 5507078
TankStatus: POU

CHECKERS TRUCK STOP 1901 E RENO NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) E25 30
Facility 1d: 5510187
TankStatus: CIU

PHILLIPS O.C. PRODUC 2700 E RENO E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) G27 36
Facility 1d: 5508348
TankStatus: POU

STANDARD IRON & META 1501 E RENO WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) H29 38
Facility 1d: 5505351
TankStatus: POU
TankStatus: CIU

ELLIS PROPERTY (VACA 1501 RENO WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) H30 40
Facility 1d: 5510419
TankStatus: POU

FORMER ICX 1315 E RENO AVENUE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) J34 60
Facility 1d: 5520961
TankStatus: POU

PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY 20 S MARTIN LUTHER K NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) 36 61
Facility 1d: 5511197
TankStatus: CIU

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Oklahoma Corporation Commission’s State AST List, List Il Version.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/05/2022 has revealed that there is 1 AST
site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY 20 S MARTIN LUTHER K NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) 36 61
Facility 1d: 5511197
Tank Status: CIU

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL: Sites with institutional controls in place.

A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2022 has revealed that there
are 4 INST CONTROL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
AICCM LAND DEVELOPME S 0-1/8(0.077 mi.) 12 15
DOUBLE EAGLE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) L41 84
INTERSTATE METALS W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) N51 135

TC7204954.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 12



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FOURTH STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.) P58 163

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Site Inventory.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2022 has revealed that there are 2 VCP
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

EVANS TRANSPORT GASO 1-35 SOUTH AT I-40 W ENE O - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) 4 13
Facility Status: Project inactive. Details of closure or withdrawal from VCP are not known without
referring to the individual file.

HEARN MACHINE WORKS 3201 E. RENO AVE. E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) 056 158
Facility Status: Project inactive. Details of closure or withdrawal from VCP are not known without
referring to the individual file.

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS:

A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 BROWNFIELDS site
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

INTERSTATE METALS CO 1101 E RENO WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.404 mi.) N48 101
Database: BROWNFIELDS 2, Date of Government Version: 06/09/2022

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA's listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/23/2022 has revealed that there
is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

INTERSTATE METALS 1101 E RENO AVENUE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.404 mi.) N49 102
ACRES property ID: 232903
Cleanup Completion Date: 5/30/2017
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Cleanup Completion Date: -
Cleanup Completion Date: 11/22/2019

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY: A listing of recycling facility locations.

A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/10/2019 has revealed that there are 3
SWRCY sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
STANDARD IRON & META 1501 E. RENO AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) H28 36
INTEGRITY METALS 1101 E. RENO WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.404 mi.) N47 99
DERICHEBOURG RECYCLI 100 N BATH AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi) 50 134
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
HIST UST: This underground storage tank listing includes tank information through March 2003. This
listing is no longer updated by the Oklahoma Corporation Commission.
A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2003 has revealed that there are 9
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
GARY DALES 66 1948 E RENO N O - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) D17 16
Facility 1d: 5505096
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
FREDRICK WILSON 1935 E RENO N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) D22 25
Facility 1d: 5508258
Tank Status: Currently in Use
YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTE 1600 E RENO WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) F23 27
Facility 1d: 5507078
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
CHECKERS TRUCK STOP 1901 E RENO NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) E25 30
Facility 1d: 5510187
Tank Status: Currently in Use
PHILLIPS O.C. PRODUC 2700 E RENO E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) G26 36
Facility 1d: 5508348
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
STANDARD IRON & META 1501 E RENO WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) H29 38
Facility 1d: 5505351
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Tank Status: Currently in Use
ELLIS PROPERTY (VACA 1501 RENO WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) H30 40
Facility 1d: 5510419
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
FORMER ICX 1315 E RENO AVENUE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) J35 61
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Facility 1d: 9919638
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY 20 S MARTIN LUTHER K NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) 36 61
Facility 1d: 5511197
Tank Status: Currently in Use

Records of Emergency Release Reports
OK COMPLAINT: Environmental complaints report to the Oklahoma corporation commission.

A review of the OK COMPLAINT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/30/2021 has revealed that there
are 2 OK COMPLAINT sites within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 2 8
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 3 10

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do

not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2022 has revealed that
there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

STANDARD IRON & META 1501 E RENO WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) H31 43
EPA ID:: OKD990699423

ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2022 has revealed that there are 2 ROD
sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FOURTH STREET ABANDO 2200 BLOCK NE 4TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) 54 138
EPA ID:: OKD980696470

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINER 301 N RHODE ISLAND NNW 1/2 -1 (0.518 mi.) 61 166

EPA ID:: OKD007188717
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DRYCLEANERS: A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2022 has revealed that there is
1 DRYCLEANERS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 2130 E. CALIFORNIA A NE O - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) 19 18
Facility Status: Operating
Facility 1d: 16589

UIC: Class | injection wells. CLASS | wells are used to inject liquid hazardous and
non-hazardous wastes beneath the lower most Underground Sources of Drinking Water (USDW).

A review of the UIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/16/2022 has revealed that there is 1 UIC
site within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

Not reported 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.) 1 8

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 13 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
RED ROCK PET CO NO 2 34 GRAND AVE E E 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) A5 13
STEPHENS E F FILLING 131 GRAND AVE E E 0-1/8 (0.051 mi.) A6 13
127 29 PEERYS SERVIC 127 GRAND AVE E E 0-1/8 (0.051 mi.) A7 14
GIPSON BROS SERV STA 201 GRAND AVE E E 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) B8 14
KLEIN OIL CO NO 6 203 GRAND AVE E E 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) B9 14
HAWK J C SERV FILL S 100 GRAND AVE E E 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) A10 14
303 5 PREST MACH: WK 303 GRAND AVE E E 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) C13 15
BUTLER SERV STA EQUI 302 GRAND AVE E E 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) Cl4 15
UNDERWOOD GARY D 1948 E RENO N O -1/8 (0.102 mi.) D15 16
TRADE WINDS MOBIL 1948 RENO AVE E N O - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) D16 16
PRATTS AUTOREPRS 320 GRAND AVE E E 0-1/8 (0.106 mi.) C18 18
WOOLF PEARL RFILL S 1900 RENO AVE E NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) D20 25
SUNSHINE TRUCK STOP 1903 RENO AVE E NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) E21 25
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
Cleaner site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ARROW CLEANERS 110 GRAND AVE E E 0-1/8 (0.069 mi.) All 15
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 8 records.

Site Name

AMERICAN MEDICAL DISPOSAL, INC.

LAND RECLAIMERS, INC. LANDFILL

VILLA LANDFILL

CITY OF DEL CITY LANDFILL

CITY OF DEL CITY MUNICIPAL INCINER
KIWANIS

ALTEC LANSING

CUSTOM EQUIPMENT COMPANY SANITARY

Database(s)

SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
VCP
VCP
ODI

TC7204954.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 18



http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykDV03fve0fQ9yc8.Rz46P9JwB0C6IdXaUs3idjQgrPZ4RgOmFV9HrZG5OWzRrUUmbg70aaVQUji7rfAUqdCssOfslK.CuF9opL9BMmxp3nmraNzAd5B.LeBBM4pUBEl0o65FEKYf5nSuEACtbd7DiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykDV03fve0fQ9yc8.Rz46P9JwB0C6IdXaUs3idjQgrPZ4RgOmFV9HrZG5OWzRrUUmbg70aaVQUji7rfAUqdCssOfslK.CuF9opL9BMmxp3nmraNzAd5B.LeBBM4pUBEl0o64FEKYf5nSuEACtbdBDiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykDV03fve0fQ9yc8.Rz46P9JwB0C6IdXaUs3idjQgrPZ4RgOmFV9HrZG5OWzRrUUmbg70aaVQUji7rfAUqdCssOfslK.CuF9opL9BMmxp3nmraNzAd5B.LeBBM4pUBEl0o65FEKYf5nSuEACtbd3DiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykDV03fve0fQ9yc8.Rz46P9JwB0C6IdXaUs3idjQgrPZ4RgOmFV9HrZG5OWzRrUUmbg70aaVQUji7rfAUqdCssOfslK.CuF9opL9BMmxp3nmraNzAd5B.LeBBM4pUBEl0o63FEKYf5nSuEACtbdCDiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykDV03fve0fQ9yc8.Rz46P9JwB0C6IdXaUs3idjQgrPZ4RgOmFV9HrZG5OWzRrUUmbg70aaVQUji7rfAUqdCssOfslK.CuF9opL9BMmxp3nmraNzAd5B.LeBBM4pUBEl0o64FEKYf5nSuEACtbd8DiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykDV03fve0fQ9yc8.Rz46P9JwB0C6IdXaUs5idjQgrPZ4RgOmFV3HrZG5OWzRrUUmbgB0aaVQUji7rfAUqdCssOfslK.CuF9opLBBMmxp3nmraNzAd58.LeBBM4pUBEl0o64FEKYf5nSuEACtbd5DiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykDV03fve0fQ9yc8.Rz46P9JwB0C6IdXaUs5idjQgrPZ4RgOmFVBHrZG5OWzRrUUmbg80aaVQUji7rfAUqd6ssOfslK.CuF9opL6BMmxp3nmraNzAd55.LeBBM4pUBEl0o6AFEKYf5nSuEACtbdADiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykD403fve0fQ9yc8.Rz36P9JwB0C6IdXaUs3idjQgrPZ4RgOmFVAHrZG5OWzRrUUmbg70aaVQUji7rfAUqd7ssOfslK.CuF9opL8BMmxp3nmraNzAd54.LeBBM4pUBEl0o63FEKYf5nSuEACtbd9DiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 1 1 NR 2
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 2 2 NR NR 4
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 1 0 0 NR 1
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
SHWS 1.000 0 0 2 0 NR 2
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 1 6 11 NR NR 18

TC7204954.2s Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LAST 0.500 0 1 NR NR 2
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 1 8 NR NR NR 9
AST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL 0.500 1 0 3 NR NR 4
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 1 0 1 NR NR 2
SCAP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY 0.500 0 1 2 NR NR 3
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
HIST UST 0.250 1 8 NR NR NR 9
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
OK COMPLAINT 0.001 2 NR NR NR NR 2
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 1 1 NR 2
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS FEDERAL SITES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ATSDR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS WQP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPDES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAININ®.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TIER 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
uic 0.001 1 NR NR NR NR 1
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 13 NR NR NR NR 13
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 23 29 30 2 0 84
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC7204954.2s Page 7




Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 UIC S125710289
N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA (County), OK
1 ft.
UIC:

Relative: Name: Not reported
Higher Address: Not reported
Actual: City, State, Zip: OK
1160 ft. Longitude: -97.4755220

Latitude: 35.4604800

Section: 1

Township: 11N

Range: o3w

API ID: 3510937654

Q1 Quarter: NW

Q2 Quarter: SW

Q3 Quarter: SW

Q4 Quarter: N2

Order Number: 358049

Operator ID: 20111

Operator: RAINBO SERVICE COMPANY

Well Type: CDW

Well Number: 1-1

Well Name: PESTHOUSE

Approval Date: 06/24/1991

PSI: 0

BBLS: 10000

Zone: ARBUCKLE

Non Liquid or Solid Injection: Not reported

One Thousand Cubic Feet: Not reported
2 OK COMPLAINT S116280616

N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA (County), OK
1 ft.
OK COMPLAINT:

Relative: Name: Not reported
Higher Address: Not reported
Actual: City,State,Zip: OK
1169 ft. Agency Receiving Complaint: Not reported

Agency with Jurisdiction:
Complaint Number:
Complaint Number:
Complaint Number 2:
Complaint Date Closed:
Agency Person Contacted:
Date Referred to Agency:
Date Agency Received:
Anonymous Complaint:
Confirmation Status:
Complainant Name:
Complainant Address:
Complainant Work Phone:
Complainant Home Phone:
Complainant City,St,Zip:

Date Complaint was Received:
Time Complaint was Received:
Source and Type of Complaint:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Name of Affected Waterbody:
Waterbody was affected:
Fish or Wildlife Kill Occured:

Legal Subdivition of Complaint Site:

Section, Township, Range:
Township:

Range:

Lat/Long (dms):

Latitude Decimal:
Longitude Decimal:

Date Agency Responded:
First Response Time:
Referred To:

Date Referred:

Pollution:

Locate Meridian:

Date Investigation:

Officer Name:

Investigator Initials:
Responsible Party Telephone:

Responsible Party Telephone2:

Leased Well Name:
Facility Contact:

Date Under Investigation:
Date Under Litigation:
Date Under Remediation:
Date Under Mediation:
Date Resolved:
Confirmation Status:
County Number:
General Location:
Locate QT1:

Locate QT2:

Locate QT3:

Locate QT4:

Fiscal Year:

Comp Date Closed:
Mobile:

Latitude Measure:
Longitude Measure:
Identifier:

Source cat Code:
Description:

Inquiry Category Name:
Inquiry Status Name:
Inquiry Nature Name:

Responsible Party Address Suite Number:
Complainant Address Suite Number:

Incident No:
Incident Type:
Incident Status:
Event:

Event Date:
Saltwater Purge:
Finding:
Recommendations:
Well ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03/21/2013
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2013

Not reported
Not reported
35.46

-97.48
134011
29253
Radiation
Anonymous
Closed
Others

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S$116280616
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued) S116280616

Well Type: Not reported
Well Status: Not reported
Well Number: Not reported
Operator Name: Not reported
State Fund: Not reported
Enforcement: Not reported
District: Not reported
Comp Against: Not reported
Comp Email: Not reported
Comp WPHN: Not reported
Comp HPHN: Not reported
Comp MBHN: Not reported
Comp Email 2: Not reported
Confirm WB: Not reported
Branch: Not reported
Transmit: Not reported
Entered By: Not reported
Ref Number: Not reported
Ref Type: Not reported
Date ERC: Not reported
Telephone Number: Not reported
Investigation Assigned: Not reported
Referred Another Agency: Not reported
Investigation: Not reported
Letters Received: Not reported
Telephone Number of Comp: Not reported
Type of Complaint?: Not reported
FieldO: Not reported
Open Date: Not reported
Closed Date: Not reported
Reason for Closure: Not reported
Start Time: Not reported
End Time: Not reported
Anonymous Confidential or Unrestricted:  Not reported
Creation Date: Not reported
Creator: Not reported
Edit Date: Not reported
Editor: Not reported
Allegation: Not reported

3 OK COMPLAINT S116278572

N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA (County), OK
1ft.
OK COMPLAINT:

Relative: Name: Not reported

Lower Address: Not reported

Actual: City,State, Zip: OK

1158 ft. Agency Receiving Complaint: Not reported

Agency with Jurisdiction:
Complaint Number:
Complaint Number:
Complaint Number 2:
Complaint Date Closed:
Agency Person Contacted:
Date Referred to Agency:
Date Agency Received:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Anonymous Complaint:
Confirmation Status:
Complainant Name:
Complainant Address:
Complainant Work Phone:
Complainant Home Phone:
Complainant City,St,Zip:

Date Complaint was Received:

Time Complaint was Received:
Source and Type of Complaint:

Name of Affected Waterbody:
Waterbody was affected:
Fish or Wildlife Kill Occured:

Legal Subdivition of Complaint Site:

Section, Township, Range:
Township:

Range:

Lat/Long (dms):

Latitude Decimal:
Longitude Decimal:

Date Agency Responded:
First Response Time:
Referred To:

Date Referred:

Pollution:

Locate Meridian:

Date Investigation:

Officer Name:

Investigator Initials:
Responsible Party Telephone:

Responsible Party Telephone2:

Leased Well Name:
Facility Contact:

Date Under Investigation:
Date Under Litigation:
Date Under Remediation:
Date Under Mediation:
Date Resolved:
Confirmation Status:
County Number:
General Location:
Locate QT1:

Locate QT2:

Locate QT3:

Locate QT4:

Fiscal Year:

Comp Date Closed:
Mobile:

Latitude Measure:
Longitude Measure:
Identifier:

Source cat Code:
Description:

Inquiry Category Name:
Inquiry Status Name:
Inquiry Nature Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/01/2012
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2013

Not reported
Not reported
35.461486
97.476447
121523
29240
Self-reported Spills / Releases
Anonymous
Closed

Spill

Responsible Party Address Suite Number: Not reported

S$116278572
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Complainant Address Suite Number:
Incident No:

Not reported
Not reported

Incident Type: Not reported
Incident Status: Not reported
Event: Not reported
Event Date: Not reported
Saltwater Purge: Not reported
Finding: Not reported
Recommendations: Not reported

Well ID: Not reported
Well Type: Not reported
Well Status: Not reported
Well Number: Not reported
Operator Name: Not reported
State Fund: Not reported
Enforcement: Not reported
District: Not reported
Comp Against: Not reported
Comp Email: Not reported
Comp WPHN: Not reported
Comp HPHN: Not reported
Comp MBHN: Not reported
Comp Email 2: Not reported
Confirm WB: Not reported
Branch: Not reported
Transmit: Not reported
Entered By: Not reported
Ref Number: Not reported
Ref Type: Not reported
Date ERC: Not reported

Telephone Number:
Investigation Assigned:
Referred Another Agency:
Investigation:

Letters Received:
Telephone Number of Comp:
Type of Complaint?:
FieldO:

Open Date:

Closed Date:

Reason for Closure:

Start Time:

End Time:

Anonymous Confidential or Unrestricted:

Creation Date:
Creator:

Edit Date:
Editor:
Allegation:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$116278572
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
4 EVANS TRANSPORT GASOLINE SPILL, 135S-140W, OKC, EC VCP S112431655
ENE I-35 SOUTH AT I-40 WEST N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
0.008 mi.
41 ft.
Relative: VCP:
Higher Name: EVANS TRANSPORT GASOLINE SPILL, 135S-140W, OKC, ECLS# 121095
Actual: Address: 1-35 SOUTH AT |-40 WEST
1167 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
Site ID: Not reported
Object ID: Not reported
Status: Project inactive. Details of closure or withdrawal from VCP are not
known without referring to the individual file.
Start Date: 06/09/2012
Inactive Date: 07/12/2013
Maco Date: Not reported
Complete Date: 07/12/2013
Consent Order Date: Not reported
Case Number: Not reported
Issue Description: Hydrocarbon in soil: Gasoline tanker truck overturned and spilled
gasoline onto median between |-35 southbound and 1-40 westbound.
Brownfields: Not reported
Institutional Controls: Not reported
Project Manager: J. Paul Davis
Latitude: 35.463872000000002
Longitude: -97.472239000000002
A5 RED ROCK PET CO NO 2 FILL STA EDR Hist Auto 1014168398
East 34 GRAND AVE E N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
0.050 mi.
263 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1186 ft. 1940 RED ROCK PET CO NO 2 FILL STA GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
A6 STEPHENS E F FILLING STA EDR Hist Auto 1014196894
East 131 GRAND AVE E N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
0.051 mi.
267 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1178 ft. 1925 STEPHENS E F FILLING STA AUTOMOBILE FILLING STATIONS
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A7 127 29 PEERYS SERVICE STATION EDR Hist Auto 1014178652
East 127 GRAND AVE E N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
0.051 mi.
268 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1179 ft. 1935 127 29 PEERYS SERVICE STATION GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1940 127 29 PEERYS SERVICE STATION GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1950 PEERYS TIRE & BATTERY GASOLINE STATIONS
1954 PERRYS SERV STA GASOLINE STATIONS
1960 PEERYS SERV STAACE GASOLINE STATIONS
B8 GIPSON BROS SERV STA 4 CE EDR Hist Auto 1014176078
East 201 GRAND AVE E N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
0.054 mi.
287 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
1182 ft. 1935 O K SERVICE STATION GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1945 JOHNNIES TRUCK STOP GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1954 GIPSON SERV STA GASOLINE STATIONS
1960 GIPSON BROS SERV STA 4 CE GASOLINE STATIONS
B9 KLEIN OIL CO NO 6 EDR Hist Auto 1014162503
East 203 GRAND AVE E N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
0.055 mi.
290 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
1182 ft. 1925 KLEIN OILCO NO 6 AUTOMOBILE FILLING STATIONS
A10 HAWK J C SERV FILL STA EDR Hist Auto 1014176246
East 100 GRAND AVE E N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
0.069 mi.
363 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1183 ft. 1940 MC LAUGHLIN RICHD M FILLING STA GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1945 GUHLSTORF RUDOLPH E FILL STA GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1950 HAWK JC SERV FILL STA GASOLINE STATIONS
1954 HAWK JC SERV STA GASOLINE STATIONS
1960 HAWKJC SERV STAACE GASOLINE STATIONS
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
All ARROW CLEANERS EDR Hist Cleaner 1014153140
East 110 GRAND AVE E N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
0.069 mi.
363 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1182 ft. 1945 ARROW CLEANERS CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
1950 MARTINS CLNRS CLEANERS AND DYERS
1954 MARTINS CLEANERS CLEANERS AND DYERS
12 AICCM LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC INST CONTROL  S128533258
South N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA (County), OK
0.077 mi.
404 ft.
Relative: INST:
Higher Name: AICCM LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC
Actual: Address: Not reported
1168 ft. City,State, Zip: OK
LPD Site ID: 102204
Book Number: 15015
Pages: 475-481
Document Number: Not reported
Program: Brownfields
Collection: reported by deq personnel
Date Filled: 12/28/2021
Link: https://applications.deq.ok.gov/webdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Bro
wnfields/AICCMLandDevelopmentLLC.PDF
Latitude: 35.458834
Longitude: -97.476952
C13 303 5 PREST MACH: WKS CO EDR Hist Auto 1014192789
East 303 GRAND AVE E N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
0.088 mi.
466 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
1172 ft. 1916 303 5 PREST MACH: WKS CO AUTOMOBILE REPAIRERS
C14 BUTLER SERV STA EQUIP REPR EDR Hist Auto 1014175051
East 302 GRAND AVE E N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
0.099 mi.
521 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1176 ft. 1950 BUTLER SERV STA EQUIP REPR REPAIR SHOPS
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D15 UNDERWOOD GARY D EDR Hist Auto 1021411493
North 1948 E RENO N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
0.102 mi.
536 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1172 ft. 1971 UNDERWOOD GARY D Gasoline Service Stations
1972 UNDERWOOD GARY D Gasoline Service Stations
1973 UNDERWOOD GARY D Gasoline Service Stations
1974 UNDERWOOD GARY D Gasoline Service Stations
D16 TRADE WINDS MOBIL EDR Hist Auto 1014197130
North 1948 RENO AVE E N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73104
0.102 mi.
536 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1172 ft. 1975 TRADE WINDS MOBIL GASOLINE STATIONS
1981 TRADEWINDS MOBIL GAS STA GASOLINE STATIONS
1986 TRADEWINDS MOBIL GAS ST GASOLINE STATIONS
D17 GARY DALES 66 LUST U001884561
North 1948 E RENO UST N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117 HIST UST
0.102 mi.
536 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster D
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: GARY DALES 66
Actual: Address: 1948 E RENO
1172 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Facility ID: 5505096
Case Number: 064-1334
Case Type: Confirmed Release
Tank Type: UST
Release Date: 02/09/1995
Close Date: 01/26/2000
Lat/Long: 35.4638 / -97.4943
Status: Closed
UST:
Facility ID: 5505096
Contact Name: Gary Dale Underwood
Contact Address: 1948 E. Reno Avenue

Contact Telephone:

4052360136

Contact City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73117
Lat/Long: 35.4638 /-97.4943

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Permanently Out Of Use
Total Capacity: 4000

Substance: Gasoline
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GARY DALES 66 (Continued)

Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:

Tank Construction:

Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:

Tank Construction:

Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:

Tank Construction:

Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

HIST UST:
Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

04/19/1971

UST

04/22/1988
Permanently out of use
Tank Closed In Place
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

2

Permanently Out Of Use
10000

Gasoline

04/19/1971

UST

04/22/1988
Permanently out of use
Tank Closed In Place
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

3

Permanently Out Of Use
8000

Gasoline

04/19/1971

UST

04/22/1988
Permanently out of use
Tank Closed In Place
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

5505096

Gary Dale Underwood
1948 E. Reno Avenue
Oklahoma City, OK 73117
1

Permanently Out of Use
4/19/1971 0:00:00

4000

Gasoline

5505096

Gary Dale Underwood
1948 E. Reno Avenue
Oklahoma City, OK 73117
2

Permanently Out of Use
4/19/1971 0:00:00

10000

Gasoline

u001884561
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GARY DALES 66 (Continued) u001884561
Facility ID: 5505096
Owner Name: Gary Dale Underwood
Owner Address: 1948 E. Reno Avenue
Owner City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73117
Tank ID: 3
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: 4/19/1971 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 8000
Product: Gasoline
c18 PRATTS AUTOREPRS EDR Hist Auto 1014172951
East 320 GRAND AVE E N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
0.106 mi.
561 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
1177 ft. 1954 PRATTS AUTOREPRS AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
19 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 825 AIRS S119133795
NE 2130 E. CALIFORNIA AVE. DRYCLEANERS N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117 TIER 2
0.112 mi.
5809 ft.
Relative: AIRS:
Higher Name: UNIFIRST CORP OKC PLT
Actual: Address: 2130 E CALIFORNIA AVE
1171 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129
Company: UNIFIRST CORP
Operating Status: Operating
NAICS Code: 812332
SIC Code: 7218
Permit Number: 2016-1053-0
Issue Date: 03/23/2017
Contact First Name: TRACY
Contact Last Name: CAINE
Contact Phone: (405) 272-0422
Latitude: 35.46506
Longitude: -97.472872
AIRS Emission:
Year: 2017
Facility ID: 16589

Facility Name:
Facility Address:
Facility City:
Facility State:
Facility Zip:
Facility County:
Company ID:
Company:

SIC:

SOx Tons:
NOx Tons:

UNIFIRST CORP OKC PLT
2130 E CALIFORNIA AVE
OKLAHOMA CITY

OK

73129

OKLAHOMA

4158

UNIFIRST CORP

7218

0

0.86
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 825 (Continued) S119133795
CO Tons: 0.73
PM10 Tons: 4.438
PM25 Tons: 2.468
HAPS Tons: 0.363
VOC Total Tons: 2.03
HAP Toxic Tons: 0
Toxic Tons: 0
Other Tons: 0
Classification: Syn-Min
Latitude: 35.46506
Longitude: -97.47287
Year: 2016
Facility ID: 16589
Facility Name: UNIFIRST CORP OKC PLT
Facility Address: 2130 E CALIFORNIA AVE
Facility City: OKLAHOMA CITY
Facility State: OK
Facility Zip: 73129
Facility County: OKLAHOMA
Company ID: 4158
Company: UNIFIRST CORP
SIC: 7218
SOx Tons: 0
NOx Tons: 0.94
CO Tons: 0.78
PM10 Tons: 8.07
PM25 Tons: 4.47
HAPS Tons: 0.511
VOC Total Tons: 2.811
HAP Toxic Tons: 0
Toxic Tons: 0
Other Tons: 0
Classification: Syn-Min
Latitude: 35.46506
Longitude: -97.47287
Year: 2020
Facility ID: 16589

Facility Name:
Facility Address:
Facility City:
Facility State:
Facility Zip:
Facility County:
Company ID:
Company:

SIC:

SOx Tons:

NOx Tons:

CO Tons:

PM10 Tons:
PM25 Tons:
HAPS Tons:
VOC Total Tons:
HAP Toxic Tons:
Toxic Tons:

UNIFIRST CORP OKC PLT
2130 E CALIFORNIA AVE
OKLAHOMA CITY

OK

73129

OKLAHOMA

4158

UNIFIRST CORP

7218

0

0.869

0.73

6.424

3.579

0.338

2.479

0.11

0
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Other Tons:
Classification:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Year:

Facility ID:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:
Facility City:
Facility State:
Facility Zip:
Facility County:
Company ID:
Company:

SIC:

SOx Tons:

NOx Tons:

CO Tons:

PM10 Tons:
PM25 Tons:
HAPS Tons:
VOC Total Tons:
HAP Toxic Tons:
Toxic Tons:
Other Tons:
Classification:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Facility Status:
Company Name:
Plant Phone:
SIC Code:
NAICS Code:
NAICS:
Latitude:
Longitude:

OK TIER 2:

Facility ID:
Test:

Address:

City:

Facilty Country:

All Chems. Same as Last Year:
Date Tier 2 Signed:

Dike/Other Safeguards Employed:
Facility Department:

Facility Date Modified:

State Fees Total:

Facility Fire District:

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 825 (Continued)

0

Syn-Min
35.46506
-97.47287

2018

16589

UNIFIRST CORP OKC PLT
2130 E CALIFORNIA AVE
OKLAHOMA CITY
OK

73129
OKLAHOMA
4158

UNIFIRST CORP
7218

0

0.77

0.65

4.78

2.66

0.19

1.967

0

0

0

Syn-Min

35.46506
-97.47287

UNIFIRST CORP OKC PLT
2130 E CALIFORNIA AVE
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129
16589

Operating

UNIFIRST CORP

Not reported

7218

812332

Industrial Launderers
35.46506

-97.47287

Not reported
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 825
2130 E. CALIFORNIA AVE.
OKLAHOMA CITY
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$119133795
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 825 (Continued)

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Mailing Country:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Lat/Long Location Description:
Lat/Long Method:

Number of Employees on Site:
Object ID:

Notes:

Validation Report:

Reporting Year:

Site Coordinate Abbrvtions Submitted:

State 1Require Contact:
ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Desctription:
Facility Last Modified:

Contact Record ID: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Email: Not reported

Contact Mail Address:  Not reported
Contact Mail City,St,Zip: Not reported
Contact Mail Country:  Not reported
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Modified Date: Not reported
Acute Health Risks:

Average Daily Amount:

Average Daily Amount Code:
Chemical Inventory Record ID:
Chemical Same As Last Year:
Chronic Heath Risks:

CAS Number:

EHS Substance:

Last Modified:

State Max Daily Amt Required:

State Unit Required:

Days on Site:

Chemical Name:

Fire Hazard:

Gas:

Liquid:

Max Daily Amount:

Max Daily Amount Code:

Max Amount in Largest Container:
Mixture Form:

"Sudden Release of Preasue" Hazard:

Pure Form:

Reactive Hazard:

Solid:

State Contact Field:

State Contact Comment:

State EHS Comment:

State Label Code:

Max Daily Amount Required:

State Mac Per Container Required:
State Req Heading:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
35.465203
-97.472283
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2078757
Not reported
Not reported
2020

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$119133795
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 825 (Continued)

Trade Secret:

Mixture Chemical:

Mixture Percentage:

Mixture CAS:

Mixture EHS:

Mixture Last Modified:

Amount of Substnce:

Amount Units:

Type of Storage:

Number Code for Storage Pressure:

Number Code for Storage Temperature:

Last Modified:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Location: Not reported

Facility ID: Not reported

Test: UNIFIRST CORPORATION 825
Address: 2130 E. CALIFORNIA AVE.
City: OKLAHOMA CITY

Facilty Country:

All Chems. Same as Last Year:
Date Tier 2 Signed:

Dike/Other Safeguards Employed:
Facility Department:

Facility Date Modified:

State Fees Total:

Facility Fire District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Mailing Country:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Lat/Long Location Description:
Lat/Long Method:

Number of Employees on Site:
Object ID:

Notes:

Validation Report:

Reporting Year:

Site Coordinate Abbrvtions Submitted:

State 1Require Contact:
ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Desctription:
Facility Last Modified:
Contact Record ID:
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Email: Not reported
Contact Mail Address: Not reported
Contact Mail City,St,Zip: Not reported
Contact Mail Country:  Not reported
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Modified Date: Not reported
Acute Health Risks:

Average Daily Amount:

Average Daily Amount Code:
Chemical Inventory Record ID:
Chemical Same As Last Year:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2130 E. CALIFORNIA AVE.
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2017

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$119133795
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 825 (Continued)

Chronic Heath Risks:

CAS Number:

EHS Substance:

Last Modified:

State Max Daily Amt Required:
State Unit Required:

Days on Site:

Chemical Name:

Fire Hazard:

Gas:

Liquid:

Max Daily Amount:

Max Daily Amount Code:

Max Amount in Largest Container:
Mixture Form:

"Sudden Release of Preasue" Hazard:

Pure Form:

Reactive Hazard:

Solid:

State Contact Field:

State Contact Comment:

State EHS Comment:

State Label Code:

Max Daily Amount Required:

State Mac Per Container Required:
State Req Heading:

Trade Secret:

Mixture Chemical:

Mixture Percentage:

Mixture CAS:

Mixture EHS:

Mixture Last Modified:

Amount of Substnce:

Amount Units:

Type of Storage:

Number Code for Storage Pressure:

Number Code for Storage Temperature:

Last Modified:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Location: Not reported

Facility ID: Not reported

Test: UNIFIRST CORPORATION 825
Address: 2130 E. CALIFORNIA AVE.
City: OKLAHOMA CITY

Facilty Country:

All Chems. Same as Last Year:
Date Tier 2 Signed:

Dike/Other Safeguards Employed:
Facility Department:

Facility Date Modified:

State Fees Total:

Facility Fire District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Mailing Country:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
35.465203

-97.472283

S$119133795
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 825 (Continued)

Lat/Long Location Description:
Lat/Long Method:

Number of Employees on Site:
Object ID:

Notes:

Validation Report:

Reporting Year:

Site Coordinate Abbrvtions Submitted:

State 1Require Contact:
ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Desctription:
Facility Last Modified:

Contact Record ID: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Email: Not reported

Contact Mail Address: Not reported
Contact Mail City,St,Zip: Not reported
Contact Mail Country:  Not reported
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Modified Date: Not reported
Acute Health Risks:

Average Daily Amount:

Average Daily Amount Code:
Chemical Inventory Record ID:
Chemical Same As Last Year:
Chronic Heath Risks:

CAS Number:

EHS Substance:

Last Modified:

State Max Daily Amt Required:

State Unit Required:

Days on Site:

Chemical Name:

Fire Hazard:

Gas:

Liquid:

Max Daily Amount:

Max Daily Amount Code:

Max Amount in Largest Container:
Mixture Form:

"Sudden Release of Preasue" Hazard:

Pure Form:

Reactive Hazard:

Solid:

State Contact Field:

State Contact Comment:
State EHS Comment:

State Label Code:

Max Daily Amount Required:
State Mac Per Container Required:
State Req Heading:

Trade Secret:

Mixture Chemical:

Mixture Percentage:

Mixture CAS:

Mixture EHS:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$119133795
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 825 (Continued) S119133795
Mixture Last Modified: Not reported
Amount of Substnce: Not reported
Amount Units: Not reported
Type of Storage: Not reported
Number Code for Storage Pressure: Not reported
Number Code for Storage Temperature: Not reported
Last Modified: Not reported
Location: Not reported
D20 WOOLF PEARL R FILL STA EDR Hist Auto 1014197376
NNW 1900 RENO AVE E N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
0.114 mi.
604 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1173 ft. 1940 WOOLF PEARL R FILL STA GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
E21 SUNSHINE TRUCK STOP EDR Hist Auto 1014196911
NNW 1903 RENO AVE E N/A
<1/8 OKLAHOMA CITY S, OK 73104
0.121 mi.
639 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1174 ft. 1993 SUNSHINE TRUCK STOP GASOLINE STATIONS
D22 FREDRICK WILSON LUST U001230055
North 1935 E RENO UST N/A
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117 HIST UST
0.126 mi.
665 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster D
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: FREDRICK WILSON
Actual: Address: 1935 E RENO
1172 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Facility ID: 5508258
Case Number: 064-0602
Case Type: Confirmed Release
Tank Type: UST
Release Date: 08/24/1992
Close Date: 11/22/1996
Lat/Long: 35.4642 /-97.4770
Status: Closed
UST:
Facility ID: 5508258
Contact Name: Mirza Beg
Contact Address: 1901 E Reno Ave
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FREDRICK WILSON (Continued)

Contact Telephone:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Lat/Long:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:

4052355070
Oklahoma City, OK 73117
35.4642 [ -97.477

1

Temporarily Out Of Use
12000

Gasoline

02/22/1988

UST

Not reported
Temporarily out of use
Not reported

Single Walled
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Single-Walled
Fiberglass

2

Temporarily Out Of Use
10000

Gasoline

02/22/1988

UST

Not reported
Temporarily out of use
Not reported

Single Walled
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Single-Walled
Fiberglass

3

Temporarily Out Of Use
10000

Gasoline

02/22/1988

UST

Not reported
Temporarily out of use
Not reported

Single Walled
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Single-Walled
Fiberglass

4
Temporarily Out Of Use
10000

Gasoline

02/22/1988

UST

Not reported

Temporarily out of use

Not reported

Single Walled

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

U001230055
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FREDRICK WILSON (Continued) U001230055
Pipe Construction: Single-Walled
Pipe Material: Fiberglass
HIST UST:
Facility ID: 5508258
Owner Name: JACK MASTERS INC
Owner Address: 2132 A WEST MAIN
Owner City,St,Zip: Norman, OK 73070
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Currently in Use
Installed Date: 2/22/1988 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 12000
Product: Gasoline
Facility ID: 5508258
Owner Name: JACK MASTERS INC
Owner Address: 2132 A WEST MAIN
Owner City,St,Zip: Norman, OK 73070
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Currently in Use
Installed Date: 2/22/1988 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 10000
Product: Gasoline
Facility ID: 5508258
Owner Name: JACK MASTERS INC
Owner Address: 2132 A WEST MAIN
Owner City,St,Zip: Norman, OK 73070
Tank ID: 3
Tank Status: Currently in Use
Installed Date: 2/22/1988 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 10000
Product: Gasoline
Facility ID: 5508258
Owner Name: JACK MASTERS INC
Owner Address: 2132 A WEST MAIN
Owner City,St,Zip: Norman, OK 73070
Tank ID: 4
Tank Status: Currently in Use
Installed Date: 2/22/1988 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 10000
Product: Gasoline
F23 YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC. HIST UST U001229809
WNW 1600 E RENO N/A
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
0.127 mi.
673 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster F
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Facility ID: 5507078
Actual: Owner Name: YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC
1180 ft. Owner Address:  ATTN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 10990 ROE AVE

Owner City,St,Zip: Shawnee Mission, KS 66207

Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC. (Continued) U001229809
Tank Capacity: 10000
Product: Diesel
Facility ID: 5507078
Owner Name: YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC
Owner Address:  ATTN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 10990 ROE AVE
Owner City,St,Zip: Shawnee Mission, KS 66207
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 10000
Product: Diesel
Facility ID: 5507078
Owner Name: YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC
Owner Address:  ATTN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 10990 ROE AVE
Owner City,St,Zip: Shawnee Mission, KS 66207
Tank ID: 3
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 10000
Product: Diesel
Facility ID: 5507078
Owner Name: YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC
Owner Address:  ATTN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 10990 ROE AVE
Owner City,St,Zip: Shawnee Mission, KS 66207
Tank ID: 4
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 20000
Product: Diesel
Facility ID: 5507078
Owner Name: YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC
Owner Address:  ATTN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 10990 ROE AVE
Owner City,St,Zip: Shawnee Mission, KS 66207
Tank ID: 5
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 20000
Product: Diesel
F24 YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC. LUST U004133019
WNW 1600 E RENO UST N/A
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
0.127 mi.
673 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
Actual: Address: 1600 E RENO
1180 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Facility ID: 5507078
Case Number: 064-AJ
Case Type: Confirmed Release
Tank Type: UST
Release Date: 10/06/1989
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC. (Continued)

Close Date:
Lat/Long:
Status:

UST:

Facility ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Telephone:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Lat/Long:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Total Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:
Tank Type:

Closed Date:
Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Total Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:
Tank Type:

Closed Date:
Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Total Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:
Tank Type:

Closed Date:
Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Total Capacity:

10/24/1994
35.4636 / -97.4818
Closed

5507078

Yellow Transportation Inc

ATTN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 10990 ROE AVE MS A605
9133443521

Overland Park, KS 66211

35.4636 / -97.4818

1

Permanently Out Of Use
10000

Diesel

Not reported

UST

04/01/1990
Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

2

Permanently Out Of Use
10000

Diesel

Not reported

usT

04/01/1990
Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

3

Permanently Out Of Use
10000

Diesel

Not reported

USsT

04/01/1990
Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

4
Permanently Out Of Use
20000

U004133019
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC. (Continued) u004133019
Substance: Diesel
Date Installed: Not reported
Tank Type: UST
Closed Date: 02/01/1995
Decode of Tank Status: Permanently out of use
Closure Status: Tank Removed From Ground
Tank Construction: Double Walled
Tank Material: Unknown
Pipe Construction: Single-Walled
Pipe Material: Not reported
Tank ID: 5
Tank Status: Permanently Out Of Use
Total Capacity: 20000
Substance: Diesel
Date Installed: Not reported
Tank Type: UST
Closed Date: 02/01/1995
Decode of Tank Status: Permanently out of use
Closure Status: Tank Removed From Ground
Tank Construction: Double Walled
Tank Material: Unknown
Pipe Construction: Double-Walled
Pipe Material: Not reported
E25 CHECKERS TRUCK STOP INC LUST U003181990
NNW 1901 E RENO UST N/A
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117 HIST UST
0.129 mi.
680 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: CHECKERS TRUCK STOP INC
Actual: Address: 1901 E RENO
1175 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Facility ID: 5510187
Case Number: 064-0166
Case Type: Confirmed Release
Tank Type: UST
Release Date: 04/12/1991
Close Date: 12/27/1999
Lat/Long: 35.4643 /-97.4788
Status: Closed
Name: CHECKERS TRUCK STOP INC
Address: 1901 E RENO
City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Facility ID: 5510187
Case Number: 064-1663
Case Type: Confirmed Release
Tank Type: UST
Release Date: 12/04/1990
Close Date: 12/27/1999
Lat/Long: 35.4643 /-97.4788
Status: Closed
Name: CHECKERS TRUCK STOP INC
Address: 1901 E RENO

City,State, Zip:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHECKERS TRUCK STOP INC (Continued)

Facility ID:

Case Number:

Case Type:
Tank Type:

Release Date:

Close Date:
Lat/Long:
Status:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Case Number:

Case Type:
Tank Type:

Release Date:

Close Date:
Lat/Long:
Status:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Case Number:

Case Type:
Tank Type:

Release Date:

Close Date:
Lat/Long:
Status:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Case Number:

Case Type:
Tank Type:

Release Date:

Close Date:
Lat/Long:
Status:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Case Number:

Case Type:
Tank Type:

Release Date:

Close Date:
Lat/Long:
Status:

5510187

064-X3

Confirmed Release
UST

08/08/1989
04/25/1991
35.4643 / -97.4788
Closed

CHECKERS TRUCK STOP INC
1901 E RENO

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
5510187

6C-531

Suspicion of Release

UST

06/22/1993

10/06/1993

35.4643 /-97.4788

Closed

CHECKERS TRUCK STOP INC
1901 E RENO

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
5510187

064-2823

Confirmed Release

UST

03/29/2004

03/27/2006

35.4643 / -97.4788

Closed

CHECKERS TRUCK STOP INC
1901 E RENO

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
5510187

064-E4

Confirmed Release

UST

10/24/1988

03/01/1989

35.4643 / -97.4788

Closed

CHECKERS TRUCK STOP INC
1901 E RENO

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
5510187

SOR-2571

Suspicion of Release

UST

11/06/2001

06/03/2002

35.4643 /-97.4788

Closed

U003181990
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHECKERS TRUCK STOP INC (Continued)

UST:

Facility ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Telephone:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Lat/Long:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

5510187

Checkers Truck Stop Inc
1901 E. Reno Ave.
4052355070

Oklahoma City, OK 73117
35.4643 /-97.4788

1

Currently In Use
12000

E-10
05/06/1981
UST

Not reported
Currently in use
Not reported
Single Walled
Steel
Single-Walled
Fiberglass

2

Currently In Use
12000

E-10
05/06/1981
UsT

Not reported
Currently in use
Not reported
Single Walled
Steel
Single-Walled
Fiberglass

3

Currently In Use
12000
Gasoline 100%
05/06/1981
UST

Not reported
Currently in use
Not reported
Single Walled
Steel
Single-Walled
Fiberglass

4
Currently In Use
12000

Diesel
05/06/1981

UST

Not reported

U003181990
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHECKERS TRUCK STOP INC (Continued) U003181990

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Currently in use
Not reported
Single Walled
Steel
Single-Walled
Fiberglass

5

Currently In Use
20000

Diesel
05/06/1981
UST

Not reported
Currently in use
Not reported
Single Walled
Steel
Double-Walled
Fiberglass

6

Currently In Use
20000

Diesel
05/06/1981
USsT

Not reported
Currently in use
Not reported
Single Walled
Steel
Double-Walled
Fiberglass

7

Currently In Use
20000

Diesel
05/06/1981
UST

Not reported
Currently in use
Not reported
Single Walled
Steel
Double-Walled
Fiberglass

8

Currently In Use
20000

Diesel
05/06/1981

UST

Not reported
Currently in use
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHECKERS TRUCK STOP INC (Continued)

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

HIST UST:
Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:

Not reported
Single Walled
Steel
Double-Walled
Fiberglass

9

Currently In Use
20000

Diesel
05/06/1981
USsT

Not reported
Currently in use
Not reported
Single Walled
Steel
Double-Walled
Fiberglass

5510187

PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC
P O BOX 10146

Knoxville, TN 37939

1

Currently in Use

5/6/1981 0:00:00

12000

Gasoline

5510187

PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC
P O BOX 10146

Knoxville, TN 37939

2

Currently in Use

5/6/1981 0:00:00

12000

Gasoline

5510187

PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC
P O BOX 10146

Knoxville, TN 37939

3

Currently in Use

5/6/1981 0:00:00

12000

Gasoline

5510187

PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC
P O BOX 10146

Knoxville, TN 37939

4

Currently in Use

5/6/1981 0:00:00

U003181990
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHECKERS TRUCK STOP INC (Continued)

Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

12000
Diesel

5510187

PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC
P O BOX 10146

Knoxville, TN 37939

5

Currently in Use

5/6/1981 0:00:00

20000

Diesel

5510187

PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC
P O BOX 10146

Knoxville, TN 37939

6

Currently in Use

5/6/1981 0:00:00

20000

Diesel

5510187

PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC
P O BOX 10146

Knoxville, TN 37939

7

Currently in Use

5/6/1981 0:00:00

20000

Diesel

5510187

PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC
P O BOX 10146

Knoxville, TN 37939

8

Currently in Use

5/6/1981 0:00:00

20000

Diesel

5510187

PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC
P O BOX 10146

Knoxville, TN 37939

9

Currently in Use

5/6/1981 0:00:00

20000

Diesel

U003181990
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G26 PHILLIPS O.C. PRODUCTION HIST UST U001884817
East 2700 E RENO N/A
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
0.153 mi.
810 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Facility ID: 5508348
Actual: Owner Name: Phillips 66 Company
1197 ft. Owner Address:  P.O. Box 2400
Owner City,St,Zip: Bartlesville, OK 74004
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: 5/5/1946 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 500
Product: Diesel
G27 PHILLIPS O.C. PRODUCTION UST U004132963
East 2700 E RENO N/A
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
0.153 mi.
810 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 5508348
Actual: Contact Name: Phillips 66 Company
1197 ft. Contact Address: P.O. Box 2400
Contact Telephone: 5807637665
Contact City,St,Zip: Bartlesville, OK 74004
Lat/Long: 35.4637 /-97.4639
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out Of Use
Total Capacity: 500
Substance: Diesel
Date Installed: 05/05/1946
Tank Type: UST
Closed Date: 10/17/1989
Decode of Tank Status: Permanently out of use
Closure Status: Tank Removed From Ground
Tank Construction: Single Walled
Tank Material: Unknown
Pipe Construction: Single-Walled
Pipe Material: Not reported
H28 STANDARD IRON & METAL CO. SWRCY S123301856
WNW 1501 E. RENO AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
0.163 mi.
863 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster H
Relative: SWRCY:
Higher Telephone Number: 4052324216
Actual: Aluminum: X
1173 ft. Aluminum Cans: Not reported
Antifreeze: Not reported
Asphalt: Not reported
Asphalt Shingles: Not reported
Auto Parts: X
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METAL CO. (Continued)

Brown Paper Bags:
Brass:

Car Batteries:
Cardboard:

Carpet:

CDs, DVDs, and Cassettes:

Cell Phones:
Clothes/Household:
Computers:
Copper:

Electric Appliances:
Electronics:
Eyeglasses:

Glass:

Hard Drives:
Hardcover Books:
Household Chemicals:
Ink/Toner Cartridge:
Iron:

Lead:

Light Bulbs:
Magazines:
Mercury:

Mercury Thermostat:
Metal:

Motor Oil:

New Paint:
Newspaper:

Paper:

Phone Books:
Plastic:

Plastic Bags:
Plastic Hangers:

Rechargeable Batteries:

Stainless Steel:
Steel:

Styrofoam Peanuts:
Tin Cans:

Tires:

Transmission Fluid:
Used Paint:

Wood:

Wood Chips:
Books:

Curbside:

Drop Off:
Recyclables Accepted:
Website:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Not reported
X

X

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
X

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
X

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
35.4642522121
-97.485297902499994

$123301856
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
H29 STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC u001884599
WNW 1501 E RENO N/A
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
0.163 mi.
863 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster H
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC
Actual: Address: 1501 E RENO
1173 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Facility ID: 5505351

Case Number: 064-0208

Case Type: Confirmed Release

Tank Type: UST

Release Date: 05/31/1991

Close Date: 10/14/2003

Lat/Long: 35.4646 / -97.4864

Status: Closed

Name: STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC

Address: 1501 E RENO

City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Facility ID: 5505351

Case Number: 064-0950

Case Type: Confirmed Release

Tank Type: UST

Release Date: 09/30/1993

Close Date: 03/23/1994

Lat/Long: 35.4646 / -97.4864

Status: Closed

UST:

Facility ID: 5505351

Contact Name: Standard Iron & Metal Company Inc.

Contact Address: PO Box 302

Contact Telephone: 4052324216

Contact City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73101

Lat/Long: 35.4646 / -97.4864

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Permanently Out Of Use

Total Capacity: 5000

Substance: Diesel

Date Installed: 01/02/1974

Tank Type: UST

Closed Date: 09/24/1993

Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:

Tank Construction:
Tank Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:

Permanently out of use

Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

2

Currently In Use
3000

Diesel
09/16/1988

UST
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued)

Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:

Tank Construction:

Tank Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:

Tank Construction:

Tank Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:

Tank Construction:

Tank Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Material:

HIST UST:
Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Not reported
Currently in use
Not reported
Single Walled
Steel
Single-Walled
Fiberglass

3

Currently In Use
3000

Gasoline
10/20/1988
UST

Not reported
Currently in use
Not reported
Single Walled
Steel
Single-Walled
Fiberglass

4

Permanently Out Of Use
0

Not Listed

Not reported

UST

Not reported
Permanently out of use
Not Listed

Single Walled
Unknown
Single-Walled

Not reported

5505351

Standard Iron & Metal company Inc.
P.O .Box 302

Oklahoma City, OK 73101

1

Permanently Out of Use

1/2/1974 0:00:00

5000

Diesel

5505351

Standard Iron & Metal company Inc.
P.O .Box 302

Oklahoma City, OK 73101

2

Currently in Use

9/16/1988 0:00:00

3000

Diesel

5505351

u001884599
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued) u001884599

Owner Name: Standard Iron & Metal company Inc.

Owner Address:  P.O .Box 302

Owner City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73101

Tank ID: 3

Tank Status: Currently in Use

Installed Date: 10/20/1988 0:00:00

Tank Capacity: 3000

Product: Gasoline

Facility ID: 5505351

Owner Name: Standard Iron & Metal company Inc.

Owner Address:  P.O .Box 302

Owner City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73101

Tank ID: 4

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Installed Date: Not reported

Tank Capacity: Not reported

Product: Not Listed
H30 ELLIS PROPERTY (VACANT TRUCK ST) LUST U001230281
WNW 1501 RENO UST N/A
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117 HIST UST
0.163 mi.
863 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster H
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: ELLIS PROPERTY (VACANT TRUCK ST)
Actual: Address: 1501 RENO
1173 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Facility ID: 5510419

Case Number: 064-0482

Case Type: Confirmed Release

Tank Type: UST

Release Date: 04/09/1992

Close Date: 01/11/2001

Lat/Long: 35.4643 /-97.5394

Status: Closed

UST:

Facility ID: 5510419

Contact Name: Evelyn R Ellis

Contact Address: RT 1, BX 562

Contact Telephone: 9184523513

Contact City,St,Zip: Eufaula, OK 74432

Lat/Long: 35.4643 / -97.5394

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Permanently Out Of Use

Total Capacity: 4000

Substance: Not Listed

Date Installed: 05/01/1946

Tank Type: UST

Closed Date: 12/22/1986

Decode of Tank Status: Permanently out of use

Closure Status: Not Listed

Tank Construction: Single Walled

Tank Material: Steel
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ELLIS PROPERTY (VACANT TRUCK ST) (Continued)

Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:

Single-Walled
Steel

2

Permanently Out Of Use
4000

Not Listed

05/01/1946

UST

12/22/1986
Permanently out of use
Not Listed

Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

3

Permanently Out Of Use
4000

Not Listed

05/01/1946

UST

12/22/1986
Permanently out of use
Not Listed

Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

4
Permanently Out Of Use
4000

Not Listed

05/01/1946

UST

12/22/1986

Permanently out of use
Not Listed

Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

5

Permanently Out Of Use
4000

Not Listed

05/01/1946

UST

12/22/1986
Permanently out of use
Not Listed

Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

u001230281

TC7204954.2s Page 41



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ELLIS PROPERTY (VACANT TRUCK ST) (Continued)

Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

HIST UST:
Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Steel

6

Permanently Out Of Use
2000

Not Listed

Not reported

UST

08/31/1993

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

5510419

EVELYN R ELLIS

RT 1, BX 562

Eufaula, OK 74432

1

Permanently Out of Use
5/1/1946 0:00:00

4000

Not Listed

5510419

EVELYN R ELLIS

RT 1, BX 562

Eufaula, OK 74432

2

Permanently Out of Use
5/1/1946 0:00:00

4000

Not Listed

5510419

EVELYN R ELLIS

RT 1, BX 562

Eufaula, OK 74432

3

Permanently Out of Use
5/1/1946 0:00:00

4000

Not Listed

5510419

EVELYN R ELLIS

RT 1, BX 562

Eufaula, OK 74432

4

Permanently Out of Use
5/1/1946 0:00:00

4000

Not Listed

5510419

u001230281
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELLIS PROPERTY (VACANT TRUCK ST) (Continued) U001230281
Owner Name: EVELYN R ELLIS
Owner Address: RT 1, BX 562
Owner City,St,Zip: Eufaula, OK 74432
Tank ID: 5
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: 5/1/1946 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 4000
Product: Not Listed
Facility ID: 5510419
Owner Name: EVELYN R ELLIS
Owner Address: RT 1, BX 562
Owner City,St,Zip: Eufaula, OK 74432
Tank ID: 6
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 2000
Product: Not Listed
H31 STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC CORRACTS 1000893242
WNW 1501 E RENO RCRA NonGen /NLR OKD990699423
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117 US AIRS
0.163 mi.
863 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster H
Relative: CORRACTS:
Higher Name: STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC
Actual: Address: 1501 E RENO
1173 ft. Address 2: Not reported
EPA ID: OKD990699423
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Corrective Action: STABILIZATION CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED
Actual Date: 19981203

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

EPA ID:

Area Name:

Corrective Action:
DATE

Actual Date:

Air Release Indicator:

Groundwater Release Indicator:

Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:

EPA ID:

Area Name:
Corrective Action:
Actual Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported

STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC
1501 E RENO

Not reported

OKD990699423

ENTIRE FACILITY

HUMAN EXPOSURES CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS

19981203
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported

STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC
1501 E RENO

Not reported

OKD990699423

ENTIRE FACILITY

CA PROCESS IS TERMINATED-REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES COMPLETE

19981203
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued) 1000893242
Air Release Indicator: Not reported
Groundwater Release Indicator: Not reported
Soil Release Indicator: Y
Surface Water Release Indicator: Not reported
Name: STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC
Address: 1501 E RENO
Address 2: Not reported
EPA ID: OKD990699423
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Corrective Action: FINANCIAL and LIABILITY INSURANCE RECEIVED
Actual Date: 19980716
Air Release Indicator: Not reported
Groundwater Release Indicator: Not reported
Soil Release Indicator: Y
Surface Water Release Indicator: Not reported

RCRA Listings:

Date Form Received by Agency: 19800818

Handler Name: STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC

Handler Address: 1501 E RENO

Handler City,State,Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
EPA ID: OKD990699423
Contact Name: ALBERT SKALOVSKY
Contact Address: PO BOX 302

Contact City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73101
Contact Telephone: 405-232-4216

Contact Fax: Not reported

Contact Email: Not reported

Contact Title: Not reported

EPA Region: 06

Land Type: Not reported

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Notifier: Not reported

Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported

Active Site Indicator: Not reported

State District Owner: Not reported

State District: Not reported

Mailing Address: PO BOX 302

Mailing City,State,Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73101
Owner Name: STANDARD IRON & METAL CO

Owner Type: Private

Operator Name: Not reported

Operator Type: Not reported
Short-Term Generator Activity: No

Importer Activity: No

Mixed Waste Generator: No

Transporter Activity: No

Transfer Facility Activity: No

Recycler Activity with Storage: No

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No

Underground Injection Control: No

Off-Site Waste Receipt: No

Universal Waste Indicator: No

Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued)

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D000
Waste Description: Not Defined
Waste Code: D008
Waste Description: LEAD

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: STANDARD IRON & METAL CO
Legal Status: Private

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

Yes

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20000902
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1000893242
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued) 1000893242

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:

Not reported

Not reported

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN, OK 00000-0000
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19800818

Handler Name: STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

NAICS Code: 331111
NAICS Description: IRON AND STEEL MILLS

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:
Found Violation:
Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:
Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:
Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:
Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Description:

Yes

State
Generators - General
19921002
19980917
Not Resolved
State
19981001
000
19970917
State

Not reported
OK

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY
Enforcement Responsible Person: OKTGJ
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

Not reported
Not reported
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued) 1000893242

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:
SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:
Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
25000

Not reported
1

25000

Yes

State
Generators - General
19920721
19980917
Not Resolved
State

Not reported
000
19930115
State

Not reported
OKJG

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

OKKRW

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

Generators - General
19920721

19980917

Not Resolved

State

Not reported

000
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued)

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

Not reported

19930102
State

Not reported
OKJG

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE

OKKRW
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
117900

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1000893242
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued)

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:
SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:
Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

Generators - General
19920721

19980917

Not Resolved

State

19981001

000

1000893242
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued) 1000893242

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

Not reported

19970917
State

Not reported
OK

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

OKTGJ
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
25000

Not reported
1

25000

Yes

State
Generators - General
19921002
19980917
Not Resolved
State

Not reported
000
19930115
State

Not reported
OKJG

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

OKKRW
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY

TC7204954.2s Page 50



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued) 1000893242

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:
SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:
Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19921002
19980917
Not Resolved
State

Not reported
000
19930102
State

Not reported
OKJG

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
Enforcement Responsible Person: OKKRW
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
117900

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920721

State

Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
OKKRW

Not reported

19980917

19981001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued)

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

1000893242

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920721
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
OKKRW
Not reported
19980917
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920721
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
OKKRW
Not reported
19980917
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19921002
State

No
SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19980917
State

No

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued)

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

US AIRS MINOR:

Envid: 1000893242

Region Code: 06

1000893242

19920721
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
OKKRW
Not reported
19980917
19981001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920721
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
OKKRW
Not reported
19980917
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920721
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
OKKRW
Not reported
19980917
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Programmatic ID: AIR OK0000004010900033
Facility Registry ID: 110009343308

D and B Number: Not reported

Primary SIC Code: 5093

NAICS Code: 423930

Default Air Classification Code: MIN

Facility Type of Ownership Code: POF

Air CMS Category Code: Not reported

HPV Status: Not reported

US AIRS MINOR:

Region Code: 06
Programmatic ID: AIR OK0000004010900033
Facility Registry ID: 110009343308
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued)

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

1000893242

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1984-11-15 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring

Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

06

AIR OK0000004010900033
110009343308

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1985-05-16 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

06

AIR OK0000004010900033
110009343308

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1985-11-20 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

06

AIR OK0000004010900033
110009343308

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1987-02-12 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

06

AIR OK0000004010900033
110009343308

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1988-02-16 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued) 1000893242
Region Code: 06
Programmatic ID: AIR OK0000004010900033
Facility Registry ID: 110009343308
Air Operating Status Code: OPR
Default Air Classification Code: MIN

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1989-05-05 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring

Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

06

AIR OK0000004010900033
110009343308

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1990-02-09 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

06

AIR OK0000004010900033
110009343308

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1991-03-21 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

06

AIR OK0000004010900033
110009343308

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1991-03-22 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

06

AIR OK0000004010900033

110009343308

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1991-10-18 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued)

Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:

1000893242

Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

06

AIR OK0000004010900033
110009343308

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1993-02-24 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

06

AIR OK0000004010900033
110009343308

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1994-06-29 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

06

AIR OK0000004010900033
110009343308

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1996-01-29 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

06

AIR OK0000004010900033
110009343308

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1996-02-20 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

06

AIR OK0000004010900033

110009343308

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STANDARD IRON & METAL CO INC (Continued) 1000893242
Activity Date: 1996-02-23 00:00:00
Activity Status Date: Not reported
Activity Group: Compliance Monitoring
Activity Type: Inspection/Evaluation
Activity Status: Not reported
Region Code: 06
Programmatic ID: AIR OK0000004010900033
Facility Registry ID: 110009343308
Air Operating Status Code: OPR
Default Air Classification Code: MIN
Air Program: State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
Activity Date: 2008-06-16 00:00:00
Activity Status Date: Not reported
Activity Group: Compliance Monitoring
Activity Type: Inspection/Evaluation
Activity Status: Not reported
132 PARAWAX REFINERY SEMS-ARCHIVE 1003873725
SSE 700 S IRVING PRP OKD062270590
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73160
0.188 mi.
991 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster |
Relative: SEMS Archive:
Higher Site ID: 0601121
Actual: EPA ID: OKD062270590
1213 ft. Name: PARAWAX REFINERY
Address: 700 S IRVING
Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:

FF:

NPL:

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73160

04

40109

N

Not on the NPL

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

06

0601121
OKD062270590
PARAWAX REFINERY
N

N

00

VS

ARCH SITE

1

Not reported
1994-06-16 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf In-Hse

06

0601121
OKD062270590
PARAWAX REFINERY
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PARAWAX REFINERY (Continued) 1003873725
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: VS
Action Name: ARCH SITE
SEQ: 2
Start Date: Not reported
Finish Date: 2007-10-31 04:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf In-Hse
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601121
EPA ID: OKD062270590
Site Name: PARAWAX REFINERY
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: RV
Action Name: RMVL
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 2001-03-02 05:00:00
Finish Date: 2002-03-09 05:00:00
Qual: C
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601121
EPA ID: OKD062270590
Site Name: PARAWAX REFINERY
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: DS
Action Name: DISCVRY
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1980-07-01 04:00:00
Finish Date: 1980-07-01 04:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601121
EPA ID: OKD062270590
Site Name: PARAWAX REFINERY
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: PA
Action Name: PA
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1980-07-01 04:00:00
Finish Date: 1980-07-01 04:00:00
Qual: L

Current Action Lead:

Region:

EPA Perf

06
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PARAWAX REFINERY (Continued) 1003873725

Site ID: 0601121

EPA ID: OKD062270590

Site Name: PARAWAX REFINERY

NPL: N

FF: N

ou: 00

Action Code: Sl

Action Name: Sl

SEQ: 1

Start Date: 1982-03-01 05:00:00

Finish Date: 1982-03-01 05:00:00

Qual: N

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

PRP:
PRP Name: DAVID STEELMAN
MR. DAVID STEELMAN

133 PARAWAS REFINERY SEMS-ARCHIVE 1003073120
SSE 801 SOUTH IRVING STREET OK0000605326
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129
0.235 mi.
1243 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster |
Relative: SEMS Archive:
Higher Site ID: 0605326
12109 ft. Name: PARAWAS REFINERY

Address: 801 SOUTH IRVING STREET

Address 2: Not reported

City, State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:

FF:

NPL:

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:
Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:
FF:
OuU:
Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:
Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:
Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not on the NPL

Addressed as Part of Another non-NPL Site

06

0605326
OK0000605326
PARAWAS REFINERY
N

N

00

VS

ARCH SITE

1

Not reported
2007-10-31 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf In-Hse

06

0605326
OK0000605326
PARAWAS REFINERY
N
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PARAWAS REFINERY (Continued) 1003073120
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: DS
Action Name: DISCVRY
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 2000-03-15 05:00:00
Finish Date: 2000-03-15 05:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
J34 FORMER ICX UST U004132696
WNW 1315 E RENO AVENUE N/A
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
0.241 mi.
1273 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster J
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 5520961
Actual: Contact Name: Standard Iron & Metal Company Inc.
1180 ft. Contact Address: PO Box 302
Contact Telephone: 4052324216
Contact City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73101
Lat/Long: 35.4644 / -97.4881
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out Of Use
Total Capacity: 0
Substance: Diesel
Date Installed: Not reported
Tank Type: UST
Closed Date: 05/01/1991

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:

Permanently out of use

Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Unknown

Single-Walled

Not reported

2

Permanently Out Of Use
0

Diesel

Not reported

USsT

05/01/1991

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Unknown

Single-Walled

Not reported

3

Permanently Out Of Use
0

Gasoline

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER ICX (Continued) U004132696
Tank Type: UST
Closed Date: 05/01/1991
Decode of Tank Status: Permanently out of use
Closure Status: Tank Removed From Ground
Tank Construction: Single Walled
Tank Material: Unknown
Pipe Construction: Single-Walled
Pipe Material: Not reported
J35 FORMER ICX HIST UST U003859604
WNW 1315 E RENO AVENUE N/A
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
0.241 mi.
1273 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster J
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Facility ID: 9919638
Actual: Owner Name: Standard Iron & Metal company Inc.
1180 ft. Owner Address:  P.O .Box 302
Owner City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73101
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Product: Diesel
Facility ID: 9919638
Owner Name: Standard Iron & Metal company Inc.
Owner Address:  P.O .Box 302
Owner City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73101
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Product: Diesel
Facility ID: 9919638
Owner Name: Standard Iron & Metal company Inc.
Owner Address:  P.O .Box 302
Owner City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73101
Tank ID: 3
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Product: Gasoline
36 PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY #316 LUST U001884994
NNE 20 S MARTIN LUTHER KING BLVD LAST N/A
1/8-1/4 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117 UST
0.242 mi. AST
1280 ft. HIST UST
Relative: TIER 2
Higher LUST:
Actual: Name: PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY #316
1171 ft. Address: 20 S MARTIN LUTHER KING BLVD

City,State, Zip:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY #316 (Continued) U001884994
Facility ID: 5511197
Case Number: 064-3550
Case Type: Confirmed Release
Tank Type: UST
Release Date: 11/24/2009
Close Date: 05/10/2017
Lat/Long: 35.4668 / -97.4761
Status: Closed
Name: PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY #316
Address: 20 S MARTIN LUTHER KING BLVD
City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Facility ID: 5511197
Case Number: 064-3286
Case Type: Confirmed Release
Tank Type: UST
Release Date: 09/06/2007
Close Date: 02/29/2008
Lat/Long: 35.4668 / -97.4761
Status: Closed
Name: PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY #316
Address: 20 S MARTIN LUTHER KING BLVD
City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Facility ID: 5511197
Case Number: SOR-3550
Case Type: Suspicion of Release
Tank Type: UST
Release Date: 10/20/2009
Close Date: 12/08/2009
Lat/Long: 35.4668 / -97.4761
Status: Closed
LAST:
Name: PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY #316
Address: 20 S MARTIN LUTHER KING BLVD

City,State, Zip:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Case Number: 064-3424
Case Type: Confirmed Release
Facility ID: 5511197
Status: Closed
Lat/Long: 35.4668 / -97.4761
Tank Type: AST
Release Date: 09/28/2008
Close Date: 07/16/2009
UST:
Facility ID: 5511197
Contact Name: TA Operating Corporation Dba Travelcenters Of Amer
Contact Address: 24601 CENTER RIDGE ROAD
Contact Telephone: 4408084431
Contact City,St,Zip: Westlake, OH 44145
Lat/Long: 35.4668 / -97.4761
Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Currently In Use
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY #316 (Continued)

Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Total Capacity:

20000

Diesel

03/30/1988

UST

Not reported
Currently in use

Not reported
Secondarily Contained / Jacketed
Steel With Fiberglass
Double-Walled
Fiberglass

2

Currently In Use
20000

Diesel

03/30/1988

USsT

Not reported
Currently in use

Not reported
Secondarily Contained / Jacketed
Steel With Fiberglass
Double-Walled
Fiberglass

3

Currently In Use

10000

Gasoline 100%

03/30/1988

UST

Not reported

Currently in use

Not reported

Secondarily Contained / Jacketed
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Single-Walled

Fiberglass

4
Currently In Use

10000

Gasoline 100%

03/30/1988

UST

Not reported

Currently in use

Not reported

Secondarily Contained / Jacketed
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Single-Walled

Fiberglass

5
Currently In Use
10000

u001884994
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY #316 (Continued)

Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:

Gasoline 100%

03/30/1988

USsT

Not reported

Currently in use

Not reported

Secondarily Contained / Jacketed
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Single-Walled

Fiberglass

6

Currently In Use

10000

Diesel

03/30/1988

UST

Not reported

Currently in use

Not reported

Secondarily Contained / Jacketed
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Single-Walled

Fiberglass

7

Currently In Use

8000

Motor Oil

03/30/1988

UST

Not reported

Currently in use

Not reported

Secondarily Contained / Jacketed
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Double-Walled

Fiberglass

8

Currently In Use

8000

Motor Oil

03/30/1988

USsT

Not reported

Currently in use

Not reported

Secondarily Contained / Jacketed
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Double-Walled

Fiberglass

9

Currently In Use
8000

Used Oil

u001884994
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY #316 (Continued) u001884994
Date Installed: 03/30/1988
Tank Type: UST
Closed Date: Not reported
Decode of Tank Status: Currently in use
Closure Status: Not reported
Tank Construction: Secondarily Contained / Jacketed
Tank Material: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Pipe Construction: Single-Walled
Pipe Material: Fiberglass
AST:
Facility ID: 5511197
Contact Name: TA Operating Corporation Dba Travelcenters Of Amer
Contact Address: 24601 CENTER RIDGE ROAD
Contact Telephone: 4408084431
Contact City,St,Zip: Westlake, OH 44145
Lat/Long: 35.4668 / -97.4761
Tank ID: 10
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Total Capacity: 350000
Substance: Diesel
Install Date: 05/01/1988
Tank Type: AST
Closed Date: Not reported
Decode of Tank Status: Currently in use
Closure Status: Not reported
Tank Construction: Single Walled
Tank Material: Steel
Pipe Construction: Single-Walled
Pipe Material: Fiberglass
Tank ID: 11
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Total Capacity: 1000
Substance: Motor Oil
Install Date: 06/01/1996
Tank Type: AST
Closed Date: Not reported
Decode of Tank Status: Currently in use
Closure Status: Not reported
Tank Construction: Single Walled
Tank Material: Steel
Pipe Construction: Single-Walled
Pipe Material: Copper
HIST UST:
Facility ID: 5511197
Owner Name: PETRO STOPPING CENTERS LP
Owner Address: 6080 SURETY DRIVE

Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

El Paso, TX 79905
1

Currently in Use
3/30/1988 0:00:00
20000

Diesel

5511197
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY #316 (Continued)

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:

PETRO STOPPING CENTERS LP
6080 SURETY DRIVE

El Paso, TX 79905

2

Currently in Use

3/30/1988 0:00:00

20000

Diesel

5511197

PETRO STOPPING CENTERS LP
6080 SURETY DRIVE

El Paso, TX 79905

3

Currently in Use

3/30/1988 0:00:00

10000

Gasoline

5511197

PETRO STOPPING CENTERS LP
6080 SURETY DRIVE

El Paso, TX 79905

4

Currently in Use

3/30/1988 0:00:00

10000

Gasoline

5511197

PETRO STOPPING CENTERS LP
6080 SURETY DRIVE

El Paso, TX 79905

5

Currently in Use

3/30/1988 0:00:00

10000

Gasoline

5511197

PETRO STOPPING CENTERS LP
6080 SURETY DRIVE

El Paso, TX 79905

6

Currently in Use

3/30/1988 0:00:00

10000

Diesel

5511197

PETRO STOPPING CENTERS LP
6080 SURETY DRIVE

El Paso, TX 79905

7

Currently in Use

3/30/1988 0:00:00

8000

u001884994
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY #316 (Continued)

Product: Other
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID: 8

Tank Status: Currently in Use

5511197

Installed Date: 3/30/1988 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 8000

Product: Other

Facility ID: 5511197

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID: 9

Tank Status: Currently in Use
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

8000
Used Oil

OKTIER 2:
Facility ID:
Test:
Address:
City:

Facilty Country:
All Chems. Same as Last Year:
Date Tier 2 Signed:

Dike/Other Safeguards Employed:
Facility Department:

Facility Date Modified:

State Fees Total:

Facility Fire District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Mailing Country:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Lat/Long Location Description:
Lat/Long Method:

Number of Employees on Site:
Object ID:

Notes:

Validation Report:

Reporting Year:

Site Coordinate Abbrvtions Submitted:

State 1Require Contact:
ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Desctription:
Facility Last Modified:
ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Desctription:
Facility Last Modified:

3/30/1988 0:00:00

PETRO STOPPING CENTERS LP
6080 SURETY DRIVE
El Paso, TX 79905

PETRO STOPPING CENTERS LP
6080 SURETY DRIVE
El Paso, TX 79905

FATR20111FYFBWO021KTZ

BLUE BEACON TRUCK WASH OF OKLAHOMA CITY SOUTH

20 S. MARTIN LUTHER KING
OKLAHOMA CITY
USA

Not reported
1/31/2012

Not reported

Not reported
6/20/2012

30

Not reported

PO BOX 856
SALINA, KS 67402
USA

35.467719
-97.472293

Not reported

Al - Address Matching (House Number)
37

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2011

Not reported

Not reported

7542

SIC

Not reported
2/11/2002
070900105

Dun & Bradstreet
Not reported
2/11/2002

u001884994
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY #316 (Continued)

ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Desctription:
Facility Last Modified:
ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Desctription:
Facility Last Modified:

45

Community Right to Know #
Not reported

2/11/2002

811192

NAICS

Not reported

1/16/2009

Contact Record ID: CTTR20111FRHCO00371XE
Contact Name: Gen Mgr John Butler

Contact Email: Not reported

Contact Mail Address: 20 S. Martin Luther King
Contact Mail City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73117

Contact Mail Country:  USA

Contact Type: Owner / Operator
Contact Type: Emergency Contact

Contact Modified Date: 3/20/2012

Contact Record ID: CTTR20112TDVQVO0016YA
Contact Name: Environmental Compliance Mgr. Tina Dorf
Contact Email: tinad@bluebeacon.com

Contact Mail Address: PO Box 856

Contact Mail City,St,Zip: Salina, KS 67402

Contact Mail Country:  USA

Contact Type: Regulatory Point of Contact
Contact Type: Parent Company

Contact Modified Date: 2/8/2010
Acute Health Risks:

Average Daily Amount:
Average Daily Amount Code:
Chemical Inventory Record ID:
Chemical Same As Last Year:
Chronic Heath Risks:

CAS Number:

EHS Substance:

Last Modified:

State Max Daily Amt Required:
State Unit Required:

Days on Site:

Chemical Name:

Fire Hazard:

Gas:

Liquid:

Max Daily Amount:

Max Daily Amount Code:

Max Amount in Largest Container:
Mixture Form:

"Sudden Release of Preasue" Hazard:

Pure Form:

Reactive Hazard:

Solid:

State Contact Field:

State Contact Comment:

State EHS Comment:

State Label Code:

Max Daily Amount Required:

State Mac Per Container Required:
State Req Heading:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u001884994
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Distance EDR ID Number
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PETRO OKLAHOMA CITY #316 (Continued) u001884994
Trade Secret: Not reported
Mixture Chemical: Not reported
Mixture Percentage: Not reported
Mixture CAS: Not reported
Mixture EHS: Not reported
Mixture Last Modified: Not reported
Amount of Substnce: Not reported
Amount Units: Not reported
Type of Storage: Not reported
Number Code for Storage Pressure: Not reported
Number Code for Storage Temperature: Not reported
Last Modified: Not reported
Location: Not reported
37 TOWNLEY DAIRY LUST U004133145
ESE 400 S ECKROAT USsT N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129
0.296 mi.
1564 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: TOWNLEY DAIRY
Actual: Address: 400 S ECKROAT
1202 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129
Facility ID: 5502145
Case Number: 064-0939
Case Type: Confirmed Release
Tank Type: USsT
Release Date: 09/13/1993
Close Date: 10/29/2002
Lat/Long: 35.4630 / -97.4647
Status: Closed
UST:
Facility ID: 5502145
Contact Name: Mr Guy Townley
Contact Address: TOWNELY'S PO BOX 26148
Contact Telephone: 4056703667
Contact City,St,Zip: Smoot, WY 83126
Lat/Long: 35.463 /-97.4647
Tank ID: 1

Tank Status:

Total Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:
Tank Type:

Closed Date:
Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:

Permanently Out Of Use
8000

Gasoline

04/02/1976

UST

09/03/1993

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

2
Permanently Out Of Use
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Distance EDR ID Number
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TOWNLEY DAIRY (Continued) u004133145
Total Capacity: 5000
Substance: Gasoline
Date Installed: 04/02/1970
Tank Type: UST
Closed Date: 09/03/1993
Decode of Tank Status: Permanently out of use
Closure Status: Tank Removed From Ground
Tank Construction: Single Walled
Tank Material: Steel
Pipe Construction: Single-Walled
Pipe Material: Not reported
K38 MID AMERICA CHEMICAL INCORPORATED LUST S109417837
SSw 1801 SKYLINE DR LAST N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129 AST
0.343 mi. OK COMPLAINT
1811 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster K TIER 2
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: RED ROCK DISTRIBUTING
Actual: Address: 1801 SE SKYLINE DR
1216 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129
Facility ID: 5514905
Case Number: SOR-1335
Case Type: Suspicion of Release
Tank Type: Not reported
Release Date: 11/12/1999
Close Date: 03/09/2000
Lat/Long: 35.4530/-97.4802
Status: Closed
LAST:
Name: RED ROCK DISTRIBUTING
Address: 1801 SE SKYLINE DR

City, State, Zip:
Case Number:
Case Type:
Facility ID:
Status:
Lat/Long:
Tank Type:
Release Date:
Close Date:

AST:
Facility ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Telephone:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Lat/Long:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129
064-2379

Confirmed Release

5514905

Closed

35.4530/-97.4802

AST

12/13/1999

05/20/2011

5514905

Red Rock Distributing

PO Box 18755
4056773373

Oklahoma City, OK 73154
35.453/-97.4802

1

Permanently Out of Use
2000

Gasoline

01/01/1980

AST
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Direction
Distance
Elevation
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MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MID AMERICA CHEMICAL INCORPORATED (Continued)

Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

10

Permanently Out of Use
5700

Diesel

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

11

Permanently Out of Use
10000

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2003
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

12

Permanently Out of Use
10000

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

13

Permanently Out of Use
10000

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002

S109417837
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

MID AMERICA CHEMICAL INCORPORATED (Continued)

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

14

Permanently Out of Use
5700

Diesel

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

15

Permanently Out of Use
10000

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

16

Permanently Out of Use
10000

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

17

Permanently Out of Use
10000

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use

S109417837
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MID AMERICA CHEMICAL INCORPORATED (Continued)

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:

Change In Service
Single Walled
Steel
Single-Walled

Not reported

18

Permanently Out of Use
10000

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

19

Permanently Out of Use
10000

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2003
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

2

Permanently Out of Use
1800

Gasoline

01/01/1999

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

20

Permanently Out of Use
10000

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service

S109417837
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MID AMERICA CHEMICAL INCORPORATED (Continued)

Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:

Single Walled
Steel
Single-Walled
Not reported

21

Permanently Out of Use
10000

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

22

Permanently Out of Use
5000

Not Listed

09/28/1999

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

23

Permanently Out of Use
5000

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

24

Permanently Out of Use
6100

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

S109417837
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MID AMERICA CHEMICAL INCORPORATED (Continued)

Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:

Steel
Single-Walled
Not reported

25

Permanently Out of Use
6100

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

26

Permanently Out of Use
8000

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

27

Permanently Out of Use
8000

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

28

Permanently Out of Use
8000

Not Listed

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

S109417837
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MID AMERICA CHEMICAL INCORPORATED (Continued)

Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:

Single-Walled
Not reported

29

Permanently Out of Use
350

Used Oil

01/01/1990

AST

12/31/2003
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

3

Permanently Out of Use
6000

Gasoline

01/01/1989

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

30

Permanently Out of Use
350

Used Oil

01/01/1990

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

4
Permanently Out of Use
2000

Gasoline

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

S109417837
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MID AMERICA CHEMICAL INCORPORATED (Continued)

Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Install Date:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Not reported

5

Permanently Out of Use
7800

Gasoline

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

6

Permanently Out of Use
15000

Gasoline

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

7

Permanently Out of Use
15000

Gasoline

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

8

Permanently Out of Use
12000

Diesel

01/01/1980

AST

12/31/2002
Permanently out of use
Change In Service
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

S109417837
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MID AMERICA CHEMICAL INCORPORATED (Continued)

Tank ID: 9

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Total Capacity: 12000

Substance: Kerosene

Install Date: 01/01/1980

Tank Type: AST

Closed Date: 12/31/2002

Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:

Permanently out of use
Change In Service

S109417837

MID AMERICA CHEMICAL INCORPORATED

Tank Construction: Single Walled
Tank Material: Steel
Pipe Construction: Single-Walled
Pipe Material: Not reported
OK COMPLAINT:
Name:
Address: 1801 SKYLINE DR

City,State, Zip:

Agency Receiving Complaint:
Agency with Jurisdiction:
Complaint Number:

Complaint Number:

Complaint Number 2:
Complaint Date Closed:
Agency Person Contacted:
Date Referred to Agency:

Date Agency Received:
Anonymous Complaint:
Confirmation Status:
Complainant Name:
Complainant Address:
Complainant Work Phone:
Complainant Home Phone:
Complainant City,St,Zip:

Date Complaint was Received:
Time Complaint was Received:
Source and Type of Complaint:
Name of Affected Waterbody:
Waterbody was affected:

Fish or Wildlife Kill Occured:

Legal Subdivition of Complaint Site:

Section, Township, Range:
Township:

Range:

Lat/Long (dms):

Latitude Decimal:

Longitude Decimal:

Date Agency Responded:
First Response Time:
Referred To:

Date Referred:

Pollution:

Locate Meridian:

Date Investigation:

Officer Name:

Investigator Initials:
Responsible Party Telephone:
Responsible Party Telephone2:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129-
040

040
PMRPA0110
173
PMR-10-00173
03/12/2010
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

ODAFF

1801 SKYLINE DR
Not reported
Not reported
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
1/27/2010

Not reported
NOT DETERMINED AT THIS TIME
Not reported
No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03/12/2010
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MID AMERICA CHEMICAL INCORPORATED (Continued)

Leased Well Name:
Facility Contact:

Date Under Investigation:

Date Under Litigation:

Date Under Remediation:

Date Under Mediation:
Date Resolved:
Confirmation Status:
County Number:
General Location:
Locate QT1:

Locate QT2:

Locate QT3:

Locate QT4:

Fiscal Year:

Comp Date Closed:
Mobile:

Latitude Measure:
Longitude Measure:
Identifier:

Source cat Code:
Description:

Inquiry Category Name:
Inquiry Status Name:
Inquiry Nature Name:

Not reported

Mike Vandeventer

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Uncomfirmed
55

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2010

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Responsible Party Address Suite Number: Not reported

Complainant Address Suite Number: Not reported
Incident No: Not reported
Incident Type: Not reported
Incident Status: Not reported
Event: Not reported
Event Date: Not reported
Saltwater Purge: Not reported
Finding: Not reported
Recommendations: Not reported

Well ID: Not reported
Well Type: Not reported
Well Status: Not reported
Well Number: Not reported
Operator Name: Not reported
State Fund: Not reported
Enforcement: Not reported
District: Not reported
Comp Against: Not reported
Comp Email: Not reported
Comp WPHN: Not reported
Comp HPHN: Not reported
Comp MBHN: Not reported
Comp Email 2: Not reported
Confirm WB: Not reported
Branch: Not reported
Transmit: Not reported
Entered By: Not reported
Ref Number: Not reported
Ref Type: Not reported
Date ERC: Not reported

Telephone Number:

Not reported

S109417837
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MID AMERICA CHEMICAL INCORPORATED (Continued) S109417837

Investigation Assigned:
Referred Another Agency:
Investigation:

Letters Received:
Telephone Number of Comp:
Type of Complaint?:
FieldO:

Open Date:

Closed Date:

Reason for Closure:

Start Time:

End Time:

Anonymous Confidential or Unrestricted:

Creation Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Creator: Not reported

Edit Date: Not reported

Editor: Not reported

Allegation: Not reported
OKTIER 2:

Facility ID: FATR20113J2XFR002VNH

Test: MID-AMERICA CHEMICAL, INC.

Address: 1801 SKYLINE DRIVE

City: OKC

Facilty Country: USA

All Chems. Same as Last Year: Not reported

Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/27/2012

Dike/Other Safeguards Employed: Not reported

Facility Department: OKC

Facility Date Modified: 6/20/2012

State Fees Total:

Facility Fire District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Mailing Country:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Lat/Long Location Description:
Lat/Long Method:

Number of Employees on Site:
Object ID:

Notes:

Validation Report:

Reporting Year:

Site Coordinate Abbrvtions Submitted:

State 1Require Contact:
ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Desctription:
Facility Last Modified:
ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Desctription:
Facility Last Modified:
ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Desctription:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
35.453992
-97.480035
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2011

Not reported
Not reported
2899

SIC
CHEMICALS & CHEM PREP, NEC
1/31/2005
Not reported
Dun & Bradstreet
Not reported
1/31/2005
325199
NAICS

All Other Basic Organic Chemical Manufacturing
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MID AMERICA CHEMICAL INCORPORATED (Continued)

Facility Last Modified:

2/10/2010

Contact Record ID: CTTR20113J2Z0Q005PKQ
Contact Name: OWNER ROBERT WARD
Contact Email: robertward5452@att.net

Contact Mail Address: P.O. BOX 2365

Contact Mail City,St,Zip: OKC, OK 73101

Contact Mail Country:  USA

Contact Type: Owner / Operator

Contact Modified Date: 3/20/2012

Contact Record ID: CTTR20113J323F00M9G6
Contact Name: PRESIDENT ROBERT WARD
Contact Email: Not reported

Contact Mail Address: Not reported
Contact Mail City,St,Zip: Not reported
Contact Mail Country:  USA

Contact Type: Emergency Contact

Contact Modified Date: 3/20/2012

Contact Record ID: CTTR20113J324M0O0S9RM

Contact Name: OPS MANAGER ROBERT BARNES

Contact Email: Not reported
Contact Mail Address: Not reported
Contact Mail City,St,Zip: Not reported
Contact Mail Country:  USA

Contact Type: Emergency Contact

Contact Modified Date: 3/20/2012
Acute Health Risks:

Average Daily Amount:
Average Daily Amount Code:
Chemical Inventory Record ID:
Chemical Same As Last Year:
Chronic Heath Risks:

CAS Number:

EHS Substance:

Last Modified:

State Max Daily Amt Required:
State Unit Required:

Days on Site:

Chemical Name:

Fire Hazard:

Gas:

Liquid:

Max Daily Amount:

Max Daily Amount Code:

Max Amount in Largest Container:
Mixture Form:

"Sudden Release of Preasue" Hazard:

Pure Form:

Reactive Hazard:

Solid:

State Contact Field:

State Contact Comment:
State EHS Comment:

State Label Code:

Max Daily Amount Required:
State Mac Per Container Required:
State Req Heading:

Trade Secret:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S109417837
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MID AMERICA CHEMICAL INCORPORATED (Continued) S109417837
Mixture Chemical: Not reported
Mixture Percentage: Not reported
Mixture CAS: Not reported
Mixture EHS: Not reported
Mixture Last Modified: Not reported
Amount of Substnce: Not reported
Amount Units: Not reported
Type of Storage: Not reported
Number Code for Storage Pressure: Not reported
Number Code for Storage Temperature: Not reported
Last Modified: Not reported
Location: Not reported
39 BRUCE RYAN NOMINEE LUST U004133086
WNW 100 SOUTH LOTTIE UST N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
0.353 mi.
1862 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: BRUCE RYAN NOMINEE
Actual: Address: 100 SOUTH LOTTIE
1182 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Facility ID: 5503040
Case Number: 064-2094
Case Type: Confirmed Release
Tank Type: UST
Release Date: 06/19/1998
Close Date: 08/18/1999
Lat/Long: 35.4656 / -97.4890
Status: Closed
UST:
Facility ID: 5503040
Contact Name: Bruce Ryan
Contact Address: 100 S. Lottie
Contact Telephone: 4052358561
Contact City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73117
Lat/Long: 35.4656 / -97.489
Tank ID: 1

Tank Status:

Total Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:
Tank Type:

Closed Date:
Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Total Capacity:

Permanently Out Of Use
6000

Gasoline

04/11/1971

USsT

06/04/1998

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

2
Permanently Out Of Use
10000
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BRUCE RYAN NOMINEE (Continued) U004133086
Substance: Diesel
Date Installed: 04/11/1971
Tank Type: UST
Closed Date: 06/04/1998
Decode of Tank Status: Permanently out of use
Closure Status: Tank Removed From Ground
Tank Construction: Single Walled
Tank Material: Steel
Pipe Construction: Single-Walled
Pipe Material: Not reported
L40 DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY SHWS S106799116
North N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
0.358 mi.
1889 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Name: DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY
Actual: Address: Not reported
1171 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
Facility Type: NPL-Superfund
DEQ Contact: Amy Johnson/Dennis Datin
DEQ Contact Phone: 4057025133/4057025125
Ecological Unit: Not reported
Soil Status: Not reported
Ground Water Status: Not reported
Soil Unit: Remedial Action ongoing
Facility Status: Not reported
Source Control: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
URL: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported

Facility Description:  These two Superfund sites are contiguous property in south central
Oklahoma City. Both operated as oil re-refiners over many years, one
beginning in 1929 and the other in 1940. Because the sites share
common ground water monitoring wells, they are listed here together.
Historical operations resulted in widespread deposition of residual
waste, mostly in pits, on both sites. These pits were generally
acidic tar sludges with high lead concentrations. On both sites, the
acidic sludges were neutralized, stabilized and disposed of in an
off-site landfill. The excavated areas were filled with clean soil
and vegetated. The surface is considered clean and available for
reuse.

Facility Description2:  Not reported

Name: DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY
Address: Not reported

City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
Facility Type: NPL-Superfund

DEQ Contact: Amy Brittain, Dennis Datin
DEQ Contact Phone: 4057025133, 4057025125
Ecological Unit: Not reported

Soil Status: Not reported

Ground Water Status: Not reported

Soil Unit: Not reported

Facility Status: Not reported

Source Control: Remedial Action complete
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY (Continued) S106799116
EPA ID: Not reported
URL: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
Facility Description:  These two Superfund sites in south central Oklahoma City border each
other. Both operated as oil re-refiners over many years, one
beginning in 1929 and the other in 1940. Because the sites share
common ground water monitoring wells, they are listed here together.
Historical operations resulted in widespread deposition of residual
waste, mostly in pits, on both sites. These pits were generally
acidic tar sludges with high lead concentrations. On both sites, the
acidic sludges were neutralized, stabilized and disposed of in an
off-site landfill. The excavated areas were filled with clean soil
and vegetated. The surface is considered clean and available for
reuse. The ground water in the alluvial and shallow Garber-Wellington
aquifers under the site are contaminated with chlorinated solvents,
hydrocarbons and metals from the refining operations. DEQ sampled the
13 wells for five years to established background levels and last
year completed three additional years of semi-annual monitoring. At
the end of 2004, DEQ drilled four additional shallow wells and
sampled the ground water to identify possible off-site contaminant
sources and to evaluate vapor intrusion as a possible pathway for
contamination. This area is part of Oklahoma City’'s Empowerment Zone,
which is a local, state, and federal initiative to promote
redevelopment. The results of the sampling will assist all parties in
developing appropriate reuse and long-term monitoring strategies. The
seventeen monitoring wells onthe site were closed out and plugged in
the fall of 2005. This is the first step to deleting the sites from
the Superfund National Priorities List.
Facility Description2:  Not reported
L41 DOUBLE EAGLE INST CONTROL S127284521
North N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA (County), OK
0.358 mi.
1889 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
Relative: INST:
Higher Name: DOUBLE EAGLE
Actual: Address: Not reported
1171 ft. City, State, Zip: OK
LPD Site ID: 30004
Book Number: 8127
Pages: 1769-1771
Document Number: Not reported
Program: Superfund
Collection: reported by deq personnel
Date Filled: 06/21/2001
Link: https://applications.deq.ok.gov/webdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Sup
erfund/DoubleEagleDeedNotice.pdf
Latitude: 35.467631
Longitude: -97.477367
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
K42 SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT LINES LUST U001884609
SSw 1715 S SKYLINE DRIVE UST N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117 HIST UST
0.358 mi. TIER 2
1892 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT LINES
Actual: Address: 1715 S SKYLINE DRIVE
1216 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Facility ID: 5505434

Case Number: 064-FD

Case Type: Confirmed Release

Tank Type: UST

Release Date: 01/17/1990

Close Date: 03/15/1990

Lat/Long: 35.4540/ -97.4805

Status: Closed

UST:

Facility ID: 5505434

Contact Name: SAIA Motor Freight Line

Contact Address: 11465 Johns Creek PK

Contact Telephone: 6155016841

Contact City,St,Zip: Johns Creek, GA, GA 30097

Lat/Long: 35.454 / -97.4805

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Permanently Out Of Use

Total Capacity: 10000

Substance: Diesel

Date Installed: 04/18/1951

Tank Type: UST

Closed Date: 01/16/1990

Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:

Tank Construction:
Tank Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Total Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:
Tank Type:

Closed Date:
Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

HIST UST:

Permanently out of use

Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

2

Currently In Use
10000

Diesel
01/11/1990
UST

Not reported
Currently in use
Not reported
Single Walled
Steel With Fiberglass
Single-Walled
Fiberglass

Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

5505434
SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT LINE
104 WOODLAWN RANCH RD
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT LINES (Continued)

Owner City,St,Zip: Houma, LA 70363
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status:

Installed Date: 4/18/1951 0:00:00

Tank Capacity: 10000

Product: Diesel

Facility ID: 5505434

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip: Houma, LA 70363
Tank ID: 2

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Currently in Use
1/1/1990 0:00:00
12000
Diesel

OK TIER 2:

Facility ID:
Test:
Address:
City:

Facilty Country:
All Chems. Same as Last Year:
Date Tier 2 Signed:

Dike/Other Safeguards Employed:
Facility Department:

Facility Date Modified:

State Fees Total:

Facility Fire District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Mailing Country:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Lat/Long Location Description:
Lat/Long Method:

Number of Employees on Site:
Object ID:

Notes:

Validation Report:

Reporting Year:

Site Coordinate Abbrvtions Submitted:

State 1Require Contact:
ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Desctription:
Facility Last Modified:
ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Desctription:
Facility Last Modified:
ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Desctription:
Facility Last Modified:
Contact Record ID:

Permanently Out of Use

SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT LINE
104 WOODLAWN RANCH RD

FATR20118EQH72002QZ7

SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT LINE, INC.

1715 S. SKYLINE DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY

USA

Not reported

2/21/2012

Not reported

Saia

6/20/2012

Not reported

Not reported

11465 JOHNS CREEK STE. 400
JOHNS CREEK, GA 30097
USA

35.454276

-97.481151

PG - Plant Entrance (General)
A2 - Address Matching (Block Face)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2011

Not reported

Not reported

484122

NAICS

General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance, Less Than Truckload
2/21/2012

4213

SIC

TRUCKING, EXCEPT LOCAL
2/21/2012

Not reported

Dun & Bradstreet

Not reported

2/21/2012

CTTR20118EQJC7006LMG

u001884609
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT LINES (Continued) u001884609
Contact Name: Terminal Manager Bill Gaige
Contact Email: BGaige@Saia.com

Contact Mail Address: 1715 S. Skyline Drive
Contact Mail City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73129

Contact Mail Country:  USA

Contact Type: Owner / Operator

Contact Modified Date: 3/20/2012

Contact Record ID: CTTR20117QV5HCO0BASX
Contact Name: Director of Safety Karla Staver
Contact Email: KStaver@Saia.com

Contact Mail Address: 11465 Johns Creek PKWY
Contact Mail City,St,Zip: Duluth, GA 30097

Contact Mail Country:  USA

Contact Type: Regulatory Point of Contact

Contact Modified Date: 2/17/2011

Contact Record ID: CTTR20118EPV2700RGM5

Contact Name: Regional Safety Manager Darvin Brinkley
Contact Email: Not reported

Contact Mail Address: 1002 W. Oakdale
Contact Mail City,St,Zip: Grand Prairie, TX 75050

Contact Mail Country:  USA

Contact Type: Emergency Contact

Contact Modified Date: 3/20/2012
Acute Health Risks:

Average Daily Amount:
Average Daily Amount Code:
Chemical Inventory Record ID:
Chemical Same As Last Year:
Chronic Heath Risks:

CAS Number:

EHS Substance:

Last Modified:

State Max Daily Amt Required:
State Unit Required:

Days on Site:

Chemical Name:

Fire Hazard:

Gas:

Liquid:

Max Daily Amount:

Max Daily Amount Code:

Max Amount in Largest Container:
Mixture Form:

"Sudden Release of Preasue" Hazard:

Pure Form:

Reactive Hazard:

Solid:

State Contact Field:

State Contact Comment:
State EHS Comment:

State Label Code:

Max Daily Amount Required:
State Mac Per Container Required:
State Req Heading:

Trade Secret:

Mixture Chemical:

Mixture Percentage:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT LINES (Continued) u001884609
Mixture CAS: Not reported
Mixture EHS: Not reported
Mixture Last Modified: Not reported
Amount of Substnce: Not reported
Amount Units: Not reported
Type of Storage: Not reported
Number Code for Storage Pressure: Not reported
Number Code for Storage Temperature: Not reported
Last Modified: Not reported
Location: Not reported
M43 PIE NATIONWIDE LUST U004133077
South 1925 SE SKYLINE UST N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129
0.359 mi.
1895 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster M
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: PIE NATIONWIDE
Actual: Address: 1925 SE SKYLINE
1203 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129
Facility ID: 5502761
Case Number: 064-0214
Case Type: Confirmed Release
Tank Type: USsT
Release Date: 05/24/1991
Close Date: 07/14/1994
Lat/Long: 35.4536 / -97.4789
Status: Closed
UST:
Facility ID: 5502761
Contact Name: N.W.I.C.
Contact Address: 4161 CARMICHAEL AVE., SUTIE 157
Contact Telephone: 9043965500
Contact City,St,Zip: Jacksonville, FL 32207
Lat/Long: 35.4536 / -97.4789
Tank ID: 1

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:

Permanently Out Of Use
20000

Diesel

12/21/1984

UST

04/03/1991

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

2

Permanently Out Of Use
20000

Diesel

12/21/1984
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PIE NATIONWIDE (Continued) u004133077
Tank Type: UST
Closed Date: 04/03/1991
Decode of Tank Status: Permanently out of use
Closure Status: Tank Removed From Ground
Tank Construction: Single Walled
Tank Material: Steel
Pipe Construction: Single-Walled
Pipe Material: Not reported
M44 GRISBY HOLDINGS CORP LUST U001229097
South 1905 E SKYLINE DR USsT N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129 HIST UST
0.364 mi.
1924 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: GRISBY HOLDINGS CORP
Actual: Address: 1905 E SKYLINE DR
1208 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129
Facility ID: 5500989
Case Number: 064-L3
Case Type: Confirmed Release
Tank Type: USsT
Release Date: 02/28/1989
Close Date: 06/11/1991
Lat/Long: 35.4535 /-97.4791
Status: Closed
UST:
Facility ID: 5500989
Contact Name: Grisby Holdings Corporation
Contact Address: 72 E BROADWAY
Contact Telephone: 5028210507
Contact City,St,Zip: Madisonville, KY 42431
Lat/Long: 35.4535/-97.4791
Tank ID: 1

Tank Status:

Total Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:
Tank Type:

Closed Date:
Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Total Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:

Tank Type:

Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Permanently Out Of Use
7841

Diesel

03/20/1973

UST

07/18/1998

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

2

Permanently Out Of Use
7841

Not Listed

03/20/1973

UST

07/18/1998

Permanently out of use
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRISBY HOLDINGS CORP (Continued) U001229097

Closure Status: Tank Removed From Ground

Tank Construction: Single Walled

Tank Material: Steel

Pipe Construction: Single-Walled

Pipe Material: Steel

HIST UST:

Facility ID: 5500989

Owner Name: GRISBY HOLDINGS CORPORATION

Owner Address: 72 E BROADWAY

Owner City,St,Zip: Madisonville, KY 42431

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Installed Date: 3/20/1973 0:00:00

Tank Capacity: 7841

Product: Diesel

Facility ID: 5500989

Owner Name: GRISBY HOLDINGS CORPORATION

Owner Address: 72 E BROADWAY

Owner City,St,Zip: Madisonville, KY 42431

Tank ID: 2

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Installed Date: 3/20/1973 0:00:00

Tank Capacity: 7841

Product: Other
45 DEL PAINT MANUFACTURING CORP. LUST 1001884833
East 3105 E RENO UST N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117 HIST UST
0.402 mi.
2121 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: DEL PAINT MANUFACTURING CORP.
Actual: Address: 3105 E RENO
1181 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Facility ID: 5508558

Case Number: 064-1306

Case Type: Confirmed Release

Tank Type: UST

Release Date: 12/12/1994

Close Date: 11/26/2001

Lat/Long: 35.4642 / -97.4580

Status: Closed

Name: DEL PAINT MANUFACTURING CORP.

Address: 3105 E RENO

City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Facility ID: 5508558

Case Number: 064-BD

Case Type: Confirmed Release

Tank Type: UST

Release Date: 10/16/1989

Close Date: 07/11/1991

Lat/Long: 35.4642 / -97.4580

Status: Closed
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DEL PAINT MANUFACTURING CORP. (Continued)

UST:

Facility ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Telephone:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Lat/Long:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

5508558

Del Paint Manufacturing Company
3105 E. Reno

4056721431

Del City, OK 73115

35.4642 [ -97.458

1

Permanently Out Of Use
1000

Hazardous Material
05/07/1974

UST

10/01/1989

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

10

Permanently Out Of Use
1000

Hazardous Material
05/07/1974

UsT

10/01/1989

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

2

Permanently Out Of Use
3000

Hazardous Material
05/07/1974

UST

10/01/1989

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

3

Permanently Out Of Use
6015

Hazardous Material
05/07/1974

UST

10/01/1989

u001884833
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DEL PAINT MANUFACTURING CORP. (Continued)

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Permanently out of use

Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

4
Permanently Out Of Use
3000

Hazardous Material
05/07/1974

UST

10/01/1989

Permanently out of use

Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

5

Permanently Out Of Use
4000

Hazardous Material
05/07/1974

UST

10/01/1989

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

6

Permanently Out Of Use
1000

Hazardous Material
05/07/1974

UST

10/01/1989

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

7

Permanently Out Of Use
1000

Hazardous Material
05/07/1974

UST

10/01/1989
Permanently out of use

u001884833
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DEL PAINT MANUFACTURING CORP. (Continued)

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:

Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

8

Permanently Out Of Use
1000

Hazardous Material
05/07/1974

UST

10/01/1989

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

9

Permanently Out Of Use
1000

Hazardous Material
05/07/1974

UST

10/01/1989

Permanently out of use

Tank Removed From Ground

Tank Construction: Single Walled
Tank Material: Steel
Pipe Construction: Single-Walled
Pipe Material: Steel
HIST UST:
Facility ID: 5508558
Owner Name: Del Paint Manufacturing Company

Owner Address: 3105 E. Reno
Owner City,St,Zip: Del City, OK 73115

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: 5/7/1974 0:00:00

Tank Capacity: 1000

Product: Hazardous Substance
Facility ID: 5508558
Owner Name: Del Paint Manufacturing Company

Owner Address: 3105 E. Reno
Owner City,St,Zip: Del City, OK 73115

Tank ID: 2

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: 5/7/1974 0:00:00

Tank Capacity: 3000

Product: Hazardous Substance
Facility ID: 5508558
Owner Name: Del Paint Manufacturing Company

Owner Address: 3105 E. Reno

u001884833
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DEL PAINT MANUFACTURING CORP. (Continued)

Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Installed Date:
Tank Capacity:
Product:

Del City, OK 73115

3

Permanently Out of Use
5/7/1974 0:00:00

6015

Hazardous Substance

5508558

Del Paint Manufacturing Company
3105 E. Reno

Del City, OK 73115

4

Permanently Out of Use

5/7/1974 0:00:00

3000

Hazardous Substance

5508558

Del Paint Manufacturing Company
3105 E. Reno

Del City, OK 73115

5

Permanently Out of Use

5/7/1974 0:00:00

4000

Hazardous Substance

5508558

Del Paint Manufacturing Company
3105 E. Reno

Del City, OK 73115

6

Permanently Out of Use

5/7/1974 0:00:00

1000

Hazardous Substance

5508558

Del Paint Manufacturing Company
3105 E. Reno

Del City, OK 73115

7

Permanently Out of Use

5/7/1974 0:00:00

1000

Hazardous Substance

5508558

Del Paint Manufacturing Company
3105 E. Reno

Del City, OK 73115

8

Permanently Out of Use

5/7/1974 0:00:00

1000

Hazardous Substance

u001884833
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DEL PAINT MANUFACTURING CORP. (Continued) u001884833
Facility ID: 5508558
Owner Name: Del Paint Manufacturing Company
Owner Address: 3105 E. Reno
Owner City,St,Zip: Del City, OK 73115
Tank ID: 9
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: 5/7/1974 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 1000
Product: Hazardous Substance
Facility ID: 5508558
Owner Name: Del Paint Manufacturing Company
Owner Address: 3105 E. Reno
Owner City,St,Zip: Del City, OK 73115
Tank ID: 10
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: 5/7/1974 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 1000
Product: Hazardous Substance
46 PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO - PHILLIPS DITCH SEMS-ARCHIVE 1000289331
SE 910 S FAIRMONT RCRA NonGen /NLR OKDO060778065
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129 FINDS
0.402 mi. ECHO
2121 ft.
Relative: SEMS Archive:
Higher Site ID: 0601116
Actual: EPA ID: OKD060778065
1222 ft. Name: PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO - PHILLIPS DITCH
Address: 910 S FAIRMONT
Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:

FF:

NPL:

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site 1D:
EPA ID:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129

05

40109

N

Not on the NPL

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

06

0601116
OKDO060778065
PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO - PHILLIPS DITCH
N

N

00

VS

ARCH SITE

1

Not reported
1983-12-01 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf In-Hse

06
0601116
OKDO060778065
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO - PHILLIPS DITCH (Continued) 1000289331
Site Name: PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO - PHILLIPS DITCH
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: DS
Action Name: DISCVRY
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1980-09-01 04:00:00
Finish Date: 1980-09-01 04:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601116
EPA ID: OKD060778065
Site Name: PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO - PHILLIPS DITCH
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: PA
Action Name: PA
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1980-07-01 04:00:00
Finish Date: 1980-07-01 04:00:00
Qual: L
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601116
EPA ID: OKD060778065
Site Name: PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO - PHILLIPS DITCH
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: Sl
Action Name: S
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1983-12-01 05:00:00
Finish Date: 1983-12-01 05:00:00
Qual: N
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

RCRA Listings:

Date Form Received by Agency:

Handler Name:
Handler Address:
Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

19800818

PHILLIPS 66 OKLAHOMA PLANT
910 S FAIRMONT
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129
OKDO060778065
GE FINK
910 S FAIRMONT
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73125
918-661-6269
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
06
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO - PHILLIPS DITCH (Continued)

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: PHILLIPS 66 NTRL GAS
Owner Type:

Operator Name: Not reported

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S FAIRMONT

1000289331

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73125

Private

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO - PHILLIPS DITCH (Continued)

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Not reported

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D000
Waste Description: Not Defined
Waste Code: D001

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

IGNITABLE WASTE

FO01

No
No
No

20150414
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1000289331

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED

FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FOO2, FOO4, AND FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Waste Code: P090
Waste Description: Not Defined
Waste Code: U013
Waste Description: Not Defined
Waste Code: U230
Waste Description: Not Defined

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: PHILLIPS 66 NTRL GAS
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Not reported
Not reported
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
000-000-0000
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19800818

PHILLIPS 66 OKLAHOMA PLANT
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO - PHILLIPS DITCH (Continued) 1000289331
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 32411
NAICS Description: PETROLEUM REFINERIES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110009433210
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000289331
Registry ID: 110009433210
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009433210
Name: PHILLIPS 66 OKLAHOMA PLANT
Address: 910 S FAIRMONT
City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129
N47 INTEGRITY METALS SWRCY S123301530
WNW 1101 E. RENO N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73124
0.404 mi.
2132 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster N
Relative: SWRCY:
Higher Telephone Number: 4052352424
Actual: Aluminum: X
1185 ft. Aluminum Cans: Not reported
Antifreeze: Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2p2ApS1QA.8DSu21QV1X.H2KDm2Rug1r1Q1yVx88XX2cpD1fAN7aSN25Qb31.82sDW6.uM3H143rVJ2rpd2rAk1vSi8iQ63d.k1uDW58uuAt1K6QVM57XR0EHa3vKvtPmU2ppv2KAN17Sn2xQB1w.81wDy1Tul3t1w9xViAYXk48HQ4YKA2tmh1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2p2ApS1QA.8DSu21QV1X.H2KDm2Rug1r1Q1yVx88XX2cpD1fAN7aSN25Qb31.82sDW6.uM3H143rVJ2rpd2rAk1vSi8iQ63d.k1uDW58uuAt1K6QVM57XR0EHa3vKvtPmU2ppv2KAN17Sn2xQB1w.81wDy1Tul3t1w9xViAYXk48HQ4YKA2tmh1
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110009433210

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTEGRITY METALS (Continued)

Asphalt:

Asphalt Shingles:
Auto Parts:

Brown Paper Bags:
Brass:

Car Batteries:
Cardboard:

Carpet:

CDs, DVDs, and Cassettes:
Cell Phones:
Clothes/Household:
Computers:
Copper:

Electric Appliances:
Electronics:
Eyeglasses:

Glass:

Hard Drives:
Hardcover Books:
Household Chemicals:
Ink/Toner Cartridge:
Iron:

Lead:

Light Bulbs:
Magazines:
Mercury:

Mercury Thermostat:
Metal:

Motor Oil:

New Paint:
Newspaper:

Paper:

Phone Books:
Plastic:

Plastic Bags:
Plastic Hangers:
Rechargeable Batteries:
Stainless Steel:
Steel:

Styrofoam Peanuts:
Tin Cans:

Tires:

Transmission Fluid:
Used Paint:

Wood:

Wood Chips:
Books:

Curbside:

Drop Off:
Recyclables Accepted:
Website:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
X

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
X

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
X

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
X

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
35.464293441099997
-97.490969617999994

S$123301530
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
N48 INTERSTATE METALS CORPORATION LUST U001884535
WNW 1101 E RENO UST N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117 BROWNFIELDS
0.404 mi. HIST UST
2132 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster N AIRS
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: INTERSTATE METALS CORPORATION
Actual: Address: 1101 E RENO
1185 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Facility ID: 5504605

Case Number: 064-2008

Case Type: Confirmed Release

Tank Type: UST

Release Date: 01/06/1998

Close Date: 11/22/2019

Lat/Long: 35.4646 / -97.4925

Status: Closed

UST:

Facility ID: 5504605

Contact Name: Interstate Metals Corporation

Contact Address: 1101 E. Reno

Contact Telephone: 4052352424

Contact City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73124

Lat/Long: 35.4646 / -97.4925

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Permanently Out Of Use

Total Capacity: 1000

Substance: Diesel

Date Installed: 04/16/1966

Tank Type: UST

Closed Date: 04/13/1990

Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:

Tank Construction:
Tank Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Total Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:
Tank Type:

Closed Date:
Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

BROWNFIELDS 2:
Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip:

Permanently out of use

Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

2

Permanently Out Of Use
1000

Gasoline

04/16/1966

UST

04/02/1998
Permanently out of use
Tank Closed In Place
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Steel

INTERSTATE METALS
1101 EAST RENO
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERSTATE METALS CORPORATION (Continued) u001884535
Region: 2
Certificate Of No Action Necessary: Not reported
Allowable Use: Commercial/lndustrial
Institutional Controls: Certificate of No Action Necessary and Land Use Disclosure issued
April 6, 2021 filed in County Land Records
HIST UST:
Facility ID: 5504605
Owner Name: Interstate Metals Corporation
Owner Address: 1101 E. Reno
Owner City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73124
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: 4/16/1966 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 1000
Product: Diesel
Facility ID: 5504605
Owner Name: Interstate Metals Corporation
Owner Address: 1101 E. Reno
Owner City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73124
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Installed Date: 4/16/1966 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 1000
Product: Gasoline
AIRS:
Name: 1101 E RENO ALUMINUM SMELTER
Address: 1101 E RENO
City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Company: INTERSTATE METALS CORP
Operating Status: Operating
NAICS Code: 423930
SIC Code: 5093
Permit Number: 95-510-0
Issue Date: 02/08/1996
Contact First Name: MICHAEL
Contact Last Name: GALOOB
Contact Phone: (405) 235-2424
Latitude: 35.4645
Longitude: -97.49755
N49 INTERSTATE METALS US BROWNFIELDS 1023667308
WNW 1101 E RENO AVENUE FINDS N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
0.404 mi.
2132 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster N
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Name: INTERSTATE METALS
Actual: Address: 1101 E RENO AVENUE
1185 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:

Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality

BCRLF
R133604620
13.68
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:
Acres Property ID:
IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:

IC Category Proprietary Controls:

IC Cat. Info. Devices:

1023667308

35.465338
-97.491153

This Petroleum Storage Tank Facility was a small part of the larger

site, and the only part of the larger Interstate Metals site

addressed by the OCC. Facility #5504605, Case #064-2008. Case closed
by the OCC PSTD staff on November 11, 2019. Former Use: Formerly
operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and smelter. The
facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a mom and pop
operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually purchased
by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated as a
former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a prominent
developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in the

future. This site went through DEQ’s Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund
(BRLF), Tire Recycling Program, and Brownfield Certificate Program.
3,617 waste tires were removed from the site through DEQ’s Tire
Recycling Program. An Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan for
the removal and treatment of 16,958 tons of lead-contaminated dross
and soil was addressed with a loan from DEQ’s BRLF and in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program (the developer paid for the rest of

the cleanup). TPH contaminated soils were also addressed in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program.

232903
https://applications.deq.ok.gov/iwebdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Bro
wnfields/InterstateMetals_Cert

6/15/2016

5/30/2017

13.68

18973

State of Oklahoma

State/Tribal Funding (non-section 128(a))

98684801

Private

East Reno and Lottie LLC and 1101 East Reno LLC
N
Y

Y

<
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

4/6/2021

Y

2/1/2016
16-007
12/31/2019

1023667308
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:
Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

1023667308

Formerly operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and
smelter. The facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a

mom and pop operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually
purchased by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated
as a former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a
prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in
the future.

0

0

203

25

29.56
0
0

INTERSTATE METALS

1101 E RENO AVENUE

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality
BCRLF

R133604620

13.68

35.465338

-97.491153

This Petroleum Storage Tank Facility was a small part of the larger

site, and the only part of the larger Interstate Metals site

addressed by the OCC. Facility #5504605, Case #064-2008. Case closed
by the OCC PSTD staff on November 11, 2019. Former Use: Formerly
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued) 1023667308

Datum:
Acres Property ID:
IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
Statef/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and smelter. The
facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a mom and pop
operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually purchased
by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated as a
former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a prominent
developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in the
future. This site went through DEQ’s Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund
(BRLF), Tire Recycling Program, and Brownfield Certificate Program.
3,617 waste tires were removed from the site through DEQ’s Tire
Recycling Program. An Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan for
the removal and treatment of 16,958 tons of lead-contaminated dross
and soil was addressed with a loan from DEQ’s BRLF and in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program (the developer paid for the rest of

the cleanup). TPH contaminated soils were also addressed in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program.

232903
https://applications.deq.ok.gov/iwebdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Bro
wnfields/InterstateMetals_Cert

98684801

Private

East Reno and Lottie LLC and 1101 East Reno LLC
N

Y

Y
Y

4/6/2021

Y

2/1/2016
16-007
12/31/2019
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

1023667308
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Iron contaminant found:

Mercury contaminant found:

Nickel contaminant found:
No contaminant found:

Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:

Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:

Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

MAP FINDINGS
EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number
1023667308
Y

Formerly operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and
smelter. The facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a

mom and pop operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually
purchased by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated
as a former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a
prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in
the future.

0

0

203

25

29.56
0
0

INTERSTATE METALS

1101 E RENO AVENUE
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Oklahoma Corporation Commission
Section 128(a) State/Tribal
R133604620

13.68

35.465338

-97.491153

This Petroleum Storage Tank Facility was a small part of the larger
site, and the only part of the larger Interstate Metals site

addressed by the OCC. Facility #5504605, Case #064-2008. Case closed
by the OCC PSTD staff on November 11, 2019. Former Use: Formerly
operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and smelter. The
facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a mom and pop
operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually purchased
by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated as a
former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a prominent
developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in the
future. This site went through DEQ’s Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund
(BRLF), Tire Recycling Program, and Brownfield Certificate Program.
3,617 waste tires were removed from the site through DEQ’s Tire
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Datum:
Acres Property ID:
IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

1023667308

Recycling Program. An Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan for
the removal and treatment of 16,958 tons of lead-contaminated dross
and soil was addressed with a loan from DEQ’s BRLF and in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program (the developer paid for the rest of

the cleanup). TPH contaminated soils were also addressed in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program.

232903
https://applications.deq.ok.gov/iwebdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Bro
wnfields/InterstateMetals_Cert

01F50801

Private

East Reno and Lottie LLC and 1101 East Reno LLC
N

Y

Y
Y

4/6/2021

Y

2/1/2016
16-007
12/31/2019
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

1023667308
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:

Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:
Acres Property ID:
IC Data Access:

1023667308

Formerly operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and
smelter. The facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a

mom and pop operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually
purchased by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated
as a former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a
prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in
the future.

0

0

203

25

29.56
0
0

INTERSTATE METALS

1101 E RENO AVENUE
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Oklahoma Corporation Commission
Section 128(a) State/Tribal
R133604620

13.68

35.465338

-97.491153

This Petroleum Storage Tank Facility was a small part of the larger

site, and the only part of the larger Interstate Metals site

addressed by the OCC. Facility #5504605, Case #064-2008. Case closed
by the OCC PSTD staff on November 11, 2019. Former Use: Formerly
operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and smelter. The
facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a mom and pop
operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually purchased
by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated as a
former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a prominent
developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in the

future. This site went through DEQ’s Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund
(BRLF), Tire Recycling Program, and Brownfield Certificate Program.
3,617 waste tires were removed from the site through DEQ’s Tire
Recycling Program. An Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan for
the removal and treatment of 16,958 tons of lead-contaminated dross
and soil was addressed with a loan from DEQ’s BRLF and in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program (the developer paid for the rest of

the cleanup). TPH contaminated soils were also addressed in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program.

232903
https://applications.deq.ok.gov/iwebdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Bro
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

wnfields/InterstateMetals_Cert

US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) Funding

Supplemental Assessment

Y

01F50801

2/27/2019

Private

12/31/2019

East Reno and Lottie LLC and 1101 East Reno LLC
N

Y

Y
Y

4/6/2021

Y

2/1/2016
16-007
12/31/2019

Dross, slag

1023667308
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

1023667308

Formerly operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and
smelter. The facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a
mom and pop operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:
Acres Property ID:
IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:

1023667308

purchased by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated
as a former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a
prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in
the future.

0

0

203

25

29.56
0
0

INTERSTATE METALS

1101 E RENO AVENUE
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Oklahoma Corporation Commission
Section 128(a) State/Tribal
R133604620

13.68

35.465338

-97.491153

This Petroleum Storage Tank Facility was a small part of the larger

site, and the only part of the larger Interstate Metals site

addressed by the OCC. Facility #5504605, Case #064-2008. Case closed
by the OCC PSTD staff on November 11, 2019. Former Use: Formerly
operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and smelter. The
facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a mom and pop
operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually purchased
by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated as a
former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a prominent
developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in the

future. This site went through DEQ’s Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund
(BRLF), Tire Recycling Program, and Brownfield Certificate Program.
3,617 waste tires were removed from the site through DEQ’s Tire
Recycling Program. An Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan for
the removal and treatment of 16,958 tons of lead-contaminated dross
and soil was addressed with a loan from DEQ’s BRLF and in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program (the developer paid for the rest of

the cleanup). TPH contaminated soils were also addressed in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program.

232903
https://applications.deq.ok.gov/iwebdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Bro
wnfields/InterstateMetals_Cert
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

01F50801

Private

East Reno and Lottie LLC and 1101 East Reno LLC
N

Y

Y
Y

4/6/2021

Y

2/1/2016
16-007
12/31/2019

1023667308

TC7204954.2s Page 115



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

VOCs found:
VOCs cleaned:
Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:

1023667308

Dross, slag

Formerly operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and
smelter. The facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a

mom and pop operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually
purchased by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated
as a former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a
prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in
the future.

0

0

203

25
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERSTATE METALS (Continued) 1023667308
Vacant Housing Number: 1
Vacant Housing Percent: 29.56
Unemployed Number: 0
Unemployed Percent: 0

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:
Acres Property ID:
IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

INTERSTATE METALS

1101 E RENO AVENUE
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Oklahoma Corporation Commission
Section 128(a) State/Tribal
R133604620

13.68

35.465338

-97.491153

This Petroleum Storage Tank Facility was a small part of the larger

site, and the only part of the larger Interstate Metals site

addressed by the OCC. Facility #5504605, Case #064-2008. Case closed
by the OCC PSTD staff on November 11, 2019. Former Use: Formerly
operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and smelter. The
facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a mom and pop
operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually purchased
by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated as a
former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a prominent
developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in the

future. This site went through DEQ’s Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund
(BRLF), Tire Recycling Program, and Brownfield Certificate Program.
3,617 waste tires were removed from the site through DEQ’s Tire
Recycling Program. An Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan for
the removal and treatment of 16,958 tons of lead-contaminated dross
and soil was addressed with a loan from DEQ’s BRLF and in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program (the developer paid for the rest of

the cleanup). TPH contaminated soils were also addressed in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program.

232903
https://applications.deq.ok.gov/iwebdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Bro
wnfields/InterstateMetals_Cert
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERSTATE METALS (Continued) 1023667308
Cooperative Agreement Number: 01F50801
Start Date: -
Ownership Entity: Private

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
Statef/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:

East Reno and Lottie LLC and 1101 East Reno LLC
N
Y

Y
Y

4/6/2021

Y

2/1/2016
16-007
12/31/2019
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Future use greenspace acreage:

Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Recipient Name:

1023667308

Formerly operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and
smelter. The facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a

mom and pop operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually
purchased by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated
as a former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a
prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in

the future.
0

0

203

25

29.56
0
0

INTERSTATE METALS

1101 E RENO AVENUE

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued) 1023667308

Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:
Acres Property ID:
IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:
Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:
Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:
Cleanup Required:
Video Available:
Photo Available:

BCRLF
R133604620
13.68
35.465338
-97.491153

This Petroleum Storage Tank Facility was a small part of the larger

site, and the only part of the larger Interstate Metals site

addressed by the OCC. Facility #5504605, Case #064-2008. Case closed
by the OCC PSTD staff on November 11, 2019. Former Use: Formerly
operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and smelter. The
facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a mom and pop
operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually purchased
by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated as a
former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a prominent
developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in the

future. This site went through DEQ’s Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund
(BRLF), Tire Recycling Program, and Brownfield Certificate Program.
3,617 waste tires were removed from the site through DEQ’s Tire
Recycling Program. An Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan for
the removal and treatment of 16,958 tons of lead-contaminated dross
and soil was addressed with a loan from DEQ’s BRLF and in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program (the developer paid for the rest of

the cleanup). TPH contaminated soils were also addressed in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program.

232903
https://applications.deq.ok.gov/iwebdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Bro
wnfields/InterstateMetals_Cert

6/15/2016

5/30/2017
13.68
740000
EPA

Brownfields RLF Program Income Loaned

98684801

Private

East Reno and Lottie LLC and 1101 East Reno LLC
N

Y

TC7204954.2s Page 120



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
Statef/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Y

Y

4/6/2021

Y

2/1/2016
16-007
12/31/2019

1023667308
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:
SVOCs cleaned up:
Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

1023667308

Formerly operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and
smelter. The facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a

mom and pop operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually
purchased by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated
as a former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a
prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in
the future.

0

0

203

25

29.56
0
0

INTERSTATE METALS

1101 E RENO AVENUE

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality
BCRLF

R133604620

13.68

35.465338

-97.491153

This Petroleum Storage Tank Facility was a small part of the larger
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued) 1023667308

Datum:
Acres Property ID:
IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:

site, and the only part of the larger Interstate Metals site

addressed by the OCC. Facility #5504605, Case #064-2008. Case closed
by the OCC PSTD staff on November 11, 2019. Former Use: Formerly
operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and smelter. The
facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a mom and pop
operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually purchased
by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated as a
former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a prominent
developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in the

future. This site went through DEQ’s Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund
(BRLF), Tire Recycling Program, and Brownfield Certificate Program.
3,617 waste tires were removed from the site through DEQ’s Tire
Recycling Program. An Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan for
the removal and treatment of 16,958 tons of lead-contaminated dross
and soil was addressed with a loan from DEQ’s BRLF and in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program (the developer paid for the rest of

the cleanup). TPH contaminated soils were also addressed in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program.

232903
https://applications.deq.ok.gov/iwebdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Bro
wnfields/InterstateMetals_Cert

98684801

Private

East Reno and Lottie LLC and 1101 East Reno LLC
N

Y

Y
Y

4/6/2021
Y
2/1/2016
16-007
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:

12/31/2019

1023667308
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

1023667308

Formerly operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and
smelter. The facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a

mom and pop operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually
purchased by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated
as a former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a
prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in
the future.

0

0

203

25

29.56
0
0

INTERSTATE METALS

1101 E RENO AVENUE

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality
BCRLF

R133604620

13.68

35.465338

-97.491153

This Petroleum Storage Tank Facility was a small part of the larger

site, and the only part of the larger Interstate Metals site

addressed by the OCC. Facility #5504605, Case #064-2008. Case closed
by the OCC PSTD staff on November 11, 2019. Former Use: Formerly
operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and smelter. The
facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a mom and pop
operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually purchased

by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated as a
former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a prominent
developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in the
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Datum:
Acres Property ID:
IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
Statef/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:

1023667308

future. This site went through DEQ’s Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund
(BRLF), Tire Recycling Program, and Brownfield Certificate Program.
3,617 waste tires were removed from the site through DEQ’s Tire
Recycling Program. An Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan for
the removal and treatment of 16,958 tons of lead-contaminated dross
and soil was addressed with a loan from DEQ’s BRLF and in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program (the developer paid for the rest of

the cleanup). TPH contaminated soils were also addressed in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program.

232903
https://applications.deq.ok.gov/iwebdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Bro
wnfields/InterstateMetals_Cert

2500
1101 E Reno LLC and East Reno and Lottie LLC

Private/Other Funding

Phase | Environmental Assessment

N

98684801

8/1/2015

Private

10/7/2015

East Reno and Lottie LLC and 1101 East Reno LLC
N

Y

Y
Y

4/6/2021

Y

2/1/2016
16-007
12/31/2019
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:

<<

Y

Y
Dross, slag

1023667308
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERSTATE METALS (Continued) 1023667308
SVOCs contaminant found: Y

Unknown contaminant found:

Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:

Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Formerly operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and
smelter. The facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a

mom and pop operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually
purchased by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated
as a former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a
prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in
the future.

0

0

203

25

29.56
0
0

INTERSTATE METALS

1101 E RENO AVENUE

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality
BCRLF

R133604620

13.68

35.465338

-97.491153

This Petroleum Storage Tank Facility was a small part of the larger

site, and the only part of the larger Interstate Metals site

addressed by the OCC. Facility #5504605, Case #064-2008. Case closed
by the OCC PSTD staff on November 11, 2019. Former Use: Formerly
operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and smelter. The
facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a mom and pop
operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually purchased
by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated as a
former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a prominent
developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in the

future. This site went through DEQ’s Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund
(BRLF), Tire Recycling Program, and Brownfield Certificate Program.
3,617 waste tires were removed from the site through DEQ’s Tire
Recycling Program. An Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan for
the removal and treatment of 16,958 tons of lead-contaminated dross
and soil was addressed with a loan from DEQ’s BRLF and in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program (the developer paid for the rest of

the cleanup). TPH contaminated soils were also addressed in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERSTATE METALS (Continued) 1023667308
Datum: -
Acres Property ID: 232903

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
Statef/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:

https://applications.deq.ok.gov/webdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Bro

wnfields/InterstateMetals_Cert

98684801

Private

East Reno and Lottie LLC and 1101 East Reno LLC
N

Y

Y
Y

4/6/2021

Y

2/1/2016
16-007
12/31/2019

' <<

<
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory

Dross, slag

1023667308
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

1023667308

Formerly operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and
smelter. The facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a

mom and pop operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually
purchased by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated
as a former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a
prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in
the future.

0

0

203

25

29.56

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
4 additional US BROWNFIELDS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:
Acres Property ID:
IC Data Access:

Start Date:
Redev Completition Date:

INTERSTATE METALS

1101 E RENO AVENUE
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Oklahoma Corporation Commission
Section 128(a) State/Tribal
R133604620

13.68

35.465338

-97.491153

This Petroleum Storage Tank Facility was a small part of the larger

site, and the only part of the larger Interstate Metals site

addressed by the OCC. Facility #5504605, Case #064-2008. Case closed
by the OCC PSTD staff on November 11, 2019. Former Use: Formerly
operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and smelter. The
facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a mom and pop
operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually purchased
by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated as a
former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a prominent
developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in the

future. This site went through DEQ’s Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund
(BRLF), Tire Recycling Program, and Brownfield Certificate Program.
3,617 waste tires were removed from the site through DEQ’s Tire
Recycling Program. An Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan for
the removal and treatment of 16,958 tons of lead-contaminated dross
and soil was addressed with a loan from DEQ’s BRLF and in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program (the developer paid for the rest of

the cleanup). TPH contaminated soils were also addressed in DEQ’s
Brownfield Certificate Program.

232903
https://applications.deq.ok.gov/iwebdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Bro
wnfields/InterstateMetals_Cert
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2CSE1JCk8ZEA2zJm1dkO2YZu2ZAJ1Tzz1XmR8Vdh2AST1KCj7rEz2jJr3Xkm24ZG6SAo3Dzy3Amx2ySR2vC118ED8cJ43jkP1qZ85DA6Amzj6TmW58db0WOW3YYdtkuy2VSC2bCN1TEA2RJQ1ikz3BZy4HAk7CzA7Xm28FdW4vOR1aY49EuF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2CSE1JCk8ZEA2zJm1dkO2YZu2ZAJ1Tzz1XmR8Vdh2AST1KCj7rEz2jJr3Xkm24ZG6SAo3Dzy3Amx2ySR2vC118ED8cJ43jkP1qZ85DA6Amzj6TmW58db0WOW3YYdtkuy2VSC2bCN1TEA2RJQ1ikz3BZy4HAk7CzA7Xm28FdW4vOR1aY49EuF1

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERSTATE METALS (Continued) 1023667308
Completed Date: -
Acres Cleaned Up: -
Cleanup Funding: -
Cleanup Funding Source: -
Assessment Funding: -
Assessment Funding Source: -
Redevelopment Funding: 677000

Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

1101 East Reno LLC
Private/Other Funding
2/1/2016

01F50801

Private

East Reno and Lottie LLC and 1101 East Reno LLC
N

Y

Y
Y

4/6/2021

Y

2/1/2016
16-007
12/31/2019
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERSTATE METALS (Continued)

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

1023667308

<<

Dross, slag

Formerly operated as a ferrous metals wholesaler, scrap yard, and
smelter. The facility started operations in 1963. The facility was a

mom and pop operation and passed down in the family. It was eventually
purchased by a prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area. Operated
as a former ferrous metals wholesaler. Recently purchased by a
prominent developer of the Oklahoma City area to build office space in
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERSTATE METALS (Continued) 1023667308
the future.
Below Poverty Number: 0
Below Poverty Percent: 0
Meidan Income: 203
Meidan Income Number: 1
Meidan Income Percent: 25
Vacant Housing Number: 1
Vacant Housing Percent: 29.56
Unemployed Number: 0
Unemployed Percent: 0
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
4 additional US BROWNFIELDS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110070081568
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
50 DERICHEBOURG RECYCLING SWRCY S109997308
NW 100 N BATH AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73149
0.416 mi.
2195 ft.
Relative: SWRCY:
Higher Telephone Number: 4052397144
Actual: Aluminum: X
1181 ft. Aluminum Cans: X
Antifreeze: Not reported
Asphalt: Not reported
Asphalt Shingles: Not reported
Auto Parts: X
Brown Paper Bags: Not reported
Brass: X
Car Batteries: Not reported
Cardboard: Not reported
Carpet: Not reported
CDs, DVDs, and Cassettes: Not reported
Cell Phones: Not reported
Clothes/Household: Not reported
Computers: Not reported
Copper: X
Electric Appliances: Not reported
Electronics: Not reported
Eyeglasses: Not reported
Glass: Not reported
Hard Drives: Not reported

Hardcover Books:
Household Chemicals:
Ink/Toner Cartridge:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2CSE1JCk8ZEA2zJm1dkO2YZu2ZAJ1Tzz1XmR8Vdh2AST1KCj7rEz2jJr3Xkm24ZG6SAo3Dzy3Amx2ySR2vC118ED8cJ43jkP1qZ85DA6Amzj6TmW58db0WOW3YYdtkuy2VSC2bCN1TEA2RJQ1ikz3BZy4HAk7CzA7Xm28FdW4vOR1aY49EuF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2CSE1JCk8ZEA2zJm1dkO2YZu2ZAJ1Tzz1XmR8Vdh2AST1KCj7rEz2jJr3Xkm24ZG6SAo3Dzy3Amx2ySR2vC118ED8cJ43jkP1qZ85DA6Amzj6TmW58db0WOW3YYdtkuy2VSC2bCN1TEA2RJQ1ikz3BZy4HAk7CzA7Xm28FdW4vOR1aY49EuF1
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070081568
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2CSE1JCk8ZEA2zJm1dkO2YZu2ZAJ1Tzz1XmR8Vdh2AST1KCj7rEz2jJr3Xkm24ZG6SAo3Dzy3Amx2ySR2vC118ED8cJ43jkP1qZ85DA6Amzj6TmW58db0WOW3YYdtkuy2VSC2bCN1TEA2RJQ1ikz3BZy4HAk7CzA7Xm28FdW4vOR1aY49EuF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2S2CSE1JCk8ZEA2zJm1dkO2YZu2ZAJ1Tzz1XmR8Vdh2AST1KCj7rEz2jJr3Xkm24ZG6SAo3Dzy3Amx2ySR2vC118ED8cJ43jkP1qZ85DA6Amzj6TmW58db0WOW3YYdtkuy2VSC2bCN1TEA2RJQ1ikz3BZy4HAk7CzA7Xm28FdW4vOR1aY49EuF1

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DERICHEBOURG RECYCLING (Continued) S109997308
Iron: Not reported
Lead: Not reported
Light Bulbs: Not reported
Magazines: Not reported
Mercury: Not reported
Mercury Thermostat: Not reported
Metal: X
Motor Oil: Not reported
New Paint: Not reported
Newspaper: Not reported
Paper: Not reported
Phone Books: Not reported
Plastic: Not reported
Plastic Bags: Not reported
Plastic Hangers: Not reported
Rechargeable Batteries: Not reported
Stainless Steel: Not reported
Steel: Not reported
Styrofoam Peanuts: Not reported
Tin Cans: Not reported
Tires: Not reported
Transmission Fluid: Not reported
Used Paint: Not reported
Wood: Not reported
Wood Chips: Not reported
Books: Not reported
Curbside: Not reported
Drop Off: Not reported
Recyclables Accepted: Not reported
Website: Not reported
Latitude: 35.466905002300003
Longitude: -97.484118840099995
N51 INTERSTATE METALS INST CONTROL  S127748640
West N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA (County), OK
0.424 mi.
2237 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster N
Relative: INST:
Higher Name: INTERSTATE METALS
Actual: Address: Not reported
1185 ft. City,State, Zip: OK
LPD Site ID: 101442
Book Number: 14689
Pages: 380-398
Document Number: Not reported
Program: Brownfields
Collection: reported by deq personnel
Date Filled: 04/05/2021
Link: https://applications.deq.ok.gov/webdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Bro
wnfields/InterstateMetals_Cert.pdf
Latitude: 35.464364
Longitude: -97.492402

TC7204954.2s Page 135



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
N52 OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR LUST U004133129
West 1100 E RENO UST N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
0.425 mi.
2242 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster N
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR
Actual: Address: 1100 E RENO
1186 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Facility ID: 5501515

Case Number: 064-1347

Case Type: Confirmed Release

Tank Type: UST

Release Date: 02/16/1995

Close Date: 01/23/1996

Lat/Long: 35.4648 / -97.4602

Status: Closed

UST:

Facility ID: 5501515

Contact Name: Okla Dept Of Transportation-Division 4

Contact Address: PO Box 471

Contact Telephone: 5803367340

Contact City,St,Zip: Perry, OK 73077

Lat/Long: 35.4648 / -97.4602

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Permanently Out Of Use

Total Capacity: 1000

Substance: Diesel

Date Installed: 04/02/1982

Tank Type: UST

Closed Date: 01/01/1991

Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:

Tank Construction:
Tank Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Total Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:
Tank Type:

Closed Date:
Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Permanently out of use

Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported

2

Permanently Out Of Use
500

Gasoline

04/02/1982

UST

01/01/1991

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
53 CARTER & SONS FREIGHTWAYS LUST U004133109
ESE 2420 SE 8TH STR UST N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129
0.428 mi.
2262 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: CARTER & SONS FREIGHTWAYS
Actual: Address: 2420 SE 8TH STR
1211 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129

Facility ID: 5503943

Case Number: 064-N2

Case Type: Confirmed Release

Tank Type: UST

Release Date: 03/23/1989

Close Date: 04/01/1989

Lat/Long: 35.4571/-97.4698

Status: Closed

UST:

Facility ID: 5503943

Contact Name: Carter & Sons Freightways

Contact Address: 1325 W BELTLINE

Contact Telephone: 9723231001

Contact City,St,Zip: Carrollton, TX 75006

Lat/Long: 35.4571 /-97.4698

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Permanently Out Of Use

Total Capacity: 5000

Substance: Diesel

Date Installed: 04/11/1975

Tank Type: UST

Closed Date: 11/03/1998

Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:

Tank Construction:
Tank Material:

Pipe Construction:

Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Total Capacity:
Substance:

Date Installed:
Tank Type:

Closed Date:
Decode of Tank Status:
Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Permanently out of use

Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Unknown

Single-Walled

Not reported

2

Permanently Out Of Use
10000

Diesel

04/11/1975

UST

11/03/1998

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Unknown

Single-Walled

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
54 FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY Delisted NPL 1000370122
NNE 2200 BLOCK NE 4TH SEMS OKD980696470
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117 US ENG CONTROLS
0.433 mi. US INST CONTROLS
2287 ft. ROD
Relative: Delisted NPL:
Higher EPA Region: 6
Actual: EPA ID: OKD980696470
1161 ft. Site ID: 601297

Name: FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY

Address: 2200 BLOCK NE 4TH

City,State, Zip:

Federal Description:
Latitude:

NAI:

Native American Entity:
Longitude:

Deleted Date:

Narr:
Site Name:
Site EPA ID:
Deletion Date:
Site Score:
Site List URL:
Site Progress URL:
Notice URL:
Delete URL:
Site Location URL:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
N

35.470278

N

Not reported

-97.473056

2008-08-21 00:00:00

Fourth Street Abandoned Refinery
OKD980696470

8/21/2008

30.67

https://semspub.epa.gov/src/document/06/300266
https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/csitinfo.cfm?id=0601297
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2008-06-13/pdf/E8-13371.pdf
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2008-08-21/pdf/E8-19419.pdf
https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=33cebcdfdd

1b4c3a8b51d416956c41f1&query=Superfund_National_Priorities_List_ NPL___
Sites_with_Status_Information_7557,SITE_EPA_ID=%270KD980696470%27

Federal Facility Indicator: No
SEMS:
Site ID: 0601297
EPA ID: OKD980696470
Name: FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
Address: 2200 BLOCK NE 4TH
Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Cong District: 05
FIPS Code: 40109
Latitude: 35.470278
Longitude: -97.473056
FF: N
NPL: Deleted from the Final NPL
Non NPL Status: Not reported
SEMS Detail:
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601297
EPA ID: OKD980696470
Site Name: FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
NPL: D
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: TG
Action Name: TA GRANT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

3

1998-05-08 04:00:00
2001-05-31 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

ND

DELETION

1

2007-10-02 04:00:00
2008-08-21 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

FE

5 YEAR

3

2006-10-17 04:00:00
2007-05-15 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

FE

5 YEAR

2

2001-06-28 04:00:00
2002-07-29 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297

OKD980696470

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

1000370122
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:

00

TG

TA GRANT

2

1991-06-11 04:00:00
2000-02-29 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

AR

ADMIN REC

1

1991-09-03 04:00:00
1991-09-03 04:00:00
\Y

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

CM

PCOR

1

1996-09-27 04:00:00
1996-09-27 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

01

CcO

RI/FS

1

1989-12-29 05:00:00
1992-09-28 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601297
OKD980696470

1000370122
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

RS

RV ASSESS

4

1993-09-30 04:00:00
1993-09-30 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

RV

RMVL

1

1989-09-05 04:00:00
1989-09-27 04:00:00
S

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

Sl

Sl

1

1985-05-01 05:00:00
1985-05-01 05:00:00
H

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

Sl

Sl

2

1986-11-01 05:00:00
1988-09-01 04:00:00
H

EPA Perf

1000370122
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

TG

TA GRANT

1

1994-06-18 04:00:00
1997-05-31 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

01

TS

TRTSTUDY

1

1991-09-25 04:00:00
1992-09-28 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

RS

RV ASSESS

1

1989-09-05 04:00:00
1989-09-05 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

RS

RV ASSESS

2

1989-12-13 05:00:00
1990-06-28 04:00:00

1000370122
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:

Not reported
EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

RS

RV ASSESS

3

1991-02-15 05:00:00
1991-02-15 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

cQ

CLSOUT R

1

2006-03-07 05:00:00
2006-03-07 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

CR

Cl

1

1989-09-29 04:00:00
1999-12-01 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297

OKD980696470

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

02

CcO

RI/FS

1000370122
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

2

1992-06-29 04:00:00
1993-09-30 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

01

RD

RD

1

1993-06-21 04:00:00
1994-08-10 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

02

RD

RD

2

1994-03-28 05:00:00
1995-03-17 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

01

RO

ROD

1

1992-09-28 04:00:00
1992-09-28 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297

OKD980696470

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

1000370122
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:

02

RO

ROD

2

1993-09-30 04:00:00
1993-09-30 04:00:00
R

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

PA

PA

1

1985-05-01 05:00:00
1985-05-01 05:00:00
H

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

01

RA

RA

1

1994-09-20 04:00:00
1996-03-21 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

02

RA

RA

2

1995-07-17 04:00:00
1997-02-20 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601297
OKD980696470

1000370122
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

01

ED

R/H ASMT

1

1992-05-02 04:00:00
1992-05-02 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

01

ED

R/H ASMT

2

1993-07-15 04:00:00
1993-07-15 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

FE

5 YEAR

1

2000-10-18 04:00:00
2000-10-18 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

01

JF

ECO RISK

1

1992-05-02 04:00:00
1992-05-02 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

1000370122
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

01

JF

ECO RISK

2

1993-07-15 04:00:00
1993-07-15 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

02

LR

LT RESP

1

1997-02-01 05:00:00
2006-03-30 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

NF

NPL FINL

1

1989-03-31 05:00:00
1989-03-31 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

NP

PROPOSED

1

1988-06-24 04:00:00
1988-06-24 04:00:00

1000370122
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:

Not reported
EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

FE

5 YEAR

4

2011-09-20 04:00:00
2012-05-15 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

HR

HAZRANK

1

1988-06-24 04:00:00
1988-06-24 04:00:00
(@]

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

TU

NOID

1

2008-06-13 05:00:00
2008-06-13 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297

OKD980696470

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

FE

5 YEAR

1000370122
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Slte:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Event Code:

Action Taken Date:
EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:

5

2016-05-05 05:00:00
2017-05-12 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

DS

DISCVRY

1

1980-07-01 04:00:00
1980-07-01 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601297
OKD980696470
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
D

N

00

FE

5 YEAR

6

2021-10-31 05:00:00
2022-09-26 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY

2200 BLOCK NE 4TH

Not reported

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
Not reported

01/19/2006

OKD980696470

Explanation of Significant Differences
1

02

Groundwater

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

2006

Deleted from the Final NPL

N

35.470278

1000370122

TC7204954.2s Page 149



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued) 1000370122
Longitude: -97.473056
Media:
EPA ID: OKD980696470
Contaminated Media: Groundwater
Action ID: 1
Operable Unit: 02
Action Name: Explanation of Significant Differences
Action Taken Date: 01/19/2006
Event Code: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Telephone: Not reported
Event: Not reported
Federal Facility: N
Fiscal Year: 2006
NPL Status: Deleted from the Final NPL
Superfund Alternative Agreement: N
Latitude: 35.470278
Longitude: -97.473056
EPA ID: OKD980696470
Contaminated Media: Sludge
Action ID: 1
Operable Unit: 01
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 09/28/1992
Event Code: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Telephone: Not reported
Event: Not reported
Federal Facility: N
Fiscal Year: 1992
NPL Status: Deleted from the Final NPL
Superfund Alternative Agreement: N
Latitude: 35.470278
Longitude: -97.473056
EPA ID: OKD980696470
Contaminated Media: Soil
Action ID: 1
Operable Unit: 01
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 09/28/1992
Event Code: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Telephone: Not reported
Event: Not reported
Federal Facility: N
Fiscal Year: 1992
NPL Status: Deleted from the Final NPL
Superfund Alternative Agreement: N
Latitude: 35.470278
Longitude: -97.473056
EPA ID: OKD980696470
Contaminated Media: Solid Waste
Action ID: 1
Operable Unit: 01
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278
-97.473056

OKD980696470
Sludge

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278
-97.473056

OKD980696470
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278
-97.473056

OKD980696470
Solid Waste

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000370122
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:
NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278

-97.473056

OKD980696470
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278
-97.473056

OKD980696470
Sludge

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278
-97.473056

OKD980696470
Solid Waste

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278
-97.473056

1000370122
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:

OKD980696470
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278
-97.473056

OKD980696470
Solid Waste

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278
-97.473056

OKD980696470
Sludge

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278
-97.473056

OKD980696470
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

1000370122
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278

-97.473056

OKD980696470
Solid Waste

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278
-97.473056

OKD980696470
Solid Waste

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278
-97.473056

OKD980696470
Groundwater

2

02

Record of Decision
09/30/1993

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N

1993

1000370122
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued)

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

US INST CONTROLS:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Actual Date:
Contaminated Media:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

ROD:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:

EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:

Action:

Operable Unit Number:
SEQ ID:

Action Completion:

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278

-97.473056

OKD980696470
Groundwater

2

02

Record of Decision
09/30/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1993

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.470278
-97.473056

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
2200 BLOCK NE 4TH

Not reported

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
OKD980696470

Explanation of Significant Differences
2

01

05/14/2008

Soil

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

2008

Deleted from the Final NPL

N

35.470278

-97.473056

FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY
2200 BLOCK NE 4TH

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
OKD980696470

6

601297

GOVT Decision Document (ROD)

SOURCE CONTROL

1

1992-09-28 00:00:00

1000370122
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY (Continued) 1000370122

NPL Status: Deleted

Non NPL Status: Not reported

Name: FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY

Address: 2200 BLOCK NE 4TH

City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

EPA ID: OKD980696470

RG: 6

Site ID: 601297

Action: GOVT Decision Document (ROD)

Operable Unit Number: GROUNDWATER

SEQ ID: 2

Action Completion: 1993-09-30 00:00:00

NPL Status: Deleted

Non NPL Status: Not reported

Name: FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY

Address: 2200 BLOCK NE 4TH

City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

EPA ID: OKD980696470

RG: 6

Site ID: 601297

Action: GOVT ESD

Operable Unit Number: GROUNDWATER

SEQ ID: 1

Action Completion: 2006-01-19 00:00:00

NPL Status: Deleted

Non NPL Status: Not reported

Name: FOURTH STREET ABANDONED REFINERY

Address: 2200 BLOCK NE 4TH

City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

EPA ID: OKD980696470

RG: 6

Site ID: 601297

Action: GOVT ESD

Operable Unit Number: SOURCE CONTROL

SEQ ID: 2

Action Completion: 2008-05-14 00:00:00

NPL Status: Deleted

Non NPL Status: Not reported
55 FUEL AT THE FLAG #5 LUST U001884613
South 1113 S EASTERN UST N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129 HIST UST
0.446 mi.
2354 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: FUEL AT THE FLAG #5
Actual: Address: 1113 S EASTERN
1205 ft. City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129

Facility ID: 5505556

Case Number: 064-0637

Case Type: Confirmed Release

Tank Type: UST

Release Date: 09/18/1992

Close Date: 04/03/2002
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FUEL AT THE FLAG #5 (Continued)

Lat/Long:
Status:

UST:
Facility ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Telephone:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Lat/Long:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:
Tank Construction:
Tank Material:
Pipe Construction:
Pipe Material:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Total Capacity:
Substance:
Date Installed:
Tank Type:
Closed Date:

Decode of Tank Status:

Closure Status:

35.4499 [/ -97.4772
Closed

5505556

Rodney Wood

8100 EAGLE WOOD DR
4052100187

Oklahoma City, OK 73150
35.4499 / -97.4772

1

Permanently Out Of Use
10600

Gasoline

04/25/1971

UST

03/05/2008

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled
Fiberglass

2

Permanently Out Of Use
10100

Gasoline

04/25/1971

UsT

03/05/2008

Permanently out of use
Tank Removed From Ground
Single Walled

Steel

Single-Walled
Fiberglass

3

Permanently Out Of Use
10100

Diesel

04/25/1971

UST

03/05/2008

Permanently out of use

Tank Removed From Ground

Tank Construction: Single Walled
Tank Material: Steel
Pipe Construction: Single-Walled
Pipe Material: Fiberglass

HIST UST:
Facility ID: 5505556
Owner Name: BARNEY U BROWN TRUST

Owner Address: PO BOX 82337

u001884613
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FUEL AT THE FLAG #5 (Continued) u001884613
Owner City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73148
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Temporarily Out of Use
Installed Date: 4/25/1971 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 10600
Product: Gasoline
Facility ID: 5505556
Owner Name: BARNEY U BROWN TRUST
Owner Address: PO BOX 82337
Owner City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73148
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Temporarily Out of Use
Installed Date: 4/25/1971 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 10100
Product: Gasoline
Facility ID: 5505556
Owner Name: BARNEY U BROWN TRUST
Owner Address: PO BOX 82337
Owner City,St,Zip: Oklahoma City, OK 73148
Tank ID: 3
Tank Status: Temporarily Out of Use
Installed Date: 4/25/1971 0:00:00
Tank Capacity: 10100
Product: Diesel
056 HEARN MACHINE WORKS VCP S109376735
East 3201 E. RENO AVE. N/A
1/4-1/2 DEL CITY, OK
0.477 mi.
2519 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster O
Relative: VCP:
Higher Name: HEARN MACHINE WORKS
Actual: Address: 3201 E. RENO AVE.
1196 ft. City,State, Zip: DEL CITY, OK
Site ID: Not reported
Object ID: Not reported
Status: Project inactive. Details of closure or withdrawal from VCP are not
known without referring to the individual file.
Start Date: 07/21/1999
Inactive Date: 12/16/1999
Maco Date: Not reported

Complete Date:
Consent Order Date:
Case Number:

Issue Description:
Brownfields:
Institutional Controls:
Project Manager:
Latitude:

Longitude:

VCP:
Organization Contact Name:

Organization Contact Company:

Organization Contact Phone:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Hc

Not reported

Not reported

Dale Johnson
35.464222999999997
-97.456173000000007

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HEARN MACHINE WORKS (Continued) S109376735
Organization Contact Ext: Not reported
Organization Contact Street: Not reported
Organization Contact City: Not reported
Organization Contact State: Not reported
Organization Contact Zip: Not reported
Site Contact Name: Not reported
Site Contact Email: Not reported
Site Contact Company: Not reported
Site Contact Phone: Not reported
Site Contact Ext: Not reported
Site Contact Street: Not reported
Site Name: HEARN MACHINE WORKS
Site Contact City: Not reported
Site Contact State: Not reported
Location: 3201 E. Reno Ave.
Site Contact Zip: Not reported
Other Contact Name: Not reported
Other Contact Email: Not reported
Other Contact Company: Not reported
Other Contact Phone: Not reported
Other Contact Ext: Not reported
Other Contact Street: Not reported
Other Contact City: Not reported
Other Contact State: Not reported
Other Contact Zip: Not reported
057 DW HEARN MACHINE WORKS SEMS-ARCHIVE 1000240208
East 3201 E RENO RCRA NonGen /NLR OKDO007194517
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117 FINDS
0.477 mi. ECHO
25109 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster O
Relative: SEMS Archive:
Higher Site ID: 0601034
Actual: EPA ID: OKD007194517
1196 ft. Name: DW HEARN MACHINE WORKS
Address: 3201 E RENO
Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Cong District: 05

FIPS Code: 40109

FF: N

NPL: Not on the NPL

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

Region: 06

Site ID: 0601034

EPA ID: OKD007194517
Site Name: DW HEARN MACHINE WORKS
NPL: N

FF: N

Oou: 00

Action Code: VS

Action Name: ARCH SITE
SEQ: 1

Start Date: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DW HEARN MACHINE WORKS (Continued) 1000240208
Finish Date: 1980-07-01 04:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf In-Hse
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601034
EPA ID: OKD007194517
Site Name: DW HEARN MACHINE WORKS
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: DS
Action Name: DISCVRY
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1980-07-01 04:00:00
Finish Date: 1980-07-01 04:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601034
EPA ID: OKDO007194517
Site Name: DW HEARN MACHINE WORKS
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: PA
Action Name: PA
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1980-07-01 04:00:00
Finish Date: 1980-07-01 04:00:00
Qual: N
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
RCRA Listings:
Date Form Received by Agency: 20000313
Handler Name: DW HEARN MACHINE WORKS
Handler Address: 3201 E RENO
Handler City,State,Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
EPA ID: OKDO007194517
Contact Name: DW HEARN
Contact Address: 3201 E RENO

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
405-677-6684

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

06

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DW HEARN MACHINE WORKS (Continued)

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: DW HEARN
Owner Type:

Operator Name: Not reported
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Not reported

1000240208

E RENO
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

Private

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20150414
No
No
No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DW HEARN MACHINE WORKS (Continued) 1000240208

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: DW HEARN
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110004745697

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

No
Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner

Private

Not reported

Not reported

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN, OK 00000-0000
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20000313

DW HEARN MACHINE WORKS

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004745697

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DW HEARN MACHINE WORKS (Continued) 1000240208

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000240208
Registry ID: 110004745697
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004745697
Name: DW HEARN MACHINE WORKS
Address: 3201 E RENO

City,State, Zip:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

P58 FOURTH STREET INST CONTROL S127284788
NNE N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA (County), OK
0.485 mi.
2562 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster P
Relative: INST:
Higher Name: FOURTH STREET
Actual: Address: Not reported
1161 ft. City,State, Zip: OK
LPD Site ID: 30005
Book Number: 8127
Pages: 1772-1774
Document Number: Not reported
Program: Superfund
Collection: reported by deq personnel
Date Filled: 06/21/2001
Link: https://applications.deq.ok.gov/webdata/LPD/Institutional_Controls/Sup
erfund/FourthStreetDeedNotice.pdf
Latitude: 35.471249
Longitude: -97.472605
P59 FOURTH STREET REFINERY SHWS S106799117
NNE N/A
1/4-1/2 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
0.485 mi.
2562 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster P
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Name: FOURTH STREET REFINERY
Actual: Address: Not reported
1161 ft. City,State, Zip: OK
Facility Type: Not reported

DEQ Contact;

DEQ Contact Phone:

Ecological Unit:
Soil Status:

Ground Water Status:

Soil Unit:
Facility Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6FHL68nlFDxLHp83Lht63h8i8xj5nJ.glyRlA0w6D8Tmxui6Lnol4j65p5aI8y4z3lkM3tU5h3aOtCx56SKc4yvthldO8iOSixoi4hzxxmK8jGAe5c3V3euuJOqS.65agp.o3SR9yM89ROPflWSDApwQ0jGLwAUp6Zzk6to0FBZKHLnsLno83deJ8Asynacpl8eV9cQMDvOgxdKvLtgK4yNfp9Ki8v4i3WP.5ruzhbcFtbxC6733419ChMmR8jlDiBWM8ppbxlwVjeVj5Gj15KZhJbZT.9KFg6Lk5t8Ey091R9U0lFV76I7pFljSHuZQL..04Rd186SmnxrIlYls3PT0Dbf.xkM3LuuzACFaphk98Qo63V6S5rechd6itMUW6AtO3dWzhTvB8eLaiQne70FXx8..jfoa5pfYCb1bJkrw.kUMg8GG8QNRy7wZR51HlFAE78Rb0q6dwge96wUs28Mi89SdTCpvm9165ymxuhuHiOIe6ZE4viUTnWE8o.s.lZGd6cCsFZCHHpAOLZvH4l4T8CIYnLHalWan3PNBD1tzxZI7LUIB4MEypifK8yDP38yF3OSkhYHbtH7O6Gzz358zhzrX8XdMigse3iO3xIsYjdLT5IDH5h9aJiyM.OcpghBd7tJ5yDWPRf.DlWe33WdU0QXTwWe46oEM5a7o87aZT0hpmfyV34PCupqQifKY6LjVBINtn73yoDOElxhy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6FHL68nlFDxLHp83Lht63h8i8xj5nJ.glyRlA0w6D8Tmxui6Lnol4j65p5aI8y4z3lkM3tU5h3aOtCx56SKc4yvthldO8iOSixoi4hzxxmK8jGAe5c3V3euuJOqS.65agp.o3SR9yM89ROPflWSDApwQ0jGLwAUp6Zzk6to0FBZKHLnsLno83deJ8Asynacpl8eV9cQMDvOgxdKvLtgK4yNfp9Ki8v4i3WP.5ruzhbcFtbxC6733419ChMmR8jlDiBWM8ppbxlwVjeVj5Gj15KZhJbZT.9KFg6Lk5t8Ey091R9U0lFV76I7pFljSHuZQL..04Rd186SmnxrIlYls3PT0Dbf.xkM3LuuzACFaphk98Qo63V6S5rechd6itMUW6AtO3dWzhTvB8eLaiQne70FXx8..jfoa5pfYCb1bJkrw.kUMg8GG8QNRy7wZR51HlFAE78Rb0q6dwge96wUs28Mi89SdTCpvm9165ymxuhuHiOIe6ZE4viUTnWE8o.s.lZGd6cCsFZCHHpAOLZvH4l4T8CIYnLHalWan3PNBD1tzxZI7LUIB4MEypifK8yDP38yF3OSkhYHbtH7O6Gzz358zhzrX8XdMigse3iO3xIsYjdLT5IDH5h9aJiyM.OcpghBd7tJ5yDWPRf.DlWe33WdU0QXTwWe46oEM5a7o87aZT0hpmfyV34PCupqQifKY6LjVBINtn73yoDOElxhy3

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET REFINERY (Continued) S106799117
Source Control: Not reported
EPA ID: OKD980696470
URL: https://www.deq.ok.gov/land-protection-division/cleanup-redevelopment/
superfund/fourth-street-refinery-superfund-site/
Latitude: 35.47124867
Longitude: -97.47260483

Facility Description:  Not reported
Facility Description2: Not reported

Name: FOURTH STREET REFINERY
Address: Not reported

City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
Facility Type: NPL-Superfund

DEQ Contact: Amy Johnson/Dennis Datin
DEQ Contact Phone: 4057025133/4057025125
Ecological Unit: Not reported

Soil Status: Not reported

Ground Water Status: Not reported

Soil Unit: Not reported

Facility Status: Not reported

Source Control: Not reported

EPA ID: Not reported

URL: Not reported

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported

Facility Description:  The ground water in the alluvial and shallow Garber-Wellington
aquifers under the site are contaminated with chlorinated solvents,
hydrocarbons and metals from the refining operations. DEQ sampled the
13 wells for five years to establish background and last year
completed three years of semiannual monitoring. At the end of 2004,
DEQ drilled additional shallow wells and sampled the ground water to
identify possible off-site contaminant sources and to evaluate vapor
intrusion as a possible pathway for contamination. This area is part
of Oklahoma City’s Empowerment Zone, which is in part a local, state,
and federal initiative to allow for redevelopment. The results of the
sampling will assist all parties in developing appropriate reuse and
long-term monitoring strategies.

Facility Description2: Not reported

Name: FOURTH STREET REFINERY
Address: Not reported

City,State, Zip: OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
Facility Type: NPL-Superfund

DEQ Contact: Amy Brittain, Dennis Datin
DEQ Contact Phone: 4057025133, 4057025125
Ecological Unit: Not reported

Soil Status: Not reported

Ground Water Status: Not reported

Soil Unit: Not reported

Facility Status: Not reported

Source Control: Remedial Action complete
EPA ID: Not reported

URL: Not reported

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported

Facility Description:  These two Superfund sites in south central Oklahoma City border each
other. Both operated as oil re-refiners over many years, one
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FOURTH STREET REFINERY (Continued)

beginning in 1929 and the other in 1940. Because the sites share
common ground water monitoring wells, they are listed here together.
Historical operations resulted in widespread deposition of residual
waste, mostly in pits, on both sites. These pits were generally

acidic tar sludges with high lead concentrations. On both sites, the
acidic sludges were neutralized, stabilized and disposed of in an
off-site landfill. The excavated areas were filled with clean soil

and vegetated. The surface is considered clean and available for
reuse. The ground water in the alluvial and shallow Garber-Wellington
aquifers under the site are contaminated with chlorinated solvents,
hydrocarbons and metals from the refining operations. DEQ sampled the
13 wells for five years to established background levels and last

year completed three additional years of semi-annual monitoring. At
the end of 2004, DEQ drilled four additional shallow wells and
sampled the ground water to identify possible off-site contaminant
sources and to evaluate vapor intrusion as a possible pathway for
contamination. This area is part of Oklahoma City’'s Empowerment Zone,
which is a local, state, and federal initiative to promote

redevelopment. The results of the sampling will assist all parties in
developing appropriate reuse and long-term monitoring strategies. The
seventeen monitoring wells onthe site were closed out and plugged in
the fall of 2005. This is the first step to deleting the sites from

the Superfund National Priorities List.

S106799117

Facility Description2:  Not reported

1012209984
OKNO000607040

60 HENLEY’S SEALANT/ZONOLITE WR GRACE
North 200 WISCONSIN

SEMS
PRP

1/4-1/2
0.488 mi.
2576 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1170 ft.

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117

SEMS:

Site ID:

EPA ID:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
FF:

NPL:

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Detail:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:

0607040
OKNO000607040
HENLEY'S SEALANT/ZONOLITE WR GRACE
200 WISCONSIN
Not reported
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
05
40109
35.471402
-97.477531
N
Not on the NPL
Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)

06

0607040
OKNO000607040
HENLEY’S SEALANT/ZONOLITE WR GRACE
N

N

00

RV

RMVL

1

2010-03-26 04:00:00
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENLEY’'S SEALANT/ZONOLITE WR GRACE (Continued) 1012209984
Finish Date: 2011-07-29 05:00:00
Qual: C
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 06
Site ID: 0607040
EPA ID: OKNO000607040
Site Name: HENLEY'S SEALANT/ZONOLITE WR GRACE
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: BB
Action Name: PRP RV
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 2017-08-06 05:00:00
Finish Date: 2018-05-31 04:00:00
Qual: S
Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght

PRP:
PRP Name: W R GRACE & CO
61 DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. Delisted NPL 1009968898
NNW 301 N RHODE ISLAND SEMS OKDO007188717
1/2-1 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73152 US ENG CONTROLS
0.518 mi. US INST CONTROLS
2734 ft. RCRA NonGen / NLR
R_elative: |R;(F)g|2
Higher
ICIS
Actual: FINDS
1180 ft. ECHO
Delisted NPL:
EPA Region: 6
EPA ID: OKD007188717
Site ID: 601029
Name: DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
Address: 301 N RHODE ISLAND

City, State, Zip:

Federal Description:
Latitude:

NAI:

Native American Entity:
Longitude:

Deleted Date:

Narr:
Site Name:
Site EPA ID:
Deletion Date:
Site Score:
Site List URL:
Site Progress URL:
Notice URL:
Delete URL:
Site Location URL:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73152
N

35.468331

N

Not reported

-97.478331

2008-08-21 00:00:00

Double Eagle Refinery Co.

OKDO007188717

8/21/2008

30.83
https://semspub.epa.gov/src/document/06/300263
https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/csitinfo.cfm?id=0601029
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2008-06-13/pdf/E8-13366.pdf
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2008-08-21/pdf/E8-19420.pdf
https://lepa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=33cebcdfdd
1b4c3a8b51d416956¢c41f1&query=Superfund_National_Priorities_List_ NPL___
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

1009968898

Sites_with_Status_Information_7557,SITE_EPA_ID=%270KD007188717%27

Federal Facility Indicator: No

SEMS:
Site ID: 0601029
EPA ID: OKD007188717
Name: DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
Address: 301 N RHODE ISLAND
Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73152

Cong District: 05
FIPS Code: 40109
Latitude: 35.468331
Longitude: -97.478331
FF: N
NPL: Deleted from the Final NPL
Non NPL Status: Not reported
SEMS Detail:
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601029
EPA ID: OKD007188717
Site Name: DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
NPL: D
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: FE
Action Name: 5 YEAR
SEQ: 2
Start Date: 2006-10-17 04:00:00
Finish Date: 2007-05-15 04:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601029
EPA ID: OKD007188717
Site Name: DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
NPL: D
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: CR
Action Name: Cl
SEQ: 2
Start Date: 1991-04-01 05:00:00
Finish Date: 1999-09-01 04:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601029
EPA ID: OKD007188717
Site Name: DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
NPL: D
FF: N
ou: 00
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued) 1009968898
Action Code: TG
Action Name: TA GRANT
SEQ: 2
Start Date: 1994-06-01 04:00:00
Finish Date: 1997-05-31 04:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601029
EPA ID: OKD007188717
Site Name: DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
NPL: D
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: RV
Action Name: RMVL
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1994-03-29 05:00:00
Finish Date: 1994-04-03 05:00:00
Qual: S
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601029
EPA ID: OKD007188717
Site Name: DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
NPL: D
FF: N
Ou: 01
Action Code: ED
Action Name: R/H ASMT
SEQ: 2
Start Date: 1993-05-15 04:00:00
Finish Date: 1993-05-15 04:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601029
EPA ID: OKD007188717
Site Name: DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
NPL: D
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: FE
Action Name: 5 YEAR
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 2001-06-28 04:00:00
Finish Date: 2002-07-29 04:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 06
Site ID: 0601029
EPA ID: OKD007188717
Site Name: DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

D

N

01

JF

ECO RISK

1

1992-06-02 04:00:00
1992-06-02 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601029
OKDO007188717
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
D

N

01

JF

ECO RISK

2

1993-05-15 04:00:00
1993-05-15 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601029
OKDO007188717
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
D

N

02

RD

RD

2

1994-06-02 04:00:00
1995-03-17 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601029
OKDO007188717
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
D

N

01

RO

ROD

1

1992-09-28 04:00:00
1992-09-28 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

1009968898
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

02

RO

ROD

2

1994-04-19 04:00:00
1994-04-19 04:00:00
R

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

00

RS

RV ASSESS

1

1989-01-23 05:00:00
1989-02-16 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

00

RS

RV ASSESS

2

1990-03-21 05:00:00
1990-06-28 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

01

TS

TRTSTUDY

1

1991-09-25 04:00:00
1992-09-28 04:00:00
Not reported

1009968898
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

1009968898
EPA Perf

06

0601029
OKDO007188717
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
D

N

00

CR

Cl

1

1999-11-01 05:00:00
1999-12-21 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601029
OKDO007188717
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
D

N

01

ED

R/H ASMT

1

1992-06-02 04:00:00
1992-06-02 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601029
OKDO007188717
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
D

N

02

LR

LT RESP

1

1995-07-17 04:00:00
2006-03-30 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601029

OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
D

N

00

ND

DELETION

1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

2007-10-02 04:00:00
2008-08-21 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

00

NF

NPL FINL

1

1989-03-31 05:00:00
1989-03-31 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

00

NP

PROPOSED

1

1988-06-24 04:00:00
1988-06-24 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

02

RA

RA

3

1995-07-17 04:00:00
1997-02-20 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D
N
01

1009968898
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:

RD

RD

1

1993-06-21 04:00:00
1997-04-30 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

01

RA

RA

1

1997-09-30 04:00:00
2000-03-29 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

02

CO

RI/FS

2

1992-06-29 04:00:00
1993-07-28 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

00

CM

PCOR

2

1999-09-07 04:00:00
1999-09-07 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

1009968898
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

D

N

01

Cco

RI/FS

1

1989-12-29 05:00:00
1992-09-28 04:00:00
M

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

00

TG

TA GRANT

1

1991-06-18 04:00:00
2000-05-31 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

00

CQ

CLSOUT R

1

2006-03-07 05:00:00
2006-03-07 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

00

FE

5 YEAR

3

2011-09-20 04:00:00
2012-05-15 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

1009968898
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

00

TU

NOID

1

2008-06-13 05:00:00
2008-06-13 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

00

FE

5 YEAR

4

2016-05-05 05:00:00
2017-05-12 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

00

DS

DISCVRY

1

1980-06-01 04:00:00
1980-06-01 04:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06
0601029
OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

D

N

00

TA

TECH ASSIST

1

2015-02-12 05:00:00
2015-02-12 05:00:00
Not reported

1009968898
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

1009968898
EPA Perf

06

0601029
OKDO007188717
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
D

N

00

FE

5 YEAR

5

2021-10-30 05:00:00
2022-09-26 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

06

0601029
OKDO007188717
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
D

N

00

BB

PRP RV

1

1989-01-23 05:00:00
1989-02-16 05:00:00
S

EPA Ovrsght

06

0601029
OKDO007188717
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
D

N

00

MA

ST COOP

1

1994-03-31 05:00:00
2009-09-30 04:00:00
Not reported

St Perf

06

0601029

OKDO007188717

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
D

N

00

PA

PA

1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Slte:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Event Code:
Action Taken Date:
EPA ID:
Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:
Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:
NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Media:
EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:
Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:
NPL Status:

1980-05-01 04:00:00
1980-05-01 04:00:00
H

St Perf

06

0601029
OKDO007188717
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
D

N

00

Sl

Sl

1

1980-05-01 04:00:00
1980-05-01 04:00:00
H

St Perf

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.

301 N RHODE ISLAND

Not reported

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73152
Not reported

01/19/2006

OKD007188717

Explanation of Significant Differences
1

02

Groundwater

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

2006

Deleted from the Final NPL

N

35.468331

-97.478331

OKD007188717
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL

1009968898
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued) 1009968898
Superfund Alternative Agreement: N
Latitude: 35.468331
Longitude: -97.478331
EPA ID: OKD007188717
Contaminated Media: Sediment
Action ID: 1
Operable Unit: 01
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 09/28/1992
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331

-97.478331

OKD007188717
Sludge

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331
-97.478331

OKD007188717
Groundwater

1

02

Explanation of Significant Differences
01/19/2006

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

2006

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331

-97.478331

OKDO007188717
Buildings/Structures
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued) 1009968898
Action ID: 1
Operable Unit: 01
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 09/28/1992
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331

-97.478331

OKD007188717
Sediment

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331
-97.478331

OKD007188717
Buildings/Structures
1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331
-97.478331

OKDO007188717
Buildings/Structures
1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331

-97.478331

OKD007188717
Buildings/Structures
1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331
-97.478331

OKD007188717
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331
-97.478331

OKDO007188717
Sediment

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

1009968898
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued) 1009968898
Latitude: 35.468331
Longitude: -97.478331
EPA ID: OKD007188717
Contaminated Media: Soil
Action ID: 1
Operable Unit: 01
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 09/28/1992
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331

-97.478331

OKD007188717
Sediment

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331
-97.478331

OKDO007188717
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331
-97.478331

OKD007188717
Sediment
1
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued) 1009968898
Operable Unit: 01
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 09/28/1992
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331

-97.478331

OKD007188717
Sludge

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331
-97.478331

OKDO007188717
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331
-97.478331

OKD007188717
Air

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:
NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331

-97.478331

OKD007188717
Liquid Waste

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331
-97.478331

OKDO007188717
Surface Water

1

01

Record of Decision
09/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1992

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331
-97.478331

OKD007188717
Groundwater

2

02

Record of Decision
04/19/1994

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1994

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331

1009968898
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued) 1009968898
Longitude: -97.478331
EPA ID: OKD007188717
Contaminated Media: Groundwater
Action ID: 2
Operable Unit: 02
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 04/19/1994
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

US INST CONTROLS:

Name:
Address:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1994

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331

-97.478331

OKDO007188717
Groundwater

2

02

Record of Decision
04/19/1994

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1994

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331
-97.478331

OKD007188717
Groundwater

2

02

Record of Decision
04/19/1994

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1994

Deleted from the Final NPL
N

35.468331
-97.478331

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
301 N RHODE ISLAND
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Actual Date:
Contaminated Media:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Actual Date:
Contaminated Media:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Actual Date:
Contaminated Media:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Not reported

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73152
OKD007188717

Explanation of Significant Differences
2

01

05/19/2008

Sludge

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

2008

Deleted from the Final NPL

N

35.468331

-97.478331

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
301 N RHODE ISLAND

Not reported

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73152
OKD007188717

Explanation of Significant Differences
2

01

05/19/2008

Soll

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

2008

Deleted from the Final NPL

N

35.468331

-97.478331

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
301 N RHODE ISLAND

Not reported

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73152
OKD007188717

Record of Decision

2

02

04/19/1994

Groundwater

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1994

Deleted from the Final NPL

1009968898
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued) 1009968898

Superfund Alternative Agreement: N
Latitude: 35.468331
Longitude: -97.478331

RCRA Listings:

Date Form Received by Agency:
Handler Name:

Handler Address:

Handler City,State,Zip:

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Not reported

Not reported

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

19801203

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINING COMPANY

1900 NE 1ST ST
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73136
OKD007188717

MICHAEL-L KERRAN

PO BOX 11257

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73136
405-232-0244

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

06

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

C

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 11257

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73136

Not reported

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued) 1009968898

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Not reported

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

32411

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

19801203
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINING COMPANY
Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

PETROLEUM REFINERIES

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20150414
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued) 1009968898

ROD:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:
Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

PRP:

PRP Name:

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
301 N RHODE ISLAND
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73152
OKD007188717

6

601029

GOVT Decision Document (ROD)
SOURCE CONTROL

1

1992-09-28 00:00:00

Deleted

Not reported

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
301 N RHODE ISLAND
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73152
OKD007188717

6

601029

GOVT Decision Document (ROD)
GROUNDWATER

2

1994-04-19 00:00:00

Deleted

Not reported

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
301 N RHODE ISLAND
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73152
OKD007188717

6

601029

GOVT ESD
GROUNDWATER

1

2006-01-19 00:00:00

Deleted

Not reported

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO.
301 N RHODE ISLAND
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73152
OKDO007188717

6

601029

GOVT ESD

SOURCE CONTROL

2

2008-05-19 00:00:00

Deleted

Not reported

3M
3M
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

ADCOR DRILLING INC.

ADCOR DRILLING INC.

ADCOR DRILLING INC.

ADCOR DRILLING INC.

ALBERT INVESTMENTS, INC.

ALBERT INVESTMENTS, INC.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.

AMERICAN FAC MASTER

APAC-ARKANSAS, INC. AND APAC-OKLAHOMA, INC
AROUND THE CLOCK FREIGHTLINER GROUP
AT&T

AT&T

AT&T

AT&T CORP.

B.C. IMPORTS, INC.

BELL HELICOPTER TEXTRON INC

BFI WASTE SYSTEMS

BFI WASTE SYSTEMS

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
234 additional PRP: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:
Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:
Program System Acronym:

06-2002-2754
110004745483

DOUBLE
DOUBLE
1900 NE
OKLAHO
CERCLA
OKLAHO
ICIS

EAGLE REFINERY COMPANY SUPERFUND SITE
EAGLE REFINING COMPANY

1ST ST

MA CITY, OK 73136

122G1A Agrmt For De Minimus Cr

MA

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:
Program System Acronym:

122G1A
2911

Not repor
35.47036

ted

-97.480919

Not repor
9438

Not repor
Not repor

ted

ted
ted

06-2001-2558
110004745483
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY COMPANY, INC., AN OKLAHOMA CORPORATION

DOUBLE
1900 NE
OKLAHO
CERCLA
OKLAHO
ICIS

EAGLE REFINING COMPANY
1ST ST

MA CITY, OK 73136

107L Filing Of Lien

MA

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:

107L
2911
Not repor
35.47036

ted

-97.480919

1009968898
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6FHL68nlFDxLHp83Lht63h8i8xj5nJ.glyRlA0w6D8Tmxui6Lnol4j65p5aI8y4z3lkM3tU5h3aOtCx56SKc4yvthldO8iOSixoi4hzxxmK8jGAe5c3V3euuJOqS.65agp.o3SR9yM89ROPflWSDApwQ0jGLwAUp6Zzk6to0FBZKHLnsLno83deJ8Asynacpl8eV9cQMDvOgxdKvLtgK4yNfp9Ki8v4i3WP.5ruzhbcFtbxC6733419ChMmR8jlDiBWM8ppbxlwVjeVj5Gj15KZhJbZT.9KFg6Lk5t8Ey091R9U0lFV76I7pFljSHuZQL..04Rd186SmnxrIlYls3PT0Dbf.xkM3LuuzACFaphk98Qo63V6S5rechd6itMUW6AtO3dWzhTvB8eLaiQne70FXx8..jfoa5pfYCb1bJkrw.kUMg8GG8QNRy7wZR51HlFAE78Rb0q6dwge96wUs28Mi89SdTCpvm9165ymxuhuHiOIe6ZE4viUTnWE8o.s.lZGd6cCsFZCHHpAOLZvH4l4T8CIYnLHalWan3PNBD1tzxZI7LUIB4MEypifK8yDP38yF3OSkhYHbtH7O6Gzz358zhzrX8XdMigseCiO3xIsYjdLT5IDHCh9aJiyM.OcpghBd9tJ5yDWPRf.DlWe3BWdU0QXTwWe46oEMBa7o87aZT0hpmfyVC4PCupqQifKY6LjVBINtn73yoDOElxhy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6FHL68nlFDxLHp83Lht63h8i8xj5nJ.glyRlA0w6D8Tmxui6Lnol4j65p5aI8y4z3lkM3tU5h3aOtCx56SKc4yvthldO8iOSixoi4hzxxmK8jGAe5c3V3euuJOqS.65agp.o3SR9yM89ROPflWSDApwQ0jGLwAUp6Zzk6to0FBZKHLnsLno83deJ8Asynacpl8eV9cQMDvOgxdKvLtgK4yNfp9Ki8v4i3WP.5ruzhbcFtbxC6733419ChMmR8jlDiBWM8ppbxlwVjeVj5Gj15KZhJbZT.9KFg6Lk5t8Ey091R9U0lFV76I7pFljSHuZQL..04Rd186SmnxrIlYls3PT0Dbf.xkM3LuuzACFaphk98Qo63V6S5rechd6itMUW6AtO3dWzhTvB8eLaiQne70FXx8..jfoa5pfYCb1bJkrw.kUMg8GG8QNRy7wZR51HlFAE78Rb0q6dwge96wUs28Mi89SdTCpvm9165ymxuhuHiOIe6ZE4viUTnWE8o.s.lZGd6cCsFZCHHpAOLZvH4l4T8CIYnLHalWan3PNBD1tzxZI7LUIB4MEypifK8yDP38yF3OSkhYHbtH7O6Gzz358zhzrX8XdMigseCiO3xIsYjdLT5IDHCh9aJiyM.OcpghBd9tJ5yDWPRf.DlWe3BWdU0QXTwWe46oEMBa7o87aZT0hpmfyVC4PCupqQifKY6LjVBINtn73yoDOElxhy3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued) 1009968898

Permit Type Desc:
Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:
Tribal Land Code:

Enforcement Action ID:

FRS ID:

Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:

Program System Acronym:

Not reported
9438

Not reported
Not reported

06-1989-0300

110004745483

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY; OKLAHOMA CITY
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINING COMPANY

1900 NE 1ST ST

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73136

CERCLA 106 AO For Resp Action/Imm Haz
OKLAHOMA

ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:
Tribal Indicator:

106

2911

Not reported
35.47036
-97.480919
Not reported
9438

Not reported
Not reported

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY SUPERFUND SITE
1900 NE 1ST ST

N

No

Not reported

2911

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY SUPERFUND SITE
1900 NE 1ST ST

N

No

Not reported

2911

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY SUPERFUND SITE
1900 NE 1ST ST

N

No

Not reported

2911

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY SUPERFUND SITE
1900 NE 1ST ST

N

No

Not reported

2911

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY SUPERFUND SITE
1900 NE 1ST ST
N
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued)

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No
Not reported
2911

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY SUPERFUND SITE
1900 NE 1ST ST

N

No

Not reported

2911

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY SUPERFUND SITE
1900 NE 1ST ST

N

No

Not reported

2911

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY SUPERFUND SITE
1900 NE 1ST ST

N

No

Not reported

2911

DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY SUPERFUND SITE
1900 NE 1ST ST

N

No

Not reported

2911

110004745483

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;

1009968898
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004745483

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY CO. (Continued) 1009968898
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1009968898
Registry ID: 110004745483
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004745483
Name: DOUBLE EAGLE REFINERY SUPERFUND SITE
Address: 1900 NE 1ST ST

City,State, Zip:

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73136
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2HM61zH2856R2tz51t2h2k5n2zRg1Gte1F5Q84tE2qME1JHn7f6M29zh3Z2G275U6rR83UtB355N2oMM26HL1H6H8NzX332O1e5w5wReAwtP6b5W5Bt50Lhs3RkJtHnN2XMV2rHL1W6j2vz91Z211u5yAERFActn7o5v9ItN9ohUAekG9Dnv1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2HM61zH2856R2tz51t2h2k5n2zRg1Gte1F5Q84tE2qME1JHn7f6M29zh3Z2G275U6rR83UtB355N2oMM26HL1H6H8NzX332O1e5w5wReAwtP6b5W5Bt50Lhs3RkJtHnN2XMV2rHL1W6j2vz91Z211u5yAERFActn7o5v9ItN9ohUAekG9Dnv1

Count: 8 records.

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
OKLAHOMA CITY 1007445106 CUSTOM EQUIPMENT COMPANY SANITARY 72ND SOUTH BRYANT ODI
OKLAHOMA CITY S120898512 KIWANIS 2411 FIRST VCP
OKLAHOMA CITY S128533277 ALTEC LANSING 10500 RENO VCP
OKLAHOMA COUNTY S106496824 AMERICAN MEDICAL DISPOSAL, INC. LOTS 41 - 44, SWASTIKA ADDITIO SWF/LF
OKLAHOMA COUNTY S106496818 LAND RECLAIMERS, INC. LANDFILL NW/4 NE/4 NW/4 & E/2 NE/4 NE/4 SWF/LF
OKLAHOMA COUNTY S106496820 VILLA LANDFILL NW/4 OF S31 T12N R3W (NW 10TH SWF/LF
OKLAHOMA COUNTY S106496809 CITY OF DEL CITY LANDFILL NW/4 OF S32 T12N R2W LYING NOR SWF/LF
OKLAHOMA COUNTY S106496815 CITY OF DEL CITY MUNICIPAL INCINER NE/4 SW/4 OF S32 T12N R2W(1/4 SWF/LF
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykD403fve0fQ9yc8.Rz36P9JwB0C6IdXaUs3idjQgrPZ4RgOmFVAHrZG5OWzRrUUmbg70aaVQUji7rfAUqd7ssOfslK.CuF9opL8BMmxp3nmraNzAd54.LeBBM4pUBEl0o63FEKYf5nSuEACtbd9DiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykDV03fve0fQ9yc8.Rz46P9JwB0C6IdXaUs5idjQgrPZ4RgOmFV3HrZG5OWzRrUUmbgB0aaVQUji7rfAUqdCssOfslK.CuF9opLBBMmxp3nmraNzAd58.LeBBM4pUBEl0o64FEKYf5nSuEACtbd5DiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykDV03fve0fQ9yc8.Rz46P9JwB0C6IdXaUs5idjQgrPZ4RgOmFVBHrZG5OWzRrUUmbg80aaVQUji7rfAUqd6ssOfslK.CuF9opL6BMmxp3nmraNzAd55.LeBBM4pUBEl0o6AFEKYf5nSuEACtbdADiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykDV03fve0fQ9yc8.Rz46P9JwB0C6IdXaUs3idjQgrPZ4RgOmFV9HrZG5OWzRrUUmbg70aaVQUji7rfAUqdCssOfslK.CuF9opL9BMmxp3nmraNzAd5B.LeBBM4pUBEl0o65FEKYf5nSuEACtbd7DiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykDV03fve0fQ9yc8.Rz46P9JwB0C6IdXaUs3idjQgrPZ4RgOmFV9HrZG5OWzRrUUmbg70aaVQUji7rfAUqdCssOfslK.CuF9opL9BMmxp3nmraNzAd5B.LeBBM4pUBEl0o64FEKYf5nSuEACtbdBDiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykDV03fve0fQ9yc8.Rz46P9JwB0C6IdXaUs3idjQgrPZ4RgOmFV9HrZG5OWzRrUUmbg70aaVQUji7rfAUqdCssOfslK.CuF9opL9BMmxp3nmraNzAd5B.LeBBM4pUBEl0o65FEKYf5nSuEACtbd3DiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykDV03fve0fQ9yc8.Rz46P9JwB0C6IdXaUs3idjQgrPZ4RgOmFV9HrZG5OWzRrUUmbg70aaVQUji7rfAUqdCssOfslK.CuF9opL9BMmxp3nmraNzAd5B.LeBBM4pUBEl0o63FEKYf5nSuEACtbdCDiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.uX6p8o.TqvuvQ8XJCX3QZOpGzU8ViAof.9AxmzTBplqYSCvnAK4B3CvUJiQ0hC8QP13IKNJbafCd.JXwjn4TIcQTX9ZGCjOm1V4En9GCVAz0AzU5TL30dnVGnKineOAbW83V1XfUt3.Iko9ySnA04TxWfemsTEz5vD6WGP.INhukzCXViG3JoSpwVx86S8ou3K9vH1TciyqYyBvriV4ReQvYiwQSHM877h5hH4JlzYCCkNXyDe4nrIQeuzZ7jqOao98dVgGyi0zxamUiGT5wNQVOZ3i81PAKSl5Luwfa3g.jc09BmP6h8m.5cOuR38XJuG449kpVoX8sk5obsL3pc8TfQDqRrPvcYXA5igv6NMQtJv8BzL5wcVJxlsCxRaXCaS3sBiQmAfZipVOrSS7E1kGO8LzZd0Urv9CPn1VXXBijYOAR1F834yffhL.43X9Swm7id5x0R1mr38zJtR26SOBwydpeZqlcYC5VwiYVIDS4BBCOVuvtR4nHyYAd4vKtu36bkj.gZ9um1fXkRA4pznpEzA88Jloxys3TYjT8PyqKDEvykDV03fve0fQ9yc8.Rz46P9JwB0C6IdXaUs3idjQgrPZ4RgOmFV9HrZG5OWzRrUUmbg70aaVQUji7rfAUqdCssOfslK.CuF9opL9BMmxp3nmraNzAd5B.LeBBM4pUBEl0o64FEKYf5nSuEACtbd8DiCnO5JAbV9K8Wh3

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5
Telephone 312-886-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022 Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2022

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2022 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022 Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2022

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022 Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2022

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the

site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or

other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean

that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the

location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022 Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2022

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2022 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2022 Telephone: 214-665-6444

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2022 Telephone: 214-665-6444

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2022 Telephone: 214-665-6444

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG: RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGS) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2022 Telephone: 214-665-6444

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2022 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2022 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022

Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building

foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2022 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022

Number of Days to Update: 68 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS: Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2022 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022

Number of Days to Update: 68 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202-267-2180

Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS: Voluntary Cleanup & Superfund Site Status Report
Land restoration projects carried out in several DEQ programs.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 405-702-5100

Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF: Permitted Solid Waste Disposal & Processing Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank List

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 405-702-5184

Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks List

Source: Oklahoma Corporation Commission
Telephone: 405-521-3107

Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: Oklahoma Corporation Commission
Telephone: 405-522-4640

Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA, Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-7439

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 88

UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available

information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

AST: Aboveground Storage Tanks

Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source: Oklahoma Corporation Commission
Telephone: 405-521-3107

Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Oklahoma Corporation Commission
Telephone: 405-521-3107

Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA Region 9

Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL: Institutional Control Sites
Sites with institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2022 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2022 Telephone: 405-702-5100

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2022

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Site Inventory
Investigations and cleanups by groups or individuals participating in the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP).

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2022 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2022 Telephone: 405-702-5100

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2022

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016 Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 142 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SCAP: Site Cleanup Assistance program Listing
SCAP remediates abandoned hazardous waste sites and closed armories and provides other cleanup assistance to public
entities around the state.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2022 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2022 Telephone: 405-702-5138

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2022

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfield Sites
Brownfields are defined by Oklahoma law as abandoned, idled or under used industrial or commercial facilities
or other real property at which expansion or redevelopment of the real property is complicated by environmental
contamination caused by regulated substances. This program provides a means for private parties and government
entities to voluntarily investigate and if warranted, clean up properties that may be contaminated with hazardous
wastes. The formal Brownfields Program provides specific state liability relief and protects the property from
federal Superfund actions.
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Date of Government Version: 09/07/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2012 Telephone: 405-702-5100

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2022

Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BROWNFIELDS 2: Brownfields Public Record Listing
The Brownfields program provides a means for private parties and government entities to voluntarily investigate
and if warranted, clean up properties that may be contaminated with hazardous wastes. The formal Brownfields Program
provides specific state liability relief and protects the property from federal Superfund actions.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2022 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2022 Telephone: 405-702-5100

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2022

Number of Days to Update: 75 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2022 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022 Last EDR Contact: 12/07/2022

Number of Days to Update: O Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/27/2023

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2022 Telephone: 405-702-5100

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022 Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2022

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies
ODI: Open Dump Inventory

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations

A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2022

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS: Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014 Source: Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014 Telephone: 301-443-1452

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015 Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2022

Number of Days to Update: 176 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory

Register.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2022 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2022 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022

Number of Days to Update: 67 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2022 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2022 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022

Number of Days to Update: 67 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST: Underground Storage Tank List, List Il Version

This underground storage tank listing includes tank information through March 2003. This listing is no longer
updated by the Oklahoma Corporation Commission.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2003 Source: Oklahoma Corporation Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2003 Telephone: 405-521-3107

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2003 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2009

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Records of Emergency Release Reports

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

OK COMPLAINT: Oklahoma Complaint System Database
Environmental complaints reported to the Oklahoma Corporation Commission.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 92

Other Ascertainable Records

Source: Oklahoma Conservation Commission

Telephone: 405-521-4828

Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 214-665-6444

Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 50

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone: 202-528-4285

Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
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Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands

Source: USGS

Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps

of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source: U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 71

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being

on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by

EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation

has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and

local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.
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Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Ill Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 11

ROD: Records Of Decision

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical

and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

RMP: Risk Management Plans

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-416-0223

Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance

for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances

to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects

of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-8600

Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration

actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of

the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources

made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

PRP:

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Potentially Responsible Parties

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

ICIS:

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Integrated Compliance Information System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the

Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,

EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-0517

Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020 Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2022

Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2022 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2022 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022 Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2022

Number of Days to Update: 71 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019 Source: EPA/NTIS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERYV: Indian Reservations

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-3559

Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 505-845-0011

Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8787

Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: American Journal of Public Health
Telephone: 703-305-6451

Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance

data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes

violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS: MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source: DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi

Telephone: 202-693-9424

Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2: Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team

of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

ABANDONED MINES: Abandoned Mines

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing

problems are reclaimed.
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Date of Government Version: 09/13/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: Department of Interior
Telephone: 202-208-2609

Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 60

UXO: Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: EPA

Telephone: (214) 665-2200

Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Defense
Telephone: 703-704-1564

Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2280

Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-0527

Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-385-6164

Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL: Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.
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Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2022 Telephone: 703-603-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2022

Number of Days to Update: 123 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES: Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and

Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022

Number of Days to Update: 222 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA: PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2022

Number of Days to Update: 222 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST: PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest

handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),

Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022

Number of Days to Update: 222 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR: PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020 Source: Department of Health & Human Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021 Telephone: 202-741-5770

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2022

Number of Days to Update: 601 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP: Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.
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Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022

Number of Days to Update: 222 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES: Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022

Number of Days to Update: 222 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO: Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022

Number of Days to Update: 222 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING: Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2018 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022

Number of Days to Update: 222 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT: All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 20086, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2018 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2022 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2022

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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AQUEOUS FOAM NRC: Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2022

Number of Days to Update: 222 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS: PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
A listing of sites where PFAS contaminants has been detected to date.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2021 Source: Department of Environment Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2021 Telephone: 405-702-5100

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2021 Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2022

Number of Days to Update: 174 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS: Permitted AIRS Facility Listing
A listing of permitted AIRS facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2022 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2022 Telephone: 405-702-4100

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2022 Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ASBESTOS: Asbestos Notification
Asbestos project site locations

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2022 Source: Department of Labor

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2022 Telephone: 405-521-6467

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2022 Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Facilities
A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2022 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2022 Telephone: 405-702-9100

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2022 Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 1: Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2014 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2014 Telephone: 405-702-5105

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2015 Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2022

Number of Days to Update: 68 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Financial Assurance 2: Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 43

TIER 2: Tier 2 Data Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 405-702-5100

Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

UIC:

Underground Injection Wells Database Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 405-702-1000

Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Class | injection wells. CLASS | wells are used to inject liquid hazardous and non-hazardous wastes beneath the
lower most Underground Sources of Drinking Water (USDW).

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2022
Number of Days to Update: 76

PCS INACTIVE: Listing of Inactive PCS Permits

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 405-702-5188

Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

MINES MRDS: Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

PCS ENF: Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

PCS: Permit Compliance System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-6533

Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2497

Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES

facilities.

TC7204954.2s

Page GR-24



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

EDR

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011 Source: EPA, Office of Water

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011 Telephone: 202-564-2496

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011 Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2022

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR

EDR

EDR

EDR

Exclusive Records

MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950's

to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture

of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds

are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil

and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential

gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited

to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,

filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within

a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Hist Cleaner: EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential

dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were

not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
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RGA HWS: Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 186 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2014 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 203 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Oklahoma Corporation Commission in Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Oklahoma Corporation Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2013 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 179 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2022 Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2022 Telephone: 860-424-3375

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2022 Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022

Number of Days to Update: 74 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021 Telephone: 518-402-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022 Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2022

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019 Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2022

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/2023

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source: Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fithess for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Day Care Centers
Source: Department of Human Services
Telephone: 405-521-3561

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

A© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
MAPS 4 RIVER FRON
FIRST AMERICANS BLVD
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73117
TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North):
Longitude (West):

Universal Tranverse Mercator:

UTM X (Meters):
UTM Y (Meters):
Elevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map:
Version Date:

West Map:
Version Date:

35.461916 - 35" 27’ 42.90"
97.476905 - 97" 28’ 36.86"
Zone 14

638208.0

3925136.8

1159 ft. above sea level

12543169 MIDWEST CITY, OK
2018

12543181 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK
2018

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics
of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the

geologic strata.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General ESE

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Target Property Elevation: 1159 ft. ———

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type
40027C0075H FEMA FIRM Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

Not Reported

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
MIDWEST CITY YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

AQUIFLOW®
Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported
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GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Paleozoic Category: Stratifed Sequence
System: Permian
Series: Lower part of Leonardian Series
Code: P2a (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
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SSURGO SOIL MAP -7204954.2s

#  Target Property
/\/  SSURGO Soil

116 bt}
|

1 Miles
|

/\/  Water
SITE NAME: MAPS 4 River Fron CLIENT: Triad Design Group
ADDRESS: First Americans Blvd CONTACT: Diane Abernathy
Oklahoma City OK 73117 INQUIRY #: 